# Appendix B

# Agency Correspondence and Consultation

## Agency Correspondence MMS Consultations and Public Notices Cooperating Agency Acceptance Letters

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### LIST OF AGENCY COMMENT LETTERS, AGENCY APPROVALS, AND AGENCY REPORTS PROVIDED

### FEDERAL AGENCIES

Date	Agency	Page Number
July 10, 2002	US Fish and Wildlife Service	1
September 25,2002	US Fish and Wildlife Service	4
February 10, 2003	US Coast Guard	5
April 9, 2003	Federal Aviation Administration	9
July 21, 2003	Federal Aviation Administration	15
September 10, 2003	US Fish and Wildlife Service	21
March 21, 2004	US Air Force	22
May 17, 2004	Federal Aviation Administration	26
June 27, 2005	US Army Corps of Engineers	30
August 8, 2005	Federal Aviation Administration	35
March 10, 2006	E-Mail from US Army Corps of Engineers to Mineral Management Service	39
July 11, 2006	Fish and Wildlife Service	40
July 26, 2006	National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	42
July 27, 2006	US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1	49
Spring, 2007	Department of Defense, Missile Defense Agency	51
April 25, 2007	Federal Aviation Administration	60
August 2, 2007	US Coast Guard	61
Not Dated	US Department of Transportation – Federal Aviation Administration.	70
September 30, 2008	US Fish and Wildlife Service	71
November 14, 2008	US Coast Guard	75

#### STATE AGENCIES

November 15, 2001	MA Division of Fisheries and Wildlife	102
June 17, 2002	MA Division of Fisheries and Wildlife	104
September 4, 2002	MA Division of Fisheries and Wildlife	106
October 23, 2003	MA Division of Fisheries and Wildlife	108
March 3, 2005	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs	111
August 8, 2005	MA Executive Office of Environmental Affairs certification of Notice of Project Change	166
June 30, 2005	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs	171
July 11, 2006	State Representative Demetrius J. Astalis	222
July 14, 2006	Division of Marine Fisheries	224

July 27, 2006	Office of Coastal Zone Management	230
December 26, 2006	Division of Fisheries and Wildlife	234
January 5, 2007	Fish and Wildlife Service	237
March 29, 2007	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs	239
July 30, 2008	State of Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Council	267
August 1, 2008	MA Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs	268
August 25, 2008	MA Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs	274

### LOCAL AGENCIES

July 13, 2006	Cape Cod Commission	277
July 27, 2006	Town of Yarmouth	283

### MMS CONSULTATIONS AND PUBLIC NOTICES

#### FEDERAL AGENCIES

March 16, 2006	Letter from Mineral Management Service to US Army Corps of Engineers	286
March 16, 2006	Letter from Mineral Management Service to Department of Commerce	287
March 16, 2006	Letter from Mineral Management Service to US Environmental Protection Agency	288
March 16, 2006	Letter from Mineral Management Service to MA Executive Office of Environmental Affairs	289
March 16, 2006	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Cape Cod Commission	290
March 16, 2006	Letter from Minerals Management Service to US Coast Guard	29 <sup>-</sup>
March 16, 2006	Letter from Minerals Management Service to US Department of Energy	292
March 16, 2006	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Federal Aviation Administration	293
March 16, 2006	Letter from Minerals Management Service to MA Historical Commission	294
May 30, 2006	Minerals Management Service Notice of Intent to Prepare DEIS	29
May 9, 2007	Letter from Minerals Management Service to the Town of Barnstable	39
May 9, 2007	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission	30
May 9, 2007	Letter from Minerals Management Service Town of Yarmouth	302
January 22, 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to National Marine Fisheries Service	304
June 25, 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Advisory Council on Historic Preservation	30

July 2, 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Mohegan Indian Tribe	310
July 2, 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Narragansett Indian Tribe	316
July 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Mashantucket Pequot Tribe	321
July 8, 2008	Letter from Minerals Management Service to Martha's Vineyard Commission	328

### LOCAL AGENCIES

February 23, 2007	Letter from Town and County of Nantucket to Minerals Management Service	334
February 27, 2007	Letter from Barnstable Airport Commission to Minerals Management Service	335
February 27, 2007	Letter from Town of Barnstable to Minerals Management Service	338
February 27, 2007	Letter from Town of Yarmouth to Minerals Management Service	341

### LIST OF COOPERATING AGENCY ACCEPTANCE LETTERS

### FEDERAL AGENCIES

April 24, 2006	United States Coast Guard	345
April 13, 2006	United States Army Corps of Engineers	346
April 13, 2006	United States Environmental Protection Agency	347
STATE AGENCIES		
April 13, 2006	Commonwealth of Massachusetts – Historical Commission	348
LOCAL AGENCIES		
March 27, 2006	Cape Cod Commission	349
May 9, 2007	Barnstable Municipal Airport	350

# AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE

# FEDERAL



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087



1

July 10, 2002

Heather Rafferty Heater Environmental Science Service, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

Dear Ms. Heater:

This responds to your June 4, 2002 letter requesting information on the presence of federally-listed and proposed endangered or threatened species in relation to two upland cable routes for the Cape Wind Project in Yarmouth and Mashpee, Massachusetts. Our comments are provided in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543).

Based on a review of our files, we have determined that the federally-listed threatened piping plover (*Charadrius melodus*) occurs on Popponesset Beach in Mashpee, Massachusetts (Alternative Landfall and Cable Route). Three pairs of piping plovers nested on this beach in 2001. You should contact Dr. Scott Melvin of the Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, Route 135, Westborough, MA 01581, telephone (508) 792-7270, for current nesting information. Should the Alternative Landfall and Cable Route be selected, please contact this office for additional consultation.

No other federally-listed or proposed threatened or endangered species under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service are known to occur in the two project areas. However, we suggest that you contact Pat Huckery of the Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, Route 135, Westborough, MA 01581, telephone (508) 792-7270, for information on state-listed species that may be present.

A list of federally-endangered and threatened species in Massachusetts is included for your information. Thank you for your cooperation and please contact me at 603-223-2541 if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Suxanna Zvan Oettigi

2

Susanna L. von Oettingen Endangered Species Biologist New England Field Office

Enclosure

¢

### FEDERALLY LISTED ENDANGERED AND THREATENED SPECIES IN MASSACHUSETTS

Common Name	Scientific Name	<u>Status</u>	Distribution
* 'ES:			
Sturgeon, shortnose*	Acipenser brevirostrum	Ē	Atlantic coastal waters
<b>C</b>			and rivers (Conn. R.)
REPTILES:			
furtle, bog	<u>Clemmys</u> muhlenbergii	Т	Berkshire County
furtle, green*	<u>Chelonia mydas</u>	Т	Oceanic straggler in
		•	southern New England
furtle, hawksbill*	<u>Eretmochelys</u> imbricata	Е	Oceanic straggler in
			Southern New England
furtle, leatherback*	<u>Dermochelys</u> coriacea	E	Oceanic summer resident
furtle, loggerhead*	Caretta caretta	T	Oceanic summer resident
furtle, Atlantic ridley*	Lepidochelys kempii	E	Oceanic summer resident
(urtle, Northern red-bellied couter Plymouth redbelly)	Chrysemys rubriventris bangsi	E	Plymouth & Dukes Counties
r lymoudi redocity)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
3IRDS:			
Bagle, bald	Haliaeetus leucocephalus	Т	Nesting: Quabbin Res.,
•	<b>^</b>		Middleborough
			and along Conn. R.;
			entire state-migratory/wintering
'lover, piping	Charadrius melodus	Т	Atlantic coast, nesting
ſern, roseate	<u>Sterna dougallii dougallii</u>	E	Atlantic coast/islands, nesting
л ^ ЛМ АТ S•			
ndiana	Muotis sodalis	F	Berkshire County/historic
Vhale hlue*	Releenontera musculus	F	Oceanic
Whale finhack*	Balaenontera physalus	E	Oceanic
Whale humphack*	Megantera novaeangliae	Ē	Oceanic
Whale right*	Euhalaena spn (all species)	Ē	Oceanic
Whale sei*	Balaenoptera borealis	Ē	Oceanic
Whale sperm*	Physeter catodon	Ē	Oceanic
· mailey, op er mi	Angeween entering	<b></b>	
MOLLUSKS:			
Vedgemussel, dwarf	Alasmidonta heterodon	Е	Hampshire, Franklin County
NOTOTO			
NSECIS:		T	Hannahing Opportu
Seetle, Puritan figer	<u>Cicindela puritana</u>		Dukes & Bristel Counties
Seetle, Normeastern beach	<u>Cicindeia dorsalis dorsalis</u>		Dukes & Bristor Counties
seetie, American burying	Nicrophorus americanus	E	penkese & Nanucket Isl.,
			remutoduced populations.
'LANTS:			
Small whorled pogonia	Isotria medeoloides	т	Hampshire, Essex.
Poponni -	and the second state of the second		Hampden, Worcester,
			Middlesex Counties
andplain gerardia	Agalinus acuta	Е	Barnstable & Dukes Counties
Northeastern bulrush	Scirpus ancistrochaetus	Е	Franklin County
			•

\* Except for sea turtle nesting habitat, principal responsibility for these species is vested with the National Marine Fisheries Service Rev. 1/8/02



## United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087





September 25, 2002

Heather Rafferty Heater Environmental Science Service, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

Dear Ms. Heater:

This responds to your August 23, 2002 letter requesting supplemental information on the presence of federally-listed and proposed endangered or threatened species in relation to two upland cable routes for the Cape Wind Project in Yarmouth and Mashpee and terminating in Barnstable, Massachusetts. Our comments are provided in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543).

As mentioned in our letter of July 10, 2002, the federally-listed threatened piping plover (*Charadrius melodus*) occurs on Popponesset Beach in Mashpee, Massachusetts (Mashpee Route). However, based on a review of our files, no federally-listed or proposed threatened or endangered species under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service are known to occur in or immediately adjacent to the upland cable route areas within the NSTAR rights-of-way. We suggest that you contact Pat Huckery or Dr. Scott Melvin of the Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, Route 135, Westborough, MA 01581, telephone (508) 792-7270, for information on state-listed species that may be present.

Thank you for your cooperation and please contact me at 603-223-2541 if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Suranna L. van Oettigen

Susanna L. von Oettingen Endangered Species Biologist New England Field Office

U.S. Department of Transportation United States Cpast Guard

Commanding Officer U. S. Coast Guard Marine Safety Office

20 Risho Ave, East Providence, RI 02914-1208 Phone: (401) 435-2330 FAX: (401) 435-2399

LOLAIGT CYCL

ł

1

5

16670 February 10, 2003

Karen K. Adams Chief, Permits and Enforcement Section Department of the Army Corps of Engineers – New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 01742-2751

Dear Ms. Adams:

1 - ----

Enclosed are a variety of analyses that we are requiring to be included in the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Cape Wind Energy Project in Nantucket Sound. We have included analysis requirements regarding the project's potential impact on navigational safety and also on search and rescue operations, communications, radar, and positioning systems. In addition to these analyses, any structures built will be required to meet Coast Guard regulations for marking as private aids to navigation.

We are prepared to review and comment on the completed assessments and on other marine navigation related information associated with the preparation of the EIS. We are not, however, in a position to undertake data collection, conduct EIS analyses, or prepare sections of the draft or final EIS as staff and resources are fully tasked in other obligatory programs. However, we understand that the Coast Guard will be the source agency for some of the data required for the assessments and we will provide the data under routine methods upon request of the developer.

We recommend that you forward sections 2 and 3 of the enclosure to the Federal Aviation Administration and section 3 to the Federal Communications Commission as these areas of concern are also within their purview.

If you have any questions, please contact the Coast Guard project POC, Mr. Peter Popko at (401) 435-2380 or ppopko@msoprov.uscg.mil.

Sincerely.

Mary E. Ilandry Captain, U.S. Coast Guard Captain of the Port

Enclosure: Cape Wind - Nantucket Sound - Assessment Elements

# CAPE WIND - NANTUCKET SOUND - Assessment Elements

### 1. Navigational Safety:

The Cape Wind – Nantucket Sound project developers must conduct a navigational safety risk assessment as part of the Environmental Impact Statement. The assessment must include, but is not limited to, the following elements:

- a. A marine traffic survey in proximity to the proposed locations that includes:
  - Types, sizes, and drafts of vessels.
  - Typical routes.
  - Density of traffic.
  - Seasonal variances in traffic.
  - Marine events.
- b. An analysis of expected weather conditions, current directions/velocities, water depths and sea states that might aggravate or mitigate the likelihood of collision with the towers and navigational safety in general.
- c. An evaluation of the risk of collision between vessels and the towers that includes;
  - Likely frequency of collision.
  - Likely consequences of collision ("What- If" analysis).
  - The ability of a tower to withstand collision damage without toppling for a range of vessel speeds and vessel sizes.
- d. An analysis of any likely changes in vessel movements resulting from the installations.
- e. An analysis of any constraints imposed by the installations upon local navigation and anchoring.
- f. An analysis of any increased danger of vessels colliding with each other or grounding due to the installations.
- g. An analysis of the likelihood of floating ice build-up around and between the towers, and its possible impact on vessel navigation.
- h. An analysis and discussion of the impact on the ability of all classes of vessels to anchor within the vicinity of the tower field.

Page 1 of 3

### 2. Search & Rescue

**Coast Guard opinion**: Searches for small vessels or people in the water (PIW) and smaller search objects will be particularly affected due to the higher helicopter and fixed wing search altitudes required. The probability of detecting these targets will be decreased due to the presence of the wind farm. Additionally, the presence of the towers and their rotating blades will significantly diminish the ability to holst victims by helicopter in the area of the wind farm.

To gauge the potential extent of Impact on search and rescue operations, the Cape Wind – Nantucket Sound project developers must conduct an assessment that includes, but is not limited to, the following elements:

- a. How many search and rescue cases has the CG conducted in the Horseshoe Shoals region over the last ten years?
- b. How many of these cases involved helicopter holsts?
- c. How many were at night or in poor visibility/low ceiling?
- d. How many of these cases involved helicopter searches?
- e. How many times have commercial salvors (e.g., BOAT US, SEATOW, commercial tugs) responded to assist vessels in the Horseshoe Shoals region over the last ten years?
- f. How many were at night or in poor visibility?
- g. What number of additional SAR cases is projected due to allisions with the towers?

## 3. Communications, Radar and Positioning Systems:

To gauge the potential extent of impact on communications, radar and positioning systems, the Cape Wind – Nantucket Sound project developers must provide researched opinion concerning whether or not:

- a. The generators and their mountings could produce radio interference such as reflections or phase changes, with respect to any frequencies used for marine positioning, navigation or communications, including VHF radio, Radio Direction Finding equipment, and Automatic Identification Systems.
- b. The generators could produce radar reflections, blind spots or shadow areas:
  - Vessel to vessel.
  - Vessel to shore.

Star VIV VAV

- Racon (radar beacon) to / from vessel.
- c. The generators, in general, would comply with current recommendations concerning electromagnetic interference.
- d. The site might produce acoustic noise that could mask prescribed navigational sound signals.
- e. The generators and the seabed cabling might produce magnetic fields affecting compasses and other navigation systems.



Federal Aviation Administration New England Regional Office 12 New England Executive Park-ANE-520 Burlington, MA 01803

AERONAUTICAL STUDY No 2002-ANE-982-OE THROUGH 2002-ANE-1111-OE

1.11

Issued Date: 4/9/2003

LEONARD J. FAGAN CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC 75 ARLINGTON STREET, SUITE 704 BOSTON, MA 02116

\*\* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION \*\*

The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

•	Structure Type:"	Wind Turbine (A8) " "Dursh Constant	•
	Location:	NANTUCKET SOUND, MA	
	Latitude:	41-29-41.03 NAD83	
	Longitude:	70-23-3.33	
	Heights:	426 feet above ground level (AGL)	р•
		426 feet above mean sea level (AN	(SL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities. Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is (are) met:

As a condition to this Determination, the structure should be marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 AC 70/7460-1K, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, AS PER ATTACHED. - :; , ·- - .

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or:

See

Attached At least 10 days prior to start of construction - 77(7460+2/ Part (I): Thomas and a structure of the stru

5 . · · ·

See Amached Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II)

As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is required that the FAA be kept appraised as to the status of the project. Failure to respond to periodic FAA inquiries could invalidate this determination.

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.

This determination expires on 10/9/2004 unless: .

- (a)
- extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. the construction is subject to the licensing authority of (b) the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed , as required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on had date prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION NOTE: MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition on or before 5/9/2003. In the event a petition for review is filed, it must contain a full statement of the basis upon which it is made and be submitted in triplicate to the Manager, Airspace Branch, Federal Aviation Administration, Washington, D.C. 20591.

This determination becomes final on 5/19/2003 unless a petition is timely filed. In which case, this determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the grant of any review.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact on all existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (781)238-7520. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-982-OE.

(DNH)

David T. Bayley

Manager, Airspace Branch

Attachment (s) 7460-2 Attached

(a) A set of the se

## Determination of No Hazard Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-0982-OE

### **LOCATION:**

The proposed Wind Turbine Generator Farm will be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket, MA, and is approximately 10.39 Nautical Miles (NM) southwest of the airport reference point of Barnstable Municipal (Hyannis) Airport (HYA), MA.

## **DESCRIPTION:**

This proposed Wind Turbine Generator project is known as the Cape Winds Horseshoe Shoals Project. It is composed of 130 Wind Turbine Generators. The center of the project can be found at the approximate location of 41° 29' 57.29" North Latitude by 070° 19' 28.84" West Longitude (NAD83). This project is one of three alternative sites to be studied.

erre of the even

# **OBSTRUCTION STANDARDS EXCEEDED:**

The aeronautical study indicates that the structures do not exceed the Obstruction Standards of Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77.

# **OTHER AERONAUTICAL EFFECTS:**

The preliminary aeronautical study indicates that no part of the windmill farm underlies a federal airway. The eastern half of the windmill farm lies in airspace which is designated as uncontrolled airspace below 1,200 feet AMSL. The western portion of the windmill farm underlies airspace designated as uncontrolled below 700 feet AMSL.

The New York Sectional Aeronautical Chart, 66<sup>th</sup> Edition, indicates the Maximum Elevation Figure (MEF) in the area is between 600 and 700 feet AMSL. This elevation is based on the highest known feature in the quadrants immediately to the north and south of the windmill farm.

## PUBLIC NOTICE COMMENTS:

The aeronautical study was mailed out as a public notice on January 30, 2003, with a closing date of March 8, 2003. Six letters containing aeronautical comments were received during the public notice period.

The following is a summary of comments received:

- Towers may prove to be obstacles to VFR flight through the sound with flight visibility as low as 3 miles.
- The wind turbines may interfere with the non-precision approach (VOR Runway 24) at Martha's Vineyard.

- Pilots with faulty altimeters will not be able to maintain clearance.
- Pilots in certain weather conditions can fly close to the water legally without radio communications.

### Determination of No Hazard Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-0982-OE

- When cloud ceilings are between 1200-1500, pilots would not be able to transit the area at 500-600 feet MSL.
- Aircraft circumnavigating the wind farm will crowd into the path of commercial traffic.
- Wind Turbines may be a possible electrical interference.
- Lighting will be a distraction.
- The proposed wind farm will have little to no impact on military flights on the 102<sup>nd</sup> Fighter Wing of the Massachusetts National Guard.

### **DISPOSITION OF COMMENTS:**

- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) require pilots to remain 500 vertically and/or horizontally from any charted obstruction.
- None of the wind turbines interfere with any arrival, departure, or enroute IFR procedure at any airport.

n openstation (\* 1987)

- Pilots flying VFR only must maintain required obstruction clearance from all obstacles, as well as, terrain.
- VFR flight, throughout the sound, in accordance with FAR Part 91, will remain.
- The wind turbine farm is not located under any known direct route between HYA-MVY-ACK. It is located in the approximate middle of the triangle area. When ceilings are less than 500 feet above the windmills, pilots will be required to circumnavigate the area.
- IFR altitudes throughout the Nantucket Sound area begin at 1500 feet MSL.
- The FAA Airway Facilities division have analyzed the wind farm and are satisfied there will not be any interference from the wind turbine generators.
- Obstruction marking and lighting over water as on land can be used as a visual reference.

### SUMMARY OF EFFECTS:

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect on air traffic operations enroute through the Nantucket Sound airspace under Visual Flight Rules (VFR) conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect on any air traffic operations outbound from any Nantucket Sound vicinity airport under VFR conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect on air traffic operations inbound to any Nantucket Sound vicinity airport under VFR conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have any adverse effect on air traffic operations inbound, outbound, or enroute through the Nantucket Sound airspace under Instrument Flight Rules (IFR) conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect on any existing or planned runway length.

## Determination of No Hazard Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-0982-OE

The aeronautical study found that the Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect or derogation to any airport efficiency.

The aeronautical study found that the Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not have an adverse effect on any planned IFR and VFR airport operations indicated by plans on file.

The aeronautical study found that the Horseshoe Shoals Wind Turbine Generators would not be located within any airport traffic pattern and would not have an effect on traffic.

Therefore, a Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation is issued.

### MARKING AND LIGHTING:

In general, all the wind turbines inside the perimeter will have red lights (L810). On the perimeter, every other wind turbine will also have red lights (L810). Those lights on the perimeter not having red lights will have a dual-medium intensity lighting system. Omission from marking of all wind turbine generators has been approved.

The proponent and the FAA have agreed on a letter-number grid to identify each wind turbine generator. In accordance with the grid, the following aeronautical studies (GRID #) will be lighted with dual-medium intensity lights: 2002-ANE-1002-OE (D1), 2002-ANE-1004-OE (D3), 2002-ANE-1006-OE (D5), 2002-ANE-0995-OE (C7), 2002-ANE-0998-OE (B7), 2002-ANE-0982-OE (A8), 2002-ANE-0984-OE (A10), 2002-ANE-0986-OE (A12), 2002-ANE-0987-OE (A13), 2002-ANE-1001-OE (C13), 2002-ANE-1039-OE (F14), 2002-ANE-1055-OE (G15), 2002-ANE-1001-OE (C13), 2002-ANE-1039-OE (F14), 2002-ANE-1055-OE (G15), 2002-ANE-1082-OE (I15), 2002-ANE-1093-OE (J16), 2002-ANE-1103-OE (K16), 2002-ANE-1111-OE (L14), 2002-ANE-1108-OE (L11), 2002-ANE-1098-OE (K11), 2002-ANE-1080-OE (I12), 2002-ANE-1078-OE (I9), 2002-ANE-1077-OE (I7), 2002-ANE-1088-OE (J6), 2002'ANE-1107-OE (L4), 2002-ANE-1104-OE (L1), 2002-ANE-1083-OE (J1), 2002-ANE-1056-OE (H1), 2002-ANE-1083-OE (J1), 2002-ANE-1056-OE (H1), 2002-ANE-1027-OE (F1).

# CONSTRUCTION NOTICE AND CHARTING REQUIREMENTS:

A 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration is enclosed. Please complete the form and submit for proper aeronautical charting.

Charting of the wind farm is a very important issue. Therefore, we are requiring notice well in advance of the normal notice required. We are requesting 180 day notice from the time the construction is approved and ready to begin. This time period will allow for two charting cycles on all aeronautical publications.

Please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE- 0982 -OE in any correspondence.



Federal Aviation Administration New England Regional Office 12 New England Executive Park-ANE-520 Burlington, MA 01803

Issued Date: 7/21/2003

Aeronautical Study No. 2002-ANE-1200-OE

Through

Aeronautical Study No. 2002-ANE-1291-OE

LEONARD J. FAGAN CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC 75 ARLINGTON STREET, SUITE 704 BOSTON, MA 02116

#### \*\* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION \*\*

The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure Type:	Turbine (AAA5)	
Location:	NANTUCKET SOUND, MA	
Latitude:	41-33-54.21 NAD 83	
Longitude:	70-12-44.64	
Heights:	426 feet above ground level (AGL)	
	426 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)	

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities. Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As a condition to this Determination, the structure should be marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 AC 70/7460-1K, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, See Attachment

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or: See Attachment

M/A At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I)

M/A Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II)

As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is required that the FAA be kept appraised as to the status of the project. Failure to respond to periodic FAA inquiries could invalidate this determination.

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.

This determination expires on 1/21/2005 unless:

- (a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office.
- (b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this

Page 1

determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition on or before 8/20/2003. In the event a petition for review is filed, it must contain a full statement of the basis upon which it is made and be submitted in triplicate to the Manager, Airspace Branch, Federal Aviation Administration, Washington, D.C. 20591.

This determination becomes final on 8/30/2003 unless a petition is timely filed. In which case, this determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the grant of any review.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact on all existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (781)238-7520. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1200-OE.

John R. Donnelly / Manager, Airspace Branch (DNH) 196018

Page 2

### Determination of No Hazard for Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1200-OE Through Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1291-OE

### LOCATION:

The Windmill Farm is located approximately 8 nautical miles (NM) southeast of the airport reference point of the Barnstable Municipal-Boardman/Polando Airport (HYA), in Hyannis, MA.

### **DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:**

This proposal is the second of three locations. This project is known as Handkerchief Shoals. The proposed project consists of 92 electrical power generating windmills. The farm will be in Nantucket Sound with the center of the farm located at approximately 41° 33' 08" North Latitude, 70° 10' 02" West Longitude.

When the propellers are at their apex, they reach 426 feet Above Mean Sea Level (AMSL).

### **OBSTRUCTION STANDARDS EXCEEDED:**

The preliminary aeronautical study indicates that none of the 92 structures exceeds the Obstruction Standards of Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77.

### **OTHER AERONAUTICAL CONCERNS:**

The preliminary aeronautical study indicates that the western edge of the windmill farm underlies a federal airway. All the airspace overlying the windmill farm is designated as uncontrolled airspace below 1,200 feet AMSL.

The New York Sectional Aeronautical Chart, 67<sup>th</sup> Edition, indicates the Maximum Elevation Figure (MEF) in the area is 700 feet AMSL. This elevation is based on the highest known feature in the quadrants immediately to the north of the windmill farm.

### **PUBLIC NOTICE COMMENTS:**

The aeronautical study was mailed out as a public notice on May 16, 2003, with a closing date of June 22, 2003. No letters containing aeronautical comments were received during the public notice period.

The Flight Standards Division of the FAA has made three comments in relation to this wind farm. First: a request that the wind farm be charted prior to construction. Second: a request that "compression" effect during MVFR weather conditions be considered. Third: that the curiosity and novelty effect on VFR sightseeing aircraft be considered.

Page 1 of 3 pages

## Determination of No Hazard for Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1200-OE Through Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1291-OE

### **DISPOSITION OF COMMENTS:**

The marking and lighting concerns will be addressed at the end of the determination.

Because the wind farm is not located below Class B nor Class C airspace, VFR and MVFR operations are at the pilots discretion. The pilots must maintain VFR at all times.

For VFR sightseeing aircraft, the curiosity and novelty effect is at the pilots discretion. Pilots not under an Instrument Flight Plan (IFR) must maintain VFR at all times when sightseeing over any natural or manmade structure. Maintaining VFR is also applicable traversing to and from the areas of curiosity, such as the island of Nantucket.

### **SUMMARY OF EFFECTS:**

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not have a significant adverse effect on air traffic operations inbound to, outbound from, or enroute through any airport in the Nantucket Sound area under Visual Flight Rules (VFR) conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the proposed Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not have a significant adverse effect on air traffic operations inbound to, outbound from, or enroute through any airport in the Nantucket Sound area under Instrument Flight Rules (IFR) conditions.

The aeronautical study found that the Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not have an adverse effect on any Nantucket Sound area airport's existing or planned runway length.

The aeronautical study found that the Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not have an adverse effect or derogation to any Nantucket Sound area airport efficiency.

The aeronautical study found that the Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not have an adverse effect on planned IFR and VFR Nantucket Sound area airport operations indicated by plans on file.

The aeronautical study found that the Handkerchief Shoals area Wind farm would not be located within any Nantucket Sound area airport traffic pattern and would not have an effect on traffic in the traffic pattern of any airport in the Nantucket Sound area.

Therefore, a Determination of No Hazard To Air Navigation is issued.

Page 2 of 3 pages

Attachment

### Determination of No Hazard for Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1200-OE Through Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE-1291-OE

### MARKING AND LIGHTING:

In general, all the wind turbines inside the perimeter will have red lights (L810). On the perimeter, every other wind turbine will also have red lights (L810). Those lights on the perimeter not having red lights will have a dual-medium intensity lighting system. Omission from marking of all wind turbine generators has been approved.

The proponent and the FAA have agreed on a letter-number grid to identify each wind turbine generator. In accordance with the grid, the following aeronautical studies (GRID #) will be lighted with dual-medium intensity lights: 2002-ANE-1200-OE (AAA5), 2002-ANE-1201-OE (AAA6), 2002-ANE-1203-OE (AAA8), 2002-ANE-1205-OE (AAA10), 2002-ANE-1207-OE (AAA12), 2002-ANE-1209-OE (AAA14), 2002-ANE-1211-OE (AAA16), 2002-ANE-1213-OE (AAA18), 2002-ANE-1215-OE (AAA20), 2002-ANE-1216-OE (BBB4), 2002-ANE-1230-OE (BBB18), 2002-ANE-1243-OE (CCC16), 2002-ANE-1244-OE (DDD3), 2002-ANE-1255-OE (DDD14), 2002-ANE-1265-OE (EEE12), 2002-ANE-1266-OE (FFF3), 2002-ANE-1273-OE (FFF10), 2002-ANE-1274-OE (GGG2), 2002-ANE-1280-OE (GGG8), 2002-ANE-1285+OE (HHH6), 2002-ANE-1286-OE (III1), 2002-ANE-1289-OE (III4), 2002-ANE-1290-OE (JJJ1), 2002-ANE-11291-OE (JJJ2).

### **CONSTRUCTION NOTICE AND CHARTING REQUIREMENTS:**

A 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration is enclosed. Please complete the form and submit for proper aeronautical charting.

Charting of the wind farm is a very important issue. Therefore, we are requiring notice well in advance of the normal notice required. We are requesting **180 day notice** from the time the construction is approved and ready to begin. This time period will allow for two charting cycles on all aeronautical publications.

Please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2002-ANE- 1200 -OE in any correspondence.

Page 3 of 3 pages

04/25/2007	02116
** PUBLIC NOTICE **	
The Federal Aviation Adminstration is conducting an aerons study concerning the following:	ronautical
Aeronautuical Study No. (ASN) 2006-ANE-1082-OE	
Structure: Wind Turbine A12-HSS Location: Edgartown, MA Latitude: 41-28-26.27 N Longitude: 70-22-18.39 W	
Heights: 440 feet above ground level (AGL) 440 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)	
The structure described above exceeds obstruction standard eligible for consideration, comments must be received on c 2007-06-01	dards. To be on or before
To access complete details regarding this determination, v Circularized Cases on the Internet at http://oeaaa.faa.gov search by state and ASN, or contact our office at (718) 55 signature Control No: 484476-100019890	n, use View .gov and ) 553-2560



## United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087



September 10, 2003

Rebecca Weissman ESS Group, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

Dear Ms. Weissman:

This letter responds to your August 12, 2003 letter requesting information on the presence of federally-listed and proposed endangered or threatened species in relation to a proposed submarine and upland transmission line for the Cape Wind Project in Barnstable and Yarmouth, Massachusetts. Our comments are provided in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543).

Based on information currently available to us, piping plovers occur on Kalmus Park Beach and Dunbar Point, Barnstable and Great Island, Yarmouth in the vicinity of the submarine portion of the transmission line. No other federally-listed or proposed threatened or endangered species under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service are known to occur in the project area, with the exception of occasional transient bald eagles (*Haliaeetus leucocephalus*).

Thank you for your cooperation and please contact me at 603-223-2541, extension 22, if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

e-

Susanna L. von Oettingen Endangered Species Biologist New England Field Office



### DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SPACE COMMAND

21 Mar 04

### MEMORANDUM FOR AF/XO

FROM: HQ AFSPC/XO 150 Vandenberg St Ste 1105 Peterson AFB CO 80914-4170

SUBJECT: Proposed Wind Power Plant Near Cape Cod AFS

1. Our experts have reviewed the proposed locations for the Wind Power Plant near Cape Cod AFS and have determined it poses no threat to the operation of the PAVE PAWS radar at Cape Cod AFS. At the nearest proposed location, the main radar beam will clear the towers by more then 4500 feet. These findings have been corroborated by the attached MITRE study performed last year.

2. Please direct any questions to my POC, Mr Jimmy Miller, HQ AFSPC/XOS at DSN 692-3789, email james.miller2@peterson.af.mil.

///// SIGNED /////

DOUGLAS M. FRASER Major General (Sel), USAF Director of Air and Space Operations

3 Attachments:

- 1. XOS Wind Farm Notes
- 2. MITRE Wind Farm Notes
- 3. Proposed Wind Farm Locations

Tower Height: 420 feet (sea-level to tip of the blade) Closest tower to radar: 18 miles (95040 feet) Radar Fence Elevation: 3 degrees



Y = Height of main beam above ground

 $\sin 3^{\circ} = Y/95040$ 

0.052336 \* 95040 = Y

Y = 4974 feet

X = Height of beam above tower

X = 4974 - 420

X = 4554 feet (Note: This does not take into account the height of the radar above sea level, or the curvature of the earth. Both calculations would increase the distance between the beam and the tower.

We examined in July 2002 the problem, of the possible impingement of the main lobe of the antenna beam from the PAVE PAWS radar located at Cape Cod Air Force Station upon the wind generating towers. The towers are located about 3 miles from the radar. Figure 1 shows the geometry.



Figure 1 Geometry of PAVE PAWS-Wind Towers Problem

The towers, shown by the line DE, are 350 feet high. The center of the PAVE PAWS array is 325 feet above mean sea level. The range of three miles from the radar is sufficient for the far field antenna pattern to apply. The angle BEF is the elevation angle of the towers as seen from the radar. It can be computed from the following relationship.

$$\angle BEF = Tan^{-1} \left( \frac{DE - AB}{AD} \right)$$

For the geometry shown, the angle BEF is equal to  $0.090^{\circ}$ . The difference from the  $3^{\circ}$  pointing angle of the beam is 2.91°. The wind tower is thus not illuminated by the main lobe of the transmit antenna pattern of PAVE PAWS.

On 12 March 2004, it has been brought to my attention that the wind towers are 420 feet tall. Using the previous analysis, we find that the elevation angle of the wind towers is equal to  $0.34^{\circ}$ . The difference from the 3° pointing angle of the beam is 2.66°. The wind tower is thus not illuminated by the main lobe of the transmit antenna pattern of PAVE PAWS.

A more accurate analysis was performed taking into account surface refraction of the transmitted beam the results for the 350' tower is 2.93° from the center of the transmit beam and the results for the 420' tower is 2.67° from the center of the transmit beam.



Sources: Cape Wind Associates: See Energy Generation Inc. and Winergy LLC.

MAKES WARKEN/Cape God TI



Federal Aviation Administration New England Regional Office 12 New England Executive Park-ANE-520 Burlington, MA 01803

Aeronautical Study No. 2004-ANE-330-OE

26

Issued Date: 5/17/2004

Terry Orr Cape Wind Associates, LLC. 75 Arlington Street, Suite 704 Boston, MA 02116

#### \*\* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION \*\*

The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure Type:	WIND TURBINE (H14)
Location:	Nantucket Sound, MA
Latitude:	41-13-13.93 NAD 83
Longitude:	70-19-30.35
Heights:	417 feet above ground level (AGL)
	417 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

As a condition to this Determination, the structure should be marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 AC 70/7460-1K, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),&12.

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or:

\_X\_\_ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I)

\_X\_\_ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II)

As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is required that the FAA be kept appraised as to the status of the project. Failure to respond to periodic FAA inquiries could invalidate this determination.

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.

This determination expires on 11/17/2005 unless:

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office.
(b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION

MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (781)238-7525. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2004-ANE-330-OE.

#### Signature Control No: 376437-277113

Angel Cases Specialist

Attachment(s) Additional Information Case Description

7460-2 Attached

(DNE)

#### Additional Information for ASN 2004-ANE-330-OE

#### ELECTROMAGNETIC STANDARDS EXCEEDED:

This Determination of No Hazard To Air Navigation is granted provided the following condition is adhered to:

There is no objection to this wind turbine. However, should spurious electromagnetic noise from the wind turbine or aggregate noise from multiple wind turbines adversely cause Electro-Magnetic Interference (EMI) to an FAA facility, the proponent agrees to cease operations of the wind turbine(s) until such EMI is mitigated"

This determination concerns the effect of the proposal on the safe and efficient use of the navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance relating to laws, ordinances, or regulations required by other governmental bodies.

Please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2004-ANE- 0330 -OE in any correspondence.

Page 3

#### Case Description for ASN 2004-ANE-330-OE

One of 130 offshore wind turbines being evaluated as part of Cape Wind alternatives analysis by US Army Corps of Engineers

Page 4

### CENAE-EP-EW

### MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Regulatory Division, ATTN: CENAE-R-PEA, Ms. Karen Adams

SUBJECT: Cape Wind Energy Project – Hydrodynamic/Sediment Numerical Model Needs Assessment

1. At the request of Ms. Karen Adams, Regulatory Division, Mr. John Winkelman of the Engineering/Planning Division, Water Management Section, investigated the need to perform, and practicability of, hydrodynamic and sediment movement numerical modeling for the Cape Wind Energy Project. The request was in response to comments received from the Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management office (CZM) related to the draft EIR/EIS for the subject project. The specific comments by the CZM have been included in Enclosure 1.

2. The investigation answered three key questions: First, if available numerical models are actually capable of capturing the currents, wave climate, and sediment transport around the proposed wind towers, as well as any down field effects; Second, if the wind towers would impact the currents, waves, and sediment transport in a way that they would act as a field or if they simply act as individual structures; Third, would the available information be adequate for calculating expected scour around the structures.

3. In order to answer the questions listed under item #2 numerous inquires with leading coastal engineering/science experts were made which included ERDC (Waterways Experiment Station) personnel, the Corps North Atlantic Division Regional Coastal Expert, and private consulting companies (including DHI which was a company explicitly named by the CZM's engineering consultant).

4. Based upon the inquiries, it was concluded that 2-D modeling could be performed at a high enough resolution to model the hydrodynamic currents, wave conditions, and sediment movement for the existing and with-project conditions. However, it was also concluded that due to the diameter of the wind towers and the proposed spacing that the towers would act as individual structures and not as a field. This means that each tower will impact currents, waves, and sediment movement locally, but the effects of one tower will not reach the adjacent towers (or shorelines).

5. It was also concluded scour around each tower could not be determined with numerical models since scour is significantly impacted by 3-D affects and existing models could not handle this task.
CENAE-EP-EW 27 June 2005 SUBJECT: Cape Wind Energy Project – Hydrodynamic/Sediment Numerical Model Needs Assessment

6. Given the accuracy of scour potential equations, the existing tidal current and wind current data should suffice to determine the scour. If a numerical model was used it would be for the purpose of using a more accurate number in what are widely regarded as inaccurate scour equations.

7. It is the recommendation of the Engineering/Planning Division that existing data and recently collected hydrodynamic data from the site be used to determine expected conditions and be used to calculate scour.

8. Please contact Mr. John Winkelman of my staff at ext. 615 for additional information or for questions.

Man

H. FARRELL MCMILLAN, P.E. Chief, Engineering/Planning Division

Encls

. ...

CF:

Mr. John Winkelman Ms. Karen Adams Enclosure 1 MA CZM Comments Related to Sediment Transport and Scour

•

. •

### Excerpt taken from MA CZM Cape Cod Wind Farm Project comment letter dated February 24, 2005 to Ms. Karen Adams U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Division

### "Sediment Transport

Nantucket Sound is part of a large sand-sharing system. Sediment transport within the Sound is a regional, transjurisdictional process that affects all marine environments and coastal landforms within and adjoining the Sound. While it is not a closed system, as some sand enters the sound and some is lost to the open ocean, the majority of sand cycles throughout the Sound over time. As the DEIR/S states, the sand waves within Horseshoe Shoals are actively migrating. The area of Horseshoe Shoals can be seen on historic nautical charts, but the sand that comprised those shoals is not the same sand that is there today. Horseshoe Shoals is shallow, dynamic, and contains a significant volume of sand; an alteration to the project area may have a significant impact to the sediment transport system in Nantucket Sound. Tidal, and to a lesser extent wind-driven, currents move sand into and out of these areas daily; these processes are accelerated during storm events. Changes to this system may have widespread effects, potentially affecting benthic habitat and changing erosion and accretion patterns in the coastal zone.

CZM's review of projects that may affect sediment transport is guided by Coastal Hazard Policy #2, which requires an analysis of a project's potential to alter wave or tidally generated sediment transport at the project site or on adjacent downcoast areas. The policy states that "[o]f particular concern are significant adverse changes in depositional patterns and natural storm damage prevention or buffering functions." CZM believes that more analysis concerning the effect of the project on sediment transport is necessary to evaluate potential impacts. The array of monopiles and associated scour mats will stand as new features that will affect sediment transport. To assess the significance of this effect, CZM requests that an oceanographic modeling study be undertaken to develop a better understanding of sediment transport pathways for all of the options in the alternatives analysis, as well as for Nantucket Sound in general and any potential impacts of the proposed project to those sediment transport pathways.

To understand the potential impacts of the proposed project on the physical processes of the Sound, it is necessary to understand the physical processes which daily shape the littoral environment of the area within which the project is proposed. The DEIS/R provides an overly simplified model of sediment transport within the Sound that is based on inadequate data and focuses narrowly on the immediate project area. Wave data is hindcast from meteorological records, which, while often an appropriate and cost-effective means of characterizing wave climate, does not provide sufficient detail to assess the potential impacts of a project of this magnitude. Key factors that affect the overall sediment transport process, including tidal and wind-driven currents, sediment transport patterns, and the frequency and magnitude of storm events, are evaluated using data from studies and records developed for areas and purposes not directly related to a characterization of the environment in which the project is proposed. For example, the 1996 FEMA study used to determine that currents will move over Horseshoe Shoals at 1.8 ft/second during a 100-year return frequency was developed as a general, broad scale model applicable to the coastline of Nantucket Island, and can not be used exclusively to characterize conditions within the Sound or at alternative sites. Data such as those provided by the FEMA study are valuable as a general characterization of potential conditions, and as guidance for scoping detailed, site-specific analysis, but they do not provide an adequate basis for a detailed characterization of the affected environment or to determine potential project impacts.

Based on the information at hand, CZM recommends that the proponent develop detailed site-specific oceanographic models to evaluate different magnitude storms, as well as fair-weather, tidal and wind-driven conditions, for the Nantucket Sound and South of Tuckernuck sites (see Alternatives Analysis section below), and we provide the following technical guidance as the basis for discussion of an appropriately scaled effort.

An in-depth study of these processes would provide the required information to quantitatively assess sediment transport pathways, as well as nearfield effects of the proposed wind tower structures and any scour protection proposed or permitted. In addition to a more complete spatial and temporal oceanographic data collection (e.g. wind, tides, sediment characteristics, etc.) and analysis effort, a thorough investigation into the coastal dynamics of the alternative sites should include a hydrodynamic and sediment transport modeling component. Regional hydrodynamics should be determined using a spatially- and time-varying model based on the governing equations of fluid flow. Similarly, the study of sediment transport patterns at alternative sites would require the use of a model that can adequately represent the regional variability of the area. *Appropriate models should be calibrated with data to represent a full range of* tidal conditions, and validation of the models also should be performed. The model domain should represent the entire region to ensure that boundary conditions do not inappropriately influence the solution within the area of interest (i.e. the alternative sites). Once calibrated, model simulations should be performed to evaluate the influence of typical conditions as well as storms on both regional and local sediment transport patterns."

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION Obstruction Evaluation Case 04-AWA-OE-24 Aeronautical Study Number's 02-ANE-982-OE Through 02-ANE-1111-OE Wind Turbines - Nantucket Sound NOTICE OF AFFIRMATION OF DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION

We have completed our examination of the two petitions submitted for discretionary review of the subject determinations issued by the Federal Aviation Administration's (FAA) New England Regional Office. These determinations address a series of proposed wind turbines at a height of 426 feet (ft) above ground level (AGL)/426 ft above mean sea level (MSL) at a site located on Nantucket Sound, between Cape Cod, MA and Nantucket Island. On April 9, 2003, the FAA issued Determinations of No Hazard to Air Navigation for these proposed wind turbines. At the sponsor's request, on October 5, 2004, the FAA issued an extension to the expiration date for the Determinations of No Hazard to Air Navigation. Subsequently, the FAA received two valid petitions for discretionary review of this extension for the Determinations of No Hazard to Air

The petitioners claim that the FAA's Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation was in error. Specifically, they claim that the proposed wind farm, if built, would be a hazard to air navigation because (1) of the negative impact to local air traffic and military radar facilities; (2) the wind turbines, may result in an adverse impact to the environment; and (3) the wind farm, would pose a safety hazard to aircraft that lose power and need an emergency landing site.

Both petitioners allege that the proposed wind turbines, would be a hazard to air navigation by negatively impacting local air traffic and military radar facilities. In support of this position, the petitioners have submitted several studies conducted by the British government regarding the effect of wind turbines on radar.

Wind turbines are located throughout this country, in various locations and configurations. Historically, the FAA studies the wind turbines primarily with regard to height of these structures and potential effects of physical blockage. This wind turbine farm does not exceed any of the obstructions standards in 14 Code of Federal Regulations part 77, and does not pose any adverse effect. Accordingly, we support the region's determination of no hazard.

Notwithstanding the above, radar is a vital component for the safe and efficient operation of the National Airspace System (NAS). The proposed locations of the wind turbines are in an area which may affect existing radar facilities supporting the NAS. Two of these radars are used to support terminal surveillance services at Nantucket Memorial Airport (ACK) and at the Otis Air National Guard Base (FMH). The third is a long range radar used to support enroute surveillance services from North Truro, located in the northern portion of the Cape Cod National Seashore, and is utilized jointly by the FAA and the Department of Defense.

As part of the examination of this case, the FAA has reviewed the British studies, and has begun its own comprehensive research on this matter. If our future studies reveal that wind

turbines adversely affect the operability of radar, we will amend our policy. If this wind farm is constructed, and radar interference is detected, the FAA will notify the sponsor of the wind turbine farm and request action from the sponsor to mitigate the interference by either ceasing operations or correcting the problem by other means agreeable to the sponsor and the FAA. Historically, sponsors of turbine farms that have adversely affected close proximity radars have mitigated such interference by disabling the wind turbine's ability to freely rotate on the vertical axis with the direction of the wind in order to minimize the amount of interference to the radar.

Both petitioners also claim that the structure, if built, may result in an adverse impact to the environment. Though we can appreciate the significance of this matter, environmental factors are not considered during an aeronautical study. The navigable airspace is a limited national resource, the use of which Congress charged the FAA to administer in the public interest as necessary to ensure the safety of aircraft and the efficient utilization of such airspace. The primary focus of an obstruction evaluation aeronautical study and any subsequent review is on insuring safety, airport capacity and efficiency of the navigable airspace. Environmental factors are outside the scope of aeronautical studies conducted for obstructions.

One petitioner alleges that this structure, if built, could pose a safety hazard to aircraft that lose power and need an emergency landing site. We do not agree. By definition, an emergency is an unscheduled occurrence requiring immediate attention. In-flight emergencies can and do occur at any time and any place. Due to the unlimited types of

emergencies and their unpredictable nature, aeronautical studies do not consider every site as a potential emergency landing site.

In conclusion, we can find no fault with the procedures used by the Regional Office in the conduct of these aeronautical studies. Accordingly, these Determinations of No Hazard of Air Navigation are affirmed, and are now final. The determinations will now expire on FEB 2 - 2007

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mrs. Ellen Crum, at (202) 267-8783.

Sincerely,

Nancy B. Kalinowski

Director, System Operations Airspace and Aeronautical Information Management

TOTAL P.05

### Montague, Lennis

From:	Adams, Karen K NAE [Karen.K.Adams@nae02.usace.army.mil]
Sent:	Friday, March 10, 2006 10:11 AM
То:	Cluck, Rodney
Cc:	Olmsted, Craig
Subject:	Air Force PAVE PAWS radar
Attachments	XO memo odf: Atch 1 XOS Wind Farm Notes odf: Atch 2 MITBE Wind Farm Notes odf: Atch 3

Attachments: XO memo.pdf; Atch 1 XOS Wind Farm Notes.pdf; Atch 2 MITRE Wind Farm Notes.pdf; Atch 3 Proposed Wind Farm Locations.pdf

I've heard that radar issues with Cape Wind are in the news again. The Air Force has clearly stated in the attached memo that there would not be an impact on the PAVE PAWS facility on Cape Cod. I wanted to make sure you have this supporting documentation that was not in the DEIS.

.

Karen Kirk Adams Chief, Permits & Enforcement Branch U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 01742 978-318-8828



### United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087





e de la construction de la construction de la construction de la destruction de la construction de la construct

July 11, 2006

Rodney E. Cluck Project Coordinator – Cape Wind Project Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

Dear Mr. Cluck:

This is in response to the May 30, 2006 Notice of Intent to prepare an EIS on the Cape Wind Project, request for scoping comments, and invitation for participation by cooperating agencies, 71 FR 30693.

The Service has been actively involved in the review of the Cape Wind Project since December 2001. During this period, we have identified scoping issues and information needs as outlined in the attached chronology of Service correspondence. All 19 of these documents are individually included as Service scoping comments for this NOI, copies enclosed. In addition, we include as an attachment the Service letter, dated February 28, 2006, on the Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Alternate Energy-Related Uses on the Outer Continental Shelf as an integral part of the Service scoping comments for this NOI. We suggest that MMS consider working backwards through this scoping correspondence as you develop the scope of analysis document for your DEIS. The Service's January 31, 2005 comments on the Corps DEIS are arranged by subject headings, include a discussion of the issue(s), and cite references, including earlier scoping correspondence. The chronology of Service correspondence also identifies the subject matter of each scoping document.

We realize that these documents combined are more voluminous than ordinary scoping comments for an EIS. However, the Cape Wind Project is not an ordinary project; it has been and remains one of the most controversial projects in New England. The sheer volume of our scoping comments could have and should have been reduced over the past five years had the issues we raised been adequately addressed. That is certainly true for information needs that were identified in 2002 for natural resources such as avian, benthic, and fishery resources. Had the applicant conducted the three-year radar study to identify the spatial and temporal use of the airspace by avian species and the other supporting studies recommended in Service scoping comments, the information needs for those resources would be largely satisfied. However, they

have not, and it will now take three additional years to collect the necessary baseline information identified in our previous scoping comments and in our comments on the Corps DEIS. Accordingly, we recommend that MMS devise a revised schedule for the NEPA process based on the time it will take the applicant to collect the data necessary to address scoping comments dating back to 2002 and data deficiencies identified in comments on the Corps DEIS in 2005.

In addition to the above, we recommend that the following issues be included in your scope of analysis document: 1) the potential for release of hazardous waste from the turbines and transformer station; 2) effects associated with the construction staging area(s) for the proposed project; and 3) the potential impacts associated with any new manufacturing facilities to be developed to support the proposed project.

In closing, I feel the need to note that I find it extremely frustrating that Service efforts with regard to our role as a cooperating agency on the Cape Wind project have not been more productive. Our entire focus over the past five years has been on getting the basic information necessary to make informed decisions with regard to project impacts on migratory birds and other natural resources for which the Service has Congressionally mandated responsibility. We collectively have an opportunity before us now to "do this right". I look forward to working closely with you to take advantage of that opportunity.

Questions should be directed to me or to Mr. Vern Lang of this office at 603-223-2541 or email vernon\_lang@fws.gov.

Sincerely yours,

41

Michael J. Bartlett Supervisor New England Field Office

Enclosures



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE NORTHEAST REGION One Blackburn Drive Gloucester, MA 01830-2298

JUL 2 6 2006

Dr. Rodney Cluck Project Coordinator Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street; Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

## RE: Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare and EIS on the Cape Wind Project

The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) has reviewed the May 30, 2006 Federal Register Notice of Intent (NOI), which indicates a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) will be prepared by the Department of the Interior's Minerals Management Service (MMS) for the proposed Cape Wind Project. It should be noted that NMFS provided extensive comments and served as a cooperating agency for the development of the Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) DEIS for the Cape Wind project.

The proposed project would construct and operate a wind park within Federal waters 4.7 miles offshore Cape Cod, Massachusetts. The purpose of the proposed project is to provide a utility-scale wind energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. Cape Wind Associates proposes to build 130 wind turbine generators (WTGs) on Horseshoe Shoal in Nantucket Sound. Each WTG would be mounted on a single 16-18 foot diameter monopile. The WTGs would be constructed in a grid pattern within an area of approximately 24 square miles. Each WTG would be connected by a 33 kilovolt (kV) submarine cable to an electric service platform (ESP). The ESP would transform and transmit alternating current electricity to shore through two 115 kV submarine cables. The maximum potential electric output is expected to be 454 megawatts (MW) distributed to the power grid on shore. In order to identify and address potential impacts to fishery resources and habitats as well as foreseeable impacts to existing commercial and recreational fishing activities, NMFS offers the following comments for the development of the DEIS.

### Essential Fish Habitat assessment

Due to the potential for substantial adverse effects on Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) from the proposed project, an expanded EFH assessment under the federal review process should be included within the DEIS. This is a separate review mandated pursuant to the terms of the Magnuson Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (16 USC 1855), although the MMS may use the DEIS as the vehicle within which to present the EFH assessment. The required contents of an expanded EFH assessment include: a description of the action; an analysis of the potential adverse effects of the action on EFH



and the managed species; the federal action agency's conclusions regarding the effects of the action on EFH; and proposed mitigation, if applicable. Other information that should be contained in the EFH assessment, if appropriate, includes: the results of on-site inspections to evaluate the habitat and site-specific effects; the views of recognized experts on the habitat or the species that may be affected; a review of pertinent literature and related information; and an analysis of alternatives to the action that could avoid or minimize the adverse effects on EFH.

#### Need for utility scale

As stated in the NOI, the purpose of the proposed project is to provide a "utility scale" renewable energy facility. The need for a "utility scale" project limits the analysis of a range of reasonable alternatives. The alternative to have small, distributed power generation facilities collectively adding a comparable amount of energy should be examined fully within the DEIS.

### Analysis of site alternatives

The NOI notes that only offshore alternatives would be analyzed within the DEIS, and does not include upland or nearshore sites. While NMFS acknowledges that MMS authority exists solely within Federal waters, this artificially limits the reasonable range of alternatives to be analyzed within the DEIS. In our view, the fact that the applicant has proposed a project location within MMS jurisdiction, should not limit the range of alternatives solely to Federal waters. In order to fully analyze a reasonable range of alternatives as required by NEPA, nearshore and upland locations should be considered.

### Fishery resources and habitats within the project area

The DEIS should fully characterize NMFS trust resources which may be adversely affected by the proposed project. This characterization should account for fishery resources, shellfish resources, and habitats located within the proposed project area. While the Corps DEIS contained commercial and recreational finfish data from NMFS and Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries (MADMF) surveys, this characterization was not based upon site-specific, fishery-independent finfish and shellfish resource sampling. Moreover, the use of landings data limits the evaluation to Federal and state managed species and does not account for forage species.

### Temporary impacts from placement of cables within Lewis Bay and Nantucket Sound

The substrate within the proposed project area contains several areas of short and long period sand waves. Finfish resources utilize biogenic depressions and sand ridges for refuge and shelter and loss of these habitats can affect fish energy requirements. NMFS maintains that installation of submarine cables, inner-array cables, monopiles and the ESP, can adversely affect sand wave habitat. Loss of this sand ridge structure habitat can impact the forage base for larger fishery resources in the area. While recovery is expected to occur within this dynamic environment, studies have shown that recovery may be prolonged for up to one year. The lost functions and values of this habitat, from initial impact to the time of full recovery to pre-construction contours, are important to understand. The DEIS should analyze the anticipated effects of these temporary losses of habitat and the anticipated time period for recovery. For impacts that cannot be avoided,

compensatory mitigation for lost functions and values for temporary impacts should be presented within the DEIS.

### Foreseeable impacts to winter flounder within Lewis Bay

According to the project description in the Corps DEIS, the 115kV submarine transmission cable will transit Lewis Bay. According to the Corps DEIS, the cable would utilize horizontal directional drilling (HDD) for a portion of the alignment in order to avoid coastal resource areas. In order for a transition from HDD to jet plow to occur, the applicant has proposed to install a cofferdam and excavate a pit within an area of 2,925 square feet of winter flounder habitat. Furthermore, the jet-plow activity seaward of the HDD exit point will continue through Lewis Bay for a distance of over one mile. As suspended sediment resulting from the jet plow activity has the potential to adversely affect winter flounder spawning and juvenile development in the area, impacts should be adequately characterized within the DEIS and efforts to avoid and minimize impacts should be discussed further.

### Eelgrass

The extent of eelgrass within Lewis Bay should be described within the DEIS. Eelgrass beds have been designated as a unique category of EFH, Habitat Area of Particular Concern (HAPC), for summer flounder by the Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council. In addition, eelgrass beds have been designated by the US Environmental Protection Agency as "special aquatic sites" pursuant to section 404(b)(1) of the Federal Clean Water Act, due to their important role in the marine ecosystem. In order to ensure protections of eelgrass from cable activities, the extent of the bed should be delineated, and steps should be taken to avoid adverse effects resulting from direct impacts as well as from suspended sediment loading.

### Permanent impact to benthic habitats from WTG's and scour mats

According to the project description within the Corps DEIS, the benthic footprint of the wind towers and associated scour mats will be 0.68 acres and 2.53 acres, respectively. These structures represent a permanent impact of 3.21 acres of benthic substrate. Compensatory mitigation for this permanent impact should be described within the DEIS.

### Foreseeable impacts to fishing activities

NMFS remains concerned that the proposed project has the potential to adversely affect bottom tending fishing activities within the wind park due to the uncovering of cables. Should the inner array of cables become exposed, or move towards the surface, commercial fishing activities may be excluded from the area due to potential conflicts with trawls and other bottom-tending fishing gear. The DEIS should include a discussion of the proposed burial depths as well as an analysis of anticipated scour resulting from a range of weather conditions, including extreme conditions.

### Impacts to commercial fishing vessel navigation

The DEIS should address potential impacts to fishing vessels utilizing the proposed project area. Of specific concern is that vessels utilizing trawl gears within the project area will be forced to maneuver throughout the wind park. Fishing vessels that attempt to

maneuver in alternate courses may be impacted and efficiency may be reduced. The DEIS should include an assessment of fishing gears utilized in the area, lengths of nets and lines, anticipated tow speeds, etc., to determine any adverse impacts to commercial fishing navigation.

### Decommissioning of the wind park

The DEIS should include a discussion of impacts relating to the removal of cables and structures during decommissioning. In addition, the DEIS should include analysis of issues, both positive and negative, associated with leaving the structures/cables in place.

### Monitoring of fishery impacts

The DEIS should include a discussion of a biological monitoring plan. Based on our concern regarding recovery of the substrate upon completion of construction, a biological monitoring plan should be presented within the DEIS. The monitoring plan should include contingencies should the anticipated recovery not occur. NMFS looks forward to coordinating with MMS and the applicant on the development of such a monitoring plan.

### **Compensatory** mitigation

The DEIS should include a discussion of compensatory mitigation for unavoidable impacts resulting from the construction, operation and decommissioning of the wind park. While NMFS recommends that the applicant avoid and minimize adverse effects to EFH to the maximum extent practicable, compensatory mitigation may be required to offset permanent and temporary impacts on fisheries habitats. In our view, temporary and permanent adverse impacts on fishery habitats, resources and activities may occur during all phases of the proposed project. Temporary loss of functions and values – from the time of initial impact to the time of full recovery – are typically offset by compensatory mitigation. As stated above, the DEIS should analyze the anticipated effects and anticipated recovery times for marine fishery habitats. For impacts that cannot be avoided, compensatory mitigation for impacts should be proposed within the DEIS.

### Cumulative effects

The DEIS should include a robust cumulative effects analysis for the proposed project. This analysis should describe the effects of the proposed project, in combination with any past, present, and reasonable foreseeable future actions, which may result in cumulative impacts on the ecosystem. Specifically, the cumulative effects analysis should include other existing, proposed, or planned energy infrastructure project within the area, and should address fishing exclusion areas and their additive effects on fishing activities, as well as the additive effects on the impacted species.

### Endangered Species Act and Marine Mammal Protection Act

NMFS Protected Resources Division (PRD) oversees programs for species listed under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA) and the Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA). Several federally listed species of whales and sea turtles are known to occur seasonally in the waters off of New England. Federally endangered Northern right whales (*Eubalaena glacialis*) and humpback whales (*Megaptera* 

*,* •

novaeangliae) are found seasonally in New England waters. North Atlantic right whales have been documented in the nearshore waters of Massachusetts from December through June and are likely to be present in Cape Cod Bay from December 15 – April 15 and Great South Channel from March 1 – June 30. Humpback whales feed during the spring, summer, and fall over a range that encompasses the eastern coast of the United States. Humpback whales are found off the coast of Massachusetts from March 15 – November 30. Fin (*Balaenoptera physalus*), Sei (*Balaenoptera borealis*) and Sperm (*Physter macrocephalus*) whales are also seasonally present in New England waters but are typically found in deeper offshore waters. Occurrence of these species at any of the alternative sites would be rare. It is possible that transient right or humpback whales could occur at any of the sites listed in the FR notice, including the preferred location in Nantucket Sound. However, listed whales are most likely to occur at the Nantucket Shoals and East of Nauset Beach alternative sites. The East of Nauset Beach area is also used by fin whales. The use of Nantucket Sound by large marine mammals, including the listed whales, is likely limited by the relatively shallow depths in the area.

Certain New England waters have also been designated as critical habitat for the Northern Right Whale (final rule at 59 FR 28793). The Great South Channel critical habitat is the area bounded by 41°40' N/69°45' W; 41°00' N/69°05' W; 41°38' W; and 42°10' N/68°31' W. The Cape Cod Bay critical habitat is the area bounded by 42°02.8' N/70°10' W; 42°12' N/70°15' W; 42°12' N/70°30' W; 41°46.8' N/70°30' W and on the south and east by the interior shore line of Cape Cod, Massachusetts. It appears that the East of Nauset Beach alternative site lies at least partly within the Great South Channel critical habitat area.

The sea turtles in northeastern nearshore waters are typically small juveniles with the most abundant being the federally threatened loggerhead (*Caretta caretta*) followed by the federally endangered Kemp's ridley (*Lepidochelys kempi*). Loggerheads and Kemp's ridleys have been documented in waters as cold as 11°C, but generally migrate northward when water temperatures exceed 16°C. These species are typically present in New England waters from June 1 – November 30. Federally endangered leatherback sea turtles (*Dermochelys coriacea*) are located in New England waters during the warmer months as well. While leatherbacks are predominantly pelagic, they may occur close to shore, especially when pursuing their preferred jellyfish prey. Green sea turtles (*Chelonia mydas*) may also occur sporadically in New England waters, but those instances would be rare. Sea turtles may be present while migrating or foraging at the preferred site within Nantucket Sound or at any of the alternative sites.

All marine mammals are protected under the MMPA. This includes the listed whales noted above as well as gray seals, harbor seals, harbor porpoises, common dolphins, pilot and minke whales, all of which may occur at either the preferred Nantucket Shoals site or any of the alternative sites. The East of Nauset Beach site is frequently used by minke whales. A large number of gray seals occur in Nantucket Sound, with the breeding population at Mukeget Island consisting of at least 1500 seals. If the proposed project is likely to result in the incidental take of marine mammals by harassment, an Incidental Harassment Authorization may be necessary. Please refer to NMFS Office of Protected

Resources website for more information on applying for this authorization (http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/permits/incidental.htm#iha).

The construction, operation, maintenance and decommissioning of an Offshore Wind Development project at the preferred site or at any of the alternative sites may affect the species noted above. In the EIS, MMS must fully analyze the effects of all stages of the project on these species. Based upon review of the Corps DEIS, NMFS expects that MMS will consider at least the following effects: displacement of protected species from the project site, change in species composition at the site that may affect the forage base of protected species, change in habitat structure that may affect protected species, direct and indirect effects of construction including acoustic impacts of pile driving, effects of increased vessel traffic, effects of electromagnetic and thermal emissions and the likely levels and effects of suspended solids and other pollutants. The EIS should not only describe the likely effects but analyze the impact that these effects are likely to have on protected species as well as an analysis of the cumulative impact of the project on listed species.

As you know, Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA states that each Federal agency shall, in consultation with the Secretary, insure that any action they authorize, fund, or carry out is not likely to jeopardize the continued existence of a listed species or result in the destruction or adverse modification of designated critical habitat. Any discretionary federal action that may affect a listed species must undergo Section 7 consultation. As the lead federal agency for the Cape Wind Offshore Wind Development project, MMS is responsible for determining whether the proposed action may affect any listed species and for seeking the concurrence of NMFS with that determination. If MMS determines that the project is "not likely to adversely affect" any listed species (i.e., when direct or indirect effects of the proposed project or its interdependent and/or interrelated actions on listed species are expected to be discountable, insignificant or completely beneficial) and NMFS concurs with this determination, NMFS will reply to MMS in a letter that will convey the concurrence, thus completing Section 7 consultation. If MMS determines that the project is "likely to adversely affect" any listed species (i.e., if any adverse effect to listed species may occur as a direct or indirect result of the proposed action or its interrelated or interdependent actions, and the effects are not: discountable, insignificant, or beneficial) or NMFS does not concur with MMS' "not likely to adversely affect" determination, formal Section 7 consultation, resulting in the issuance of a Biological Opinion, may be required. Any effects that amount to the take of a listed species (defined by the ESA as "to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to attempt to engage in any such conduct") are not discountable, insignificant or entirely beneficial. Therefore, if any take is anticipated, formal consultation is required.

MMS may prepare a Biological Assessment which analyzes the effects of the proposed project on listed species or prepare a letter which outlines which sections of the EIS constitute the agency's analysis of effects on listed species. Either document should be accompanied by a letter that includes MMS determination of effects and a request for concurrence with that determination. This package will serve to initiate Section 7 consultation and should be submitted to the attention of the Endangered Species

Coordinator at NMFS Northeast Regional Office. NMFS would then be able to conduct a consultation pursuant to Section 7 of the ESA.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this important project. Should you have questions regarding these comments, please contact Christopher Boelke at (978) 281-9131. If you have any questions regarding the MMPA or ESA, please contact Julie Crocker at (978)281-9300 x6530

Sincerely, Petter Colori Peter D. Colosi

Assistant Regional Administrator for Habitat Conservation

cc: Christine Godfrey, US ACOE Michael Bartlett, US FWS Robert Varney, US EPA Elizabeth Higgins, US EPA Paul Howard, NEFMC Sally McGee, NEFMC Patricia Kurkul, NMFS, NERO Mary Colligan, NMFS, NERO Mary Colligan, NMFS, PRD George Darcy, NMFS, SFD Carla Sullivan, NMFS, PPI Charles Lynch, NOAA General Counsel Paul Diodati, MA DMF Susan-Snow Cotter, MA CZM Lealdon Langley, MA DEP



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 1 1 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100 BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114-2023

July 27, 2006

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck, Project Coordinator Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street MS 4042 Herndon, Virginia 20164

Re: Scoping Comments for the Proposed Cape Wind Project Environmental Impact Statement

Dear Dr. Cluck:

EPA appreciates the opportunity to comment on the scope of analysis for the preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the Cape Wind Associates, LLC (Cape Wind) proposal to construct a wind turbine park on Horsehoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. According to the scoping notice, the proposed wind park would consist of 130 offshore wind turbine generators that would generate a maximum of 454 megawatts of electricity. The electricity from each turbine would be transmitted to a centrally located electric service platform and would then be transmitted to the Cape Cod mainland power grid twelve miles away via two subsea 115 kilovolt transmission lines.

EPA originally offered scoping comments in April 2002 on the proposed Cape Wind project in response to a Corps of Engineers Notice of Intent. In addition, we participated as a cooperating agency during the Corps of Engineers EIS process. EPA's subsequent comments on the Corps DEIS on February 24, 2005 identified a number of deficiencies in the analysis and recommended the preparation of a supplemental EIS. Subsequently, the Energy Policy Act of 2005 established authority within the Department of Interior to manage renewable energy projects on the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). The establishment of the Energy Policy Act gave the Minerals Management Service the lead role with respect to the analysis of the proposed project and alternatives under NEPA. EPA has participated in several meetings with the MMS since the passage of the Energy Policy Act and has agreed to participate as a cooperating agency during the development of the EIS. Our scoping comments are based on information contained in the MMS scoping notice, on the MMS website, as well as our understanding of project issues through our review of the record and past coordination with the Corps of Engineers, other federal, state, and local agencies, and the applicant.

As we indicated in our scoping comments on the Cape Wind project four years ago, EPA recognizes the environmental problems associated with the use of fossil fuel to generate electricity in New England. The region's need to invest in other cleaner sources of electricity,

including renewables, is underscored by the renewable portfolio standards in many of the New England states. Consequently, EPA New England strongly supports an increase in the amount of electricity generated in the region from appropriately sited renewable energy projects.

EPA looks forward to coordinating with the Corps and other local, state and federal interests as the MMS works to determine the appropriate scope of analysis for the project and as specific investigations are developed to gauge the level of impact associated with each alternative under consideration. Instead of generating entirely new scoping comments in response to the recent invitation to comment, we recommend that the MMS review our April 5, 2002 scoping comment letter, May 24, 2002 comments on the Corps draft scope of work for the Cape Wind EIS, and our February 24, 2005 comments on the Corps DEIS. Those comments, taken as a whole, characterize the issues we believe should be analyzed in the EIS.

Among other things, our previous comments highlighted the importance of the purpose and need statement, the development of an adequate environmental baseline from which to measure the environmental impacts of the proposed project and alternatives, the analysis of environmental impacts, and consideration of alternatives that avoid or minimize impacts. We also noted the importance of developing an adequate mitigation and monitoring plan based on the characterization of baseline conditions and analysis of project impacts. We encourage the MMS to consider those issues as it develops the scope for the EIS.

We are also writing to respond to requests made during meetings with the MMS and in the EIS scoping notice for input regarding significant issues, the range of alternatives, and mitigation measures. In particular, we support MMS's plan to consider a range of alternatives that includes smaller scale (modified project size) alternatives, phased development proposals and a reconfigured development. The examination of smaller scale alternatives in the EIS could sharpen the presentation of the benefits and tradeoffs of the proposal. We encourage the MMS to continue to coordinate with the cooperating agency group on the purpose and need statement as the discussion of alternatives in the EIS will be framed by the statement of purpose and need. We also recommend that the EIS consider a near shore alternative in state waters, such as the recently proposed wind farm in Buzzards Bay, even though such an alternative would not require MMS licensing and would be subject to its own environmental review by the Corps of Engineers under NEPA.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer these comments as part of our ongoing participation in the scoping process for the Cape Wind EIS. We look forward to continuing to work with you as a cooperating agency as you develop the EIS. Please contact Timothy Timmermann at 617/918-1025 if you have any questions about this letter or the comment letters we reference above.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Higgin Director, Office of Environmental Review

### Wind Turbine Analysis for

# Cape Cod Air Force Station Early Warning Radar

and Beale Air Force Base Upgraded Early Warning Radar

Spring 2007



### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Missile Defense Agency (MDA) analyzed the potential impact of utility class wind farms on radars.

- Utility class wind farms could have a significant impact on radars, including the missile defense early warning radars (EWRs), the PAVE PAWS radar at Cape Cod AFS, MA, and the Upgraded Early Warning Radar (UEWR) at Beale AFB, CA.
- To mitigate this impact, establish and enforce a wind farm offset zone within the effective "line-of-sight" of the radars, taking into account the direct, refracted, and diffracted signals from the radar. This effectively establishes a zone around the radar of approximately twenty-five kilometers, assuming relatively level terrain.
- Within twenty-five kilometers, further study would be required to assess the impact accounting for location within the radar's field of view and the relative height of the wind turbine.
- After establishing this offset zone, eliminate any remaining impacts on the radar by using gain control and range gating techniques.

### History

Studies on the effects of windmill farms on military readiness were documented in a 2006 Report to Congressional Defense Committees. That report focused on the effects of wind farms on radars and the resulting potential impact on military readiness.

The primary historical data and research efforts were focused on air defense radars, characterized as "Primary Surveillance Radars" (PSR) and Air Traffic Control (ATC) radars. Two fixed-site missile Early Warning Radars (EWR) were mentioned in the report but not examined in detail. A testing campaign was planned and executed to establish a technical baseline on the radar cross section and Doppler behavior of a modern utility-class wind turbine that could be used to support development of future mitigation approaches.

Subsequently, the Missile Defense Agency (MDA) was requested to analyze the effect on the early warning radar (EWR) at Cape Cod Air Force Station (AFS) and the upgraded early warning radar (UEWR) at Beale Air Force Base (AFB). This report responds to that request and establishes appropriate offset distances where modern utility-class wind turbines can be constructed without adversely impacting the performance of these radars.

### **Missile Early Warning Radars**

PAVE PAWS is an Air Force phased array radar system with two primary missions: missile warning and space surveillance. While providing surveillance, it is capable of detecting and tracking Inter-Continental Ballistic Missiles (ICBMs) and Submarine Launched Ballistic Missiles (SLBMs) that enter its field of view. After detection, the objects are continuously tracked. The second mission is to support the Space Surveillance Network, which involves the surveillance and tracking of earth satellites and identification of other space objects.

The PAVE PAWS has two faces, as shown in Figure 1, that contain elements that transmit and receive the radio frequency (RF) signals generated by the radar and reflected from the target. The array faces are tilted back 20 degrees from vertical to allow the beam to be scanned from 3 degrees above the horizon (beam center) to 85 degrees above the horizon. At this time the PAVE PAWS radar at Cape Cod AFS is not an Element of the Ballistic Missile Defense System (BMDS).



### Figure 1. PAVE PAWS Radar

### PAVE PAWS at Cape Cod Air Force Station

A PAVE PAWS radar is located at Cape Cod AFS, near Otis AFB. Figure 2 depicts how the PAVE PAWS radar is situated operationally with the north face of the radar covering the 120 degree sector from 347° to 107°; the south face of the radar covering from 107° to 227°. The figure also shows the twenty-five kilometer range extent.

There are two wind farms proposed near the Cape Cod AFS. One of these, known as the Hull turbines, is located, as indicated at the top of Figure 2.

- (1.) Hull One: 42 deg 18 min 15.73 sec N, 70 deg 55 min, 19.80 sec W. Ground elevation 9 ft, Turbine height 150 ft with 75 ft blades.
- (2.) Hull Two: 42 deg 15 min 41 sec N, 70 deg 51 min 26 sec W (approximate position, seeking verification). Ground elevation approx 25 ft, Turbine height 250 ft with 130 ft blades.

The second wind farm is known as Cape Wind<sup>TM</sup>. Planned for a location near Horseshoe Shoal in Nantucket Sound, it will contain 130 wind turbines, generating 420 megawatts of electricity. Its approximate location is also indicated on Figure 2 near the bottom.



Figure 2. PAVE PAWS Location at Cape Cod

### **Upgraded PAVE PAWS at Beale Air Force Base**

The PAVE PAWS radar at Beale AFB has been upgraded to improve its performance for the Ballistic Missile Defense missions. Consequently, it is referred to now as an Upgraded Early Warning Radar (UEWR). The Beale UEWR is located in the northern Sacramento Valley as shown in Figure 3.



Figure 3. UEWR at Beale Air Force Base, CA

The runways of Beale can be seen immediately west of the UEWR. In the radar's line of sight, the Sutter Buttes, approximately 40 km west of the radar, provide a large radar return that is mitigated through range gating and data processing techniques which could be used to alleviate returns from wind turbines in the radar side lobes.

There are currently no wind farms in the line of sight or the immediate area of Beale AFB. However, three of the largest wind farms in the world are located in California. One of the largest is in Northern California, in Altamont Pass, south of Beale in the San Francisco Bay Area.

### Impact and Mitigation of Interfering Signals

As described in the 2006 Report to the Congressional Defense Committees on The Effect of Windmill Farms On Military Readiness, the refraction effect for the frequency band of the EWRs can be approximated by employing a "4/3 earth model." In this approximation, a geometric line of sight is calculated using an effective radius for the earth equal to the actual radius of the earth multiplied by the factor 1.33. Using the 4/3 earth model, the minimum height of the main beam and the height of the bottom of the beam are shown in Figure 4.



Wind turbines in the main beam, back lobes or side lobes of the radar, as shown in Figure 5, can impact radar performance if not mitigated.



Figure 5

Objects in the path of an electromagnetic wave affect its propagation characteristics. The radar energy may be blocked and reflected (terrain masking) or diffracted around the encountered objects. This reduces the total energy of the beam beyond the objects and is not easily characterized, since the terrain and man-made structures can have a significant impact on the signal strength. This energy reduction substantiates a need to establish keepout zones in the effective line of sight of the main beam of the radar to provide effective mitigation.

The principle impact of wind turbines in the radar sidelobes are the reflected returns. If not mitigated, these could provide false targets to the radars. Since the EWRs are designed to search and track at long ranges (beyond 1000 km), only a small portion of the transmitted energy could be received from objects reflecting energy at ranges less than 100 km, where sidelobe energy may reach wind turbines. At these short ranges, the impact of the energy return from targets is mitigated by pulse eclipsing and range gating, which prevents the radar from receiving the full transmitted pulse energy. In addition, data processing techniques for automatic gain control can mitigate returns from targets close in range, as is performed on the energy reflected from the Sutter Buttes west of Beale AFB.

### CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The discussion above supports the following recommendations and conclusions applicable to placement of wind farms in the vicinity of Cape Cod AFS and Beale AFB.

- Utility class wind farms could have a significant impact on radars, including the missile defense early warning radars (EWRs), the PAVE PAWS radar at Cape Cod AFS, MA, and the Upgraded Early Warning Radar (UEWR) at Beale AFB, CA.
- To mitigate this impact, establish and enforce a wind farm offset zone within the effective "line-of-sight" of the radars, taking into account the direct, refracted, and diffracted signals from the radar. This effectively establishes a zone around the radar of approximately twenty-five kilometers, assuming relatively level terrain.
- Within twenty-five kilometers, further study would be required to assess the impact accounting for location within the radar's field of view and the relative height of the wind turbine and the radar's main beam.
- After establishing this offset zone, eliminate any remaining impacts on the radar by using gain control and range gating techniques.

	** FUBLIC NOLICE **
The Federal study concer	Aviation Adminstration is conducting an aeronautical rning the following:
Aeronautuj	ical Study No. (ASN) 2006-ANE-1082-OE
Structure: Location:	: Wind Turbine Al2-HSS Edgarcown, MA
Latitude: Longitude:	41-23-26.27 N : 70-22-18.39 M
Heights:	440 feet above ground level (AGL) 440 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)
The structur eligible for 2007-06-01	re described above exceeds obstruction standards. To be r consideration, comments must be received on or before
To access co Circularized search by st	omplete details regarding this determination, use View d Cases on the Internet at http://oeaaa.faa.gov and cate and ASN, or contact our office at (718) 553-2560
Signature Co	ontrol No: 484476-100019890

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard



Commandant United States Coast Guard

2100 Second Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20593-0001 Staff Symbol: CG-3PWN Phone: (202) 372-1566 Fax: (202) 372-1930 Email: George.H.Detweiler@uscg.mil

16670 2 August 2007

The Honorable Dirk Kempthorne Secretary of the Interior Washington DC 20240

C/O

Dr. Walter D. Cruickshank, Ph.D. Director, Minerals Management Service 1849 C Street, NW Washington, DC 20240

Dear Dr. Cruickshank:

Section 414(a) of the Coast Guard and Maritime Transportation Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-241) (the Act) requires the Commandant to specify the reasonable terms and conditions necessary to provide for navigational safety with respect to the proposed lease, easement, or right-of-way that the Secretary of the Department of the Interior may consider for an offshore wind energy facility in Nantucket Sound. The Act also requires the Commandant to provide the terms and conditions not later than 60 days before the date established by SECDOI for publication of a draft environmental impact statement (DEIS).

The reasonable terms and conditions are provided as enclosure (1). The Minerals Management Service (MMS) has indicated to us that the earliest date of publication of the DEIS will be October, 2007. We consider the Congressional-mandate of 60 days prior to publication of the DEIS to be met.

Members of my staff are available to discuss these terms and conditions with MMS' project officer as necessary. Our point of contact is Mr. George Detweiler who can be reached at the phone numbers or email address provided above.

I wish to thank you and your staff for their assistance already provided in this project. I trust that our excellent working relationship will be maintained for the Nantucket Project and be continued through any and all future projects.

Sincerely,

DAVID P. PEKOSKE Rear Admiral, U. S. Coast Guard Assistant Commandant for Operations By Direction of the Commandant

Enclosure: Navigation Terms and Conditions dated 2 August 2007

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.	Authority and Purpose	1
2.	Applicability	2
3.	Definitions	2
4.	Design Conditions	3
5.	Operating Conditions	5
6.	Reporting Conditions	6
7.	Miscellaneous Conditions	6
8.	Caveats	7

i

### 1. Authority and Purpose:

- a. Section 414(a) of the Coast Guard and Maritime Transportation Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-241) requires the Commandant of the Coast Guard to "not later than 60 days before the date established by the Secretary of the Interior for publication of a draft environmental impact statement...specify the reasonable terms and conditions... necessary to provide for navigational safety with respect to the proposed lease, easement, or right-of-way and each alternative to the proposed lease, easement, or right-of-way and each alternative to the proposed lease, easement, or right-of-way considered by the Secretary (of the Interior)." The Terms and Conditions contained in this document are in response to this Congressional mandate and are considered by the Coast Guard to be reasonable and the minimum necessary to provide for navigational safety should the Nantucket Sound Wind Farm (NSWF), as proposed, be permitted by the Secretary of the Interior. The provision of these Terms and Conditions to MMS does not imply or indicate that the Coast Guard summarily approves or disapproves of the Cape Wind project.
- b. Other Coast Guard authorities, including the Ports and Waterways Safety Act (PWSA) (33 U.S.C. §§ 1221 et seq.) and the Marine Transportation Security Act of 2002 (MTSA) (Public Law 107-295), as amended, provide broad statutory authority to the Coast Guard to manage risk on the nation's waterways, including all of the waters within Nantucket Sound. The PWSA provides that the Coast Guard may take such action as is necessary to prevent damage to or the destruction of, any structure on or in the navigable waters of the United States, and protect the navigable waters and the resources therein from harm resulting from vessel or structure damage, destruction, or loss. Under this authority, the Coast Guard may prescribe minimum safety equipment requirements for facilities, implement measures for limited, controlled, or conditional access and activity around or on such facilities, and may establish procedures for examination thereof. The MTSA, for its part, requires the Coast Guard to conduct security assessments and to ensure that adequate security measures are implemented by the vessels and facilities operating in and around the ports of the United States.
- c. These Terms and Conditions are intended to help protect mariners, the environment, and the proposed NSWF from the risks associated with navigating within and in the vicinity of the proposed facility. Failure to satisfy or implement any of the conditions prescribed herein may be cause for the Secretary of Interior or other cognizant authority to deny, suspend, or revoke the appropriate lease(s), easement(s), or right-of-way(s), permit(s) or license(s) for construction and/or operation of the NSWF, and may result in penalties for violating other applicable law or regulation.

Page 1 of 7

### 2. Applicability:

- a. These Terms and Conditions apply only to the Cape Wind NSWF project as proposed in its Summary of Plan Materials filed with the Minerals Management Service (MMS), as amended through December 31, 2006—the only Cape Wind proposal of which the Coast Guard was aware at the time these provisions were transmitted to the Department of Interior. Any change to that proposal subsequent to the issuance of these Terms and Conditions may result in part or all of these Terms and Conditions being null or void, or may result in additional Terms and Conditions.
- b. Terms and Conditions will be developed and provided separately should an alternative to the proposal referenced in paragraph 2.a. above ultimately be submitted to the Secretary of the Interior.
- 3. Definitions used in these Terms and Conditions include:
  - a. **Coast Guard**: Commander, Sector Southeastern New England, or his/her designated representative.
  - b. Navigation safety: For the purposes of these Terms and Conditions, navigation safety includes marine navigation safety only. Aviation navigation safety falls under the cognizance and authority of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
  - c. Nantucket Sound Wind Farm (NSWF): The electrical generation facility proposed to be located in the vicinity of Horseshoe Shoals, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts as proposed by Cape Wind LLC in its Summary of Plan Materials, as amended through December 31, 2006, to MMS and commonly referred to as "The Cape Wind Project."
  - d. Wind Turbine Generator (WTG): Includes the structures supporting the nacelles and turbine blades, data collection tower(s), electrical service and maintenance platform(s), and any other structures permanently placed in the waters of Nantucket Sound to support operation of the NSWF.

### 4. Design Conditions:

The NSWF shall be designed, positioned, arranged and operated in such a way that navigation risk is ameliorated and the Coast Guard determines that maritime navigation safety is maintained. This determination will be made only after the NSWF agrees to comply with these Terms and Conditions and after the analyses in subparagraph 4.d. and elsewhere throughout this document are completed. The following are specific design conditions:

- a. During all phases of construction and operation, the NSWF in its entirety and each individual WTG shall be marked with private aids to navigation in accordance with guidelines established by the International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities (IALA) and subject to the approval of the Commander, First Coast Guard District. Each individual WTG shall be marked with clearly visible, unique, alpha-numeric identification characters. Prior to construction of the NSWF, Cape Wind Associates shall provide MMS and the Coast Guard with a proposed marking scheme and an evaluation of how the proposed private aids to navigation associated with the NSWF would impact the environment. The proposed marking scheme and evaluation must be approved in writing by MMS after consultation with the Coast Guard. Application shall be made to Commander (dpw-1), First Coast Guard District, to establish private aids to navigation for each WTG and the NSWF itself, and approval for all private aids to navigation shall be obtained before construction of the NSWF begins.
- b. All WTG rotors (blade assemblies) shall be equipped with control mechanisms that can be operated from the control center of the NSWF.
  - The WTG control mechanisms shall enable control room operators to shut down (i.e. cease movement) any or all of the WTGs within two minutes of initiating shutdown procedures.
  - (2) Shutdown(s) may be ordered by the Coast Guard in instances where the Coast Guard determines that navigation safety may be impacted if the WTG were to continue to operate. When so ordered, the Control Center operator shall immediately commence shutdown procedures. Normally, Coast Guard-ordered shut downs will be limited to those WTGs in the immediate vicinity of an emergency and for as short a period as is safely practicable under the circumstances, as determined by the Coast Guard.
- c. Safety lines, mooring attachments (for securing vessels) and access ladders for use in emergencies shall be placed on each WTG. Plans for the design and placement of safety lines, mooring attachments and access ladders shall be submitted to MMS and the Coast Guard, and approved in writing by MMS after consultation with the Coast Guard.

- d. The potential for interference with marine communications, navigation systems and radar is site specific and a function of many factors including turbine size, layout of the NSWF, number of turbines, construction material(s), topographical features, and the types of vessels impacted. It is further understood that different vessels or classes of vessels will have various types of electronic equipment or none at all.
  - (1) Before beginning construction of the NSWF, Cape Wind shall submit a researched analysis to MMS and the Coast Guard. The analysis must be specific to the Cape Wind proposal concerning whether or not the WTGs as designed and their location would interfere in any way with marine communications or navigation systems or produce radar reflections, blind spots, shadow areas, or other radar effects that would have a significant adverse impact on the safety of navigation. This analysis shall specifically consider the types of vessels that regularly navigate in the area of the proposed NSWF, taking into account the navigation, communications and collision avoidance equipment typically in use on those vessels.
  - (2) Cape Wind shall develop and submit to MMS and the Coast Guard recommended mitigation measures to minimize any adverse impacts to navigation and communications equipment identified in the analysis submitted in accordance with paragraph 4e.(1).
  - (3) The researched analysis and associated recommended mitigation measures will be reviewed by MMS and the Coast Guard to determine:
    - (a) if the identified impacts, if any, allow for an acceptable risk to navigation safety and,
    - (b) if the identified impacts do not allow for an acceptable risk to navigation safety, then the associated recommended mitigation measures will provide the degree of mitigation necessary for a level of navigation safety acceptable to MMS and the Coast Guard.
  - (4) Any recommended mitigation measures submitted by Cape Wind must be approved by MMS in consultation with the Coast Guard. The placement, construction and operation of any approved mitigation measures shall be funded by Cape Wind.
- e. Changes or design modifications that could affect navigation safety require advance notice to MMS. These changes or modifications include, but are not limited to, a change in number, size, or location of WTGs or a change in construction materials or construction method. MMS will consult with the Coast Guard and must approve the proposed changes or modifications before they can take place. The notice shall address:
  - (1) The need for the changes or modifications.
#### U.S. COAST GUARD NAVIGATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION OF THE NANTUCKET SOUND WIND FARM AS PROPOSED BY CAPE WIND, LLC 2 August 2007

(2) An analysis of how the changes or modifications are expected to impact navigation safety.

#### 5. Operating Conditions:

- a. **Control Center:** Prior to construction of the NSWF, Cape Wind shall submit a written plan for the control center to MMS and the Coast Guard. This plan must be approved in writing, by MMS after consultation with the Coast Guard. The plan must demonstrate that the Control Center will be adequately staffed to perform the standard operating procedures, communications capabilities, and monitoring capabilities as defined in paragraphs (1) through (4) below. The Control Center shall be staffed at all times. The plan shall include, but not be limited to, the following topics:
  - (1) **Standard Operating Procedures:** Method for establishing and testing WTG rotor shutdown; method(s) for notifying the Coast Guard of mariners in distress or potential/actual search and rescue (SAR) incidents; method(s) for notifying the Coast Guard of any events or incidents that may impact maritime safety or security.
  - (2) **Staffing:** Number of personnel intended to staff the control center to ensure continuous monitoring of WTG operations, communications and surveillance systems; hours of operation; levels of supervision, job qualification requirements; initial, on-the-job, and refresher training requirements to ensure all watchstanders maintain satisfactory levels of proficiency at all times.
  - (3) Communications: Capabilities to be maintained by the control center to communicate with the Coast Guard and mariners within and in the vicinity of the NSWF. Communications capability shall at a minimum include VHF marine radio and landline and wireless for voice and data and must include the ability to communicate with private vessels, Coast Guard vessels and aircraft while underway, and Coast Guard Sector Southeastern New England.
  - (4) **Monitoring**: Capabilities to be maintained by the control center to monitor in real time marine traffic within and in the vicinity of the NSWF and to monitor the status of all private aids to navigation established in accordance with paragraph 4.b above.
- b. Icebreaking: Prior to construction of the NSWF, Cape Wind shall provide MMS and the Coast Guard with a written plan to break ice that may form within the NSWF, should such icebreaking be deemed necessary for navigation safety in Nantucket Sound by the Coast Guard or otherwise deemed prudent by Cape Wind. This plan must be approved in writing, by MMS after consultation with the Coast Guard. At a minimum, this icebreaking plan shall include:

#### U.S. COAST GUARD NAVIGATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION OF THE NANTUCKET SOUND WIND FARM AS PROPOSED BY CAPE WIND, LLC 2 August 2007

- (1) When icebreaking may be required.
- (2) Provisions to ensure that ice freed from the NSWF will not impede navigation in surrounding channels.
- (3) Identification of icebreaking services/resources (i.e., what company/companies will provide icebreaking services, and the capability of the company's icebreaking resources).
- c. Worksite Construction: Prior to commencing any surface or subsurface construction activity at the site, Cape Wind shall submit to MMS and the Coast Guard a plan that describes the schedule and process for erecting each WTG, including all planned mitigations to be implemented to minimize any adverse impacts to navigation while construction is ongoing. Appropriate Notice to Mariners submissions will accompany the plan. This plan must be approved in writing by MMS after consultation with the Coast Guard.
- 6. Reporting Conditions:
  - a. Upon commencing construction of the NSWF and no later than the first calendar day of each succeeding month while construction is in progress, Cape Wind shall provide a written report to MMS and the Coast Guard which shall include:
    - (1) The current construction status of the project.
    - (2) Changes to the construction schedule or process described in the plan required by paragraph 5.c above.
    - (3) A description of any complaints received (either written or oral) by boaters, fishers, commercial vessel operators, professional maritime associations or organizations or other mariners regarding impacts to navigation safety allegedly caused by construction boats, barges, or other equipment. Describe any remedial action taken or planned to be taken in response to complaints received.
    - (4) Copies of any correspondence received by Cape Wind from other federal, state, or local agencies that mention or address navigation safety issues.
  - b. For each existing WTG, and not later than 30 days prior to 1 January, 1 April, 1 July, and 1 October of each year, Cape Wind shall provide MMS and the Coast Guard with its planned WTG maintenance schedule for each respective quarter. Appropriate Notice to Mariners submissions will accompany each maintenance schedule.
- 7. Miscellaneous Conditions:

#### U.S. COAST GUARD NAVIGATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION OF THE NANTUCKET SOUND WIND FARM AS PROPOSED BY CAPE WIND, LLC 2 August 2007

- a. To ensure sufficient opportunity for the public to receive information directly from the owners/operators of the NSWF, Cape Wind shall attend quarterly meetings of the Southeastern Massachusetts Port Safety Forum and brief the forum on the status of construction and operations, and on any problems or issues encountered with respect to navigation safety.
- b. Any change to a plan or other submission required by paragraphs 4 or 5, whether prior to or during construction or operation of the NSWF, must be submitted in writing to MMS and the Coast Guard and requires the written approval of MMS, after consultation with the Coast Guard.
- 8. Caveats:
  - a. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions exempts Cape Wind from meeting any other terms, conditions, or obligations that may be imposed by Federal law or regulation, or other Federal agencies.
  - b. The NSWF construction and operation, including the control center and its operators, and all plans and policies related thereto, shall be subject to regular review and examination by the Coast Guard on at least an annual basis, or more frequently if circumstances dictate.
  - c. The Coast Guard reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions at any time before, during, or after construction of the NSWF should material facts or circumstances come to light that were either unforeseen or were not reasonably available at the time these Terms and Conditions were issued.
  - d. The Coast Guard reserves the right to reevaluate any required analyses submitted by Cape Wind in accordance with these Terms and Conditions. The Coast Guard reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions at any time based on its reevaluation of the submitted analyses.



System Operations Services 800 Independence Avenue, SW. Washington, DC 20591

Rodney E. Cluck Mineral Management Service Office of Offshore Alternative Energy Programs 381 Elden Street, MS-4080 Herndon, VA 20170

Dear Mr. Cluck:

We appreciate the opportunity to answer your questions and clarify issues in past meetings and conversations during the drafting of your Environmental Impact Statement for the Cape Wind Energy Project. As discussed previously, Federal Aviation Administration determinations are advisory in nature and have limited enforceable effect. The enforceable effect is only as to whether the proposal would be hazardous to air navigation. The FAA does not have any direct control over a sponsor's decision to build or not build a structure. It is the FAA's position that Part 77 determinations are excluded from the considerations of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969.

We are still in the aeronautical study phase of the wind turbine proposals in Edgartown, Massachusetts (public notice issued 4/25/07, Aeronautical Study Number 2006-ANE-1082-OE), and do not have an estimated completion date for a final determination at this time.

If I can be of further help, please contact me or Sheri Edgett Baron, at 202-267-9400.

Sincerely,

Kevin P. Haggerty Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Service



## United States Department of the Interior



FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087 http://www.fws.gov/northeast/newenglandfieldoffice

September 30, 2008

Gregory J. Gould Chief, Environmental Division Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

Dear Mr. Gould:

We are writing in regard to updating the list of federally-listed threatened or endangered species that may occur in the area of the proposed Cape Wind Project, the off-shore wind-powered electric generating facility in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. Our letter of November 16, 2007 concurred with the species list provided in your October 9, 2007 letter. Our concurrence at that time was based on all components of the Cape Wind proposal, i.e., the wind turbine array, the electrical service platform, the inter-connecting submarine cable system, the trunk line or cable bringing power to shore, the on-shore, largely underground, electrical transmission system connecting the project to the NSTAR Electric right-of-way, the potential construction staging area at Quonset Point, Rhode Island, and the likely shipping route from Quonset Point to Nantucket Sound. Since our November 2007 letter, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) provided our office with a Biological Assessment (BA) on the impacts of the proposed Cape Wind Project and requested initiation of formal Section 7 consultation on May 20, 2008. The following comments are provided in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1533).

During our review of the written materials provided by MMS, including the BA, the January 2008 Draft Environmental Impact Statement, and Cape Wind Associates' Reports 4.1.3-1 and 5.2.1-1, we determined that federally-threatened Northeastern beach tiger beetles (*Cicindela dorsalis dorsalis*) and their habitat occur on the periphery of the action area and could be affected by an oil spill originating from the electric service platform, wind turbines or marine vessel collisions. We do not anticipate any other direct or indirect adverse effects to Northeastern beach tiger beetles from the Cape Wind energy project.

Report 4.1.3-1 (Knee et al. 2006) identified the trajectory of the spill and changes that occur to the trajectory as a result of seasonal variations of wind and currents. Small portions of occupied Northeastern beach tiger habitat on the eastern shore of Martha's Vineyard have a 1% to 10%

probability of being oiled should a spill occur from March to May. Adult tiger beetles would not be present during this time; although larval habitat located between the mean high tide line and the toe of the dune (depending on the time of year) might be affected should a spill coincide with spring high tides or storms. The predictive model did not consider the amount of oiling that would occur or whether weather and time would reduce the volume or toxicity of oil actually reaching land.

Etkin (2006) in Report 5.2.1-1 analyzed the potential causes of an oil spill from the wind energy complex (e.g., extreme weather events, earthquakes, accidents, structural failures, oil transfers, etc.), and the probability that these oil spill-causing events would occur over a 30-year period. Analysis of a worst-case discharge event concludes that a spill of a maximum 68,000 gallons of oil has less than a one-in-one-million chance of occurring over the 30-year period. Etkin's oil spill probability analysis concluded that over this period, only two spills could be attributed to the Cape Wind facility. Of the two spills, there is a 90% chance that they would involve volumes of 50 gallons or less, and a 1% chance that they would involve volumes of 10,000 gallons or more.

We anticipate that adverse effects to Northeastern beach tiger beetles from an oil spill attributable to the proposed Cape Wind facility are discountable because they are extremely unlikely to occur. Our conclusion is based on the implausibility of a major spill 1) occurring during the months of March through May, 2) coinciding with extreme high tides, and 3) being of sufficient volume that there is a probability of oil actually reaching occupied Northeastern beach tiger beetle larval habitat We request that MMS review our analysis and submit a letter amending the BA to include your independent analysis and effects determination.

Thank you for your cooperation and please contact me or Susi von Oettingen at 603-223-2541, extension 22, if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

mihal Jamaral

Michael J. Amaral Acting Supervisor New England Field Office

 CC: Reading File Jill Lewandowski, MMS Anne Hecht, FWS Scott Melvin, MADFW
ES: SvonOettingen:9/30/2008:603-223-2541

#### Literature Cited

- Etkin, D.S. 2006. Oil spill probability analysis for the Cape Wind Energy Project in Nantucket Sound. Environmental Research Consulting, Cortlandt Manor, NY. Unpubl. rep. for ESS Group, Inc. and Applied Science Associates, Inc. 28 pp.
- Knee, K., C. Swanson, T. Isaji, N. Whittier and S. Subbayya. 2006. Simulation of oils spills from the Cape Wind energy project electric service platform in Nantucket Sound. Applied Science Associates, Inc. Narragansett, RI. Rep. 4.1.3-1. 34 pp.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard



Commandant United States Coast Guard 2100 Second Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20593-0001 Staff Symbol: CG-541 Phone: (202) 372-1566 Fax: (202) 372-1930 Email: George.H.Detweiler@uscg.mil

16670

NOV 14 2008

Dr. Walter D. Cruickshank Director, Minerals Management Service 1849 C Street, NW Washington, DC 20240

Dear Dr. Cruickshank:

On April 12, 2006, the Coast Guard became a cooperating agency with Minerals Management Service (MMS), the lead permitting agency, for all EIS processes for the Cape Wind Associates proposal to locate an offshore renewable energy installation (OREI) (wind farm) on Horseshoe Shoal in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts.

In compliance with Section 414(a) of the Coast Guard and Maritime Transportation Act of 2006, the Commandant of the Coast Guard, in August 2007, specified the reasonable terms and conditions necessary to provide for navigational safety with respect to the proposed lease. We note that our terms and conditions were included in their entirety in your Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS).

As a cooperating agency, the Coast Guard reviewed the DEIS and the associated public comments submitted to MMS' docket that addressed either safety of navigation, impacts to other Coast Guard missions, or the terms and conditions. Enclosure (1) to this letter provides our assessment of the DEIS and our responses to public comments that address the potential impacts the proposed OREI may have on navigation safety. It also contains changes to our terms and conditions. Enclosure (2) provides our assessment of the proposed Wind farm on Coast Guard missions. Our assessments find, in general, that the proposed OREI will: (1) have a moderate impact on navigation safety, but sufficient mitigation measures are available to reduce risk to an acceptable level, and (2) have a negligible or no adverse impact on Coast Guard missions, and may in some circumstances actually facilitate the prosecution of certain missions.

One issue involving mitigation measures remains outstanding. Several comments to the docket expressed concern that the wind turbine generators may impact marine radars on vessels operating in the vicinity of the wind farm. We share this concern. In order to better address and understand potential wind farm impacts on marine radar we hosted a workshop in early October to examine and discuss this issue with various user groups and individuals who operate vessels in Nantucket Sound. In addition, the Coast Guard contracted with an independent third party to evaluate and report on the impact of wind turbine generators on typical marine radars in navigation scenarios that would likely occur in Nantucket Sound in the vicinity of the proposed wind farm. The contractor is also conducting an independent assessment of two radar studies submitted to the docket; one on behalf of the Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound and the other submitted by Cape Wind. Further, the contractor is to recommend mitigation measures to lessen the impact of the wind turbines on marine radars, assuming some are found. We anticipate the contracted study to be completed in early December, 2008. The Coast Guard will review the study and provide any additional information at that time and requests that the information provided be addressed in the Record of Decision (ROD).

Members of my staff are available to discuss the potential impacts to navigation safety and Coast Guard missions with MMS' project officer as necessary. Our point of contact is Mr. George Detweiler who can be reached at the phone numbers or email address provided above.

Thank you, and thanks to your staff as well, for the expert assistance and tremendous cooperation they've provided throughout this project. I trust that our fruitful partnership will continue throughout the Nantucket Sound Project, and look forward to working with you and your staff on future projects.

Sincerely, Run BRIAN M. SALERNO

Rear Admiral, U. S. Coast Guard Assistant Commandant for Safety, Security and Stewardship

- Enclosures: (1) Assessment of Potential Impacts to Navigation Safety (2) Assessment of Potential Impacts to Coast Guard Missions
- Copy: The Honorable Dirk Kempthorne Secretary of the Interior

- 1. Background: The Coast Guard, serving as a cooperating agency providing input in our areas of expertise to the lead Federal permitting agency, the Minerals Management Service (MMS), reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) and applicable public comments submitted to the docket. The Coast Guard submits this assessment which discusses the potential impacts to navigation safety and provides our responses to the comments. The following references were used in the development of this assessment:
  - (a) Navigation and Vessel Inspection Circular (NVIC) No. 02-07, Guidance on the Coast Guard's Roles and Responsibilities for Offshore Renewable Energy Installations (OREI), COMDTPUB P16700.4
  - (b) Commandant (CG-ACO) ltr of 2Aug07, Cape Wind Navigation Terms and Conditions
  - (c) Cape Wind Revised Navigational Risk Assessment dtd 16Nov06
  - (d) Captain of the Port Southeastern New England memo 16670 of 29Sep08, Assessment of Potential Impacts to Coast Guard Missions of the Nantucket Sound Wind Facility as Proposed by Cape Wind, LLC
  - (e) CG AIRSTA Cape Cod memo 16670 of 21Apr08, Cape Wind Impact on Aviation Operations/Mitigation Strategies
  - (f) COMDTINST M16130.2D of 29Apr04, Coast Guard Search and Rescue (SAR) Manual
  - (g) Coast Guard Marine Safety Office ltr 16670 of 10Feb03 (Letter to the Corps of Engineers regarding analysis requirements for the Cape Wind proposal)
- 2. Statistics: The following Nantucket Sound Wind Facility statistics were used in the development of this assessment:

•	130 turbines	• 24 square miles: Area of wind facility	
•	277.5': Height of towers above sea level	• 16.75': Diameter of tower at sea level in water less than 40' deep	
		• 18': Diameter of tower at sea level in water 40' deep or greater	
•	341': Blade diameter	• 75': Lowest point of blade to sea level	
•	440': Highest point of blade above sea level	• Visibility in fog <2NM 10-18% of the time	
•	5.6 miles: Closest point of land (Cotuit, MA)	• .34 x .54 nautical miles: Spacing between turbines	
•	1166 yards: Closest point of wind farm to the centerline of a marked channel	• 214: Gallons of oil in each Wind Turbine Generator (WTG)	
	(Tower I-16 & Cross Rip Shoals Federal Channel)	• 27,820: Total gallons of oil in all WTGs combined	
		• 42,000: Maximum number of gallons, oil,	
		Service Platform (ESP)	

- 3. Potential Impact to Navigation Safety:
  - a. <u>General:</u> Of the more than 42,000 comments submitted to MMS in response to its DEIS, 63 (0.15%) pertained to navigation safety, Coast Guard missions, or other Coast Guard-related issues. Fifty-three comments opposed the Cape Wind proposal, and nine supported it. One comment, from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), was neutral. Four of the 63 comments were submitted by the Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound (all opposed), and four were submitted by the Steamship Authority (all opposed). Comments generally fell within one of 11 categories (listed in order from fewest to most comments received):
    - (1) Terms and Conditions
    - (2) Fog
    - (3) Pollution prevention and control
    - (4) Ice
    - (5) Aids-to-navigation (ATON)
    - (6) Coast Guard search and rescue
    - (7) Vessel traffic
    - (8) Radar
    - (9) Obstructions to navigation
    - (10) Navigation (i.e., ability to navigate)
    - (11) Miscellaneous

These 63 comments represent an excellent cross-section of—and are consistent with—the numerous comments and voluminous documentation previously received during and after the ACOE review process, and in several Coast Guard meetings with representatives of various public interest groups.

- b. Terms and Conditions:
  - (1) <u>Comments:</u> Seven comments were received regarding the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions (reference (b)). One comment recommended that the Coast Guard "invoke" NVIC 02-07 (Guidance on the Coast Guard's Roles and Responsibilities for Offshore Renewable Energy Installations (OREI)) in its entirety within the Terms and Conditions. One comment stated "It is clear the Coast Guard has violated the intent and letter of Section 414" (of Public Law 109-241, the statute that required the Coast Guard to produce Terms and Conditions for the Cape Wind proposal) and several other comments made similar assertions. One comment suggested that standards for Cape Wind to monitor and communicate with mariners should be specified in the Terms and Conditions. One comment recommended that Cape Wind be required to meet all Terms and Conditions before "Coast Guard acceptance" of the project and not before construction begins (as specified in

sections 4.a (private aids-to-navigation); 4.d (radar); 5.a. (control center standard operating procedures); and 5.b (icebreaking plan) of the Terms and Conditions). One comment recommended that Cape Wind be required to brief the Southeastern Massachusetts Port Safety Forum now, and not wait until construction begins. One comment noted that within the Terms and Conditions "control center" and "operations center" seem to refer to the same thing, and recommended this be clarified.

Response: Section 414 of the Coast Guard and Maritime Transportation Act of (2)2006 (Public Law 109-241) directed the Coast Guard to provide MMS with reasonable Terms and Conditions required for navigation safety at least 60 days prior to publication of the DEIS. The Coast Guard's Terms and Conditions were signed and forwarded to MMS on August 2, 2007. One hundred and sixty-eight days later, on January 18, 2008, MMS published its DEIS. Additionally, as required by Section 414, the Terms and Conditions addressed only navigation safety, and not Coast Guard missions, nor pollution prevention, nor any other issue beyond navigation. The Terms and Condition were vetted through both program and legal staffs at the Coast Guard Sector, District, Area, and Headquarters levels, and signed by the Assistant Commandant for Operations at Coast Guard Headquarters. The Terms and Conditions contain a caveat that the Coast Guard reserves the right to amend the document at any time up to and even after operation of the wind farm begins. Per the Terms and Conditions, communications and monitoring standards will be included in the standard operating procedures of the control center. The Terms and Conditions ensure the time requirements for certain deliverables are "before construction begins" (as opposed to before issuance of an MMS lease/permit). The areas where the Terms and Conditions specify that plans must be submitted "before construction begins," include (1) aids-to-navigation design, (2) operations center procedures, equipment and capabilities, and (3) construction schedules. Technology is ever-changing in aids-to-navigation and operations center design, and construction schedules are fluid. To require submission-and approval—of plans for these items so far in advance of actual construction, with almost certain knowledge that these plans will change, is not a wise use of Coast Guard resources. Additionally, the Coast Guard routinely collaborates with developers, shipbuilders, transportation system users, and others in each of these three areas throughout the design and construction processes to ensure the best design, construction, and operation of aids to navigation, operations centers, construction/maintenance schedules, for example. The requirement for a researched analysis on potential radar impacts and associated suggested mitigation measures is well underway and Cape Wind will have completed that requirement before MMS issues a lease or permit (and hence, before construction begins). The requirement for an icebreaking plan is unique to this proposal and, given the infrequency of heavy ice accumulation in Nantucket Sound, there is sufficient time between now and when construction might begin to adequately address this issue and, as with

aids-to-navigation and operations center procedures, the Coast Guard will collaborate with Cape Wind in designing an acceptable icebreaking plan, should the project go forward. We have reviewed the text of the Terms and Conditions to ensure consistency between "control center" and "operations center". The term "operations center" does not appear in the Terms and Conditions. The term "control center" is used throughout the Terms and Conditions with one exception, in paragraph 4.b.(1), where the term "control room" is used. That should be changed to read "control center". The Coast Guard's Navigation and Vessel Information Circular (NVIC 02-07) (Guidance on the Coast Guard's Roles and Responsibilities for Offshore Renewable Energy Installations (OREI)) is not intended to supplant or override these Terms and Conditions but was used in the development of them. The NVIC is a guideline providing information and factors that the Coast Guard will consider in reviewing an application for the establishment of an Offshore Renewable Energy Installation. It applies in general to all installations, including Cape Wind. The Coast Guard Terms and Conditions apply specifically and uniquely to the Nantucket Sound Wind Farm proposal. Additionally, NVIC 02-07 was published on March 9, 2007, well after Cape Wind submitted its proposal on November 21, 2001, and well after the Coast Guard had established its initial guidance and review parameters in its letter of February 10, 2003 (superseded by Congressional direction. Nonetheless, on June 23, 2008, representatives from Coast Guard Sector Southeastern New England, the First Coast Guard District, and Coast Guard Headquarters met in Washington, DC, to conduct a detailed review of NVIC 02-07 and ensure consistency between the Cape Wind proposal and NVIC 02-07. The Coast Guard is satisfied that the Cape Wind proposal meets the intent of NVIC 02-07. With respect to the recommendation that Cape Wind brief the Southeastern Massachusetts Port Safety and Security Forum (SEMPSSF), we agree; this was accomplished during the October 7, 2008, Radar Impacts Workshop held under the auspices of the SEMPSSF.

- c. Fog:
  - (1) <u>Comments:</u> One comment noted that fog arrives frequently and suddenly on Horseshoe Shoal, and wondered how boaters within the wind farm would be able to navigate out of it in fog. Another comment stated that fog will increase the likelihood of accidents. One comment claimed that Nantucket Sound is one of the foggiest areas on the eastern seaboard, and that dense fog rolls in extremely quickly. The same comment noted that the NOAA Climate Data Center shows that over the last three decades there has been an average of 200 days of fog annually on Nantucket Island, vice the 65 days annually stated in the DEIS. The same comment claimed that first-hand observation "confirms that conditions of zero visibility exist on Horseshoe Shoal approximately 100 to 120 days per year." Another comment stated that there is no meaningful way that the fog that surrounds the Cape and Islands can be measured.

(2)**Response:** Fog is certainly a constant presence in all New England waters. As stated in the Revised Navigational Risk Assessment, NOAA data shows that fog (visibility below two miles) is present 10-18% of the time between April and August. There is no data that shows the amount of time that intense fog reduces visibility below 688 yards (the minimum distance between towers). NOAA's "Coast Pilot" also warns that fog distorts sound so that the direction of warning bells and horns may be difficult to discern accurately. As proposed the wind farm design calls for fog signals to be placed at each corner of the wind farm, and lights at each tower which should be sufficient to adequately aid mariners. The exact configuration and specifics associated with the quantity and type of aids to navigation will be reviewed in more detail by the Coast Guard, with input from local mariners, should the project go forward. Under the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea, 1972 (72 COLREGS) additional precautions are required of mariners when navigating in fog. Consequently, although the presence of fog may require more vigilance and slower speeds, mariners should be able to transit safely within and in the vicinity of the wind farm during periods of fog.

#### d. Pollution Prevention and Control:

- (1) <u>Comments:</u> One comment recommended that a pollution risk assessment be conducted, and should be reviewed and approved by the Coast Guard Marine Safety Center. Some comments were concerned about the risk of oil spills from allisions of single-hull barges and other vessels with a tower, and also concerned about the lack of an adequate oil spill response plan. One comment opined that oil spill impacts are minimal for Horseshoe Shoal. Another comment noted that single-hull oil barges carrying up to one million gallons of oil will pass within .4 miles of the wind facility. One comment referred to structural failures of wind turbines at other facilities that have resulted in oil pollution.
- (2) **Response:** The Coast Guard and MMS each have authority and responsibility for regulating oil carriage and stowage, and pollution prevention and response, at the proposed wind facility. Coast Guard standards and operating requirements for both the carriage and storage of petroleum products are contained primarily in 33 CFR part 151, and 33 CFR parts 154 (facilities)/155 (vessels), respectively, and for pollution response in 40 CFR 300.120, among other citations. So long as Cape Wind LLC (or any other entity) meets applicable Federal law and regulations, it may transport and store these products within its facility. The wind farm will—as are all waterfront facilities (and this is considered a "waterfront" facility for the purposes of oil carriage and stowage)—be required to produce and maintain an approved pollution response plan. Before operations may begin, response to a pollution incident at the wind farm will also be included in the Area Contingency

Plan required by the Clean Water Act as amended by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA 90).

#### e. Aids-to-Navigation (ATON):

- (1) **Comments:** One comment claimed that the DEIS does not clearly describe how the WTGs will be lighted and marked for marine and aviation aids-to-navigation, including the number of bells, whistles, lights, foghorns, and other warning devices, and the painting of broad stripes of alternating bright white and safety orange paint on the turbine blades and/or the towers. One comment questioned how mariners would be able to find lighted buoys that may be extremely hard to discern from a field of flashing lights, and there were similar comments expressing concern that ATON lights may be confusing at night. Another comment stated that "One wind tower is an aid to navigation. One hundred thirty towers provide confusion and a hazard." One comment claimed that the wind farm towers would shift bottom profiles and changing depths, and questioned who would bear the cost of constantly relocating channel buoys and hazard markers. One comment suggested that ferries operating in the vicinity of the wind farm be required to carry and operate Automatic Identification System (AIS) equipment as an additional aid to navigation. One comment stated that the wind towers themselves would serve as aids-tonavigation and would provide an added measure of safety. The same comment recommended that navigation charts include a table with the water depths at each tower, or water depths should be marked directly on each tower.
- **Response:** The ATON plan proposed by Cape Wind is discussed in various (2)sections of the DEIS, and the consolidated ATON plan is contained in Section 4.6 of the Cape Wind Revised Navigational Risk Assessment (reference (c)). The plan was produced after consulting with and receiving input from the First Coast Guard District Aids-to-Navigation branch. The plan calls for ATON lights to be mounted 35 feet above sea level (to reduce confusion with buoys) and to be of colors and intensities to avoid confusion with shore-based lights or other ATON. There is no plan to mark the blades to aid mariners. As with all new ATON, the final plan may differ somewhat from the current plan as ATON technology improves and more effective aids are developed. Additionally, paragraph 4.a of the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions (reference (b)) requires submission of a comprehensive ATON plan, separate from and in addition to, the plan described in the DEIS and Navigational Risk Assessment, that complies with standards developed by the International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities (IALA). (It will be essentially the same plan as described in the Navigational Risk Assessment, but refined and improved, with more technical details as to the exact specifications of each aid.) This plan must be submitted to the Coast Guard and MMS for approval prior to beginning construction.

- (3) Additionally the Coast Guard will work with NOAA and Cape Wind to devise an effective charting protocol to provide complete yet concise graphics and narrative descriptions of the wind farm to best aid mariners.
- (4) A comprehensive Waterways Analysis and Management System (WAMS) survey of Nantucket Sound waterways users is due to be conducted in 2010, and every five years thereafter. These surveys seek user feedback on a variety of waterways issues, particularly ATON. Adjustments and improvements to ATON are routinely implemented after a WAMS survey has been completed for any particular area.
- (5) Before any ATON or charting scheme is approved, Coast Guard Sector Southeastern New England, NOAA, and Cape Wind will brief the plan to, and solicit input from, the Southeastern Massachusetts Port Safety and Security Forum.
- (6) Mitigations such as scour control mats will be installed to maintain the bottom profile of Horseshoe Shoal after installation of the wind facility. (A set of six scour control mats will be affixed to the ocean floor surrounding each tower.) It is not expected that water depths in the vicinity will change significantly, or frequently, due to the presence of the towers, and consequently it is not anticipated that there will be a need to adjust channel buoys or hazard markers.
- (7) The Coast Guard plans to expand the requirements for the carriage of Automatic Identification System (AIS) equipment to more vessels and all navigable waters of the U. S.
- (8) Below is the text from the Navigational Risk Assessment (reference (c)) that describes the ATON plan for the wind facility. This plan will be refined as the project moves closer to construction:

#### 4.6 Proposed Aids-to-Navigation

Each WTG will essentially serve as an aid-to-navigation (ATON) simply by its presence in Nantucket Sound. CWA<sup>1</sup> will request that each of the WTGs and cables be marked individually on NOAA navigation charts so they may serve as points of reference for mariners navigating in and around Horseshoe Shoal. Each WTG will be clearly marked with an alphanumeric designation that will also assist mariners in determining their position within the Wind Park. During clear conditions, when visual sight navigation would be appropriate, the presence of the WTGs will assist mariners in navigating by sight in and around the Wind Park.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Cape Wind Associates, LLC

In addition, CWA has committed to providing private ATONs within the Wind Park to assist mariners when navigating in and around the Wind Park. These private ATONs will add to the existing network of USCG-maintained ATONs, and will provide more navigational references for mariners. CWA will receive a Permit to Establish and Operate a Fixed Aid-to-Navigation pursuant to 33 CFR 66.0 prior to constructing the ATONs.

Based on USCG requirements for ATONs on fixed structures (33 CFR 66) and pre-application consultations with USCG First District staff, the following measures are proposed to aid navigation by mariners:

The location of the Wind Park will be published in the Notice to Mariners and noted on all applicable NOAA navigation charts<sup>2</sup>. The size and steel composition of the turbine structures will make them clearly visible to radar during poor visibility conditions (refer to Section 6.2 for more detail).

A USCG-approved lighting scheme is proposed to ensure safe passage in proximity to the turbine array. The following preliminary lighting scheme is proposed to ensure safe passage in proximity to the Wind Park:

- Two flashing amber ATON lights, each with 360° lens, will be installed on opposite sides of each WTG tower.
- Lights will be strobe or LED bulbs, where possible, (as opposed to incandescent bulbs) and will flash at a rate of 20 flashes per minute.
- WTGs located on the outer perimeter of the Wind Park and the Electrical Service Platform (ESP will be equipped with ATON lights of intensity visible to approximately 2 NM.
- WTGs located within the perimeter of the Wind Park will be equipped with ATON lights of lower intensity, visible between approximately 0.25 and 0.5 NM. This lower intensity lighting is adequate to allow a vessel within the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Although not noted in the Navigational Risk Assessment, the Coast Guard will notify the Defense Mapping Agency (DMA) in addition to NOAA to ensure the wind farm is accurately depicted on all navigation charts.

Wind Park to navigate from WTG to WTG, a maximum distance of 0.54 NM.

Lights will be installed on the WTG access platform at a height of approximately 35 FT above the MHW elevation.

Sound signals that are audible to 0.5 NM will be installed on the four WTGs located at the corners of the Wind Park array to assist mariners navigating in fog conditions. These will be controlled by fog sensors and only operational during periods of poor visibility.

- f. <u>Ice:</u>
  - (1) <u>Comments:</u> One comment asked for additional mitigation measures to prevent ice accumulation on the WTG rotors, so that ice on the rotors will not be thrown or fall, possibly hazarding mariners in the vicinity. A comment also expressed concern that the wind farm may cause a build-up of ice in Nantucket Sound, and a comment referred to the severe ice that formed in Nantucket Sound in 2004 and suggested that similar ice, combined with the presence of the wind facility, "will most certainly cease and/or curtail all maritime lifelines" to Nantucket and Martha's Vineyard. One comment was concerned about the impact and potential damage to towers that may be caused by ice flows.
  - (2) **Response:** The wind turbines will contain vibration sensors that will be triggered by ice buildup so that the turbines can be shut down remotely before the ice is thrown or falls from spinning blades. In addition to the vibration sensors, Cape Wind will also monitor the turbines continuously by camera to gauge meteorological conditions and initiate rotor shutdown if/when necessary due to icing. Coast Guard Sector Southeastern New England already closely monitors meteorological conditions in the winter to warn mariners, particularly commercial fishers, as to when conditions are conducive to topside icing, and will engage Cape Wind as well whenever these conditions exist. Severe icing of the ocean surface rarely occurs in Nantucket Sound, although such icing did occur in 2004. The towers will be built of 2" thick steel and will be approximately 17' diameter, capable of withstanding the forces of heavy ice. The Coast Guard has cutters in the New England area with ice-breaking capability to maintain open waterways, such as was done in 2004 in Nantucket Sound and other areas. Additionally, per the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions, Cape Wind must provide a plan to the Coast Guard and MMS, for approval, describing the actions it would take to mitigate the affects of surface icing.

#### g. Search-and-Rescue (SAR):

- (1) <u>Comments:</u> Most comments addressing search and rescue were concerned that the wind farm would adversely affect the Coast Guard's ability to conduct search and rescue within the wind farm footprint, and especially concerned about the ability to conduct rescues by helicopter within the wind facility, particularly at night or in low visibility conditions. One comment claimed the wind farm would be a "dead zone" for the Coast Guard in conducting search and rescue. Another comment stated that the Coast Guard and local harbormasters frequently seek and receive assistance from mariners in conducting searches in the Horseshoe Shoal area, which would no longer be possible if the wind farm were built.
- (2) **<u>Response:</u>** The text below is from reference (d), Coast Guard Sector Southeastern New England's analysis of impacts to CG missions.

Quote:

- (1) SAR data suggests that the area of Horseshoe Shoal, as compared to the larger area of Nantucket Sound, experiences among the lowest number of SAR cases in the region. As discussed in reference (b), Coast Guard SAR data for the Horseshoe Shoal area between 1991 and 2002 shows a total of 50 SAR cases within the footprint of the proposed facility. Of the 50 cases, four (8%) involved the use of an aircraft for rescue. Three of the cases were during daylight, and it appears that in only one case did the aircraft actually effect a rescue (as opposed to assisting a rescue by a surface vessel). As discussed in reference (d), the wind facility would generally render Coast Guard aircraft less effective as search platforms within the footprint area due to minimum height requirements. Actual rescues by Coast Guard aircraft within the facility footprint, while possible under optimum conditions, is highly unlikely.
- (2) Per reference (d), the Coast Guard SAR mission response standard requires a Coast Guard asset (not necessarily an aircraft) to be on-scene within two hours of notification of an incident. Assuming construction of the proposed wind facility, that standard remains routinely achievable in all of Nantucket Sound, even within the footprint of the proposed facility. The Horseshoe Shoal area of Nantucket Sound is well within the response standard for Station Woods Hole (40 minutes to the center of the OREI), Station Menemsha (Martha's Vineyard) (90 minutes), Station Brant Point (Nantucket) (60 minutes), and cutters homeported in the area: USCGC TYBEE, USCGC SANIBEL, USCGC HAMMERHEAD, and of course aircraft from Air Station Cape Cod. Studies of existing wind facilities suggest that VHF radios, Automatic Identification System (AIS), Emergency Position Indicating Radio Beacons (EPIRB), and other electronic signals will not suffer noticeable degradation

due to the presence of wind towers, but the effects to marine radar are not entirely known.<sup>3</sup> Consequently, response times of surface assets in adverse weather and low visibility may be slowed should these assets experience severe adverse impacts to their radar attributable to the wind towers but, even at slower speeds, the two-hour response standard can be achieved. Degraded signals may also adversely impact the ability of a SAR unit to effectively search using its radar as a search tool. But in SAR cases, particularly cases involving small or sunken vessels, or people in the water, radar has very little effect, if any, in aiding search personnel. Furthermore, the Coast Guard stations, namely Stations Woods Hole, Menemsha, and Brant Point, will all train on a regular basis within the wind facility, and coordinate such training with the wind facility operators.

- (3) There are certain components of the wind facility that can reasonably be expected to either (1) reduce the frequency of SAR cases and/or (2) reduce the search effort and consequently reduce response times for SAR incidents that do occur within or in the vicinity of the wind facility. The wind towers themselves may act as aids, and will have various aids-to-navigation and other identifiers attached. Additionally, per reference (a), Cape Wind will be required to "monitor in real time marine traffic within and in the vicinity of the (facility) and to monitor the status of all private aids to navigation." It is also likely that maintenance vessels will routinely be working within the footprint and will be able to report distress incidents and respond as able.
- (4) Assuming there is no significant increase in the frequency or type of SAR cases within the facility's footprint (and none is expected), I would characterize the potential impact of the facility to the Coast Guard SAR mission as negligible. No additional Coast Guard SAR resources would be required as a result of the installation and operation of the wind facility.

#### Unquote.

(3) Persons in the water will be able to seek refuge at the towers thereby increasing the Coast Guard's probability of detection as well as increasing their survivability (exposure) times. Cape Wind's proposal states that each WTG will have a safety line with a loop at the end extending from the platform to the water where a mariner in distress could secure his/her vessel or, should a person be in the water, hang onto. There will also be an access ladder extending from the WTG platform towards the waterline that could potentially be used by persons in distress. Further, the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions require safety lines, mooring attachments (for

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Coast Guard has commissioned an independent study to review the potential impacts to marine radar that may be caused by the presence of WTGs. The study will also gauge the effectiveness of potential mitigation measures. The Coast Guard expects this study to be completed by mid-December 2008.

securing vessels), and access ladders for use in emergencies, and requires design plans for these features to be submitted to the Coast Guard for review and to MMS for approval.

(4) Navigation within the wind farm will not be prohibited. "Good Samaritan" mariners may continue to assist Coast Guard and local harbormasters in conducting searches within the Horseshoe Shoal area.

#### h. Vessel Traffic:

- (1) **Comments:** Several comments expressed concern that the wind farm would adversely affect current vessel traffic patterns in the Horseshoe Shoal area. Comments suggested that many vessels that would otherwise transit directly through the area might opt to avoid the wind farm and instead transit around the area via the navigation channels. This would result in more traffic (especially by recreational boaters) crowding those channels which are the primary navigation routes used by ferries. Several comments referred to the notion of "traffic compression" from Horseshoe Shoal to navigation channels. One comment also suggested that "traffic compression" applied to commercial fisherman who would be displaced from the wind farm and would "gravitate to other areas," raising the potential for crowding, gear conflicts, and habitat impacts elsewhere in Nantucket Sound. One comment stated that recreational vessels with inexperienced operators and unsophisticated navigational equipment would necessarily be forced into ferry lanes during foggy and inclement weather. Another comment also suggested that mariners would be forced to adjust traffic patterns due to the build-up of sand against and around the towers, making already shallow water even shallower. One comment expressed concern that shifting traffic patterns would create "choke points" in the area of Bishops and Clerks, and Broken Ground. The same comment expressed concern that shifting traffic patterns may require a change in ferry track-lines to avoid traffic, thereby increasing ferry transit time and reducing the number of daily ferry transits. Another comment suggested that "any" requirement to adjust ferry routes would be unacceptable for safety, customer service, and economic reasons, and stated that the Coast Guard must protect ferry routes from "those seeking to insert new uses into waters long devoted to passenger vessel navigation uses." One comment noted that the compression theory makes no sense in such a large, open area, and that vessels experience much more severe traffic compression traveling into and out of Lewis Bay, Nantucket Harbor, and Vineyard Haven Harbor.
- (2) <u>Response:</u> Traffic in the vicinity of Horseshoe Shoals is characterized in reference (c). The main traffic routes are dominated by ferry traffic between Hyannis and Martha's Vineyard, between Hyannis and Nantucket, and between Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket. The Massachusetts Steamship Authority conducts approximately 22,000 ferry transits between these points annually, and the Hy-Line

ferry has approximately 7000 additional annual transits. Both ferry services schedule more frequent runs in the spring through autumn months. The frequency and type of recreational, excursion (sightseeing and sport fishing), and commercial traffic (including commercial fishing) varies greatly depending on the time of year, with most activity in the summer months. The potential impacts, if any, which the proposed wind farm may have on traffic patterns are speculative at best and impossible to determine with any certainty. The notion that the proposed wind farm will induce "traffic compression" which will cause dangerous congestion in the ferry routes around the proposed wind farm is unsubstantiated. There is evidence that traffic patterns are already influenced to some extent by Horseshoe Shoal itself as mariners avoid that area in good weather due to the shoaling, and more so during inclement weather. At present Cape Wind LLC has not requested, and the Coast Guard is not considering, any measures which would preclude mariners from transiting within the wind farm post-construction. The area of Bishops and Clerks and Broken Ground is already a natural "choke point" for vessels departing or entering Hyannis. The proposed wind farm is approximately 2.3 nautical miles from the ferry routes where they cross Broken Ground, and approximately 3 nautical miles from the general area of Bishops and Clerks. All traffic entering and departing Hyannis Harbor is further "choked" as it converges on the 300-foot wide channel in Lewis Bay, which is currently practiced at acceptable levels of safety and risk by mariners. Additionally, there is no evidence that ferry routes will have to be adjusted as a result of the wind farm. The route between Hyannis and Martha's Vineyard is already fraught with numerous shoals. Any towers adjacent to or along this route would be, for the most part, in water too shallow for navigation by ferries. The ferry route between Hyannis and Nantucket is, at its closest point (in the vicinity of Halfmoon Shoal), approximately 1.3 miles from the wind farm. Concern has been expressed that ferries transiting between Hyannis and Martha's Vineyard must, on occasion during poor weather, tack in a northeasterly/northwesterly manner to provide a smoother and safer ride for passengers and cargo. However, despite several requests for actual records, logs, or trackline plots that show the extent and frequency of these tacking maneuvers, none have been provided and so it is impossible to gauge the impact, if any, that the wind farm may have on this practice. However, as noted above current ferry routes approach no closer than 1.3 nautical miles from the proposed wind facility, and in the area where purported tacking maneuvers normally take place, there is approximately 2.3 nautical miles of room. Additionally, as stated above, there are no plans to prohibit vessels, including ferries, from navigating within the wind farm. The ferry route between Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket is within the Main Channel, including the Cross Rip Shoals Federal channel that passes south of the proposed wind facility. At its narrowest point (Cross Rip Shoals) the channel is approximately 1300 yards wide. From the center of Cross Rip Shoals channel, the distance to the nearest tower (tower #I-16) is 1166 yards, nearly the same width as the channel itself. With respect to scour impacts on water depth, the wind farm proposal calls for scour mitigation measures

to prevent sediment erosion or deposition. Water depths in the vicinity of each of the towers and in the vicinity of the wind farm should experience little or no adverse impact due to scouring that may further impact traffic patterns. Additionally, the Cape Wind LLC proposal calls for certain mitigations to assist mariners (such as lights, tower markings, sound signals, chart notes, etc.), and the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions calls for additional mitigations such as monitoring capability, and 24/7 staffed control center with marine communications capability, for example. Some public comments have suggested additional mitigations, such as a specially marked channel through the wind farm such as that currently employed at the Nysted (Denmark) offshore wind facility. This suggestion will be considered further before construction starts.

#### i. Radar:

- (1) <u>Comments:</u> Several comments expressed concern about radar interference and the potential adverse impact that the wind farm may have on marine radars. Comments also suggested that the nature or severity of such impacts is not clearly understood within the scientific or maritime communities. One comment feared that the WTGs would paint "numerous gigantic blips" on radar such that other objects would be completely masked. Several comments noted a British study that suggested marine radars would be adversely impacted when operating within 1.5 to 2 miles from a wind facility. Another comment noted a separate British study that suggested the offshore wind farm that was the subject of the study "does not appear to present a significant problem to either the radar operators or the radar study that concluded:
  - (a) The presence of the wind farm will affect the performance of marine radars.
  - (b) The large echoes from the turbine towers and blades will cause long arcs of sidelobe echoes.
  - (c) The large echoes from the turbine towers and blades will also cause multiple false echoes.
  - (d) Large ships in the ferry and shipping lanes can be surprised by a small ship coming out of the large sidelobe echoes of towers, especially close to the towers.
  - (e) The presence of these sidelobe echoes could lead to a collision between a ship coming out of the wind farm that is hidden in the wind tower sidelobes and a ship going east or west along the main channel.

- (f) Radar interference produced from those towers will tend to hide small to medium contacts, both operating within the farm and those operating on the boundaries surrounding it.
- (g) Use of AIS and ARPA systems will not mitigate the potential negative radar effects that could be caused by this project.
- (2) **Response:** Radar is an issue that warrants further examination. Under the auspices of the Southeastern Massachusetts Port Safety and Security Forum, the Coast Guard Captain of the Port (COTP), Southeastern New England, hosted a workshop on 7 October 2008 to examine this issue. Approximately 25 panelists representing a thorough cross-section of waterways users in Nantucket Sound discussed the potential impacts that the wind farm may have on the users of marine radars of the type used in Nantucket Sound. The effectiveness of potential mitigation measures was also discussed. The findings, although very helpful, were non-conclusive and as a result the Coast Guard has commissioned a federally-funded study to aid in its determination. This study should be completed by December, 2008. By separate correspondence the Coast Guard will forward the results of this workshop, and the federally-funded analysis of potential impacts to marine radars, to MMS.

#### j. Obstruction to navigation:

(1) **Comments:** Several comments stated that the wind farm towers would be unreasonable obstructions to navigation. One comment suggested that the towers be designed so that they do not collapse or topple if struck by a vessel. Another comment stated that two dozen or more commercial fishing vessels could pursue a single school of fish on Horseshoe Shoal at the same time, and the presence of the 130 towers, spaced apart as proposed, would make it hazardous or impossible for these vessels to continue fishing. It was also noted that, should a fishing vessel engaged in dragging get "hung up" on a sub-surface article, its ability to haul back and free itself may be hampered or prevented by the towers. Another comment mentioned that "fish do not swim in straight lines" and pursuing fish among the towers would be hazardous. Concern was also expressed that the towers would visually obstruct other vessels in the area, especially in foul weather or poor visibility. One comment stated "I cannot imagine how to navigate around 130 towers." Another comment suggested that the 130 towers themselves would greatly limit access to the boating public. One comment noted that boats that lose power are at a greater risk of collision with a tower. Some comments suggested a 1.5-to-2 mile separation zone between traffic routes in Nantucket Sound and the wind facility. One comment was concerned that the towers would create strong eddies that would swirl around the WTGs and would endanger recreational mariners fishing close-in to the towers. Another comment noted that the towers would not be

unreasonable obstructions but would be similar to the numerous other buoys and markers in Nantucket Sound that must be avoided. One comment stated that the spacing of the towers would be "wider than the channels, inlets, and near shore coves and bays where small draggers, lobster boats, and recreational boaters currently operate." The same comment noted that "oftentimes in heavy seas and dense fog (ferries) enter Woods Hole, Nantucket, Vineyard Haven, and Hyannis harbors passing within 50 yards of rock jetties and mooring fields." An additional comment noted that there are 36 navigation buoys between Hyannis Harbor and Nantucket Harbor, and yachts routinely travel between the two without colliding with buoys. A final comment referenced the Nysted wind farm in Denmark noting that it is currently the world's largest offshore wind farm with 72 turbines, which has a special navigation channel established within the wind farm to guide mariners on the main transit route.

**Response:** Reference (c) contains a vessel impact analysis which shows that only a (2)direct (head-on) impact with a tower by a vessel of 1300 gross tons or more, and traveling at 12 knots or more, would result in a tower collapse. There is only one vessel that routinely transits in the vicinity of Horseshoe Shoal that meets both criteria for a potential tower collapse upon collision (1300 tons/12 knots), and that is the ferry Eagle. The Eagle travels primarily between Hyannis and Nantucket, east of the proposed wind facility, which is the ferry route furthest in distance from the proposed wind facility. Consequently, the possibility of a vessel/tower collision that results in a tower collapse is extremely remote. It is recognized that commercial fishing within the wind farm may require a higher standard of care by fishing vessel operators, but given the spacing between towers, and the already-existing natural restrictions to commercial fishing posed by the shallow shoals, fishing vessels should be able to navigate safely, although not necessarily in the same manner as they have in the past. For example, fishing vessels engaged in dragging may choose to not turn around within the wind farm but may exit the farm before doing so. Nonetheless, that navigation maneuver can be done safely. The towers may temporarily visually obstruct other vessels in the area, but not unreasonably so. As documented in reference (c), the diameter of the towers will be either 16.75 or 18 feet, depending on water depth. Consequently, vessels greater than 18 feet in length will almost always have some portion of the vessel visible from viewpoints opposite a tower. For vessels less than 18 feet, visibility may be obstructed for as much as 19 seconds when traveling at one knot (essentially adrift), and as little as one second or less when traveling at higher speeds. In inclement weather smaller vessels (or vessels of any size) would be less prevalent in the Horseshoe Shoal area and should in any case be transiting at slower (more cautious) speeds. In poor visibility vessels should be sounding the appropriate signal in accordance with the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea, 1972 (72 COLREGS) to minimize risk of collision. The suggestion to create a separation zone of 1.5 to 2 nautical miles is a possible mitigation measure that the Coast Guard is considering, pending the final

results of an ongoing analysis of potential impacts to marine radars that may be caused by the WTGs<sup>4</sup>. There is no evidence in the DEIS or other documentation in the record to support the claim that WTGs will create strong eddies sufficient enough to endanger recreational boaters fishing near a tower. However, should a mariner experience such a phenomenon prudent seamanship would require that appropriate precautions be taken, including fishing in a safer area where such eddies do not exist.

#### k. Navigation:

(1) **Comments:** One comment suggested that a quantitative risk assessment was necessary to determine the increased risk of collision resulting from the presence of the wind facility. Another comment recommended additional analysis to evaluate the risk of collision in reduced visibility. One comment stated that the "Coast Guard relied on an ambiguous qualitative analysis and failed to undertake the kind of quantitative review that is necessary." One comment claimed that the wind farm "will create more than a mere minor change in the navigational scenario for recreational boaters." One comment stated that sailboats that tack in the area could "get caught" within the wind farm and may not be able to sail under some conditions. Several comments cautioned that the wind farm would limit the current practice of ferries traveling the Hyannis/Nantucket route to tack under certain weather conditions for a more stable and safer ride. Another comment called the tacking issue a "red herring" and said the need to tack happens only "very occasionally." Several fishermen commented that they could not navigate safely within the wind farm in the manner required to pursue fish. Another comment stated "navigational impacts are minimal for Horseshoe Shoal." A second comment stated that the project is in shallow water and not a threat to navigation. A third comment stated that fears of navigational issues are unfounded and "if boats can't navigate around the towers, they have no business being out there." A fourth comment stated "If a sailor cannot navigate through a grid of objects 1800 to 2700 feet apart, then he should not be sailing in the first place." The same comment suggested that the impact to the Figawi Race discussed in the DEIS be changed from "moderate" to "negligible." One comment, from a captain of an oil tanker that operates in Nantucket Sound stated "The proposed wind project would pose NO threat to navigation." But another comment stated that the average boater in Nantucket Sound is inexperienced, operating a fairly small vessel, has minimal local knowledge, has a poorly equipped boat, and does not know the rules of the road, and so would be unable to navigate within the wind facility.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> The Coast Guard has commissioned an independent study to review the potential impacts to marine radar that may be caused by the presence of WTGs. The study will also gauge the effectiveness of potential mitigation measures. The Coast Guard expects this study to be completed by mid-December 2008.

(2) **<u>Response:</u>** In reference (g) the Coast Guard specified that a marine traffic survey of Nantucket Sound be conducted to determine:

- (a.) Types, sizes, and drafts of vessels.
- (b.) Typical vessel routes.
- (c.) Density of traffic.
- (d.) Seasonal variances in traffic.
- (e.) Marine events.

Additionally, an analysis was required to determine "any increased danger of vessels colliding with each other or grounding due to the (tower) installations." A specific risk assessment methodology was not prescribed. The risk of collision analysis provided in the Revised Navigational Risk Assessment (reference (c)) addresses each of the five categories required and includes both a qualitative analysis of the risk of collision and grounding, and a quantitative analysis of the risk of tower collapse upon a vessel collision. The spacing between towers is far greater than the spacing between other natural and man-made navigational obstacles in Nantucket Sound, all of which mariners avoid routinely. As described in reference (c) the towers will be well-marked as aids to navigation, and other mitigation measures required by the Coast Guard Terms and Conditions will contribute to navigation safety. There are other mitigation measures, not yet addressed, proposed, or required (such as AIS on ferries, or escort vessels in certain conditions, or establishing a specially-marked channel within the facility) that could be considered if circumstances warrant. The issue of the ferry tacking maneuvers is discussed in subparagraph 3.h.(2) above. The wind farm should not adversely affect the ability of ferries to conduct tacking maneuvers. The issue of impacts to the commercial fishing vessel fleet is discussed in subparagraph 3.j.(2) above. While it is acknowledged that commercial fishing vessels may have to adjust current navigation practices to adapt to the wind facility, navigation is capable of being done safely. With respect to the purported proficiency of the average boater in Nantucket Sound, the Coast Guard does not condone (and does not set policy by) boaters who are "inexperienced" with "minimal local knowledge" and a "poorly equipped boat" who does "not know the rules of the road." We expect all mariners to meet the minimum requirements of prudent seamanship in seaworthy vessels capable of operating safely in the maritime environment and will terminate any voyage that places vessel operators or their passengers in danger.

- I. Miscellaneous:
  - (1) <u>Comments:</u> Several comments expressed concern about continued access to Horseshoe Shoal and the area of the wind facility. It is feared that access, primarily by recreational boaters, may be restricted or prohibited altogether either immediately upon construction/operation of the wind facility, or at some point in the

future, due to either safety and/or security issues. A comment suggested that the DEIS include a discussion of the process to be followed should the Coast Guard determine that navigation restrictions of any type be required. One comment was concerned with the sub-surface electrical cables and the depth at which they will be buried. The comment suggested that the four feet may not be deep enough due to the frequent dragging (fishing) activity in the area, which may expose or snag cables at the depth.

- (2) **<u>Response:</u>** It has not been suggested or requested by Cape Wind, nor any other entity, to control or restrict mariner access to Horseshoe Shoal during the construction or operation of the wind facility, and none is contemplated. There may be periods, especially during construction and major maintenance events, where a temporary safety zone (or zones) may be necessary and will be established. Should a temporary safety zone (or any measure that may restrict access or affect navigation) be necessary, standard regulatory (rulemaking) processes will be followed. The comment concerned with the minimum burial depth of the cable thought that the minimum planned depth was four feet below the ocean bottom, but in fact the proposal calls for a minimum depth of six feet. The anchor penetration analysis done in the Revised Navigational Risk Assessment (reference (c)) shows that the maximum fluke tip penetration by the anchor aboard the largest vessel that routinely navigates in the vicinity of Horseshoe Shoal, the ferry Eagle, to be three feet deep. Additionally, commercial fishing vessels dragging gear and nets do not disturb the ocean floor to a depth of six feet.
- 4. Recommended changes to Coast Guard Terms and Conditions:
  - a. No substantive changes recommended.
  - b. As mentioned in paragraph 3.b.(2) above, recommend changing "control room" in paragraph 4.b.(1) of the Terms and Conditions to "control center."

\* \* \*

- Background: The Coast Guard, serving as a cooperating agency providing input in our areas of expertise to the lead Federal permitting agency, the Minerals Management Service (MMS), submits this assessment of potential impacts to Coast Guard missions. The following references were used in the development of this assessment:
  - (a) Navigation and Vessel Inspection Circular (NVIC) No. 02-07, Guidance on the Coast Guard's Roles and Responsibilities for Offshore Renewable Energy Installations (OREI), COMDTPUB P16700.4
  - (b) Commandant (CG-ACO) ltr of 2Aug07, Cape Wind Navigation Terms and Conditions
  - (c) Cape Wind Revised Navigational Risk Assessment dtd 16Nov06
  - (d) CG AIRSTA Cape Cod memo 16670 of 21Apr08, Cape Wind Impact on Aviation Operations/Mitigation Strategies
  - (e) Coast Guard Search and Rescue (SAR) Manual, COMDTINST M16130.2D
  - (f) First District Waterways Management Branch "List of Critical Waterways in the First District" (<u>http://cgweb.dl.uscg.mil/dp/CriticalWaterways.htm</u>)

•	130 turbines	• 24 square miles: Area of wind facility			
•	277.5': Height of towers above sea level	• 16.75': Diameter of tower at sea level in water less than 40' deep			
		• 18 : Diameter of tower at sea level in water 40' deep or greater			
•	341': Blade diameter	• 75': Lowest point of blade to sea level			
•	440': Highest point of blade above sea level	• Visibility in fog <2NM 10-18% of the time			
•	5.6 miles: Closest point of land (Cotuit, MA)	• .34 x .54 nautical miles: Spacing between turbines			
•	1166 yards: Closest point of wind facility to the centerline of a marked	214: Gallons of oil in each Wind Turbine Generator (WTG)			
	Rip Shoals Federal Channel)	• 27,820: Total gallons of oil in all WTGs combined			
		• 42,000: Maximum number of gallons, oil, stored in tanks at the Electrical Service Platform (ESP)			

2. Statistics: The following Nantucket Sound Wind Facility statistics were used in the development of this assessment:

#### 3. Potential Impact to Coast Guard Missions:<sup>1</sup>

(a) Search and Rescue (SAR): Negligible impact.

- (1) SAR data suggests that the area of Horseshoe Shoal, as compared to the larger area of Nantucket Sound, experiences among the lowest number of SAR cases in the region. Coast Guard SAR data for the Horseshoe Shoal area between 1991 and 2002 show a total of 50 SAR cases within the footprint of the proposed wind farm (see reference (c)). Four of the 50 cases (8%) involved the use of an aircraft for rescue. Three of the cases were during daylight, and in only one case did the aircraft actually effect a rescue (as opposed to assisting a rescue by a surface vessel). As discussed in reference (d), the wind farm would render Coast Guard aircraft less effective as search platforms within the footprint area due to minimum height requirements. Actual rescues by Coast Guard aircraft within the wind farm footprint, while possible under optimum conditions, are highly unlikely.
- Per reference (e), the Coast Guard SAR mission response standard requires a Coast (2)Guard asset (not necessarily an aircraft) to be on-scene within two hours of notification of an incident. Assuming construction of the proposed wind farm, that standard remains routinely achievable in all of Nantucket Sound, even within the footprint of the proposed wind farm. The Horseshoe Shoal area of Nantucket Sound is well within the response standard for Station Woods Hole (40 minutes to the center of the OREI), Station Menemsha (Martha's Vineyard) (90 minutes), Station Brant Point (Nantucket) (60 minutes), and cutters homeported in the area: USCGC TYBEE, USCGC SANIBEL, USCGC HAMMERHEAD, and of course aircraft from Air Station Cape Cod. Studies of existing wind farms suggest that VHF radios, Automatic Identification System (AIS), Emergency Position Indicating Radio Beacons (EPIRB), and other electronic signals will not suffer noticeable degradation due to the presence of wind towers, but the effects to marine radar are not entirely known. Consequently, response times of surface assets in adverse weather and low visibility may be slowed should these assets experience severe adverse effects to their radar attributable to the wind towers but, even at slower speeds, the two-hour response standard can be achieved. Degraded signals may also adversely impact the ability of a SAR unit to effectively search using its radar as a search tool. But in SAR cases, particularly cases involving small or sunken vessels, or people in the water, radar has very little effect, if any, in aiding search personnel. Furthermore, the Coast Guard stations, namely Stations Woods Hole, Menemsha, and Brant Point, will train on a regular basis within the wind farm, and coordinate such training with the wind farm operators.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The impact descriptions used in this analysis are as defined in Volume I of the Minerals Management Service (MMS) Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Cape Wind proposal, i.e., "Negligible" means no measurable impact.

- (3) There are certain components of the wind farm that can reasonably be expected to either (1) reduce the frequency of SAR cases and/or (2) reduce the search effort and, consequently reduce response times for SAR incidents that do occur within or in the vicinity of the wind farm. The wind towers themselves may act as aids, and will have various aids-to-navigation and other identifiers attached. Additionally, per reference (b), Cape Wind will be required to "monitor in real time marine traffic within and in the vicinity of the (facility) and to monitor the status of all private aids to navigation." Maintenance vessels will routinely be working within the footprint and will be able to report distress incidents and respond as able.
- (4) Assuming there is no significant increase in the frequency or type of SAR cases within the wind farm's footprint (and none is expected), the Coast Guard characterizes the potential impact of the wind farm to our SAR mission as negligible. No additional Coast Guard SAR resources would be required as a result of the installation and operation of the wind farm.

#### (b) Marine Safety:

- (1) *Vessel Inspections*: Negligible impact. Inspections associated with wind farm construction and maintenance vessels are dependent upon a variety of factors, including number of such vessels, tonnage, flag state, etc. While the workload for Coast Guard marine inspectors will undoubtedly increase due to the presence of these vessels, it is expected that the increased workload can be absorbed at current resource levels within Sector Southeastern New England.
- (2) *Facility Examinations*: Negligible impact. The Electrical Service Platform (ESP) will have storage capacity for up to 40,000 gallons of mineral oil, to be used to service the nacelle atop each of the 130 towers. The ESP may be subject to semi-annual Coast Guard inspection, dependent upon the type of vessel(s) servicing the facility, and the inspection role assumed by MMS. It is expected that the increased workload can be absorbed at current resource levels within Sector Southeastern New England.
- (3) *Casualty Investigations*: Negligible impact. Assuming that the wind farm would only receive a lease and permit from MMS contingent upon sufficient mitigations to address navigation safety issues, it is not anticipated that the wind farm will lead to a significant increase in marine casualties requiring investigation.

#### (c) Maritime Security:

(1) *Ports, Waterways, and Coastal Security*: Negligible impact. The site may enhance our ability to maintain maritime domain awareness within Nantucket Sound.

(2) *Maritime Law Enforcement*: Negligible impact. Unless there is an increase in cruise ship or vessel sightseeing activity in Nantucket Sound (which may require an increase in security zone enforcement), or unless the towers become an attraction for maritime vandals or more serious criminals, there should be negligible impact. There are no reports from Europe of criminal activity within offshore wind farms, but there are reports of increased sightseeing activity.

#### (d) Maritime Mobility:

- (1) Aids to Navigation: Negligible impact. The towers themselves and their markings should supplement existing aids to navigation in Nantucket Sound. Currently, the First Coast Guard District's List of Critical Waterways" (reference (f)) characterizes the Main Channel as navigationally "critical". This means that the existing aids to navigation in the area are considered critical to safe navigation i.e., a loss of one or more major aids in the vicinity of the channel may have a significant adverse impact on navigation safety for vessels transiting Nantucket Sound. With the presence of the wind farm, there should be an increase in redundancy in the aids-to-navigation system in the area.
- (2) Waterways Management: Negligible impact. The waterways management workload associated with the permitting, design and construction processes, and certainly during the first few years of operation, can be expected to increase slightly. Design, implementation, and assessment of various navigation safety measures (those adopted by the developer as well as any that may be adopted by the Coast Guard) along with other routine waterways management functions will almost certainly increase, at least in the near-term. Many of the measures and associated topics that could impact the waterway will be considered in detail and in consultation with the members of the local Port Safety and Security Forum hosted by the Coast Guard. This forum is where federal, state and local organizations and private sector representatives share information on waterways issues. For example, ice breaking plans will be looked at by the Forum.
- (3) Domestic Icebreaking: Normally negligible. Impact may be moderate during periods of severe icing in Nantucket Sound, which occurs only rarely. Reference (b) requires Cape Wind to provide a written plan, for Coast Guard approval, on how it intends to "break ice that may form within" the wind farm.

#### (e) Protection of Natural Resources:

(1) *Marine Environmental Protection (MEP)*: Negligible impact. Assuming the facility meets the applicable Federal standards for transporting and storing oil or other hazardous materials, there is expected to be little impact on the Coast Guard's MEP mission.

(2) *Living Marine Resources (LMR)*: Negligible impact. The wind farm should not adversely impact the Coast Guard's ability to conduct LMR operations in the area. There is little LMR activity in Horseshoe Shoal and no increase in this activity is anticipated.

#### (f) National Defense:

(1) *Defense Readiness*: No impact. The proposed wind farm will not adversely affect the Sector's ability to maintain its defense readiness posture.

# STATE

Commonwealth of Massachusetts



# Division of Fisheries & Wildlife

Wayne F. MacCallum, Director

November 15, 2001

Heather Rafferty Environmental Science Services, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

Re: Site off Shore Road Yarmouth, MA NHESP File: 01-9640

Dear Ms. Rafferty,

Thank you for contacting the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program for information regarding state-protected rare species in the vicinity of the above referenced site. I have reviewed the site and would like to offer the following comments.

Our database indicates that the site intersects Priority/Estimated Habitats PH1622/WH 7288, PH 1613/WH 7286, and PH 1564/WH 439 which contain the following species:

Species	Taxon	Status			
PH 1622/WH 7288					
Comet Darner (Anax longipes)	dragonfly	special concern			
Inundated Horned-sedge (Rhyncospora inundata)	plant	threatened			
Long-beaked Horned-sedge (Rhyncospora scirpoides)	plant	special concern			
New England Bluet (Enallagma laterale)	damselfly	special concern			
Plymouth Gentian (Sabatia kennedyana)	plant	special concern			
Terete Arrowhead (Sagittaria teres)	plant	special concern			
Wright's Panic-grass (Dichanthelium wrightianum)	plant	special concern			
PH 1613/WH 7286					
Comet Darner (Anax longipes)	dragonfly	special concern			
Common's Panic-grass (Dichanthelium commonsonianum)	plant	special concern			
Mattamuskeet Panic-grass (Dichanthelium mattamuskeetense)	plant	endangered			
Plymouth Gentian (Sabatia kennedyana)	plant	special concern			
PH 1564/WH 439					
Long-beaked Bald-sedge (Rhyncospora scirpoides)	plant	special concern			
Plymouth Gentian (Sabatia kennedyana)	plant	special concern			



### Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program

Route 135, Westborough, MA 01581 Tel: (508) 792-7270 x 200 Fax: (508) 792-7821 An Agency of the Department of Fisheries, Wildlife & Environmental Law Enforcement http://www.state.ma.us/dfwele/dfw/nhesp
Pondshore Knotweed (Polygonum puritanorum)	plant	special concern
Redroot (Lachnanthes carolina)	plant	special concern
Terete Arrowhead (Sagittaria teres)	plant	special concern
Water-willow Stem Borer (Papaipema sulphurata)	moth	threatened
Wright's Panic-grass (Dichanthelium wrightanum)	plant	special concern

These species are protected under the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A) and its implementing regulations (321 CMR 10.00) as well as the state's Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, s. 40) and its implementing regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Fact sheets for most of these species can be found on our website at www.state.ma.us/dfwele/dfw.

This evaluation is based on the most recent information available in the Natural Heritage database, which is constantly being expanded and updated through ongoing research and inventory. Should your site plans change, or new rare species information become available, this evaluation may be reconsidered.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (508)792-7270 x154 if you have any questions.

ć

Sincerely,

APAID

Christine Vaccaro Environmental Review Assistant



Wayne F. MacCallum, Director

June 17, 2002

Heather Rafferty Heater Environmental Science Services, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

E159-

Re: Cape Wind Project Yarmouth, Mashpee, MA NHESP File: 01-9640

Dear Ms. Heater,

Thank you for contacting the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program for information regarding state-protected rare species in the vicinity of the above referenced site. I have reviewed the site and would like to offer the following comments.

Our database indicates that the site intersects Priority/Estimated Habitat PH 1684/WH 484, which has been delineated for the Least Tern (*Sterna antillarum*) and the Piping Plover (*Charadrius melodus*), a threatened species in Massachusetts. The project also intersects Priority/Estimated Habitat PH 1622/WH 7288, which has been delineated for the New England Bluet (*Enallagma laterale*), a species of special concern, Pine Barrens Bluet (*Enallagma recurvatum*), a threatened species, Comet Darner (*Anax longipes*), a species of special concern, Plymouth Gentian (*Sabatia kennedyana*), a species of special concern, Terete Arrowhead (*Sagittaria teres*), a species of special concern, and the Long-beaked Bald-Sedge (*Rhyncospora scirpoides*), a species of special concern. These species are protected under the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A) and its implementing regulations (321 CMR 10.00) as well as the state's Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, s. 40) and its implementing regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Fact sheets for most of these species can be found on our website at <u>www.state.ma.us/dfwele/dfw</u>.

This evaluation is based on the most recent information available in the Natural Heritage database, which is constantly being expanded and updated through ongoing research and inventory. Should your site plans change, or new rare species information become available, this evaluation may be reconsidered.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (508)792-7270 x154 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

heeno



# Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program Field Headquarters, Westborough, MA 01581 Tel: (508) 792-7270, ext 200

Field Headquarters, Westborough, MA 01581 Tel: (508) 792-7270, ext 200 Fax: (508) 792-7821 An Agency of the Department of Fisheries, Wildlife & Environmental Law Enforcement http://www.masswildlife.org .

.

.

# Christine Vaccaro Environmental Review Assistant

· · ·

.

.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts



Wayne F. MacCallum, Director

September 4, 2002

Heather Rafferty Heater Environmental Science Services, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

Re: Cape Wind Project Barnstable, Mashpee, MA NHESP File: 01-9640

Dear Ms. Heater,

Thank you for contacting the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program for information regarding state-protected rare species in the vicinity of the above referenced site. I have reviewed the site and would like to offer the following comments.

Our database indicates that the site intersects the following Priority/Estimated Habitats:

Species	<u>Taxon</u>	Status
PH 1684/WH 484		
Least Tern (Sterna antillarum)	bird	Special Concern
PH 1615/WH 464		
Comet Darner (Anax longipes)	dragonfly	Special Concern
Pine Barrens Bluet (Enallagma recurvatum)	damselfly	Threatened
New England Bluet (Enallagma laterale)	damselfly	Special Concern
American Brook Lamprey (Lampetra appendix)	fish	Special Concern
Eastern Pondmussel (Ligumia nasuta)	mussel	Special Concern
Tidewater Mucket (Leptodea ochracea)	mussel	Special Concern
Triangle Floater (Alasmidonta undulata)	mussel	Special Concern
Northern Parula (Parula americana)	bird	Threatened
Terete Arrowhead (Sagittaria teres)	plant	Special Concern
Water-willow Stem-borer (Papaipema sulphurata)	moth	Threatened
DII 1400/WH 414		
FIL 1003/ WIL 410 Dismouth Contion (Schatic knoweduces)	nlant	Special Concorr
Pondshore V notwood (Polygonum musicanowum)	plant	Special Concern
Poliushore Knoweed (Polygonum purilanorum)	plant	Special Concern
Terrete American de (Grecité mis écure)	plant	Special Concern
Terrete Arrownead (Sagiilaria Ieres)	plant	Special Concern
Torrey's Beak-sedge ( <i>Knyncospora torreyana</i> )	plant	Endangered
water-willow Stem-borer ( <i>Papaipema sulphurata</i> )	moth	Threatened



# Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program

Field Headquarters, Westborough, MA 01581 Tel: (508) 792-7270, ext 200 Fax: (508) 792-7821 An Agency of the Department of Fisheries, Wildlife & Environmental Law Enforcement http://www.masswildlife.org

# PH 1598/WH 7069

dragonfly	Special Concern
plant	Special Concern
plant	Endangered
plant	Special Concern
	dragonfly plant plant plant plant plant plant

#### PH 1604/WH 7283

Coastal Barrens Buckmoth (Hemileuca maia)	moth	Threatened	
Water-willow Stem-borer (Papaipema sulphurata)	moth	Threatened	
Comet Darner (Anax longipes)	dragonfly	Special Concern	
Pine Barrens Bluet (Enallagma recurvatum)	damselfly	Threatened	
New England Bluet (Enallagma laterale)	damselfly	Special Concern	
Long-beaked Bald-sedge ( <i>Rhyncospora scirpoides</i> )	plant	Special Concern	
Nantucket Shadbush (Amelanchier nantucketensis)	plant	Special Concern	
Philadelphia Panic-grass (Panicum philadelphicum)	plant	Special Concern	
Plymouth Gentian (Sabatia kennedyana)	plant	Special Concern	
Pondshore Knotweed (Polygonum puritanorum)	plant	Special Concern	
Redroot (Lachnanthes carolina)	plant	Special Concern	
Short-beaked Bald-sedge (Rhyncospora nitens)	plant	Threatened	
Slender Marsh Pink (Sabatia campanulata)	plant	Endangered	
Terete Arrowhead (Sagittaria teres)	plant	Special Concern	
Torrey's Beak-sedge (Rhyncospora torreyana)	plant	Endangered	
Wright's Panic-grass (Dichanthelium wrightianum)	plant	Special Concern	
PH 1564/WH 439			
Long-beaked Bald-sedge (Rhyncospora scirpoides)	plant	Special Concern	
Plymouth Gentian (Sabatia kennedyana)	plant	Special Concern	
Pondshore Knotweed (Polygonum puritanorum)	plant	Special Concern	
Pedroot (Lachnanther caroling)	nlant	Special Concern	

Redroot (Lachnanthes carolina)plantSpecial ConcernTerete Arrowhead (Sagittaria teres)plantSpecial ConcernWright's Panic-grass (Dichanthelium wrightianum)plantSpecial ConcernWater-willow Stem-borer (Papaipema sulphurata)mothThreatened

These species are protected under the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A) and its implementing regulations (321 CMR 10.00) as well as the state's Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, s. 40) and its implementing regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Fact sheets for most of these species can be found on our website at www.state.ma.us/dfwele/dfw.

This evaluation is based on the most recent information available in the Natural Heritage database, which is constantly being expanded and updated through ongoing research and inventory. Should your site plans change, or new rare species information become available, this evaluation may be reconsidered.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (508)792-7270 x154 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, cearo

Christine Vaccaro Environmental Review Assistant

Commonwealth of Massachusetts



# Division of Fisheries & Wildlife

Wayne F. MacCallum, Director

October 23, 2003

Rebecca Weissman ESS Group, Inc. 889 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

# Re: Cape Wind Project Barnstable and Yarmouth, MA NHESP File: 01-9640

Dear Ms. Weissman,

Thank you for contacting the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP) of the MA Division of Fisheries & Wildlife (DFW) for information regarding state-protected rare species in the vicinity of the above referenced site. I have reviewed the site and would like to offer the following comments.

Our database indicates that the following protected rare species occur within Estimated and Priority Habitats in the vicinity of the site:

Scientific name	Common Name	Taxonomic Group	State Rank
WH 7288/PH 1617			
Anax longipes	Comet Darner	Dragonfly	SC
Enallagma laterale	New England Bluet	Damselfly	SC
Enallagma pictum	Scarlet Bluet	Damselfly	r
Enallagma recurvatum	Pine Barrens Bluet	Damselfly	T.
Dichanthelium wrightianum	Wright's Panic-Grass	Vascular Plant	SC
Rhynchospora inundata	Inundated Horned-Sedge	Vascular Plant	Т
Rhynchospora scirpoides	Long-Beaked Bald-Sedge	Vascular Plant	·SC
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Vascular Plant	SC
Sagittaria teres	Terete Arrowhead	Vascular Plant	SC
Coastal plain pondshore	Coastal Plain Pondshore	Natural Community	
WH 7286/PH 1605			
Anax longipes	Comet Darner	Dragonfly	SC
Dichanthelium commonsianum	Commons's Panic-Grass	89	SC .
Dichanthelium mattamuskeetense	Mattamuskeet Panic-Grass		Ē
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Vascular Plant	SC / MANN
WH 199/PH1650	. ,		019000
Enallagma laterale	New England Bluet	Damselfly	SC
		www.m	asswildlife.org

Division of Fisheries and Wildlife

Field Headquarters, One Rabbit Hill Road, Westborough, MA 01581 (508) 792-7270 Fax (508) 792-7275 An Agency of the Department of Fisheries, Wildlife & Environmental Law Enforcement

Enallagma pictum	Scarlet Bluet	Damselfly	Т
Enallagma recurvatum	Pine Barrens Bluet	Damselfly	Ť
Papaipema sulphurata	Water-Willow Stem Borer	Moth/Butterflv	T
Dichanthelium wrightianum	Wright's Panic-Grass	Vascular Plant	ŜĊ
Lachnanthes caroliana	Redroot	Vascular Plant	SC
Polygonum puritanorum	Pondshore Knotweed	Vascular Plant	SC
Rhynchospora scirpoides	Long-Beaked Bald-Sedge	Vascular Plant	SC
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Vascular Plant	SC
Sagittaria teres	Terete Arrowhead	Vascular Plant	SC
Coastal plain pondshore	Coastal Plain Pondshore	Natural Community	
PH 1595			
Enallagma laterale	New England Bluet	Damselfly	SC
Enallagma recurvatum	Pine Barrens Bluet	Damselfly	Т
Anax longipes	Comet Darner	Dragonfly	SC
Hemileuca maia	Barrens Buckmoth	Moth/Butterfly	SC
Papaipema sulphurata	Water-Willow Stem Borer	Moth/Butterfly	Т
Amelanchier nantucketensis	Nantucket Shadbush	Vascular Plant	SC
Coastal plain pondshore	Coastal Plain Pondshore	Vascular Plant	
Dichanthelium wrightianum	Wright's Panic-Grass	Vascular Plant	SC
Lachnanthes caroliana	Redroot	Vascular Plant	SC
Panicum philadelphicum	Philadelphia Panic-Grass	Vascular Plant	SC
Polygonum puritanorum	Pondshore Knotweed	Vascular Plant	SC
Rhynchospora nitens	Short-Beaked Bald-Sedge	Vascular Plant	Ţ
Rhynchospora scirpoides	Long-Beaked Bald-Sedge	Vascular Plant	SC
Rhynchospora torreyana	Torrey's Beak-Sedge	Vascular Plant	E
Sabatia campanulata	Slender Marsh Pink	Vascular Plant	Е
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Vascular Plant	SC
Sagittaria teres	Terete Arrowhead	Vascular Plant	SC
WH 466/PH 1650			
Charadrius melodus	Piping Plover	Bird	T
Sterna antillarum	Least Tem	Bird	SC
WH 6/WH 2074/PH 1651			
Charadrius melodus	Piping Plover	Bird	Т
Sterna antillarum	Least Tem	Bird	SC
WH 7510/PH 1612			
Sterna hirundo	Common Tern	Bird	SC
Sterna dougallii	Roseate Tern	Bird	Е

Eastern Box Turtle (*Terrapene carolina*), a state-listed species of Special Concern, also occurs in the vicinity of the site. These species are protected under the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A) and its implementing regulations (321 CMR 10.00) as well as the state's Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, s. 40) and its implementing regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Fact sheets for many of these species can be found on our website at <u>www.state.ma.us/dfwele/dfw</u>.

Although there probably will be time of year restrictions associated with construction, we will require more detailed information about the project in order to make such an evaluation.

The upland cable route, as represented in your most recent letter, intersects WH 199/PH 1567, WH7286/PH 1605, WH 7288/PH 1617, and is located immediately adjacent to WH 7283/PH 1595. The submarine cable route is located almost entirely within WH 7510/PH 1612, designated as important foraging areas for Common and Roseate Terns. Least Terns are also found in and around Lewis Bay.

This evaluation is based on the most recent information available in the Natural Heritage database, which is constantly being expanded and updated through ongoing research and inventory. Should your site plans change, or new rare species information become available, this evaluation may be reconsidered.

Using the list of rare species provided above, we recommend that rare wildlife and/or plant surveys be conducted by qualified individuals within suitable habitats on and near the site according to scientifically accepted survey methodologies. A Rare Animal/Plant Observation Form, available at our website <u>www.masswildlife.org</u>, should be submitted for each species encountered. If during this site evaluation rare species are found on or near the site, then site plans and a project description should be sent to NHESP Environmental Review to determine whether a probable "take" under the MA Endangered Species Act (G.L. c. 131A) would occur. If NHESP determines that the proposed project would "take" a rare species, and the site is greater than two acres, and within a Priority Habitat site, an Environmental Notification Form should be submitted pursuant to the MA Environmental Policy Act regulations (301 CMR 11.03(2)(b)(2)). If the project site does not occur within a Priority Habitat, but rare species have recently been found on or near the site, then site plans and a site description should be submitted for MESA review. A Conservation & Management Permit may be required for work in rare species habitat.

If the project site is within Estimated Habitat for Rare Wildlife and a Notice of Intent (NOI) is required, then a copy of the NOI must be submitted to the NHESP in a timely manner, so that it is received at the same time as the conservation commission. Using the species list provided above, the Resource Areas on the site should be evaluated as important wildlife habitat for state-protected species, focusing on those areas that provide feeding, breeding, over-wintering, shelter and migration functions. The project should be evaluated for compliance with the rare species performance standard, which is that there shall be no short or long-term adverse affects to the habitat (within Resource Areas)(310 CMR 10.37 and 10.59).

If you have any questions regarding this review, please contact Tom French, Assistant Director, at ext. 163.

Sincerely,

mas W. Frend

Thomas W. French, Ph.D Assistant Director

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114-2524

March 3, 2005

KERRY HEALEY LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR ELLEN ROY HERZFELDER

SECRETARY

MITT ROMNEY

GOVERNOR

Tel. (617) 626-1000 Fax. (617) 626-1181 http://www.mass.gov/envir

# CERTIFICATE OF THE SECRETARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS ON THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

PROJECT NAME PROJECT MUNICIPALITY

PROJECT WATERSHED

PROJECT PROPONENT

DATE NOTICED IN MONITOR

: Cape Wind Project
: Barnstable, Yarmouth, and Federal Waters of Nantucket Sound
: Cape & Islands
: 12643
: Cape Wind Associates LLC
: November 23, 2004

Summary of Findings

EOEA NUMBER

As Secretary of Environmental Affairs, I hereby determine that the Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) submitted on this project adequately and properly complies with the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (MEPA), M.G.L. c. 30, ss. 61-62H, and with its implementing regulations, 301 CMR 11.00 (the "MEPA Regulations").

Because MEPA is the product of state law, not federal law, MEPA review and state permitting technically applies only to those portions of the project that are located within Massachusetts, including its territorial waters (generally within 3 miles of the low water mark of the shore). While the majority of the project is located in federal waters, the federal Minerals and Management Service (MMS) recently changed the Submerged Lands Act boundary of Nantucket Sound, thereby expanding Massachusetts territorial waters and state jurisdiction over an estimated 8 - 10 wind turbine generators (WTGs) within the wind farm. The Commonwealth's Ocean Sanctuaries Act (OSA), M.G.L. c. 132A, s. 15, prohibits the "construction or operation of offshore floating or electric generating stations" within the Cape and Islands Ocean Sanctuary (CIOS). I hereby find, as further discussed below, that any WTGs now located within state waters as a result of the recent boundary change must be eliminated from the project. If the project proponent chooses to relocate these WTGs into federal waters, thereby shifting the WTG array, I will require the filing of a Notice of Project Change for public review of the changes to the project and to determine what further analysis may be warranted.

While I have found the Draft EIR adequate to the extent of state jurisdiction, this

#### Draft EIR Certificate

determination does not mean that I am satisfied with every aspect of analysis in the Draft EIR<sup>1</sup>. I have examined the record before me, including but not limited to the Scope issued; the Draft EIR filed in response; and the numerous comments entered into the record. While many of the comments have raised valid concerns, I find that the Draft EIR has addressed the issues within MEPA jurisdiction, in accordance with Section 11.08(8)(b) of the MEPA Regulations, to a sufficient extent that the project may advance to the stage of a Final EIR. However, there are still outstanding issues within MEPA jurisdiction, as described below and in the comments received. The Final EIR must address these issues, including the need for additional analysis and mitigation measures, and respond to the substantive comments received that are within MEPA jurisdiction.

#### Project Description

casizari, oata - 01 - i - ∞, j

As described in the Draft EIR, the proposed project involves the development of 130 WTGs on a grid over approximately 24 square miles of sub-tidal area in Nantucket Sound known as Horseshoe Shoals. The project will generate up to 454 megawatts (MW) of electricity. Due to the low capacity factor for wind energy projects, the average generation is expected to be approximately 170 MW of electricity. As currently proposed, each WTG will be 263 feet above mean sea level, with a total height up to 423 feet above mean sea level when rotor systems reach maximum height.

The wind-generated electricity from each of the turbines will be transmitted via a 33 kilovolt (kV) submarine transmission cable to the Electric Service Platform (ESP) located within the WTG array. The ESP will take the wind generated energy from each of the WTGs and transform and transmit the electric power to the mainland via two 115kV alternating current (AC) submarine cable circuits. The submarine cable systems will make landfall in the Town of Yarmouth.

The on-shore underground cables and portions of the submarine cables are located within Massachusetts or in the waters of the Commonwealth. The WTG array itself is primarily located in federal waters outside the Territorial Sea.

# Federal and State Jurisdiction, Required Permits, and MEPA Jurisdiction

State jurisdiction ends at the limit of Massachusetts waters, 3 nautical miles from the low water shoreline. Because the turbines are in federal waters<sup>2</sup>, they are subject to Army Corps

<sup>1</sup> Section 11.08(8)(b) of the MEPA Regulations requires me to find a Draft EIR adequate even if certain aspects of the project or issues require additional technical or descriptive analysis, provided that "the draft EIR is generally responsive to the requirements of 301 CMR 11.07 and the Scope."

<sup>2</sup> As noted elsewhere in this Certificate, the recent boundary change promulgated by MMS results in some WTGs within the presently proposed array to be now located in state waters. I have found that the OSA prohibits such structures from being constructed in the CIOS and therefore required these WTGs to be eliminated from the project. For jurisdictional purposes, I am presuming that

## Draft EIR Certificate

permitting and federal NEPA review. In addition, Coastal Zone Management (CZM) as part of its federal consistency review authority must find that any federal permit is consistent with the state's enforceable coastal zone policies, based on the project's potential impact to state resources or uses within the coastal zone.

The project is undergoing review pursuant to Section 11.03 (7)(b)(4) of the MEPA regulations, because the project involves development of a new electric transmission line greater than one mile in length with a capacity of 69 or more kV. The project also requires the preparation and review of a mandatory EIR pursuant to Section 11.03(3)(a)5 of the MEPA Regulations, because the project involves a new non-water dependent use of more than one acre of tidelands. The portion of the project within Massachusetts will require a 401 Water Quality Certificate and a variance from Chapter 91 from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP); approval from the Massachusetts Energy Facilities Siting Board (EFSB)<sup>3</sup>; a construction permit from the Massachusetts Highway Department; and an Order of Conditions from the Barnstable and Yarmouth Conservation Commissions (and hence Superseding Order(s) from DEP if one or both local Order(s) were appealed). In addition, the Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management Office (CZM) will conduct Federal Consistency Review of the project, including the portions of the project located in federal waters. The project will require a Section 10 permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE). The ACOE is also the lead agency in the federal environmental review under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

Because the proponent is not seeking financial assistance from the Commonwealth for the project, MEPA jurisdiction extends to those aspects of the project that are within the subject matter of required or potentially required state permits and that have the potential to cause significant Damage to the Environment<sup>4</sup>. In this case, given the broad scope of the Chapter 91 and EFSB permits, MEPA jurisdiction effectively extends to all aspects of the project that are within Massachusetts. At the time of the Environmental Notification Form (ENF) filing and review, the portion of the project subject to MEPA was not believed to meet or exceed any mandatory EIR thresholds. Because of the project was scoped for a discretionary EIR in accordance with section 11.06 of the MEPA Regulations<sup>5</sup>.

Because MEPA (like the Cape Cod Commission Act) is the product of state law, not federal law, MEPA review (and by extension Cape Cod Commission review) technically applies only to those portions of the project that are located within Massachusetts, including its territorial

4 As defined at 301 C.M.R. 11.02.

the WTG array remains wholly in federal waters, as WTGs are categorically prohibited in state ocean sanctuaries (see Chapter 132A, section 15).

<sup>3</sup> The EFSB is the only state agency allowed to proceed with its approvals prior to completion of MEPA Review. The EFSB issued a tentative decision approving the project on July 2, 2004. A A A defined to 2004.

<sup>5</sup> Since the review of the ENF and issuance of the Scope in 2002, DEP has now determined that the project is a non-water dependent use requiring a Variance under Chapter 91. Therefore, the project now exceeds the mandatory EIR threshold at 301 CMR 11.03(3)(a)5. I sent the proponent a letter on May 28, 2003 revising the Scope for the EIR to include a Chapter 91 variance analysis.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

waters (generally within 3 nautical miles of the low water mark of the shore). I note that the proposed WTG array is located outside of Massachusetts and, therefore, is not subject to state regulatory requirements. CZM has broader jurisdiction because federal law (pursuant to the federal Coastal Zone Management Act) specifically delegates review authority over projects in federal waters to the Coastal Zone Management Office of the adjacent coastal state, provided that the state has a federally approved Coastal Zone Management Plan.

Nonetheless, despite the jurisdictional limitations on MEPA review, the proponent agreed at the commencement of the MEPA process to provide information under MEPA (within the meaning of Section 11.05(8) of the MEPA regulations) as it relates to the entire project, including the WTG array in federal waters. This information will also assist CZM in its federal consistency review process. I have therefore set forth requirements below for additional information and analysis that must be included in the Final EIR.

## Coordinated Review

In addition to the state MEPA review, the project is undergoing review pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and review by the Cape Cod Commission (CCC) as a Development of Regional Impact (DRI). The proponent has committed to filing one set of documents that fulfill the requirements of NEPA, MEPA, and CCC. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement prepared by the Army Corps of Engineers, as the lead agency for NEPA purposes, also served as a Draft EIR for state MEPA purposes. Both NEPA and MEPA regulations allow, and encourage, the preparation of joint EIS/EIR documents. MEPA and CCC have a formal process for coordinated EIR/DRI review pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding between the agencies. While MEPA, the ACOE, and the CCC are coordinating the review process, each agency retains its independent jurisdiction and decision making authority.

The MEPA Office, which is not required to hold public hearings during review of a project, participated in all four ACOE public hearings on the Draft EIS/Draft EIR, and the CCC public hearing to afford the public maximum opportunity for input. Also, I requested and the project proponent agreed to an extended comment period to align with the close of ACOE's 105-day comment period.

As noted at the outset of this review process, I believe coordinated review is a good government practice, both in terms of allowing for maximum public and agency understanding of the project and to ensure that review by regulatory agencies is as efficient as possible. I hereby authorize and strongly encourage the preparation of a joint Final EIS/Final EIR for the proposed project. If the ACOE prepares a Supplemental Draft EIS, I urge the proponent to delay any state filing to align with the Final EIS review process.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

# Public Policy and Purpose of MEPA Review

Many commenters have written in opposition and requested that I deny the project because of potential impacts on Nantucket Sound and the lack of a state or federal siting process for offshore wind farms. Many have written in support and urge expedited approval based on benefits such as increased renewable energy, cleaner air, and energy independence. MEPA is not a zoning process, nor is it a permitting process. Rather, it is a process designed to ensure public participation in the state environmental permitting process, to ensure that state permitting agencies have adequate information on which to base their permit decisions and their Section 61 Findings<sup>6</sup>, and to ensure that potential environmental impacts are described fully and avoided, minimized, and mitigated to the maximum feasible extent.

Cape Wind is arguably the most significant precedent setting project currently proposed in the United States. The proposed use of offshore waters has highlighted current gaps in the laws and ability of both the state and federal government to proactively manage our important ocean resources. State and federal ocean waters are held in trust for the public, yet we have historically allowed use of ocean resources on a "first come, first serve" basis. As a result of new technologies becoming available and also the reduced opportunities for land-based development, Massachusetts has seen an increasing number of offshore development proposals. Proposals in recent years off the Massachusetts coastline include natural gas pipelines, offshore LNG delivery and gasification systems, offshore sand mining, wave energy facilities, aquaculture facilities, fiber optic cables, and offshore wind farms.

Rather than the current "first come, first serve" approach, we must proactively protect our important ocean resources. Massachusetts has always been on the forefront of ocean governance. Massachusetts was the first of the original colonies to codify the public trust doctrine, later incorporated into the Public Waterfront Act, M.G.L. c. 91, ss. 1-63 (Chapter 91), in 1865. From 1970 - 1976, the legislature created five Ocean Sanctuaries in the Commonwealth's Territorial Waters, affording these special areas a higher level of protection and increased standards for review of proposed projects. Most recently, Governor Romney and I commissioned an Ocean Management Task Force to develop recommendations for improved stewardship of ocean resources in light of increased demands on ocean resources and growing user conflicts. The Task Force issued its report in March, 2004 setting forth sixteen recommendations in the areas of governance, management tools, scientific understanding and outreach.

To implement the Task Force recommendation for a comprehensive planning framework for use of state waters, the Governor has developed and will soon file legislation authorizing

<sup>6</sup> In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30, section 61, any Agency that takes Agency Action on a Project for which the Secretary required an EIR shall determine whether the Project is likely, directly or indirectly, to cause any Damage to the Environment and make a finding describing the Damage to the Environment and confirming that all feasible measures have been taken to avoid or minimize the Damage to the Environment.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

resource management planning for state ocean waters. The legislation will authorize ocean resource management planning, with strong municipal and citizen input and participation. It streamlines governance of ocean resources by coordinating state agency responsibilities. This legislation also acknowledges the need, and provides the ability, to improve the Commonwealth's coordination to plan cooperatively with federal agencies for activities occurring in federal waters that may impact resources in state waters.

In September 2004, the U.S. Commission on Ocean Policy made similar recommendations at the federal level, and reported that "a comprehensive offshore management regime is needed that enables us to realize the ocean's potential while safeguarding human and ecosystem health, minimizing conflicts among users, and fulfilling the government's obligation to manage the sea in a way that maximizes long-term benefits for all the nation's citizens."

Despite the aforementioned regulatory gaps and siting concerns associated with offshore wind power, I have stated repeatedly (see EOEA #12532, #12992-96, #13143, and #13176, #13229) that I strongly support the development of renewable energy in the Commonwealth, and I reiterate that strong support here. As I have noted in previous decisions, the Massachusetts coastal zone and mountain regions have the potential to support significant development of wind energy resources. Wind energy represents an indigenous source of virtually emissions-free power. However, as with all other power sources, wind power has potential drawbacks. Potential impact on wildlife is an important consideration, as is the highly visible nature of wind turbines (modern wind turbines are large and the best wind fields are often in the most visible and scenic of places, such as Nantucket Sound). The placement of wind turbines in ecologically sensitive areas can also raise concerns with site-specific construction and operational impacts (for example, to the benthic communities in off-shore locations, or the ecology of surrounding forests in mountainous locations).

I believe that an ambitious program of renewable energy development is in the interests of the citizens of Massachusetts, and that the Commonwealth has an obligation to its citizens to promote development of renewable energy. Wind power is and will continue to be an important component of the renewable energy mix<sup>7</sup>.

At a global and national level, the potential for climate change, global climate disruption, and rapid sea level rise create an urgent need for sustainable alternatives to hydrocarbon combustion. At a regional level, development of an indigenous renewable energy market will help diversify New England's energy mix<sup>8</sup>, improve regional air quality, and create a hedge against price fluctuations in gas and oil prices. At the local level, Cape Wind estimates that it

<sup>7</sup> Biomass and landfill gas comprised 36% and 56% respectively of new renewable generation in the New England region in 2003, while new wind generation represented less than 1% (see DOER Annual RPS Compliance Report for 2003). While wind generation is expected to grow significantly in the region in the coming years, biomass and landfill gas will continue to represent significant portions of the renewable energy mix.

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{8}{3}$  Natural gas contributed to  $4\frac{8}{3}$  of electrical production in New England in 1993. By 2000, that figure had increased to 20%, and by 2005 the Massachusetts Division of Energy Resources projects that New England will rely on natural gas for 37% of its electrical generation.

# Draft EIR Certificate

will meet 75% of the Cape and Islands energy demand and, according to the EFSB tentative decision, will reduce in the near term regional air emissions by approximately 4480 tons of SO<sub>2</sub>, 1323 tons of NO<sub>x</sub>, and 1,062,554 tons of CO<sub>2</sub>, and would reduce Massachusetts near term air emissions by approximately 1792 tons of SO<sub>2</sub>, 529 tons of NO<sub>x</sub>, and 425,022 tons of CO<sub>2</sub> annually.

At a state level, development of renewable energy will help Massachusetts ensure compliance with the Commonwealth's legally mandated Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards (RPS), M.G.L. c. 25A, s. 11F and 225 CMR 14.00, and commitments for reduction of greenhouse gases made in the Governor's 2004 Climate Protection Plan. The Commonwealth has adopted air quality goals to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases to 1990 levels by 2010; to reduce greenhouse gas emissions to 10% below 1990 levels by 2020; and ultimately to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 75%-85% to achieve sustainability and climate stability.

I remain committed to ensuring that Massachusetts remains a leader on ocean governance and implements its stated and binding policy commitments to renewable energy. At the same time, I must ensure that all renewable energy projects subject to MEPA are held to an appropriately high standard and that proponents of wind power development take all feasible measures to avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts from their projects. I will further ensure that both the impacts and benefits of wind power receive appropriate and thorough study in Massachusetts.

#### **Final EIR Issues**

#### General

The Final EIR should contain a copy of this Certificate and a copy of each comment received. The proponent should circulate the Final EIR at a minimum to those parties submitting written comments on the Draft EIR, and to any state agency from which the proponent will seek permits or approvals.

The Final EIR may incorporate by reference those portions of the Draft EIR that do not require further analysis. The Final EIR should address the issues outlined below and the substantive issues raised in the comments received.

# Permitting and Planning Consistency

The Final EIR should include a brief discussion of each state permit or agency action required for the project. The Final EIR should demonstrate that the project could meet any applicable performance standards of each permit.

# Alternatives WTG Array

## Draft EIR Certificate

The alternatives analysis in Section 3 of the Draft EIR presents a number of alternatives for comparative purposes as required in the Scope. This section does respond in a general way to the scope of the Draft EIR under MEPA and compares the impacts of coal, oil, and natural gas generating plants capable of producing 454 MW of electricity at capacity. The Final EIR should aim to establish a clearer baseline for consideration of the alternatives. The Draft EIR also provides a comparison of alternate renewable energy technologies. This section provides an overview of the various forms of renewable energy generating technologies and discusses their relative impacts. However, the Final EIR should contain a concise, quantitative summary of each of the technologies studied to allow a simple comparison to be made.

The Draft EIR provides an analysis of four alternative sites, including the proponent's preferred alternative of Horseshoe Shoals. The four alternate sites include Nantucket Sound (Horseshoe Shoals), South of Tuckernuck, Massachusetts Military Reservation and a combination site consisting of offshore facilities near New Bedford and a reduced facility at Horseshoe Shoals. ACOE initially developed a list of 17 potential sites and used a set of screening criteria to narrow down the alternatives to undergo more detailed study. Issues raised for each site were listed to provide the relative merits and/or detriments of these sites.

Although a number of alternatives are presented in the Draft EIR there are issues that must be addressed in the Final EIR. For example, the Draft EIR does not support the statement that "under the No-Action Alternative, or if the permit is denied, it is likely that commercial development of offshore wind power in the United States, at a comparable size and scale of that proposed by the Applicant, will not advance significantly." The Final EIR should include the No Action alternative and a discussion of the status of other renewable energy projects (solar, small hydro, biomass, land based wind, etc.) and how they would impact the regional situation for RPS compliance. I encourage the proponent to consult with the Department of Energy Resources, which collected data and performed analysis on this topic, that should be incorporated into the Final EIR.

The Draft EIR describes (page 3-29) "generally accepted planning guidelines" for the wind power industry. Those guidelines state that while approximately 20 acres of land are required to generate 1 MW of power, a smaller area is needed for an offshore facility because of the relative smoothness of an open water surface and the absence of topographical features. Specifically, the guidelines cite a 1.2:1 ratio for land and offshore project sites. Therefore, according to these guidelines, an offshore site would require approximately 16.7 acres to generate 1 MW of power; for a project generating 454 MW, the required area of open water should be approximately 7,582 acres, or slightly less than 12 square miles.

Based on this analysis, it appears that the footprint of the array may be considerably larger than necessary. This conclusion is supported by comparing the spacing between turbines at the Horns Rev facility off the coast of Denmark with that proposed for the Cape Wind project. The Draft EIR did not evaluate alternatives that sought to lessen impacts by using a smaller array

8

# Draft EIR Certificate

footprint. Indeed, all of the offshore sites considered in the Draft EIR (Table 3-5) that have a capacity greater than 200 MW are based on an available watersheet of 24 square miles, including those that have higher wind speeds, and presumably could generate the same amount of power with fewer turbines. The applicant may have proposed a larger-than-necessary spacing between turbines in an attempt to reduce impacts, especially to navigation. However, based on data presented in the Draft EIR, I do not find a basis for concluding that greater spacing between WTGs reduces environmental impacts, and may instead spread these impacts over a greater area of Nantucket Sound.

As stated above, the Draft EIR does not include any alternate configurations for the turbine array at Cape Wind's preferred alternative. The proponent must address alternative configurations at this site in the Final EIR. A fundamental exercise in evaluating alternatives is to vary the configuration of the project to understand the relative benefits/detriments to the public interest of each configuration, irrespective of the desires of the proponent. This may be of particular importance for a project such as Cape Wind's where the visual impact is of concern to many members of the public and where changes in spacing, layout and/or distance from shore may alter the visual impression of the project. The proponent must evaluate in the Final EIR configurations in the following ways to explore the relative impacts of different configurations:

1. Reduced number of turbines or phased-in construction. To be a useful exercise in informing the public and permitting agencies in the relative impacts of the project, the analysis should include a project with a significantly reduced facility and/or a phased-in approach to installation. A smaller project would likely have proportionally smaller detriments and benefits but would allow decision makers to determine whether the economies of scale enjoyed when building a large facility weigh favorably with the relative impacts. If it is uneconomic to construct a smaller facility or employ phased-in construction, the Final EIR should clearly articulate why, so that the public may fully understand why the project is the size proposed.

2. Alternate Configurations. The current arrangement of turbines places the facility 4.7 miles from Point Gammon and 6 and 6.5 miles from Cotuit and Craigville Beach respectively. The facility is approximately 9 miles from Martha's Vineyard and approximately 14 miles from Nantucket. If the proposed facility is to remain at its current size, it is imperative that the alternatives analysis explores functional alternatives in project configuration and assesses their impacts. The Final EIR should evaluate the following: a) a configuration that maintains the size of the facility but places the turbines further away from shore; b) whether alternate turbine spacing would be more preferable than that currently proposed for the project; and c) what potential might exist for a maintaining the number of turbines, but instead utilizing a mix of turbine sizes.

The Final EIR should consider comments received relative to navigation safety when updating alternative configurations for the turbines. The proponent should consult with the U.S. Coast Guard and the Steamship Authority to strive to provide a suitable distance for placement of

## Draft EIR Certificate

the turbines from established navigation channels and ferry routes. The Final EIR should also demonstrate that protection is afforded to prevent large ship and tanker collisions with the turbines proposed adjacent to the Nantucket Sound Main Channel.

In addition to alternative configurations at the preferred location, the Final EIR should reevaluate the South of Tuckernuck Island alternative at a greater level of detail with respect to engineering design and environmental resources, so that a more instructive comparison of shallow water and deeper water sites can be undertaken. A significant portion of the South of Tuckernuck Island site appears to lie in waters less than 75 feet, which is within the range of the North Sea and Long Island Sound projects; and the site is described as sheltered to some extent from open ocean waves due to the position of Nantucket to the east. The Final EIR should also contain clarification of the wind classification of the Nantucket Sound and South of Tuckernuck alternatives. In Table 3-5, the Nantucket Sound sites are given wind classification values of 5 and the South of Tuckernuck Alternative a value of 6; however, in section 3.4.3.3.2, which compares the economics of the alternatives, both sites are stated to have wind classification values of 6.

# Cable

al air sin

in 1

The Draft EIR presented four approaches for the interconnection of the wind farm. These four approaches include connecting the wind farm: (1) to NSTAR's 115 kV Barnstable Switching Station; (2) to NSTAR's 115 kV Harwich Substation; (3) to NSTAR's 115 kV Pine Street Substation in New Bedford; and (4) to a new 115 kV substation on Martha's Vineyard, then proceeding on to the mainland. The Draft EIR also identified four criteria for selecting an approach to interconnecting the wind farm to the grid: (1) proximity of the electric power system to the wind farm; (2) ability of the electric power system to accept the wind farm's full output; (3) suitability of voltage levels for delivery of the output; and (4) availability of multiple transmission lines at the tie-in point.

The EFSB Tentative Decision finds that while each of the project approaches could provide a reliable interconnection with the regional transmission grid, the best interconnection point would be the Barnstable Switching Station, which is the major bulk substation on Cape Cod, and is connected to the grid by six separate transmission lines. Therefore, the preferred approach presented in the Draft EIR is the Barnstable Interconnect. The preferred approach would interconnect the wind farm with the grid at NSTAR's 115 kV Barnstable Switching Station via an approximately 18- to 24-mile transmission line, 9 to 12 miles of which would be submarine cable<sup>9</sup>.

The Barnstable Switching Station is located south of Route 6 off Mary Dunn Road in

<sup>9</sup> As presented in the Draft EIR, 6.6 miles of cable are in state waters. The total length of the cable and impacts in state waters is now increased as a result of MMS' boundary change. The Final EIR should provide updated calculations as a result of this change.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

Barnstable. Six 115 kV lines emanate from the Barnstable Switching Station, including three that run to the west, two that run to the east, and one that runs to the south. The distance from landfall to the Barnstable Switching Station ranges from approximately 5.9 miles (for the New Hampshire Avenue landfall in Yarmouth), to approximately 14.2 miles (for the Mashpee Town Landing landfall). If the alternative route were used, a new riser station would need to be constructed in the NSTAR ROW in Mashpee, to connect the proposed transmission lines to the existing NSTAR 115 kV line and to the new overhead transmission lines.

As described in the Draft EIR, the environmental impacts associated with the Barnstable Interconnect would consist predominantly of temporary impacts associated with the construction of the marine and underground facilities. The Final EIR should contain mitigation for these temporary impacts, which could be achieved through the design of the facilities and through optimization of the route. The Draft EIR concluded that the Barnstable Interconnect would have fewer temporary impacts since it is the shortest project alternative.

# Chapter 91/Public Trust/Ocean Sanctuaries

As mention above, at least six and one-half miles of the cable will travel through submerged tidelands of the Massachusetts Territorial Sea and, therefore, is subject to the jurisdiction of Chapter 91 and its implementing regulations at 310 CMR 9.00. Pursuant to 310 C.M.R. 9.32(1)(a), new non-water dependent structures are not permittable over flowed tidelands, and therefore would require a variance from Chapter 91 and 310 C.M.R. 9.00. DEP has thus determined that the portion of the submarine cable located in state waters is a non waterdependent use of tidelands, and will therefore require a variance from Chapter 91 and 310 C.M.R. 9.00.

In June 2003, DEP clarified the licensing status of the cable, and defined it as a non-water dependent infrastructure facility (NWDIF) subject to the performance criteria at 310 CMR 9.55 and requiring a variance issued by the Commissioner in accordance with the provisions at 310 CMR 9.21. The project proponent recently submitted to DEP a Chapter 91 application for a water-dependent project license, which would not require a variance, asserting that the cables should be characterized as either an infrastructure crossing facility, pursuant to 310 CMR 9.12(2)(d) or an infrastructure facility that is dependent on marine transportation, pursuant to 310 CMR 9.12(2)(c). DEP will continue to categorize the project as a NWDIF requiring a variance. A formal determination on the pending license application will not be made until a final Certificate of adequacy is issued under MEPA. The Chapter 91 regulations require that if a variance is reasonably foreseeable the information required to be submitted to be considered eligible for a variance should be included in the EIR (310 CMR 9.21(2)(c)).

In this case, a request for a variance must be submitted and approved to obtain a non-water dependent license for the project (310 CMR 9.21(2)). The Final EIR should include the following information to aid in this determination:

#### Draft EIR Certificate

- 1. the specific regulatory provisions from which the proponent will seek variances;
- 2. alternative designs, locations, or construction methods that would allow the project to proceed without a variance (the EIR should also explain why these alternatives are unreasonable);
- 3. the detriments to public interests in waterways due to the project, and proposed means by which the proponent will minimize these impacts;
- 4. proposed measures to compensate for any remaining detriments to public interests in waterways; and
- 5. the overriding public interest served by the project, with provision of adequate supporting documentation.

The Draft EIR did not specifically identify which section of the regulations the proponent seeks a variance from, and the Final EIR should clarify this issue. The Final EIR should also address the standards for NWDIF at 310 C.M.R. 9.55, including analysis of impacts to maritime commerce, industry, recreation, and associated public access; living marine resources and water quality; and public views, visual quality of the shoreline environment, and historic and cultural resources near waterways.

The Commissioner of DEP may exercise the discretionary authority to grant a variance request, following a public hearing pursuant to 310 CMR 9.21(1), if he makes the following findings:

(a) there are no reasonable conditions or alternatives that would allow the project to proceed in compliance with 310 CMR 9.00;

(b) the project includes mitigation measures to minimize interference with the public interests in waterways and that the project incorporates measures designed to compensate the public for any remaining detriment to such interests; and

(c) the variance is necessary to accommodate an overriding municipal, regional, state or federal interest.

The Commissioner's authority to issue a variance is discretionary and provides the ability to consider the full range of potential benefits and detriments of a proposed project. Given the precedent setting nature of this project, I believe that both the benefits and detriments need to be viewed in this context. DEP has indicated that they will continue to utilize the MEPA process and comments of other state agencies with jurisdiction over coastal and marine resources, including CZM, DCR, DFW, and DMF. These agencies, in addition to federal agency commenters and members of the public, have provided extensive comments requesting additional information in a number of areas including water quality, wildlife, fisheries, visual and historic impacts. The Final EIR should address these concerns, as further articulated below, to inform the Chapter 91 process.

The proponent should also propose mitigation for potential detriments to waterway interests. Historically, project proponents have provided compensation in the form of fees and other amenities that benefited the general public's and the affected communities' interests and

12

#### Draft EIR Certificate

which had a nexus to waterway resources including, for example, sea floor mapping, public open space improvements, and improving public access to the shoreline and water sheet at other locations. The proponent should consult with state agencies and affected communities on appropriate compensatory measures and present proposals in the Final EIR.

#### Ocean Sanctuaries Act

Under the Ocean Sanctuaries Act, OSA, M.G.L. c. 132A, ss. 13-16 and 18 (OSA), and its implementing regulations at 302 CMR 5.00, the five ocean sanctuaries, including the CIOS, "shall be protected from any exploitation, development, or activity that would seriously alter or otherwise endanger the ecology or the appearance of the ocean, the seabed, or subsoil thereof, or the Cape Cod National Seashore."

The proposed WTG array, as originally proposed, would be located outside of the jurisdiction of the CIOS, and in fact outside of the territorial waters of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The federal MMS recently modified the boundary of the Commonwealth based upon the identification of so-called "asterisk rocks." As a result, a portion of the proponent's preferred alternative, approximately 8-10 WTG's, now falls within the boundary and jurisdiction of the Commonwealth and, in turn, within the CIOS and subject to the requirements of the OSA.

As stated earlier, Section 14 establishes a set of guiding principles. In addition, Section 15 of OSA prohibits within the CIOS the "building of any structure on the seabed or under the subsoil" as well as "the construction or operation of offshore or floating electric generating stations." Section 16 of OSA, however, modifies the above-mentioned prohibition to allow for certain limited activities. The first of the permitted activities allows for the following:

the planning, construction, reconstruction, operation and maintenance of industrial liquid coolant discharge and intake systems and all other activities, uses and facilities associated with the generation, transmission, and distribution of electrical power, provided that all certificates, licenses, permits and approvals required by law are obtained therefore, ....

With respect to serving the public's energy needs, the DCR views this exemption to allow (if the impacts are properly mitigated and permitted) a range of activities, otherwise prohibited by Section 15 of OSA, such as electric transmission cables and natural gas pipelines, that support electric generating facilities located outside of an ocean sanctuary. However, DCR does not believe that this exemption stretches so far as to allow the construction of an actual offshore electric generating facility within an ocean sanctuary. Such a reading of the exemption would, in effect, swallow and render meaningless the entire prohibition in Section 15 of the Act concerning the construction and operation of offshore electric generating stations within the CIOS. The exemption in Section 16 should be read together with the Section 15 prohibition of offshore generating facilities within the CIOS to allow "all other activities, uses and facilities *associated* 

13

#### Draft EIR Certificate

with the generation, transmission, and distribution of electrical power" or, in other words, to allow all other such electrical power related activities except the construction and operation of the generating facility itself within the CIOS. DCR does not believe that this, or any other exemption in Section 16, should be read to implicitly allow and overcome the otherwise express prohibition on offshore electric generating facilities and structures attached to the seabed within the CIOS. As such, DCR has determined, and I concur, that the OSA prohibits the construction of any electric generating facilities, including WTGs, that would fall within the CIOS.

I hereby find that any WTGs now located within state waters as a result of the recent boundary change must be eliminated from the project. If the project proponent chooses to relocate these WTGs into federal waters, thereby shifting the WTG array, I will require the filing of a Notice of Project Change for public review of the changes to the project and to determine what further analysis may be warranted.

With respect to the cable located in state waters, DCR views this activity as potentially eligible for the exemptions in Section 16, such as the above-described exemption concerning electric power related activities, as well as exemptions regarding (1) the laying of cables approved by the department of telecommunications and energy, and (2) projects that are authorized under Chapter 91, deemed to be of public necessity and convenience, and can obtain other approvals as needed. In determining whether the cable is of public necessity and convenience, DCR and other state agencies will consider:

1. the financial and/or technical ability of the person proposing the project to build and maintain the project properly;

2. whether the facility or use, if any, existing at the time the agency approval is requested is inadequate;

3. whether either the public, which may be represented by several individuals or a representative group, demonstrates a need for the facility or use or that appropriate state or local public officials deem the facility or use necessary for the public's safety or welfare; 4. whether the proposed facility or use will serve the public interest;

5. whether the proposed facility or use will seriously alter or otherwise endanger the ecology or appearance of the ocean, the seabed or subsoil thereof, or the Cape Cod National Seashore; and

6. the extent to which existing uses or facilities will be affected by the proposed facility or use.

The FEIR should provide a detailed discussion as to how the project meets the applicable provisions of the OSA. DCR will continue to participate in the MEPA and Chapter 91 licensing processes to ensure that the applicable provisions of the OSA are addressed.

#### Federal Consistency

#### Draft EIR Certificate

#### 03/03/05

As noted above, CZM is authorized through the federal Coastal Zone Management Act to review federal actions<sup>10</sup> that are within or can reasonably be expected to affect the resources or land or water uses of the Massachusetts coastal zone. CZM reviews projects for consistency with its federally-approved enforceable policies and provides a consistency finding to federal agencies prior to a federal action, in this case the ACOE's Section 10 Permit under the Rivers and Harbors Act. CZM's jurisdiction extends over all aspects of the project that may reasonably affect the resources or uses of the Massachusetts Coastal Zone to the extent the activity implicates federally-approved enforceable coastal policies. CZM provided extensive comments on the Draft EIS/Draft EIR. The Final EIR should address the specific comments of CZM, and provide sufficient information to facilitate the federal Consistency Review. The Final EIR should should update the analysis in the Draft EIS/Draft EIR in light of CZM's comments and address the applicable specific policies of the Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management Plan, including: Energy Policy #1; Energy Principle #1; Habitat Policy #1; Coastal Hazard Policies #1 and #2; Ports Policy #3; Public Access Policy #1; Ocean Resources Policies #1, #2, and #3; and Growth Management Principle #1. Additionally, the Final EIR should address the topics below to assist CZM in its federal consistency review.

# Environmental Impacts/Air Quality

The Draft EIR demonstrates that the proposed project would result in public health benefits and air quality improvements by reducing emissions from other fossil fuel based energy sources. However, I strongly suggest that the proponent revise its air quality analysis to better characterize these benefits in a more precise manner. The Final EIR should be prospective in nature and based on a dispatch model that integrates realistic assumptions about conventional and renewable energy growth, electricity imports/exports, and fuel prices to project emission benefits in the years that the project would be in operation. An example of a study using this methodology was conducted by LaCapra Associates for the Massachusetts Technology Collaborative in February 2003 and is entitled, "Electric Sector Emissions Displaced due to Renewable Energy Projects in New England." The air quality analysis should also include potential local impacts on the Cape and Islands.

#### Avian Impacts

The Draft EIR states that there will be no long-term population impacts from a low level of avian mortality; however, it will add to the cumulative impacts from all of the other sources of avian mortality. Several species of seabird are in strong decline, so even minimal mortality could have serious consequences for the population.

The Draft EIR contains a wealth of information relative to avian issues. However, EPA, US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFW), Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife (DFW),

<sup>10</sup> For purposes of federal consistency review, federal actions include any federal license or permit, federal funds, or direct activities of a federal agency.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

Mass Audubon and other advocacy organizations have raised concerns about potential avian risk from the project and deficiencies in the Draft EIR. I share these concerns. I will continue to consult with the ACOE, state and federal resource agencies, and the proponent concerning the appropriate level of additional study and analysis. I strongly encourage further consultation with EPA, USFW, DFW, and Mass Audubon in refining the methodology for sampling and analysis to assess the potential impacts from the WTGs. At a minimum, the Final EIR should include the information outlined below.

The Final EIR should provide sufficiently detailed information on bird use of the Sound. The Final EIR should include the Mass Audubon fieldwork that has been conducted to date and additional fieldwork scheduled to provide three years of survey work. Analysis of this data should be included in the Final EIR.

The Draft EIR does acknowledge the large evening roost of Long-tailed Ducks in Nantucket Sound and an inability to quantify and locate the roost precisely due to the crepuscular nature of the species' activities. However, the Draft EIR does not adequately characterize the presence or behavior of the Long-tailed Ducks in Nantucket Sound. Further data on access, egress and evening roosting areas in and around Nantucket Sound should be included in the Final EIR to characterize the presence of Long-tailed Ducks in Nantucket Sound.

The Final EIR must reanalyze the Roseate Terns radar data presented in the Draft EIR. Additional surveys are needed during periods when the Roseate Terns are arriving at and departing from Nantucket Sound and the proposed project site area. This information will help determine flight heights and directions.

The Final EIR should include at least one year of additional radar data to examine migratory passerines during spring and fall migrations. Information is needed on annual variation in numbers and timing, and the heights at which they pass over the project site during a variety of weather conditions.

The Final EIR should reanalyze the radar data on bats to provide information on the use of the Sound as a flyway by migratory bats. The Final EIR should include an objective analysis and discussion of bird mortality at wind farms.

Further assessment of collision risk for birds passing through the project area should be conducted, utilizing all available data. Given the uncertainty surrounding this analysis, risk should be presented as a range of probabilities. The Draft EIR's data collection techniques for avian impacts have resulted in discrepancies. For example, the Final EIR should address the discrepancy between the number of targets observed by radar in the rotor swept zone (127,697) and the number of birds counted (365) in the rotor swept zone during 46 aerial surveys from 2002 to 2004. The Final EIR should contain additional data to adequately characterize baseline conditions and to predict potential impacts from the proposed project.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

The Final EIR should propose in detail a post-construction monitoring plan to continue assessment of avian movements and track collisions with structures. The Final EIR must also include mitigation designed to significantly enhance breeding activities to offset mortality. For example, an element of the mitigation might include the establishment of an ongoing fund to support the acquisition and permanent protection of breeding bird habitat. The Final EIR should provide a detailed discussion on mitigation for avian impacts.

#### Rare Species

In addition to potentially affecting rare birds, the project may have impacts on the habitat of the Grey Seal, a state Species of Special Concern, and other potential impacts on marine mammals. These include several species of state-endangered and federally-endangered whales known to transit Nantucket Sound, and sea turtles. The Draft EIR provides little site-specific data on the use of Nantucket Shoals by threatened and endangered marine mammals and sea turtles (including the Loggerhead, Kemp's Ridley and Leatherback).

The aggregation of fish and the proliferation of blue mussels and crabs around each structure may serve as an enticement, specifically to sea turtles. Consequently, trawlers, as well as recreational fishermen and charter boats, may be more inclined to trawl near these structures. This focused fishing effort and boat traffic may increase the risk of boat collisions and/or impacts from fishing gear to sea turtles and marine mammals. The Final EIR should incorporate the biological assessments required under the Endangered Species Act and address the potential impacts more thoroughly. If impacts to rare species or their habitat are unavoidable, as determined in consultation with NHESP, mitigation should be proposed.

To minimize damage to rare species from noise, the proponent has committed to post an observer during the initial phases of construction, suspend construction activities if protected marine mammals are found within 500 meters of the site, and use a soft start-up during monopile installation. The proponent should consider establishing a safety zone during the installation of the monopiles. This safety zone would ensure marine mammals do not approach the area where 180 decibels or greater noise is expected. Every effort should be made to limit construction during periods of peak protected marine mammal migration.

#### Fisheries Impacts

The Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries (DMF) provided data to the proponent that characterized general characteristics of finfish and decapod crustacean resources throughout the sound. While this data is valuable for understanding large-scale, Sound-wide trends in resources, the DMF resource survey does not adequately survey site-specific or annual characteristics of finfish and decapod crustacean ecology. The Draft EIR did not present sitespecific data to supplement the DMF data to better describe ecological characteristics of the

#### Draft EIR Certificate

project area. It is difficult to assess the baseline conditions needed to understand potential changes associated with the project without site specific data.

Specifically, the assessment of commercial and recreational shellfisheries is based on broadscale landings data and does not provide sufficient detail to assess impacts associated with the construction of the project. The Draft EIR relies on DMF research trawl data, which is intended to gather information on finfish and is not an appropriate method to assess shellfish abundance or to evaluate shellfish resources in the area. A targeted resource survey should be conducted to assess the distribution and abundance of commercial and recreational shellfish species, in addition to non-target shellfish species. In order to provide the means to identify potential impacts and measures to avoid impacts to shellfish, the proponent should work with DMF to design the survey. The proponent should also reexamine the resource characterizations developed from state and federal finfish data in consultation with fisheries agencies to accurately represent conclusions. Using accurate data, the proponent should also reevaluate the resource and use characterizations, assessment impacts and site comparisons of the project area and at least one alternative site.

The Draft EIR does not contain a benthic habitat map that characterizes the project site in sufficient detail. A survey of the benthic habitat in the project area will provide more insight into the extent of the impacts to the important habitats in the project area such as eelgrass beds, seaweed, sand waves, and rocky outcroppings. The proponent should develop this information to help assess the design and route of project elements in order to avoid important habitat areas. This information can be used in conjunction with a sediment transport model to assess indirect impacts to the project on the benthic habitat. The absence of detailed habitat information makes it difficult to evaluate impacts to distinct habitat types. The Final EIR should contain a more detailed benthic habitat mapping analysis that identifies eelgrass beds, shellfish habitat, sand waves, and other habitat types in the project area, including the path of the transmission cables and the location of monopiles and associated structures. The proponent should consult with DMF and CZM in developing this information.

The monopiles and scour protection will add a substantial area of new artificial habitat to Nantucket Sound. The addition of hardened structures to the seafloor and through the water column and the associated changes to the distribution and abundance of marine organisms is an example of the "reef effect." The addition of this new habitat type may introduce species that are adapted to such environments in Horseshoe Shoals, where no such habitat currently exists. Another result may be that the species that under natural conditions are broadly distributed across Horseshoe Shoals will instead aggregate around these monopile structures. An additional factor is the large footprint of the WTG array and the cumulative effects of such a large number of pilings over an extensive area of Nantucket Sound. The Final EIR must address whether the effect is diminished because of the spacing between the WTGs or whether this will serve to increase the area of biological change.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

While the Draft EIR acknowledges that the monopiles will create a vertical hard surface habitat that does not currently exist, the potentially significant changes in the distribution and abundance of marine species in Nantucket Sound are not described. It may not be possible to comprehensively document this effect by any other means than post-construction monitoring; however, the Final EIR should contain a more substantial review and discussion based on the current literature of the possible changes resulting from habitat change. This information should be included in the Final EIR to assess possible impacts and determine whether habitat changes can be avoided or mitigated.

The Draft EIR discounts any significant obstruction to fishing activity; however, the monopiles and scour mats may preclude certain types of fishing, such as weirs and mobile gear. In addition, if an exclusion zone around each WTG is determined to be necessary or is functionally imposed by the incompatibility of the structure and certain gear types, then fishermen's access to these fishing grounds will be diminished. The Final EIR at a minimum must provide additional discussion related to possible limited fishing activities and discuss how to address these exclusion zones.

# Aquatic Vegetation

The Draft EIR states that the route of the transmission line was chosen to avoid impacts to submerged aquatic vegetation, primarily eelgrass. The Draft EIR contained data from the Mass GIS website on statewide eelgrass distribution and supplemented that with the proponent's consultant's survey in July 2003. Information from this survey is not presented in the Draft EIR. The Final EIR should contain, at a minimum, the results of this survey, a map detailing the transmission line route with the vegetation mapped by the consultant and discussion of the methods used.

The Draft EIR states that the closest the transmission line comes to existing eelgrass is 70 feet. The EPA has commented that 70 feet is not a sufficient buffer distance to assume that no impact will occur. To minimize impacts from construction vessels to eelgrass, the EPA has advised that the proponent should mark off the edge of the eelgrass meadow with buoys and implement a "no wake" zone for construction vessels for 200 feet from the edge of the meadow. The proponent should consult with state and federal resource agencies to construct a scope of these eelgrass surveys before they are conducted. It is important for the applicant to demonstrate that impacts to eelgrass have been avoided and minimized before a compensatory mitigation plan for unavoidable impacts is developed. I encourage the proponent to develop a Before Action Control Impact (BACI) design, which has been implemented for other recent projects (Hubline and Nantucket electrical cable line) and include this information in the Final EIR.

## <u>Visual</u>

The Massachusetts Historical Commission (MHC) had identified numerous historic

19

#### Draft EIR Certificate

resources within the project viewshed. The resources are sufficiently well spaced and geographically representative of the project area as a whole such that analyzing the visual impacts on historic resources captures a good sense of the overall visual impacts of the project.

The preferred site for the wind farm is centrally located within this overall viewshed, which is a popular recreational resource used for a variety of water-related activities. On shore, the Draft EIR (Table 3-26) identifies a total of 259 specific public recreation sites along the Nantucket Sound shoreline, located at distances ranging from a low of 4.8 miles (Point Gammon, Yarmouth) to a high of 17.6 miles (at Morris Island, Chatham) from the closest edge of the preferred wind farm site. Among other things, these sites include numerous properties within National Register-listed or eligible historic districts or that contain individual structures that are listed or eligible for listing. The WTG structures are expected to be visible to varying degrees at all of these public recreation sites, as well as from most of the extensive privately-owned shoreline abutting Nantucket Sound – all of which lies within a 27-mile radius of Horseshoe Shoals, the theoretical maximum range of visibility for a 420 foot structure located at sea, as seen from a point 10 feet above sea level (based on standard visibility charts, as estimated by the applicant and reported in the EFSB, page 185).

NOAA data over a 22-year period indicates that visibility can be expected to be less than .25 miles at some point during the day on a total of 98 days each year, and less than 2 nautical miles an average 8.5% of the year. The collection of photo renderings provides a useful starting point for an assessment of visual impact. It demonstrates that virtually all of the turbine towers will be visible from shoreline vantage points up to 14 miles distant from the facing perimeter of the project site, with "the greatest Project visibility and visual contrast expected to occur at distances of less than 8 miles, within which all the WTGs will be visible within the field of view....[and] the grid pattern of the turbine layout will be also be visible..."(p.3-202).

MHC has determined that the preferred alternative for the proposed project will have an adverse effect on the following historic properties: the Nobska Point Light Station (Falmouth); the Cotuit Historic District, the Col. Charles Codman Estate, the Wianno Historic District, the Wianno Club, the Hyannis Port Historic district, and the Kennedy Compound (all in Barnstable); the Monomy Point Light House (Chatham); the West Chop Light Station (Tisbury); the East Chop Light Station and the Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage (both in Oak Bluffs); the Edgartown Village Historic District, the Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse, and the Cape Poge Light (Edgartown); and the Nantucket Great Point Light and the Nantucket National Historic Landmark District (Nantucket). The adverse effect includes the introduction of visual elements that are out of character with the historic properties and the alteration of the setting of the historic properties (36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv and v)). The proponent should work with MHC and develop suitable mitigation measures to offset these findings and present this information in the Final EIR.

With respect to judging the *significance* of the visual impacts identified in the respective simulations, the Draft EIR appears to rely primarily on the results of a limited Visual Impact

20

#### Draft EIR Certificate

03/03/05

Assessment (VIA) required by the federal National Historic Preservation Act, in which a professional architectural historian also concluded that the project would have an adverse effect on two historic properties, four historic districts, and ten individual historic properties (page 5-204). There is no apparent attempt to employ a broader framework for evaluation, with the only additional discussion consisting of a brief statement on page 5-203 to the effect that the observation of greatest impact at 8 miles or less is "consistent with European studies that indicate a distance of 9.3 miles may be the maximum limit of visual significance along the coast and within a seascape." This seems to imply that a simple distance cutoff can be employed in determining the extent to which the appearance of the ocean will be altered significantly as a result of the proposed wind farm.

Although the proposed project is certainly most prominent in the photo simulations prepared for viewpoints within this range (nos. 5,6,7,8,and 19), it cannot be concluded that both visibility and visual contrast diminish substantially at points beyond, because all but one of the renderings prepared for these "far-field" viewpoints are either lacking strong back or front lighting from the sun, are partially screened by intervening landforms, or otherwise manifest less than ideal viewing conditions (such as overcast, haze, or "sky washout"). This is not in keeping with the worst-case approach on which the simulation program as a whole was based, and suggests that additional renderings are needed for the viewpoints in question (nos. 20, 22-24, 26, and 1), to better illustrate the "far-field" appearance of the wind farm under conditions of greatest visibility and visual contrast. The Final EIR should contain new simulations prepared according to the same specifications for at least two additional viewpoints, to represent sections of the Cape Cod shoreline lying between 14 and 18 miles from the outer perimeter of the project site (and therefore not encompassed by the 12 simulations presented in the Draft EIR). Table 3-26 indicates that several public recreation sites in Harwich and Chatham are in the Horseshoe Shoals viewshed and within this distance range, and I encourage the proponent to choose the two sites with the most open, unobstructed views of the wind farm be selected for preparation of new photo renderings. The Final EIR should also contain the computation of values for two basic parameters:

1. the amount of ocean-facing shoreline (in miles, and as a percent of the total within Nantucket Sound) located within three categories of distance from the wind farm perimeter: 0-6 miles (a near-field distance), 6-12 miles (a mid-field distance), and 12-18 miles (a far-field distance, to the farthest reaches of the Sound but still well within the maximum theoretical limit of visibility of the turbine towers); and 2. the arc (in degrees, and as a percent of the full seascape view) that describes the horizontal extent to which wind farm structures will be noticeable against the water horizon, for all of the separate viewpoints and grouped again according to the three distance categories stated above.

Historic/Archaeological Impacts

## Draft EIR Certificate

As noted above under visual impacts, the EIR should assess visual impacts on the various historic districts and properties identified by MHC in the project viewshed. In addition, the EIR should evaluate any impacts on historic resources along the overland cable route.

Areas in the eastern portion of the preferred alternative that exhibit moderate to high sensitivity for containing prehistoric archaeological deposits, in the form of ancient intact landscapes, or paleosols, could contain archaeological materials from Native American settlements. Further archaeological survey should be conducted using vibratory coring and intensive subsurface testing to determine the presence of Native American deposits.

#### Noise

The Draft EIR concludes that the wind field will comply with the state's noise regulations, but that temporary impacts may result from project construction, particularly pile driving. Section 6.0 of the Draft EIR indicates that acoustical measurements would be taken during project construction (Section 6.2.1) and post-construction (Section 6.3.2), to verify compliance with any conditions imposed as a result of the review. However, other than the Preferred Alternative, the application does not appear to have measured or modeled acoustical impacts for alternate project configurations or locations. The Final EIR should examine whether other configurations would result in different or reduced impacts. The Final EIR should also analyze acoustic refraction where "sound is channeled into a moderately thick layer of air above the water, and levels can be 10-20 decibels (dB) higher downwind than otherwise would be expected."

The Final EIR should also include additional information of the effects of noise in the marine environment, including the following:

1. reference to studies regarding underwater noise at overseas installations such as recent European studies that seem to indicate a greater intensity of underwater sound from pile driving and cable setting than that described in the Draft EIR;

2. a discussion of behavioral responses of different species to different types and intensities of underwater noise should be provided;

3. a nighttime baseline for ambient noise levels, which should be collected and used as a benchmark for measuring incremental increases and total ambient noise levels during construction and operation.

#### Land Alteration

The scope of the EIR required that the proponent quantify the amount of land disturbed, both land under water/salt marsh and uplands/inland wetlands. The landforms of Nantucket, Martha's Vineyard, and the south side of Cape Cod are the product of natural distribution of sediment within Nantucket Sound. Horseshoe Shoals is shallow and dynamic, and contains a significant volume of sand; an alteration to the project area may have a significant impact to the

فالمرابط والإسقالية

1 10 1

#### Draft EIR Certificate

03/03/05

sediment transport system in Nantucket Sound. Tidal, and to a lesser extent wind-driven, currents move sand into and out of these areas daily; these processes are accelerated during storm events. Changes to this system may have widespread effects, potentially affecting benthic habitat and changing erosion and accretion patterns in the coastal zone.

The Coastal Hazard Policy #2, which guides CZM's review of projects that may affect sediment transport, requires an analysis of a project's potential to alter wave or tidally generated sediment transport at the project site or on adjacent downcoast areas. The policy states that "[o]f particular concern are significant adverse changes in depositional patterns and natural storm damage prevention or buffering functions." I concur with CZMs request that the proponent develop and undertake an oceanographic modeling study to develop a better understanding of sediment transport pathways for all of the options in the alternatives analysis, as well as for Nantucket Sound in general and any potential impacts of the proposed project to those sediment transport pathways.

The Draft EIR estimate of scour effects around individual monopiles and over buried electrical cables understated the potential effects. The monopiles and scour protection will add a substantial area of new artificial habitat to Nantucket Sound. The Final EIR should evaluate the scour mats proposed for installation because the Draft EIR does not provide data on the performance of these mats at Cape Wind's test tower. This data could be helpful in determining if these structures are effective and whether there are adverse impacts associated with them.

The project area's dynamic sedimentary environment with wind-driven and tidal currents is also likely to cause scour below the proposed burial depth of the cables. Exposed cables pose a significant hazard to fishing and navigation. The proponent should develop a large-scale oceanographic model to characterize Nantucket Sound sediment transport and likely scour. The model would help to accurately characterize the likely scour so that the cable burial depth can be determined properly.

After consultation with CZM, I am not convinced that the proposed scour protection is appropriate. The plastic filaments attached to the mats are non-biodegradable and, even with a maintenance plan in place to assure the integrity of each mat unit, will eventually dislodge and disperse within the marine environment. The proposed mats will contain a total of approximately 588 million four-foot long plastic filaments. A rate of loss of only 1% represents 5.8 million pieces of marine debris in Nantucket Sound. The Final EIR should evaluate the need for the scour control at the base of the monopiles using the oceanographic modeling described above. Since the monopiles are proposed to be driven to a depth of 80 feet, it is unclear that they will become unstable if the amount of erosion is only 6-8 feet. If modeling and/or engineering calculations determine that scour protection is necessary, I recommend the use of riprap or similar materials, recognizing that this will require the proponent to recalculate habitat impacts.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

#### Wetlands/Drainage

The Draft EIR included a reasonably scaled map that delineated wetland boundaries and buffer zones present in the project area. However, the Draft EIR does not discuss plans to comply with stormwater management requirements of the Cape Cod Commission's Regional Policy Plan. Potential impacts consist of encroachment into several 100-foot wetland buffers during the cable installation. The Final EIR should contain information on how stormwater will be managed along the cable route during and after construction and how the project will comply with the Regional Policy Plan. Information detailing plans on how direct and infiltrate runoff will be kept outside of the Yarmouth Water Supply Wells must also be included. The Final EIR should explain in more detail the significance of each wetland area to the interests enumerated in the Wetlands Protection Act.

#### Water Quality

The Final EIR should address the water quality impacts of the project, including impacts from the proposed jet plow method of embedding the submarine cables. The Final EIR should also discuss impacts at the landfall site, and maximize the use of horizontal directional drilling in this area to minimize impacts.

The Draft EIR describes the components of two discrete cable systems comprised of 115 kV dielectric AC cables bundled together with a companion fiber optic cable. The proposed installation method for these cables is jet plow embedment. The Draft EIR describes the transition of the seabed cables to upland at New Hampshire Avenue in Yarmouth. The proposal calls for the emplacement of four 18-inch High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) pipes to house the cables that will attach to an upland electrical vault at the end of New Hampshire Avenue. The proponent proposes to use Horizontal Direct Drilling (HDD) technology, including the temporary construction of a cofferdam, to effect this transition. The construction of the temporary cofferdam is estimated to require dredging of approximately 840 cubic yards of sediments, which is described in the Draft EIR to be disposed of at a permitted upland location. A 401 Water Quality Certificate submission will be required for monitoring HDD operations to prevent incidents of inadvertent returns of the drilling media due to fractures and an emergency operational plan to address containment and minimization of the effects of such an incident during drilling. The Final EIR should also address the manner in which the proponent intends to avoid impacts to nearshore navigation during the construction process. The proponent should consider backfilling the area that is excavated at the transition point between the submarine cable and the HDD cable, so as to nearly replicate the sediment transport attributes of the benthic area prior to dredging. The key elements of the dredge plan and related mitigation measures should be described in the Final EIR.

The Draft EIR does not provide specific information regarding the potential impacts to water quality and marine resources in the event of a discharge of any of the 40,000 gallons of dielectric fluid that will be contained in the transformers on the ESP. The Draft EIR does not

# Draft EIR Certificate

#### 03/03/05

include federally required pollution prevention/remediation plans, including an Oil Spill Response Plan, Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and an Operations and Maintenance Plan. If such a spill were to occur, it would significantly damage the marine environment of Nantucket Sound, including state resources within the Massachusetts Coastal Zone. This information should be submitted in the Final EIR. At a minimum, the Final EIR should provide an update on the status of these plans, information pertaining to the specific type of oil proposed to be utilized by the project, and an analysis of the potential environmental impacts in the hypothetical event of a release.

#### Decommissioning Plan

The Final EIR should include a more thorough plan to remove the turbines, towers, cables, and other infrastructure in the event that the project ceases operation. The Final EIR should include additional detail on how the decision to decommission would be made and who would make the decisions concerning it. The Final EIR should address the length of time and potential construction period impacts if implementation of the decommissioning plan were required. In addition, the description regarding the financial instrument for bonding decommissioning should be expanded by including a review of the current market for bonding of wind power projects and the bond market's willingness to underwrite this emerging industry.

## Construction Period

The Final EIR should include a further analysis of construction period impacts including further discussion on the proposed use of hazardous materials described in the Draft EIR.

# Comprehensive Environmental Monitoring Program

1 0 1

I recommend that proponent, in consultation with the ACOE and resource agencies, form a technical advisory group to develop the necessary comprehensive environmental monitoring program for this project to assure that large scale adverse changes are not occurring. The components of this monitoring plan should address recovery of impacted habitats and the changes in use of the project site by threatened and endangered species.

# Comments and Circulation

The Final EIR should include a copy of each comment received. The Final EIR need not reproduce every form letter, but should include one "template" from each form letter category. The Final EIR should respond to the substantive comments received, including the substantive issues raised in the form letters. The proponent should circulate a hard copy of the Final EIR to each state agency from which the proponent will seek permits or approvals. The proponent should also circulate a copy of the Final EIR to those submitting individual written comments.

#### Draft EIR Certificate

03/03/05

To save paper and other resources, I will allow the proponent to circulate the EIR in CD-ROM format to individual commenters, although the proponent should make available a reasonable number of hard copies available on a first come, first served basis, to accommodate those without convenient access to a computer. In the interest of broad public dissemination of information, the proponent should send a notice of availability of the EIR (including relevant comment deadlines, locations where hard copies may be reviewed and electronic copies obtained, and appropriate addresses) to those who submitted form letters, if (e-mail) addresses are available. This notification may take the form of electronic notification, as most form letters were submitted via e-mail.

#### Mitigation

The Final EIR should include a summary of all mitigation measures to which the proponent has committed, and should include Proposed Section 61 Findings for use by the state permitting agencies.

March 3, 2005 Date

Ellen Roy

ERH/ACC/acc

See Appendix 1 for list of MEPA comments received on the Cape Wind Draft EIR.

# Appendix 1

Comments received on the Cape Wind Draft EIR<sup>11</sup>:

7/1/04	Cape Cod Chamber of Commerce
7/19/04	George Wheeler
7/29/04	Susan Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
8/6/04	Susan Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
8/11/04	Massachusetts Historical Commission
8/11/04	Whitman G. Stephens
8/12/04	Read K. McCaffrey, Patton Boggs LLP Attorneys at Law
8/13/04	David H. Martin, Greenpeace Canada
8/18/04	John C. Stoll
8/19/04	Diana Rodgers
8/20/04	Patrick and Janet Hamilton
8/23/04	Clifford G. Carroll
8/23/04	Peggy Clifford
8/27/04	Susan Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
8/28/04	Teresa H.
8/30/04	Anthony Bowen
8/30/04	Senator Robert A. O'Leary
8/30/04	Jean Stevens
9/1/04	Donald R. Craig
9/1/04	Diedre Matthews, Energy Facilities Siting Board
9/15/04	Susan L. Nickerson, Exec.Dir., Save Our Sound
9/20/04	Mrs. Marjorie M. Mogensen
9/20/04	Ruth Weissberger
9/20/04	Mrs. Johanna Vasquez
9/20/04	Thomas J. Sullivan
9/29/04	Sarah Pellman
9/22/04	Senator Robert A. O'Leary
9/30/04	Yarmouth Board of Selectmen
10/5/05	Sue Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
10/8/04	Chatham Health and Environment Department
10/8/04	Walter and Janet Selens
10/12/04	Karen Emery
10/13/04	Susan Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Save Our Sound
10/18/04	Diedre Matthews, Energy Facilities Siting Board
10/22/04	Susan L. Nickerson, Exec. Dir., Save Our Sound
10/23/04	Falmouth Selectmen and Administrator Office
10/24/04	Nancy B. Branode
10/25/04	Marine Fisheries Advisory Commission

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> I note that many reviewers submitted comments to ACOE and not MEPA. I have reviewed these comments, including the transcripts from the public hearings, as I am authorized under 301 CMR 11.08(2), and they have factored into this decision to the extent that the issues raised fall within MEPA jurisdiction.

10/25/04	Sue Nickerson, Save Our Sound
10/29/04	Susan L. Nickerson, Save Our Sound
11/4/04	A. Arnold and R. Permut, RESOLVE and staff to NWCC
11/4/04	Massachusetts Technology Collaborative
11/8/04	Center for Coastal Studies
11/8/04	James J. Boutilier
11/8/04	Peter Wenzel
11/8/04	Karen Iannone
11/8/04	Mark DeCicco
11/8/04	Sloan Kulper
11/8/04	Susan Nickerson, Save Our Sound
11/9/04	Susan Nickerson, Ecec. Dir., Save Our Sound
11/04	B. Fulton
11/04	Gerard J. Lowther
11/04	Guile and Judy W. Wood
11/04	Dorothea F. Dee
11/9/04	Kevin Botelho
11/9/04	Heather Bingham
11/9/04	Sarah Mortimer
11/9/04	Sam Bourne
11/9/04	Amanda Rotondo
11/9/04	Eric James
11/9/04	James Osbaldeston
11/9/04	Peter MacDonald
11/9/04	Thomas Kozachek
11/9/04	Nevin Shanabrook
11/10/04	Julie Wright
11/10/04	Edward Pyne
11/10/04	Lois A. Levin
11/1/0/04	Dan James
11/10/04	Anoure Fenstermaker
11/10/04	Virginia Davis
11/10/04	Don Kreps
11/11/04	Kenneth F. Cadran
11/11/04	John Gehring, M.D.
11/11/04	Mike Hawley, Sullivan & Worcester
11/11/04	Gerard Cahalane
11/11/04	David Rockwood
11/11/04	Sherrie S. Cutler, ECODESIGN, Inc.
11/11/04	Ethan Allen
11/11/04	Robert Cook
11/11/04	Stephen Wall
11/11/04	Amy Macdonald
11/11/04	Neil Halin
11/12/04	Doris Marston
11/12/04	Shepard Williams/Landscape Architect
11/12/04	Robert D. Paul
----------	--
11/12/04	Jeffrey Perrott
11/12/04	Harwich Office of the Selectmen
11/12/04	Alva Hare
11/13/04	Gail and Robert Hesse
11/13/04	Greg Yurok
11/13/04	Greg Bar
11/14/04	Mary H.V. Turner
11/14/04	Michael Fields
11/14/04	Jack Ubersax
11/14/04	Alice Fardy
11/15/04	Dorothy Britton
11/15/04	Andrew Hinterman
11/15/04	Muriel Thomas
11/15/04	James Nugent
11/15/04	Noah Greenberg
11/15/04	Guy Sturgis
11/16/04	John Muggeridge
11/16/04	Shareen Davis, Save Our Sound
11/16/04	Sandra Atwood
11/16/04	Robert Burkert
11/16/04	Alva Hare
11/16/04	Dinda Evans
11/16/04	Andrew Heafitz
11/16/04	Rich Raiche
11/16/04	Sam White
11/16/04	Jamws C. Hart
11/16/04	David Kramer
11/16/04	Michael Marks
11/16/04	Wedge Bramhall
11/16/04	Nadine Laporte
11/16/04	Guy Clements
11/16/04	Georgia Neill
11/16/04	Scott Goetz
11/16/04	Jodie Roussell
11/16/04	Jonathan Hren
11/16/04	Keith Loring
11/16/04	Sloan Kulper
11/17/04	Joseph D. Bianchi, P.E. (Consulting Engineers)
11/17/04	Richard Bumpus
11/17/04	Tucker Dolge
11/17/04	Steven Malkus
11/17/04	Carl Ristaino
11/17/04	C T Fetscher
11/17/04	Mitch Walker
11/17/04	Peter Manning

11/17/04	Kristin Deason
11/17/04	Mary L. Cole
11/17/04	Brian Summers
11/17/04	Brendan Taylor
11/17/04	Jesse Lemuel Fields, Jr.
11/17/04	Robert Joyal
11/17/04	Jason Richer
11/17/04	Frederick Faller
11/17/04	Jeanne Carey
11/17/04	Susanne Greene
11/17/04	Matt and Lisa Lampiasi
11/18/04	Mary Reardon
11/18/04	Dan Schulte
11/18/04	Richard Bridges
11/18/04	Dominic Bua
11/18/04	Seth Yurdin
11/18/04	Edward Sabina
11/18/04	Drew Hudson
11/18/04	Judith Sibert
11/18/04	Kathleen Reid
11/18/04	Nikolaus Horster
11/18/04	Michael Tivnan
11/18/04	Tobias Linnett
11/18/04	Michael Andelman
11/18/04	Russell Roberson
11/18/04	Garret Mott
11/19/04	Carol Lynch
11/19/04	Anne Bloomfield
11/19/04	Robert Davis
11/19/04	H. Jack Apfelbaum
11/19/04	Naomi Tina Segal
11/19/04	Sophia Bahlkow
11/19/04	Alva Hare
11/19/04	Frank Leslie
11/19/04	Vinod John
11/19/04	Richard Brady
11/20/04	Krystal Boyd
11/20/04	Linda Marler
11/21/04	Robert C. Stevenson
11/21/04	Andrew Bonanno
11/21/04	Alix Nelson-Frick
11/21/04	Arnold Katz
11/22/04	Jennifer Ancker
11/22/04	Charles Wilder
11/22/04	Paul Thompson
11/22/04	Harriet Schley

11/23/04	Kenneth J. Ritchie
11/23/04	David A. Beck, P.E.
11/23/04	Lance McKee
11/23/04	Michael S. Ashford
11/23/04	Margaret Liversidge
11/24/04	Christine Gyovai
11/24/04	Alexis Burns
11/24/04	Paul Wallace
11/24/04	Edward Perper
11/24/04	Reed Muehlman
11/24/04	Mary Buck
11/25/04	Kathy Fisher
11/26/04	Todd Schwebel
11/27/04	Rachel Giambrone
11/28/04	Conrad Schuessler
11/29/04	Sherrie S. Cutler, ECODESIGN, Inc.
11/29/04	Dr. Bruce Reid
11/29/04	Nola Assad
11/29/04	Mary Lawrence
11/29/04	Matthew Schnee
11/29/04	Janel Sterbentz
11/30/04	Amy McGuire Kates
11/30/04	Pamela Foster
11/30/04	Sammy Hood
11/30/04	Gregory Cadieux
12/1/04	Christine Duvivier
12/1/04	Bryan Burns
12/1/04	Brian Mullins
12/1/04	John Rowell
12/1/04	Roland Peterson
12/1/04	Robert Brown
12/1/04	Sean Conta
12/2/04	Jed Thorp, Clean Water Action
12/2/04	Klaus Guttmann
12/2/04	Michael Jennings
12/2/04	Peter Haviland
12/2/04	Stephen L. O'Donnell
12/2/04	Joel Goober
12/2/04	Richard L'heureux
12/3/04	R. G. Lampke
12/3/04	Kenneth Neuhauser
12/3/04	Robert Steinberg
12/3/04	Andrew Shaw
12/3/04	Kim Slack
12/3/04	John Lawrence
12/3/04	Robert Aron, PhD

12/3/04	Brian Matheny
12/3/04	Cynthia Lindgren
12/3/04	Lauryn Slotnick
12/4/04	Russ Chenoweth
12/4/04	Erik Hoffner
12/4/04	Anthony Murphy
12/4/04	Carl Hevert
12/4/04	Russ Chenoweth
12/5/04	Burton Bryan
12/5/04	Peter Wildermuth, Jr.
12/6/04	John Buckley
12/6/04	William J. Leonard
12/6/04	Paul LeVie
12/6/04	Elsa and John Bengel
12/6/04	William Tuthill
12/6/04	Philip Anderson
12/6/04	John Fiqueras
12/6/04	Richard Bullock
12/6/04	William Bambery
12/6/04	Michele Wolfson
12/6/04	Thomas Wolfson
12/7/04	Timothy Gardner
12/7/04	<b>Richard Pleffner</b>
12/7/04	Jean E. Petty
12/7/04	Eric Chivian
12/7/04	Kevin Gillespie
12/7/04	Carly Stewart
12/7/04	Francis Gallagher
12/7/04	Michael Brossi
12/7/04	Marcia Chapman
12/7/04	Ray Costello
12/7/04	Charlette Rooker
12/7/04	Frank Powdermaker
12/7/04	Joseph Apicella
12/7/04	Pablo Vega
12/8/04	Joseph & Mary Masci
12/8/04	Charles Remington
12/8/04	Amy Dickie
12/8/04	Elizabeth Levy
12/8/04	Asa Foss
12/8/04	Mark O'Neil
12/8/04	Earl Krause
12/8/04	Ian Todreas
12/8/04	Joaquina Gallagher
12/8/04	Martijn Mollet
12/9/04	John Nitzke

12/9/04	Abby Wood
12/9/04	Roy Simoes
12/9/04	Kevin O'Connell
12/9/04	Stephen Lagace
12/9/04	Ben Greenberg
12/10/04	Laura Roberson
12/10/04	Aram Salzman
12/10/04	Eugene Kalwa, Ph.D.
12/10/04	The Woods Hole Research Center
12/10/04	Edward Greer
12/10/04	Joshua Wood
12/10/04	James Neinecke
12/10/04	Scott Hiller
12/10/04	Aaron Such
12/10/04	Paul Carvisiglia
12/10/04	Eric Wiberg
12/10/04	Matt Tuzzolo
12/10/04	Brita K. Stendahl
12/10/04	Susan Williams
12/10/04	Thomas Sullivan
12/10/04	Robert Ketchel
12/10/04	Andrea Montalbano
12/10/04	Aviv Goldsmith
12/10/04	Andrew Bochman
12/10/04	Kathy Fisher
12/11/04	Lewis S. Dabney
12/11/04	Howard Van Vleck
12/11/04	Edward Kremer
12/11/04	Colleen Donovan
12/11/04	James D. Spillane
12/12/04	Peter Dankens
12/12/04	Lauren Olmsted
12/12/04	Abhishek Sard
12/12/04	Matthew O'Connor
12/13/04	Jody Dow/Republican State Committee
12/13/04	George W. Rich, Marketing International. Inc.
12/13/04	Elisabeth Drake
12/13/04	Dave Peterson
12/13/04	Christopher Friend
12/13/04	John Jahoda
12/13/04	Erica Bowman
12/14/04	Tybe Goldberg
12/14/04	Jonathan Snow
12/15/04	Lori Segall
12/15/04	Chris Allen
12/15/04	Gregory Lee

12/15/04	Jade Hausman-Belinsky
12/15/04	Sarah Palko
12/16/04	Green Decade/Cambridge
12/16/04	Ann Valtsakis
12/16/04	James Verzino
12/17/04	Alva Hare
12/17/04	Angie Heiser
12/17/04	James Rodgers
12/18/04	Robert Hellstrom
12/19/04	Leah Tofte-Dorr
12/20/04	Clay and Priscilla Rich
12/20/04	Peter Wallis
12/20/04	Mary Jane Walsh
12/20/04	Rachel Rose
12/21/04	William Leavitt
12/22/04	Alva Hare
12/22/04	Dorothea Skorski
12/25/04	Chris Laughton
12/25/04	Matilda Urie
12/26/04	Carl K. Borchert, Chapter Director Clean Power Now Nantucket
12/26/04	Robert Werner
12/28/04	David Chase, Jr.
12/28/04	Stephen Lagace
12/28/04	Ann Rose
12/29/04	Michael Bicho
12/30/04	Stephen Lagace
12/30/04	Frederick N. Martin
1/1/05	Jeff Trask
1/2/05	Amy Hannah Anderson
1/2/05	Fannettte Sawyer
1/3/05	Joseph Sweeney
1/3/05	Bernard L. Short
1/5/05	Scott Johnson
1/5/05	Jason Hyatt
1/5/05	Jonathan Bonanno
1/5/05	Noah Greenberg
1/5/05	Naomi Tina Segal
1/5/05	Rod Funston
1/5/05	Cameron Wobus
1/5/05	Eric Emmons
1/5/05	Nicole Wobus
1/5/05	James C. Hart
1/5/05	Noah Macy
1/5/05	Aaron LeBeau
1/6/05	Keith Loring
1/6/05	Sean Dugre

1/6/05	John Costa
1/6/05	Nathaniel Dummer
1/6/05	Donald Finocchio
1/6/05	Kevin Strohmenger
1/7/05	William Kriege
1/8/05	Eleftherios Pavlides
1/8/05	Cynthia C. Norkin
1/9/05	Lauryn Slotnick
1/10/05	John Anderson
1/10/05	Richard Lawrence, Education Coordinator, Self Reliance Corn
1/10/05	Veronica Erdmann
1/10/05	Maurice Cion
. 1/10/05	Ginny Callan
1/11/05	Tedd Saunders
1/11/05	Ken Marien
1/11/05	Christopher Riegle
1/11/05	Peggy Blass
1/12/05	Jacob Litoff
1/12/05	George Pitman
1/13/05	George M. Woodwell, Director, Woods Hole Research Center
1/14/05	Nancy Free
1/16/05	John Griffin
1/16/05	Patricia Rackowski
1/16/05	M. Elizabeth Ellis
1/16/05	Robert Geswell
1/16/05	William Straw
1/17/05	Arthur S. Pugsley
1/17/05	Edward Grant
1/17/05	Lois Grossman
1/17/05	Eleanor Manire-Gatti
1/17/05	Thomas Wolfson
1/17/05	William Vitalini
1/17/05	Christopher Seebald
1/17/05	Paul Graham
1/17/05	William Indresano
1/17/05	Sean Mulligan
1/17/05	Patrick Sutton
1/17/05	Michael Dalterio
1/17/05	Roger Ernst
1/17/05	James Nugent
1/17/05	John Rowell
1/17/05	Emily Martin
1/17/05	Margaret Bakker
1/17/05	Antonio Macedo
1/17/05	Carrie Semmler
1/17/05	Tim Hagopian

1/17/05	Carl Livorsi
1/17/05	Michael Hewes
1/17/05	James Lawrie
1/17/05	Seth Teller
1/17/05	Brendan Cavanaugh
1/17/05	Mike Humphrey
1/17/05	Edward E. Gage. Jr.
1/17/05	Catherine Townsend
1/17/05	Joseph David Cohen
1/17/05	Ann Hickey
1/17/05	fEdward Grant
1/18/05	John DiMascio Watertown Citizens/Common Sense Government
1/18/05	Michelle Lhenrenx
1/18/05	Robert J. Willis, Jr PE
1/18/05	Rudy Vale
1/18/05	Dafydd Nicholas
1/18/05	Christopher Kennedy
1/18/05	Carl Nielsen
1/18/05	Ron Vale
1/18/05	Patricia Becker
1/18/05	Jonathan Keller
1/18/05	Peter Bromer
1/18/05	Thomas Leue
1/18/05	Teresa Rael
1/18/05	Peter Mancini
1/18/05	Michael Shea
1/18/05	Prof. Michael J. Dalterio
1/19/05	Susan L. Nickerson, Save Our Sound
1/19/05	Cornelius J. and Joyce Lee Donovan
1/20/05	Alva Hare
1/20/05	Richard Flanagan
1/20/05	Dr. C. T. Fetscher
1/20/05	Tristram W. Metcalfe, III
1/21/05	Robert R. Holt, Ph.D.
1/21/05	Eileen Chieco
1/21/05	Gary Brock
1/22/05	Deven Smith-Clarke
1/22/05	Helen Kessler
1/23/05	Stephen Lagace
1/23/05	Harold Johnson, Jr.
1/23/05	Karen Iannone
1/23/05	Shira Wohlberg
1/24/05	Cornelius S. Martin
1/24/05	Dr. Eric Olson, Ph.D.
1/24/05	John W. Harris, Jr.
1/24/05	Alva Hare

1/24/05	Edward K. McIntyre, Ph.D.
1/24/05	Ainsley Chew
1/25/05	Amy Pollock
1/25/05	Alva Hare
1/2.5/05	Gregory Lee
1/25/05	Jesse Robinson
1/26/05	Alva Hare
1/26/05	David Sassoon
1/27/05	Ellen Gray
1/27/05	Carolyn and Walter Bishop
1/27/05	Alva Hare
1/27/05	Dr. Patricia a. Gozemba
1/28/05	Alva Hare
1/28/05	Alva Hare
1/29/05	Nikki Zapol
1/31/05	Martha Cochran
2/1/05	Hartley Hoskins
2/1/05	Frank Bilotta
2/1/05	Bob Hayman
2/1/05	Carl Livorsi
2/1/05	William Bambery
2/1/05	David Marcus
2/1/05	Leslie Whelan
2/1/05	Eleanor Manire-Gatti
2/1/05	Eric Emmons
2/1/05	Lauryn Slotnick
2/1/05	Robert Fabian
2/1/05	Timothy Rourke
2/1/05	Catherine Duffy
2/1/05	Richard C. Patton
2/1/05	Carl Livorsi
2/1/05	William Bambery
2/1/05	David Marcus
2/1/05	Leslie Whelan
2/1/05	Eleanor Manire-Gatti
2/1/05	Eric Emmons
2/1/05	Lauryn Slotnick
2/1/05	Robert Fabian
2/1/05	Timothy Rourke
2/2/05	Steve Falvey
2/2/05	Shareen Davis Monomoy Trap Company – Stage Harbor
2/2/05	Ernest Eldredge, owner Chatham Fisheries Inc. – Stage Harbor
2/2/05	Stephen O'Keefe
2/2/05	Jim Widmer
2/2/05	Catherine Kelley
2/2/05	Andrew Freinkel
	A MANY OF A LOUDING

2/2/05	Richard F. Mullin, P.E.
2/2/05	Steve Gaskin
2/2/05	Roland Peterson
2/2/05	Nelson Conchinha
2/2/05	Steve Gaskin
2/2/05	Laurene Gerrior
2/2/05	Mark Herzberg
2/2/05	Jeffrey S. Dukes
2/2/05	Walter and Marylu Raushenbush
2/3/05	Alfred Gaechter, Chair, Truro Board of Selectmen
2/3/05	James and Diane Triant
2/3/05	James DeLorenzo
2/3/05	Frank John
2/3/05	Smith David
2/3/05	George B. Ella
2/3/05	Richard Smyers
2/3/05	Bonnie Howland
2/3/05	Mark Wirtanen
2/3/05	Elizabeth Hendrix
2/4/05	Chatham Weirs, Inc.
2/4/05	Mass Energy Consumers Alliance
2/4/05	Paul Labbe
2/4/05	Dan Clark
2/4/05	Valerie Jeffers
2/4/05	Terry Gallagher
2/4/05	Michael Hewes
2/4/05	R. J. Jensen
2/4/05	Hansjoerg Stern
2/4/05	Roland Peterson
2/4/05	Deborah Block-Schwenk
2/4/05	Dr. Elizabeth Hendrix
2/4/05	Hansjoerg Stern
2/4/05	Gregg E. Ludvigson, Wind, Snow & H20 & Sound Auctions
2/4/05	Robert Chew
2/5/05	Alice Fardy
2/5/05	Thomas K. Burgess and Anna E. C.M. Burgess-Berbee
2/5/05	Vicki Nikitin
2/5/05	Jeffrey Schwartz
2/5/05	Judy Sharman Cannaday
2/5/05	Barbara Durkin
2/5/05	Robert W. Chew, President, Solar Wrights, Inc.
2/6/05	Susan Tierney
2/6/05	Sherrie S. Cutler, A.I.A., ECODESIGN, Inc.
2/6/05	Karen Fox
2/7/05	Sheridan Carev
2/7/05	Stephen R. Mahoney
	<u>م</u>

. •

38

. .

2/7/05	Norma Rose Brandt
2/7/05	Joseph David Cohen
2/7/05	William Saltonstall
2/7/05	Roger Ernst
2/7/05	Roger Race
2/7/05	Sevmour Schwartz
2/7/05	William Tutbill
2/7/05	Christopher Ellis
2/7/05	Peter Vanderwarker
2/7/05	Berl Hartman
2/7/05	Glenn D'Alessio
2/7/05	Jack D. Ubersax
2/8/05	Lesley H. Miller
2/8/05	Kenneth H. Molloy, P.F.
2/8/05	Richard H. Sommers, Ph D
2/8/05	Senator Robert A. O'Leary
2/8/05	Jillian Douglass
2/8/06	Mike Murray
2/8/05	Elizabeth Urie
2/8/05	Todd Kennelly
2/8/05	Robert A. Sampson
2/8/05	Victor Colantonio
2/8/05	Madeline Pearlmutter
2/9/05	Carroll Communications
2/9/05	Julius L. Marcus
2/9/05	Diedre S. Matthews, Director, Energy Facilities Siting Board
2/9/05	Erich Bender
2/9/05	Katherine Scott
2/9/05	Carol F. Harley
2/9/05	James Eastman
2/9/05	Robert Bothwell
2/10/05	Charles W. Kleekamp, P.E., Ret. Info. Director, Clean Power Now
2/10/05	Robert C. Lawton, Jr., Yarmouth Town Administrator
2/10/05	Faye E. LaVallee
2/10/05	Anita Lord
2/10/05	Richard Boucher
2/10/05	Kevin Corcion
2/10/05	Edward J. Palma
2/10/05	Geralding Kerrigan
2/10/05	Brenna Melvin
2/10/05	Carmel Melling
2/10/05	Ann Valtsakis
2/10/05	Edward J. Palma
2/10/05	Geralding Kerrigan
2/11/05	Robert A. diCurcio
2/11/05	Christopher Northrop

2/11/05	Georgia Neill
2/11/05	Pete Cawley
2/12/05	John C. Jahoda, Ph.D.
2/13/05	Jacob Litoff
2/13/05	Linda Broughton
2/14/05	Emily and Robert Norton
2/14/05	Kenneth H. Bates, Director, Popponesset Beach Association, Inc.
2/14/05	Robert J. Davis
2/14/05	Connie Phillips
2/14/05	Dana Blickstein
2/14/05	Chris Holley
2/14/05	Eric LePage
2/14/05	Suzanne Keating
2/15/05	Louise Russell
2/15/05	Gregory C. Smith, President, Save Popponesset Bay, Inc.
2/15/05	Martin M. Scanlon, Scanlon Financial Services
2/15/05	Suzanna Nickerson
2/15/05	Adam Markham, Executive Director, Clean Air-Cool Planet
2/15/05	Lynne F. O'Brien
2/15/05	Vernon Lang, Assistant Secretary, US Fish & Wildlife Service
2/15/05	Mark Campbell, P.E.
2/15/05	Elizabeth Stockwell
2/15/05	Robert Pavia, Jr.
2/15/05	Heather Stockwell
2/15/05	Erich Bender
2/16/05	Sarah Giaccai
2/16/05	Michael and Barbara Durkin
2/16/05	Kenneth H. Molloy, P.E.
2/16/05	Sean M. Duggan
2/16/05	Robert B. Antonelli
2/16/05	Nijole Uzpurvis
2/16/05	Dwight Fowler
2/16/05	Mary Blue Magruder
2/16/05	Peter Cook
2/16/05	Kathryn Jones
2/16/05	Noah Thomas
2/16/05	John Dyer
2/16/05	Paul Fratic
2/16/05	Kathy Fisher
2/16/05	Noah Greenberg
2/16/05	Marc Viera
2/16/05	David Rivera
2/16/05	Harold Morpeth
2/17/05	Petition in Support of the Cape Wind Energy Project
2/17/05	Gary R. Brown, President, Barnstable Town Council
2/17/05	Victor Colantonio

2/17/05	Rita Cuker
2/17/05	Harold S. Kramer
2/17/05	B. Durkin
2/17/05	Sandy Nickerson
2/17/05	Sandy McDonald
2/17/05	Joan Peterson
2/17/05	Marlene Bartos
2/17/05	Wylie Collins
2/17/05	Clifton Eaton
2/17/05	Mary Dewhirst
2/17/05	James Betts
2/17/05	Rosemary Gismondi
2/17/05	Chad Wawrzyniak
2/17/05	Janis Faucher
2/17/05	Mary Dewhirst
2/17/05	John Godfrey
2/17/05	Cathy Boles
2/17/05	Betty Werman
2/17/05	Mary Lou Ranicki
2/17/05	Tracy Sylvester
2/17/05	D. Hill
2/17/05	Sam Milton
2/17/05	Peter Yauch
2/17/05	Krista Finigan, CBR, CRS, GRI
2/17/05	Merith Weisman-Ross
2/18/05	Michael T. Eckert, American Council on Renewable Energy
2/18/05	Town and County of Nantucket
2/18/05	James F. Manwell, PhD, Dir., UMA-Mechanical/Ind. Engineering
2/18/05	Lynn Nadeau
2/18/05	The Rundall Family
2/18/05	Robert C. Lawton, Jr., Yarmouth Town Administrator
2/18/05	Statement signed by 1500 workers at TUE-CWA – (In Support)
2/10/05	Martna McCann
2/18/05	Leighton F. Peck, Jr.
2/18/05	Kathy Gross
2/18/05	Mike Taylor
2/18/05	Matt McLoughlin
2/18/05	William Schwartz
2/18/05	Richard Lheureux
2/18/05	Daryll Boles
2/18/05	Kosalie Porter
2/18/05	Teresa McGinn Bois
2/18/05	Deborah Donnelly
2/18/05	Joshua Force
2/18/05	Paul Franza
2/18/05	Sean Macy

2/18/05	David Kirk Lewis
2/18/05	Berl Hartman
2/18/05	Carter Wilding-White, Solar Works, Inc.
2/18/05	Ed Greer
2/18/05	Bob Cote
2/18/05	Rustin McIntosh
2/18/05	Philip D. Knowles
2/18/05	Dr. Gene R.H. Fry, Energy Consultant
2/19/05	Henry MacLean, AIA, Timeless Architecture
2/19/05	Capt. Jack Hamm
2/19/05	Robert A. Fiore
2/19/05	Jim Locke
2/19/05	Carol Jonas
2/19/05	Catherine Duffy
2/19/05	Rosalie Mascioli
2/19/05	Matt Turcotte
2/19/05	Frederick Faller
2/19/05	Alexi Rundall
2/19/05	Alisa Epstein
2/19/05	Jacob Sheatsley
2/19/05	Laurence Gray
2/19/05	Caroline Howe
2/19/05	John Hamm
2/19/05	James E. Liedell, V.P. of Clean Power Now
2/19/05	Phil Smith
2/19/05	Barbara Durkin
2/20/05	Jody Howard on Behalf of HealthLink
2/20/05	John Vitagliano
2/20/05	Robert Bloch
2/20/05	John Souza, Jr.
2/20/05	Jacqueline A. Barney
2/20/05	Karen Kotvas
2/20/05	Edmund T. Welch
2/20/05	Lowell Gray
2/20/05	Robert A. Inglis
2/20/05	Chuck Woodring
2/20/05	John Vitagliano
2/20/05	Ben Dowling
2/20/05	Timothy Rourke
2/20/05	Andrew Magruder
2/21/05	Jeffrey A. Parker
2/21/05	Abigail C. O'Brien
2/21/05	Matthew A. Palmer, P.E., Clean Power Now
2/21/05	Greg Wade
2/21/05	Gayle Ashton
2/21/05	Tracy Gibbons, Ph D

2/21/05	Anthony Gargiulo		
2/21/05	Phillip V. Cavallo		
2/21/05	Ronna Klein		
2/21/05	Janet S. Andrews, MD		
2/21/05	Melissa Carlson		
2/21/05	Scott Elsasser		
2/21/05	Ben Gordesky		
2/21/05	Peter J. Hawes		
2/21/05	Soren Jensen		
2/21/05	J. Michael Walker		
2/21/05	David Kopans		
2/21/05	John C. DeFoe		
2/21/05	Tom Hartley		
2/21/05	Terrence Joyce		
2/21/05	Wade Greene		
2/21/05	Bob Van Amburgh		
2/21/05	Debra Lombard, The RETEC Group		
2/21/05	Matthew Agen		
2/21/05	Nancy Wiesner		
2/22/05	Edmund T. Welch		
2/22/05	Jaci Barton, Executive Director, Barnstable Land Trust		
2/22/05	John P. DeVillars		
2/22/05	Bruce H. Walton		
2/22/05	Senator Jarrett T. Barrios		
2/22/05	Elizabeth G. Taylor, Subcommittee Chair, Cape Cod Comm.		
2/22/05	Timothy W. Fulham		
2/22/05	Daniel J. Morast, President, International Wildlife Coalition, Inc.		
2/22/05	William Tuthill		
2/22/05	Rachael Dube		
2/22/05	Todd Hooker		
2/22/05	Kate Adams		
2/22/05	Megan Kershaw		
2/22/05	William Henry		
2/22/05	Robert Garrison		
2/22/05	Matt Root		
2/22/05	Nancy West		
2/22/05	Sherrie S. Cutler, Ecodesign, Inc.		
2/22/05	Fred Kozak		
2/22/05	Edward L. Peirson		
2/22/05	Nicholas D. Peirson		
2/22/05	Richard F. Mullin, P.E.		
2/22/05	Susan M. Scolles		
2/22/05	Lois I. Wrightson		
2/22/05	Karim Basta		
2/22/05	Hugh MacKenzie		
2/22/05	Cathryn F. Brower		

2/22/05	Susan B. McAllister
2/22/05	Nicholas A. Lawler
2/22/05	Gavle Ashton
2/22/05	Robert A. Warren, III
2/22/05	Jeffrey Bassett
2/22/05	Howard C. Llewellyn
2/22/05	Barbara Durkin
2/22/05	Paul Badama Assistant V.P. The Debt Evolution Inc.
2/22/05	Lee Rand Burne
2/22/05	Susan McPherson
2/22/05	Derek Hasken
2/22/05	David McCarron
2/22/05	Thomas Sherry
2/22/05	Katy Nicholson Energy Justice Network
2/22/05	Rachael Dube
2/22/05	Tom Rosemassler
2/22/05	Todd Hookor
2/22/05	Moran Kowhan
2/22/05	Vate Adama
2/22/03	Nate Additis
2/22/05	Matt Koot
2/22/03	Nancy West Dishand Kalahan
2/22/03	NUCHARD Reference
2/22/03	William Luthill
2/22/03	
2/22/03	1000 HOOKET
2/22/03	William Henry
2/22/03	Kobert Garrison, Nantucket Aquaculture
2/22/03	Art Handy, American Lung Association of Rhode Island
2/22/05	Matthem A. Dalance DE, Fran D' - Ol - D. Matthem A. Dalance DE, Fran D' - D. Dalance DE, Fran D' - D. Dalac
2122103	Prof. Icon Winsman, The Human is Chili
2/22/03	Fioi. Jean wineman, The University of Michigan
2/22/03	Lauri Murphy
2/22/03	Marc Breslow, Ph.D., Mass Climate Action Network
2/23/05	Martin McAdam, General Manager – North America, Airtricity
2/23/05	Frank Blount, Chairman, N.E. Fishery Management Council
2/23/05	Seth Kaplan, Senior Attorney, Conservation Law Foundation
2/23/05	Philip Warburg, Conservation Law Foundation
2/23/05	Peter G. Norton, Chairman, Brewster Board of Selectmen
2/23/05	Laura A. Johnson, President, Mass Audubon
2/23/05	Read K. McCaffrey, Patton Boggs LLP
2/23/05	Rebecca J. Harris, PhD, Tufts University
2/23/05	Representative Anne M. Paulsen
2/23/05	Deborah Donovan, Union of Concerned Scientists
2/23/05	Jed Thorp, (Clean Water Action)
2/23/05	Sarah Hedges, Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
2/23/05	Susan Nickerson, Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound

.

2/23/05	John McHale
2/23/05	Paul J. Diodati, Director, Division of Marine Fisheries
2/23/05	Ed White
2/23/05	Julie A. Wright, PhD, Boston University Medical Center
2/23/05	Anne Larson and Malcolm Brown
2/23/05	Eric Gehring
2/23/05	Mark Rodgers
2/23/05	Paul Marquis
2/23/05	Allison Rescigno
2/23/05	Dorothy Allen
2/23/05	William Dunlay, P.E.
2/23/05	Anne Grady
2/23/05	Tara Strachan
2/23/05	Betsy Boyle
2/23/05	David Wilson
2/23/05	Richard Coffin
2/23/05	Gray Watson
2/23/05	John Stempien
2/23/05	Alec Clowes
2/23/05	Alma Greene
2/23/05	Pamela Carle
2/23/05	Dave Cohen
2/23/05	Pasquale (Pat) Polillo
2/23/05	Anne Marie Babineau
2/23/05	Ben Berry
2/23/05	Peter Adams
2/23/05	Kathy Fisher
2/23/05	Rob Garrity
2/23/05	Edward Pryor
2/23/05	Julie Kelleher
2/23/05	Nancy Cronan
2/23/05	Lesley Miller
2/23/05	Karen Longeteig
2/23/05	Peter Schlesinger
2/23/05	Steven MacLeay
2/23/05	Craig Munger
2/23/05	Robert Juliano, Chairman, Bd of Directors for Dennis COC
2/23/05	Frederick M. Miller
2/23/05	Jonathan Tauer, Pioneer Valley Green Building
2/23/05	Russell Whittaker
2/23/05	Sam White
2/23/05	Donald E. Stevens
2/23/05	David G. Bennett, Worcester Polytechnic Institute
2/23/05	Batty Werman
2/23/05	Judith Winters

2/23/05 Andrew Stern

2/23/05	Donna Vello
2/23/05	Rebecca Schwarz
2/23/05.	Kathryn Shedrick
2/23/05	Kelley DesRoches
2/23/05	James Langseth
2/23/05	Bruce Crabtree
2/23/05	George M. Chapman, Rector, St. Paul's Church
2/23/05	Natalie Castellanos
2/23/05	Jeff Dearman
2/23/05	Deborah Kerr
2/23/05	John LaVigne
2/23/05	Richard Milardo
2/23/05	Gary Flomenhoft
2/23/05	Harriet Goldin
2/23/05	Nancy S. Lovejoy
2/23/05	David Jacobson
2/23/05	Bruce Hambro
2/23/05	Nathan C. Ketchel
2/23/05	Peter D. Kelley
2/23/05	Donald Harrison
2/23/05	Carol and David Knapton
2/23/05	Mark Osborne
2/23/05	Anju Rajani
2/23/05	Nathaniel Dummer
2/23/05	Janet Erickson
2/23/05	John Lennox
2/23/05	Matthew Budinger
2/23/05	William Matthews
2/23/05	Elizabeth Ellen Michaud
2/23/05	Bryan Sheehan
2/23/05	Glenn D'Alessio
2/23/05	Brian Crounse
2/23/05	Vinaya Saksena
2/23/05	Matthew Moreau
2/23/05	Tyler Neill
2/23/05	Harriet Schley
2/23/05	Laura Wasserman
2/23/05	Eileen Foster
2/23/05	Steven J. Scannell
2/23/05	Glen A. Berkowitz
2/23/05	Lloyd Bennett, Account Executive, Northern Wind, Inc.
2/23/05	Susan Carroll
2/23/05	Jim Eastman
2/23/05	James Luft
2/23/05	Ara Charder
2/23/05	Eileen M. Hughes

2/23/05	Susan Doliner
2/23/05	Don Schwinn
2/23/05	Kim Robinson
2/23/05	Paul Hegarty
2/23/05	Janet and Richard Hart
2/23/05	Ray Simas
2/23/05	Megan Hansen
2/23/05	Moira Rodgers
2/23/05	Anne Marie Babineau
2/23/05	Ben Berry
2/23/05	Kathy Fisher
2/23/05	Rob Garrity
2/23/05	Edward Pryor
2/23/05	Julie Kelleher
2/23/05	Nancy Cronan
2/23/05	Lesley Miller
2/23/05	Karen Longeteig
2/23/05	Steven MacLeay
2/23/05	Craig Munger
2/23/05	Andrew Stern
2/23/05	Barbara Dennis
2/23/05	Donna Vello
2/23/05	Kathryn Shedrick
2/23/05	Kelley DesRoches
2/23/05	James Langseth
2/23/05	Bruce Crabtree
2/23/05	Jeff Dearman
2/23/05	Deborah Kerr
2/23/05	John LaVigne
2/23/05	Richard Milardo
2/23/05	Gary Flomenhoft
2/23/05	Harriet Goldin
2/23/05	Nancy S. Lovejoy
2/23/05	David Jacobson
2/23/05	Bruce Hambro
2/23/05	Peter D. Kelley
2/23/05	Donald Harrison
2/23/05	Carol and David Knapton
2/23/05	Mark Osborne
2/23/05	Nathaniel Dummer
2/23/05	John Lennox
2/23/05	Matthew Budinger
2/23/05	William Matthews
2/23/05	Glenn D'Alessio
2/23/05	Brian Crounse
2/23/05	Vinaya Saksena

2/23/05	Matthew Moreau
2/23/05	Tyler Neill
2/23/05	Harriet Schley
2/23/05	Pamela Carle
2/23/05	Pasquale (Pat) Polillo
2/23/05	Allison Rescigno
2/23/05	Mark Rodgers
2/23/05	Ed White
2/23/05	Anne Grady
2/23/05	Tara Strachan
2/23/05	Betsy Boyle
2/23/05	David Wilson
2/23/05	Richard Coffin
2/23/05 <sup>°</sup>	Gray Watson
2/23/05	John Stempien
2/23/05	Alex Clowes
2/23/05	Alma Greene
2/23/05	John Baldwin
2/23/05	Elizabeth Syrovy
2/23/05	Eleanor S. Dovle
2/23/05	Regina Weichert
2/23/05	Chris Cox
2/23/05	Dr. Christopher M. Elv
2/23/05	Paul Cain
2/24/05	Susan Nickerson, Save Our Sound (addendum to 2/23/05)
2/24/05	Sarah Hedges - Petition as public testimony
2/24/05	Laura Wasserman
2/24/05	Chilmark Town Offices
2/24/05	Mark Rasmussen, Exec. Dir., The Coalition for Buzzards Bay
2/24/05	Bette Mikonis Trov
2/24/05	Stephen V. Raleigh, President and CEO, S.V. Raleigh Corporation
2/24/05	John Coequyt, Greenneace
2/24/05	Laurie Jodziewicz, American Wind Energy Association
2/24/05	S. Young and J. Almy The Humane Society of the United States
2/24/05	J. Almy, The Humane Society of the United States (appendix)
2/24/05	Frank Gorke Masspirg
2/24/05	Seth Kaplan Conservation Law Foundation
2/24/05	lim Clark LF White Contracting Company
2/24/05	Keith Dewey AIA LEED AP Dewey + Assoc Fairwind Vermont
2/24/05	Jay Wickersham FAIA Noble & Wickersham
2/24/05	Dr. Loretta I. Mickley
2/24/05	Susan I. Nickerson Save Our Sound (ray Everytive Symmetry)
2/24/05	James B. McCaffrey, Director, Sierra Club
2/24/05	Maggie Geist Evenutive Director ADCC
2/24/05	Susan Snow Cottor Acting Director 0714
2/24/05	Robert W. Vorney Degional Administrates LICEDA
	CONAT W. VALUEV NEVRICAL ACTIVITIENT I IN 1924

••

.

· · ·

.

2/24/05	Peter Church, Acting Director, DCR
2/24/05	Susan A. Kennedy, Acting NEPA Coord IIS Dept of Commerce
2/24/05	David Veator, General Counsel MHD
2/24/05	Philip Weinberg, Associate Commissioner DEP
2/24/05	Thomas W. French, Ph.D., Assistant Director, F&W/NH&ESP
2/24/05	William Frantzen
2/24/05	M.C. Gillette, Capt. USN (Ref.)
2/24/05	John Lawrence
2/24/05	Wesley Gundersen
2/24/05	The Rev. Ann H. Franklin
2/24/05	Bernadette Buck
2/24/05	Edward Young
2/24/05	Gary Tuthill
2/24/05	Kimberly Bellemore
2/24/05	Liz Argo
2/24/05	Kurt Teichert
2/24/05	Kellie Hovt
2/24/05	Aaron LeBeau
2/24/05	Michael Dettelbach
2/24/05	Peter R. Bromer
2/24/05	Daniel Prowten
2/24/05	Jean Mangiafico, Environment Committee, LWVCCA
2/24/05	Cindy Keegan
2/24/05	Julian Astbury
2/24/05	R.J.Angelini and L.M. Poyant, Hyannis Area COC
2/24/05	Angela Carney
2/24/05	Anna Edey, Solvivia
2/24/05 .	Jack Ubersax
2/24/05	Linda Decker
2/24/05	Ted D. Conna
2/24/05	Jonathan Hren
2/24/05	Dan Ciarcia
2/24/05	Andrew C. Kadak
2/24/05	Darien Gardner
2/24/05	Susan Altman
2/24/05	Lara Berkoski
2/24/05	Dennis Jackson
2/24/05	Gray Harrison
2/24/05	Robert W. Scott
2/24/05	Jack Sheehan
2/24/05	Jane Logan, CPCU
2/24/05	Andrea LaFrance
2/24/05	Glenn Wattley (3)
2/24/05	Sandy Taylor, Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound/SOS
2/24/05	Gary Conway
2/24/05	Henry C. Farnham

2/24/05	Beverley Evans
2/24/05	Donald Mroz, Ph.D.
2/24/05	Ann B. Canedy, Barnstable Town Council Precinct 1
2/24/05	Edward (Ned) Macomb
2/24/05	Susan Abbott
2/24/05	Nils Shenholm
2/24/05	Paula Walach-Industrial Electrician
2/24/05	Scott Hutchins
2/24/05	David Brancazio
2/24/05	Allan McAlpine
2/24/05	Helen Snively
2/24/05	James Mavor
2/24/05	Tod Minotti
2/24/05	Harvey Schaktman
2/24/05	Katy Freytag
2/24/05	Virginia Stewart
2/24/05	Peter Buck
2/24/05	Christopher Huston
2/24/05	Eric Levy
2/24/05	Stephen Moore
2/24/05	Rev. Dr. Deborah L. Clark
2/24/05	Marcia Chapman
2/24/05	Keith Chapoman
2/24/05	Meg Wilcox
2/24/05	Rich Phelan
2/24/05	Sara Schley
2/24/05	The Rt. Rev. Steven Charleston, Episcopal Divinity School
2/24/05	B. Michael Phillips, Episcopal Divinity School
2/24/05	Lee Slap
2/24/05	George Williams, Dir. Of Food Service, Episcopal Divinity School
2/24/05	James Kinney
2/24/05	Michael Schermerhorn, V.P., Eastport Trading Co.
2/24/05	Peter C. Thorp
2/24/05	Glenn Wattley
2/24/05	Jim and Camilla Richman
2/24/05	J. Bruce Gabriel
2/24/05	Royden C. Richardson, Barnstable Town Councillor
2/24/05	Carter Page
2/24/05	Robert P. Gorman
2/24/05	Richard Brand
2/24/05	Egil D. Croff
2/24/05	Ken Kuntz
2/24/05	Barbara Gates
2/24/05	Jon and Catherine Seibold
2/24/05	JoAnne and Toby Hynes
2/24/05	Howard Bernstein

2/24/05	Yi Ching Fedkenheuer, Admin, Asst., Sierra Club
2/24/05	Jon Kataisto
2/24/05	Benneville Strohecker, Original Fantasies for Children
2/24/05	Mark Meenan
2/24/05	Donna Bonin
2/24/05	Susanne Hale
2/24/05	The Rev. Robert T. Brooks, Grace Church in Providence
2/24/05	Anthony and Doreen Marinelli
2/24/05	Laurie Robertson-Lorant, Ph.D.
2/24/05	Joe Hackler
2/24/05	Kit Kennedy, NRDC
2/24/05	Jed Thorp, Clean Water Action
2/24/05	Matt Adey
2/24/05	Peter McNeany
2/24/05	Helen MacCallum
2/24/05	Eric Packer
2/24/05	Mary and Michael Murray
2/24/05	Richard Gregg
2/24/05	Michael Gray, Climate Change Action Brookline (CCAB)
2/24/05	Janie Booth
2/24/05	Chris Hoch
2/24/05	Rachel Ingersoll
2/24/05	Ken Marien
2/24/05	Allan Hutchinson
2/24/05	Kimberly Cullinane
2/24/05	Maggie Geist, Exec. Dir., Association to Preserve Cane Cod
2/24/05	Thomas Bourgeois
2/24/05	Gregory Anderson
2/24/05	Brent Putnam
2/24/05	Jeff Remson
2/24/05	Michael Albro
2/24/05	Mark Rasmussen. The Coalition for Buzzards Bay
2/24/05	Richard Lawrence
2/24/05	K. Dun Gifford (2)
2/24/05	Chris Harnish
2/24/05	Alan Nogee
2/24/05	Dan Johnson
2/24/05	Wayne Ysaguirre
2/24/05	Andi Waisman
2/24/05	Laura Catanzaro
2/24/05	Marcell Graeff
2/24/05	Peter Brooks
2/24/05	Andrew Bowersox
2/24/05	Brian Lannigan
2/24/05	Abigail Krieb
2/24/05	Susan Williama
20 10 TI VJ	susar minans

2/24/05	Anna Sommer
2/24/05	Gale Klun
2/24/05	Tim Hagopian
2/24/05	Lauren Bell
2/24/05	Robert Perry
2/24/05	Robert H. Russell
2/24/05	Rolf Kluever
2/24/05	David Damroth
2/24/05	G. Clements
2/24/05	Guy Clements
2/24/05	Rachel Boehr
2/24/05	Joan Muller
2/24/05	Bernard Gallagher
2/24/05	Robert Sullivan
2/24/05	Christopher R. Powicki
2/24/05	Michelle Costante
2/24/05	Jack Beinashowitz
2/24/05	Laura Krich
2/24/05	Joshua May
2/24/05	Paul Gaffuri
2/24/05	Morris Purnell
2/24/05	Anna Manatis
2/24/05	Bill Reyelt
2/24/05	Jonathan Marsh
2/24/05	Robert Reynolds
2/24/05	Daniel Goldman
2/24/05	Laura Taylor
2/24/05	Dan Clark
2/24/05	Henry G. duPont
2/24/05	Thomas J. Wineman
2/24/05	Marcos Luna
2/24/05	Susan Abbott
2/24/05	Nils Shenholm
2/24/05	Scott Hutchins
2/24/05	David Brancazio
2/24/05	Allan McAlpine
2/24/05	Helen Snively
2/24/05	James Mavor
2/24/05	Tod Minotti
2/24/05	Harvey Schaktman
2/24/05	Katy Freytag
2/24/05	Peter Buck
2/24/05	Christopher Huston
2/24/05	Eric Levy
2/24/05	Jonathan Hren
2/24/05	Soren Jensen

2/24/05	Darien Gardner
2/24/05	Lara Berkoski
2/24/05	Dennis Jackson
2/24/05	Howard Bernstein
2/24/05	Jon Kataisto
2/24/05	Mark Meenan
2/24/05	Donna Bonin
2/24/05	Susanne Hale
2/24/05	Matt Adey
2/24/05	Peter McNeany
2/24/05	Richard Gregg
2/24/05	Eric Packer
2/24/05	Mary and Michael Murray
2/24/05	Janie Booth
2/24/05	Chris Hoch
2/24/05	Rachel Ingersoll
2/24/05	Ken Marien
2/24/05	Allan Hutchinson
2/24/05	Kimberly Cullinane
2/24/05	Thomas Bourgeois
2/24/05	Gregory Anderson
2/24/05	Jeff Remson
2/24/05	Michael Albro
2/24/05	Richard Lawrence
2/24/05	Chris Harnish
2/24/05	Alan Nogee
2/24/05	Wayne Ysaguirre
2/24/05	Andi Waisman
2/24/05	Marcell Graeff
2/24/05	Peter Brooks
2/24/05	Brian Lannigan
2/24/05	Abigail Krich
2/24/05	Susan Williams
2/24/05	Anna Sommer
2/24/05	Gale Klun
2/24/05	Tim Hagopian
2/24/05	Lauren Bell
2/24/05	Robert Perry
2/24/05	Robert H. Russell
2/24/05	Rolf Kluever
2/24/05	David Damroth
2/24/05	Guy Clements
2/24/05	Rachel Boehr
2/24/05	Robert Sullivan
2/24/05	Jack Beinashowitz
2/24/05	Laura Krich

2/24/05	Joshua May
2/24/05	Morris Purnell
2/24/05	Anna A. Manatis
2/24/05	Jonathan Marsh
2/24/05	Robert Reynolds
2/24/05	Daniel Goldman
2/24/05	Marcia Chapman
2/24/05	Keith Chapoman
2/24/05	Sara Schley
2/24/05	John Lawrence
2/24/05	Wesley Gundersen
2/24/05	Bernadette Buck
2/24/05	Edward Young
2/24/05	Gary Tuthill
2/24/05	Kimberly Bellemore
2/24/05	Kellie Hoyt
2/24/05	Michael Dettelbach
2/24/05	Peter R. Bromer
2/24/05	B. Klim Erslev
2/24/05	Angela Carney
2/24/05	James Kinney

Late comments received:

2/18/05	David Hill, Fox Sports Television Group (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/20/05	Ross Gelbspan, Author, Marc Breslow, Ph.D., MCAN Director
	(Rec. 2/28/05)
2/21/05	Fanny Moran (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/21/05	Pat Donelan (Rec. 2/25/05)
2/22/05	Brona Simon MHC, (Rec.3/3/05)
2/22/05	Sherris S. Cutler, AIA, ECODESIGN, Inc. (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/22/05	D. Bruce Langmuir, Chair, First Parish of Sudbury(Rec.2/28/05)
2/22/05	Judith Deutsch and Elizabeth Rust, Co-Chairs, Faith in Action
	Committee, First Parish of Sudbury (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/22/05	Capt. Bob Nelson (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/22/05	Howard C. Llewellyn (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/22/05	Dr. Robert Donahue, Flagship Wharf (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/22/05	Dan Kuhs, VP, Maritime Trades Council (Rec. 2/28/05)
2/24/05	William Frantzen, Stephen Gould Corp. (Rec.3/1/05)
2/24/05	Murray Johnson, DMD, MS, Cape Pediatric Dental Associates
	(Rec.3/3/05)
2/24/05	John Lennox (Rec.3/1/05)
2/25/05	Jonathan Keller (Rec. 2/25/05)
2/25/05	Rugh G. Hennig (Rec. 2/25/05)
2/25/05	Peter Kelly-Detwiler (Rec.2/25/05)
2/25/05	Jonathan Betsch (Rec. 2/25/05)

2/25/05	Emily Abbott (Rec.2/25/05)
2/25/05	Dims11 (Rec. 2/25/05
2/25/05	Dr. Robert M. Donahue (Rec. 2/25/05)
2/25/05	Murray Johnson, DMD, MS (Rec. 2/25/05
2/25/05	Charles V. McDermott (Rec. 2/25/05)
2/25/05	John Powers (Rec.2/25/05)
2/25/05	Sherrie S. Cutler (Rec.2/25/05)
2/25/05	Neil Good (Rec.2/25/05)
2/25/05	John and Diane Brooks (Rec.2/25/05)
2/26/05	Kim Cree (Rec.2/25/05
2/26/05	Cathy Fisher (Rec.2/26/05)
2/26/05	Christopher Butts (Rec2/25/05)
2/26/05	John Blittersdorf (Rec.2/25/05)
2/27/05	Marcelo Vinces (Rec.2/25/05)
2/27/05	Robert Bernal (Rec.2/25/05)
2/28/05	Lawrence Hott (Rec.2/26/05)
2/28/05	Matt Wormser (Rec.2/28/05)
2/28/05	Dorothy Allen (Rec.2/28/05)
3/1/05	Laurie Robertson-Lorant, Ph.D. (Rec. 3/1/05)
3/1/05	John Burger (Rec.3/1/05)
3/1/05	Norman Baker (Rec.3/1/05)
3/2/05	Ryszard Czerminski (Rec.3/2/05)
3/2/05	G. James Davis (Rec.3/2/05)
3/1/05	Shirley A. Fisher (Rec.3/1/05)

various dates e-mail form letters<sup>12</sup> as follows:

"Opposing Opinion..." "Supporting Opinion..." "I Support..." "I Oppose..." "Request for Assistance..." "Request for Extension..." "Save Our Sound...." "Wind Park project on Horseshoe Shoal..."

"Newspaper Articles..."

"Unknown if they are For/Against ... "

"Letters, postcards from the Students of Massachusetts (Enviro Citizen)..." "Save Our Sound – Addendum to submission on public opposition

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> I have also received numerous form emails that are not listed by name on this document, rather these comments are grouped by category. All comment letters received may be reviewed in the MEPA Office.



MITT ROMNEY GOVERNOR KERRY HEALEY LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

STEPHEN R. PRITCHARD SECRETARY

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114-2524

> Tel. (617) 626-1000 Fax. (617) 626-1181 http://www.mass.gov/envir

August 8, 2005

#### CERTIFICATE OF THE SECRETARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS ON THE NOTICE OF PROJECT CHANGE

PROJECT NAME	: Cape Wind Project
PROJECT MUNICIPALITY	: Barnstable, Yarmouth, and Federal Waters of Nantucket
	Sound
PROJECT WATERSHED	: Cape & Islands
EOEA NUMBER	: 12643
PROJECT PROPONENT	: Cape Wind Associates LLC
DATE NOTICED IN MONITOR	: July 9, 2005

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (G.L. c. 30, ss. 61-62H) and Section 11.10 of the MEPA regulations (301 CMR 11.00), I have reviewed the Notice of Project Change (NPC) submitted on this project and hereby determine that it continues to require the. preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR). I am also requiring amendments to the existing scope for the Final EIR to address the substantive issues presented in the Notice of Project Change.

As described in the Draft EIR, the proposed project involves the development of 130 wind turbine generators (WTGs) on a grid over approximately 24 square miles of sub-tidal area in Nantucket Sound known as Horseshoe Shoals. The project will generate up to 454 megawatts (MW) of electricity. Due to the low capacity factor for wind energy projects, the average generation is expected to be approximately 170 MW of electricity. As currently proposed, each WTG will be 263 feet above mean sea level, with a total height up to 423 feet above mean sea level when rotor systems reach maximum height. The wind-generated electricity from each of the turbines will be transmitted via a 33 kilovolt (kV) submarine transmission cable to the Electric Service Platform (ESP) located within the WTG array. The ESP will transform energy received from the WTGs and transmit electric power to the mainland via two 115kV alternating current (AC) submarine cable circuits. The submarine cable systems will make landfall in the Town of

Printed on Recycled Stock 20% Post Consumer Waste

and the second second

.. .. . . . . .

Yarmouth. The on-shore underground cables and portions of the submarine cables are located within Massachusetts or in the waters of the Commonwealth.

The current NPC involves the relocation of turbines from state waters to federal water due to changes in the state territorial 3-mile limit as determined by the Minerals Management Service (MMS). As noted in the Certificate on the Draft EIR, MMS recently changed the Submerged Lands Act boundary of Nantucket Sound, thereby expanding Massachusetts' territorial waters seaward. This shift caused ten of the proposed WTGs to lie within newly delineated state waters. Pursuant to the Draft EIR Certificate, the proponent was required to file an NPC describing a modification to the proposed WTG array that complies with the Commonwealth's Ocean Sanctuaries Act (OSA), M.G.L. c. 132A, s. 15. The OSA generally prohibits the "construction or operation of offshore floating or electric generating stations" within the Cape and Islands Ocean Sanctuary (CIOS).

The NPC additionally describes the relocation of another 20 turbines for reasons unrelated to the boundary change. The NPC states that these changes seek to avoid impacts to underwater archaeological resources, and to minimize impacts to fishing gear by relocating turbines to shallower water along the northwestern portion of Horseshoe Shoal.

The boundary change results in the new inclusion of approximately one linear mile of undersea cable within Massachusetts' territorial waters. The length and location of the cable have not changed from that presented in the combined state and federal Draft EIR/ Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), but they now fall under state and MEPA jurisdiction.

The project originally underwent MEPA review in November 2001. The proponent voluntarily filed (within the meaning of Section 11.05 (8) of the MEPA regulations) an Environmental Notification Form (ENF) to allow MEPA review of the entire project and committed to both harmonizing the timetables and filing one set of documents that fulfill the state and federal environmental reviews. These commitments ensure that the impacts of the project will receive full disclosure in the state, federal and regional review processes, and they ultimately will facilitate the federal consistency review. The Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management (CZM) as part of its federal consistency review authority must find that any federal permit is consistent with the state's enforceable coastal zone policies, based on the project's potential impact to state resources or uses within the coastal zone. My predecessor required the preparation on an EIR in a Certificate on the ENF dated April 22, 2002.

In November 2004 the proponent submitted a combined state and federal Draft EIR/EIS. After careful review of the Draft EIR and extensive comments from agencies, interested parties, and the public that cumulatively – and, in many cases, individually – addressed every facet of the project, my predecessor issued a issued a Certificate on the Draft EIR on March 3, 2005 to guide development of the Final EIR. The Draft EIR Certificate is comprehensive in subject matter and geographic reach. It requires the proponent to develop a substantial amount of additional

2

1. I

. )

na and the second se

Project Change Certificate

08/08/05

information to characterize, and assess potential impacts to, the environment of the full project, including all project elements in state and federal waters.

This NPC does not introduce new project elements, but instead proposes, in response to requirements of the Draft EIR Certificate, to redistribute existing elements within the overall project area. I therefore find that the March 3, 2005 scope from the Draft EIR Certificate, amended with the required modifications below, remains appropriate guidance for the project.

#### AMENDED SCOPE

The Final EIR should include a full discussion of the proposed changes, and an updated description of the project in light of the proposed changes. The analyses and additional information requested in the Draft EIR continue to be necessary for MEPA review of this project. This required information should now be provided in the context of the revised WTG array being proposed. Where necessary, new baseline data for the project should be provided, including benthic habitat impacts and mapping of the new turbine locations, impacts on fishing activity (commercial and recreational) and navigation. The Final EIR must include precise GPS coordinates and charts laying out the full WTG array, revised visual renderings and archaeological impacts based on the new configuration. The configuration described in the NPC must be the basis for the analysis of impacts and comparisons of alternative footprints and locations requested in the Draft EIR scope. The Final EIR must include a detailed description of the impacts associated with the additional portion of the undersea cable now within Massachusetts' territorial waters.

The Final EIR should also include a response to the substantive comments received on the NPC (in addition to responses to the comments received during the 2005 review of the Draft EIR).

August 8, 2005 Date

() Stephen R. Pritchard

ERH/ACC/acc

Comments received:

and and a second s

7/11/05 – Jean Rudnick 7/12/05 – Kenneth H. Molloy 7/12/05 – Michael A. Kaneb 7/13/05 – Anthony P. Gargiulo

7/14/05 – Ted Giletti

7/15/05 – Victor T. Mastone – BUAR

7/26/05 - Cape Cod Commission

7/21/05 – MHC

7/19/05 – Stephanie and Harald Stavnes

7/20/05 - David Bergeron - MA Fishermen's Partnership, Inc.

7/25/05 – Glenn G. Wattley

7/27/05 - James R. Gomes, Environmental League of Massachusetts

7/28/05 - Coastal Zone Management

7/28/05 – Paul J. Diodati, Director, - Division of Marine Fisheries

7/28/05 – Mark Amorello, Chairman – Division of Marine Fisheries

7/28/05 – Jo-Ann Taylor – Martha's Vineyard Commission

7/29/05 - Cindy Lowry, Director - OPTI

7/29/05 - Sharon B. Young - The Humane Society of the U.S.

7/29/05 - Jonatha Yeo, Director - DCR/Division of Water Supply Protection

7/29/05 – Conservation Law Foundation

7/29/05 - Robinson & Cole - Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc.

7/27/05 - Thomas W. French, Ph.D., Division of Fisheries & Wildlife

7/28/05 - Dr. Quincy Mosby, DBA, Barnstable Airport Manager

E-mail comments received:

7/8/05 – Kathleen M. Russ

7/13/05 - Stacia J. Harney

7/13/05 - Cathryn F. Brower

7/13/05 - J. Bruce Gabriel

7/13/05 - Richard L. Cooper

7/13/05 – Emil J. Mikols

7/13/05 – J. Papa

7/13/05 - Vic and Margaret Mankiewicz

7/13/05 - Dwight G. Geha

7/13/05 – Amy M. Kates

7/13/05 – Tom Noonan and Kathleen Casey

7/13/05 – Joan and David Hill

7/13/05 - Richard F. Mullin

7/13/05 - Steve O'Keefe

7/13/05 – Mrs. Tangley L. DeLaney

7/13/05 – James J. Boutilier

7/13/05 – Michele G. Stirling – (2 e-mail letters)

7/13/05 – Deborah and Richard Altschuler

7/13/05 - Beth B. Maples

7/13/05 - Gerda Reid

unique estatemente integrate pre alternation en press

7/13/05 - Andrea Mitchell

- 7/13/05 Edward J. Fleming
- 7/13/05 Dr. Bruce Reid
- 7/13/05 Ted Giletti
- 7/13/05 Gerard D. Desautels
- 7/14/05 Tony Becker
- 7/14/05 Richard Ulian
- 7/14/05 Jonathan C. Herndon
- 7/14/05 Elizabeth A. Digney
- 7/14/05 Natalie Gennett
- 7/15/05 Joseph P. Stanley, Jr.
- 7/15/05 Anelia and James Adams
- 7/15/05 Robert Bloch
- 7/15/05 David W. Cash
- 7/15/05 Bill Abbott
- 7/16/05 Warren Nickerson
- 7/18/05 Jerremiah W. O'Connor, Jr.
- 7/18/05 Karim Basta
- 7/18/05 Lise Olney
- 7/19/05 Dr. Christopher M. Ely
- 7/19/05 Elizabeth M. Kountze
- 7/21/05 Timothy Burke
- 7/21/05 David Olsson
- 7/22/05 Donna L. Orth
- 7/22/05 Sherrie S. Cutler, Ecodesign, Inc.
- 7/23/05 Robert M. Donahue
- 7/28/05 Arthur Pugsley
- 7/29/05 Heidi Ricci Mass Audubon

. .....

And the second second

"The change described in Cape Wind's 6/30/05 NPC, etc" – 413 Yellow Post Cards received.

"I am concerned that Cape Wind's proposal to move 30 of its 130 turbines, etc." – 496 White Cards received.

.. . .



# MEPA Notice of Project Change

### **Cape Wind Energy Project**

PREPARED FOR

PREPARED BY

Cape Wind Associates LLC 75 Arlington Street, Suite 704 Boston, MA 02116

ESS Group, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

Project No. E159



June 30, 2005



888 Worcester Street Suite 240 Wellesley Massachusetts 02482 p 781.431.0500 f 781.431.7434

June 30, 2005

Engineers Scientists Consultants

Secretary Ellen Roy Herzfelder Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Attention: MEPA Office, Anne Canaday 100 Cambridge Street Suite 900 Boston, Massachusetts 02114

#### *Re: Notice of Project Change Cape Wind Energy Project EOEA #12643 / USACE #NAE-2004-338-1*

Dear Secretary Herzfelder:

On behalf of Cape Wind Associates LLC. (CWA), please find attached a Notice of Project Change (NPC) for the Cape Wind Energy Project. This NPC is being submitted as required by vour Certificate on the Cape Wind DEIR (March 3, 2005).

As you are aware due to recent changes in the Submerged Lands Act boundary of Nantucket Sound by the federal Minerals Management Service, the 3 nautical mile (nm) state territorial boundary has been relocated further into Nantucket Sound. As a result, 10 of CWA's proposed turbine locations, and one additional mile of the 115 kV submarine transmission cable fall within the newly determined state waters.

This NPC describes the relocation of the 10 turbines to federal waters beyond the 3 nm limit, and the additional impacts associated with the one mile of cable.

Pursuant to 301 CMR 11.10(6) we respectfully request that you consider the changes described in the attached NPC, and determine that they are insignificant in terms of environmental consequences.

Thank you for your consideration of this request, and please do not hesitate to contact me at 781-489-1148 if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

ESS GROUP, INC.

Terry L. Ofr Project Manager

Attachment: Notice of Project Change

C: Craig Olmsted: Cape Wind Associates LLC. Col. Thomas L. Koning: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers



#### **MEPA Notice of Project Change**

#### **Cape Wind Energy Project**

Prepared For:

Cape Wind Associates LLC 75 Arlington Street, Suite 704 Boston, MA 02116

Prepared By:

**ESS Group, Inc.** 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

ESS Project No. E159

June 30, 2005

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 
MEPA Office



For Office Use Only Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

**MEPA Analyst:** 

Phone: 617-626-

## Notice of Project Change

The information requested on this form must be completed to begin MEPA Review of a NPC in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act and its implementing regulations (see 301 CMR 11.10(1)).

Project Name: Cape Wind Project			EOEA #: 12643	
Street: Nantucket Sound, New Hampshire Avenue, Berry Avenue, Higgins Crowell Road,				
Willow Street, and NSTAR Electric 115 kV Right-of-Way				
Municipality: Barnstable, Yarmouth, and		Watershed: Cape & Islands		
Nantucket Sound				
Universal Tranverse Mercator Coordinates:		Latitude: 41°30.50		
NAD83		Longitude: 70°19.13		
Status of project construction: 0 %complete				
Proponent: Cape Wind Associates LLC				
Street: 75 Arlington Street, Suite 704				
Municipality: Boston		State: MA	AA Zip Code: 02116	
Name of Contact Person From Whom Copies of this NPC May Be Obtained: Terry Orr				
			•	-
Firm/Agency: ESS Group, Inc.		Street: 888 Worcester Street, Suite 204		
Municipality: Wellesley		State: MA Zip Code: 02482		
Phone: 781-489-1148 Fax: 78		-431-7434 E-mail:		•
			windco	omment@essgroup.com

In 25 words or less, what is the project change? The project change involves the relocation of turbines from state waters to federal waters due to changes in the state territorial 3-mile limit as determined by MMS survey (2/2005). See full project change description beginning on page 3.

Date of ENF filing or publication in the Environmental Monitor: The ENF was filed with the MEPA office on November 15, 2001 and was published in the Environmental Monitor on November 24, 2001 (Monitor Volume No. 5-72). A Certificate was issued on April 22, 2002.

Was an EIR required? ⊠Yes □No; if yes,	
was a Draft EIR filed? XYes (Date: Nove	mber 15, 2004 and published in the
Environmental Monitor on November 23, 2004)	No
was a Final EIR filed? Yes (Date:	) XNo The FEIR is being comple

ted

No

) 🖾 No

May 2001
If this is a NPC solely for <u>lapse of time</u> (see 301 CMR 11.10(2)) proceed directly to **"ATTACHMENTS & SIGNATURES"** on page 4.

### PERMITS / FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE / LAND TRANSFER

List or describe all <u>new or modified</u> state permits, financial assistance, or land transfers <u>not</u> previously reviewed:

There are no new or modified state permits, financial assistance or land transfers proposed. The information that was presented in the DEIR on November 15, 2004 is current.

Are you requesting a finding that this project change is insignificant? (see 301 CMR 11.10(6))  $\boxtimes$  Yes  $\square$ No; if yes, attach justification.

Are you requesting that a Scope in a previously issued Certificate be rescinded?  $\Box$ Yes  $\Box$ No; if yes, attach the Certificate

Are you requesting a change to a Scope in a previously issued Certificate? Yes XNo; if yes, attach Certificate and describe the change you are requesting:

Summary of Project	Previously reviewed	Net Change	Currently Proposed
Size			
& Environmental			
Impacts			
	L <i>F</i>	ND	
Total site acreage	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~116 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~17.5 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~133.5 acres</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Landfall to ROW – ~4.9 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Landfall to ROW – 0 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Landfall to ROW – ~4.9 acres</li> </ul>
	ROW to BSS – ~5.8 acres	<ul> <li>ROW to BSS – 0 acres</li> </ul>	ROW to BSS – ~5.8 acres
	<ul> <li>All Temporary Impacts</li> </ul>	All Temporary Impacts	All Temporary Impacts
Acres of land altered	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~116 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~17.5 acres</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>3-mile Limit to Landfall – ~133.5 acres</li> </ul>
	Landfall to ROW – ~4.9	<ul> <li>Landfall to ROW – 0</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Landfall to ROW – ~4.9</li> </ul>
	• ROW to BSS – ~5.8 acres	ROW to BSS - 0 acres	ROW to BSS – ~5.8 acres
	All Temporary Impacts	All Temporary Impacts	All Temporary Impacts
Acres of impervious	0	0	0
area			
Square feet of	0	0	0
bordering vegetated			
wetlands alteration			
Square feet of other wetland alteration	Land Under Ocean (w/in 3-mile Limit) – ~5,051,529 SF	• Land Under Ocean (w/in 3-mile Limit) – ~764,940 SF	Land Under Ocean (w/in 3-mile Limit) – ~5,816,469 SF
	• LSCSF - ~8,400 SF	LSCSF – 0 SF	• LSCSF ~8,400 SF
	<ul> <li>200' Riverfront Area – ~3,360 SF</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>200' Riverfront Area – 0</li> <li>SF</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>200' Riverfront Area –</li> <li>~3,360 SF</li> </ul>
	All Temporary Impacts	All Temporary Impacts	All Temporary Impacts
Acres of non-water	0	0	0
dependent use of			
tidelands or			
waterways			

STRUCTURES				
Gross square footage	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Number of housing units	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Maximum height (in feet)	N/A	N/A	N/A	
	TRA	NSPORTATION	•	
Vehicle trips per day	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Parking spaces	N/A	N/A	N/A	
	WATE	R/WASTEWATER		
Gallons/day (GPD) of water use	N/A	N/A	N/A	
GPD water withdrawal	N/A	N/A	N/A	
GPD wastewater generation/ treatment	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Length of water/sewer mains (in miles)	N/A	N/A	N/A	

Does the project change involve any new or modified:

1. conversion of public parkland or other Article 97 public natural resources to any purpose not in accordance with Article 97?

2. release of any conservation restriction, preservation restriction, agricultural preservation restriction, or watershed preservation restriction?

3. impacts on Estimated Habitat of Rare Species, Vernal Pools, Priority Sites of Rare Species, or Exemplary Natural Communities?

4. impact on any structure, site or district listed in the State Register of Historic Place or the inventory of Historic and Archaeological Assets of the Commonwealth?

Yes XNo; if yes, does the project involve any demolition or destruction of any listed or inventoried historic or archaeological resources?

5. impact upon an Area of Critical Environmental Concern? Yes No If you answered 'Yes' to any of these 5 questions, explain below:

**PROJECT CHANGE DESCRIPTION** (attach additional pages as necessary). The project change description should include:

(a) a brief description of the project as most recently reviewed

(b) a description of material changes to the project as previously reviewed,

(c) the significance of the proposed changes, with specific reference to the factors listed 301 CMR 11.10(6), and

(d) measures that the project is taking to avoid damage to the environment or to minimize and mitigate unavoidable environmental impacts. If the change will involve modification of any previously issued Section 61 Finding, include a proposed modification of the Section 61 Finding (or it will be required in a Supplemental EIR).

### Most Recently Reviewed Project Description:

As described in the Draft EIR (EOEA#12643), and reviewed by the Secretary of Environmental Affairs in

her Certificate issued March 3, 2005, the proposed project involves the development of 130 wind turbine generators (WTGs) arranged in a 0.34 nautical mile (nm) (629 meters) by 0.54 nm (1000 meters) grid pattern in the sub-tidal area in Nantucket Sound known as Horseshoe Shoal (see Figure 1). The project will generate up to 454 megawatts (MW) of renewable power. Each of the WTGs will be a height of 246 feet above mean lower low water (MLLW), with a total overall height up to 417 feet above MLLW when rotor blades reach their maximum vertical position.

The wind-generated electricity from each of the turbines will be transmitted via a buried 33 kilovolt (kV) submarine transmission cable to an Electric Service Platform (ESP) located within the WTG array. The ESP will then transform and transmit the electric power to the Cape Cod mainland via two 115 kV alternating current (AC) buried submarine cable circuits. The 115 kV cable systems will make landfall in the Town of Yarmouth (Lewis Bay). The proposed submarine cable system route is approximately 12.2 miles in length (6.6 miles within the Massachusetts 3-nautical mile territorial limit) from the ESP to the landfall location in Yarmouth. From this landfall, an upland transmission system will be installed in an underground conduit system within existing roadways and rights-of-ways (ROW) for approximately 5.9 miles where it will ultimately connect at the Barnstable Switching Station (see Figure 2).

The on-shore underground cables and that portion of the submarine 115 kV cable system located within Massachusetts territorial waters (within 3 nm of the low water mark of the shore), a total of 12.5 miles of cable system, are within MEPA jurisdiction (Jurisdictional). The WTG array, ESP and inner-array 33 kV cables are located beyond the 3 nm territorial water boundary and therefore in federal waters subject to US Army Corps of Engineers permitting and federal NEPA review (Non-Jurisdictional).

### Jurisdictional Project Changes and Request for "Insignificant" Determination:

Subsequent to the publication and issuance of the Draft EIR in November of 2004, the federal Minerals Management Service (MMS) determined that the Submerged Lands Act boundary of Nantucket Sound was to be revised based on recent survey. The effect of the change expanded the 3 nm state territorial boundary further into Nantucket Sound, resulting in 10 proposed turbine locations and an additional 1 mile of the 115 kV submarine cable system, falling within the newly determined state waters (Figure 3).

In response to the boundary change and in compliance with the Secretary's Certificate (March 3, 2005) and the Massachusetts Energy Facilities Siting Board's Final Decision (May 11, 2005<sup>1</sup>) approving the 115 kV transmission cables (that portion of the project within state jurisdiction), the Proponent has relocated the 10 proposed turbine sites effected by the boundary change to locations in federal waters (Figure 4).

Although there has been no material change to the jurisdictional components of the Project (<u>i.e.</u>, the 115 kV transmission line within the 3 nm limit), this Notice of Project Change is being submitted in order to comply with the Secretary's Certificate (March 3, 2005) which required its filing if the proponent relocated proposed turbine sites into federal waters.

Prior to the recent boundary change by MMS, the components of the project within state lands and water (as proposed in the ENF and the Draft EIR) consisted of the 115 kV transmission cable only. All other components (WTGs, ESP and inner-array cabling) were located in federal waters. Following the boundary change and the proponent's relocation of 10 turbine sites, the situation is unchanged: only the 115 kV transmission cable remains jurisdictional, and all other components are sited in federal waters subject to federal NEPA jurisdiction.

Pursuant to 301 CMR 11.10(6), the Secretary shall consider a number of factors in determining whether a change in a project might significantly increase environmental consequences, including: *a)* Expansion of the Project of 10% or more.

<sup>1 &</sup>quot;Condition (A): No wind turbines will be built in state waters." Pg. 133.

There has been no material expansion of the Jurisdictional components of the project. As a result of the realignment of the 3 nm boundary, one additional mile of the transmission line now falls within state jurisdiction. This represents an approximately 8% increase in the jurisdictional component of the project (from the original 12.5 miles to 13.5 miles).

b) Generation of further impacts (generally an increase of 25% or more).

There will be an approximately 13.8% increase in impacts as a result of the change in the 3 nm boundary.

c) Change in project schedule.

At this time there has been no change from the proposed project schedule presented in the Draft EIR.

d) Change of the Project Site.

There has been no material change to the location of the jurisdictional component of the project (i.e.; the 115 kV transmission cable system). It remains substantially the same as presented in the Draft EIR and approved by the Massachusetts Energy Facilities Siting Board in its Final Decision (May 11, 2005).

- *e)* New Application for a permit, new request for Financial Aid or a Land Transfer. No such applications or requests have been made.
- f) Changes that would prevent or delay net benefits to environmental quality and resources, or public health.

The anticipated benefits to air quality, and public health from the operation of the project will not be prevented or delayed as a result of the change.

*g)* For a Project involving a lapse of time, changes in ambient environment. No lapse of time is involved.

When the above factors are considered, it is clear that there has been no significant change to the jurisdictional portion of the project, and it is requested that the Secretary deem the change to be **insignificant** in terms of its environmental consequences. Additionally, the Draft Section 61 Findings previously submitted in the Draft EIR remain current.

#### Non-Jurisdictional Project Changes:

In order to assist the Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management Office (CZM) with their federal consistency review, the following information is presented concerning project components located in federal waters.

Project changes that affect non-jurisdictional components of the project include the relocation of a number of turbine sites (see Figure 5). In addition to the 10 turbine sites which have been relocated as a result of the change in the state territorial boundary, 20 other turbine sites have been relocated in order to avoid or minimize impacts as identified through studies or agency/public comments. These include:

- Avoidance of areas determined through marine archeological study to be archeologically sensitive for
  potential submerged prehistoric or historic resources. In some instances this required the shifting of
  sites 100-300 feet along the established grid transects, and in other instances the turbine site was
  relocated to an alternative location.
- In order to minimize or avoid impacts to commercial fishermen who use mobile gear, a number of proposed turbine sites that were in deeper water along the eastern portion of the array have been relocated to shallow water locations in the northwestern portion of Horseshoe Shoal. Commercial fishermen who use mobile gear had identified the deeper water as an area they frequent.
- At the request of the US Coast Guard, several of the southernmost turbines have been relocated from sites adjacent to the Main Channel, to sites in the northwestern portion of Horseshoe Shoal, an area with significantly less deep-draft commercial vessel traffic.

Overall Impacts from Jurisdictional and Non-Jurisdictional Project Changes:

- The relocation of turbines results in a reduction in the overall project area footprint, and changes in the WTG distances from shore (see Figure 6).
- Marine navigation impacts have been reduced or avoided. The relocation of turbines from the northeastern portion of the area addresses concerns that a potential congestion point was being created between the Bishop and Clerks and the northeastern-most turbine. The relocation of several turbines from along the southern edge of the project has increased the minimum distance from the northern edge of the Main Channel to the closest turbine to approximately 1,200 feet, further reducing the chances for any impacts to deep-draft commercial vessels transiting the Main Channel. Turbines have been relocated into the northwestern portion of Horseshoe Shoal, which is presently marked with USCG buoys and lights to warn mariners of shallow waters, and once in place will act as Aids to Navigation, likely replacing the USCG lights and buoys.
- Impacts to areas identified as archeologically sensitive for potential submerged prehistoric or historic resources have been avoided.
- Visual impacts are likely to be the same or less as the result of the combination of factors. While some turbines will be closer to land in some locations (see Figure 6), the turbines within the field of view from the Cape Cod mainland has been significantly narrowed.

### **ATTACHMENTS & SIGNATURES**

Attachments:

1. Secretary's most recent Certificate on this project

2. Plan showing most recent previously-reviewed proposed build condition

3. Plan showing currently proposed build condition

4. Original U.S.G.S. map or good quality color copy (8-1/2 x 11 inches or larger) indicating the project location and boundaries

5. List of all agencies and persons to whom the proponent circulated the NPC, in accordance with 301 CMR 11.10(7)

Signatures: 6-29-05

Date Signature of Responsible Officer or Proponent

Œ. Date

Signature of person preparing NPC (if different from above)

Craig Olmsted	Terry Orr
Name (print or type)	Name (print or type)
Cape Wind Associates, LLC	ESS Group, Inc.
Firm/Agency	Firm/Agency
75 Arlington Street, Suite 704	888 Worcester Street, Suite 240
Street	Street
Boston, MA 02116	Wellesley, MA 02482
Municipality/State/Zip	Municipality/State/Zip
617-904-3100 ext 119	781-489-1148
Phone	Phone

·

.

.

· · ·

# Figures

.

. . . . . .





Source: USGS Topographic Maps on CD-ROM ~ Northeastern USA Scale: As Shown Copyright © ESS, Inc., 2005

Figure 2 183





Figure 4

Source of New 3 NM Boundary Line Coordinates: Minerals Management Service, Outer Shelf Official Protraction Diagram QPD Number NK(9-07, Block Numbers 6481 & 6531.

Engineers Scientists Consultants



Source of New 3 NM Boundary Line Coordinates. Minerals Management, Sorvice, Outer Shelf Official Protraction Diagram OPD Number NK19-07, Block Numbers 6481, 8, 6531

Engineers Scientists Consultants

iņ

Figure



# **Notice of Project Change Distribution List**

### Agencies and Governement Representatives (Hard Copies)

Secretary Ellen Roy Herzfelder Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Attention: MEPA Office 251 Causeway Street Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs James Stergios Undersecretary for Policy c/o Nancy Gabriel-Sackie 100 Cambridge Street Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Land Policy Director – Bob O'Connor 100 Cambridge Street Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Water Policy Director – Karl Honkonen 100 Cambridge Street Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114	Cape Cod Commission Elizabeth Taylor 3225 Main Street PO Box 226 Barnstable, MA 2630	Council on Environmental Quality Robert Middleton White House Task Force on Energy Project Streamlining 1000 Independence Ave. SW WH-1 Washington, DC 20585
Department of Environmental Protection Attention: David Murphy Commissioner's Office One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108	Department of Environmental Protection Phillip Weinberg MA DEP 1 Winter Street Boston, MA 2108	Department of Environmental Protection Southeast Regional Office Attention: MEPA Coordinator 20 Riverside Drive Lakeville, MA 02347
Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection – Wetlands and Waterways 20 Riverside Drive Lakeville, MA 02347	Department of Public Health Director of Environmental Health 250 Washington Street Boston, MA 02115	Department of Telecommunications and Energy Attention: MEPA Coordinator One South Station Boston, MA 02110
Departments of the Army and Air Force Massachusetts National Guard Environmental and Readiness Center Attn: Brian Nickerson Building 1204 West Inner Road Camp Edwards, MA 02542-5003	Division of Marine Fisheries Paul Diodati 251 Causeway Street Suite 400 Boston, MA 2114	Division of Marine Fisheries 50 A Portside Drive Pocasset, MA 02559
Energy Facilities Siting Board Attention: MEPA Coordinator One South Station Boston, MA 02110	Executive Office of Transportation and Construction Attention: Environmental Reviewer 10 Park Plaza Room 3510 Boston, MA 02116-3969	Federal Aviation Administration New England Region Theresa Flieger Air Traffic Division ANE-520 12 New England Executive Park Burlington, MA 01803
Federal Communications Commission Commercial Wireless Team Wireless Communication Attn: Dan Abeyta 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554	Federal Energy Regulatory Commission James Fargo 888 First Street N.E. Washington, DC 20426	Marine Fisheries Advisory Commission Mark Amorello 251 Causeway Street Suite 400 Boston, MA 02114
Martha's Vineyard Commission Olde Stone Building 33 New York Ave. Oak Bluffs, MA 02557	Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council 483 Great Neck Road South Mashpee, MA 02649	Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission Attention: MEPA Coordinator 10 Park Plaza Room 6620 Boston, MA 02116-3966
Massachusetts Board of Underwater Archaeological Resources EOEA 251 Causeway Street Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114-2119	Massachusetts Commission on Indian Affairs Jim Peters 100 Cambridge Street Suite 300 Boston, MA 02114	Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation Peter Church 251 Causeway Street Boston, MA 2114
Massachusetts Division of Energy Resources David O'Connor – Commissioner 100 Cambridge St. Suite 1020 Boston, MA 02114	Massachusetts Highway Department Public/Private Development Unit 10 Park Plaza Boston, MA 02116-3973	Massachusetts Highway Department – District #5 Attention: MEPA Coordinator 1000 County Street Taunton, MA 02780

Maccachusotte Mictorical Commission	Nantucket Planning and Economic	Natural Heritage & Endangered Species
Massachusetts Historical Commission	Development Commission	Program
The MA Archives Building	John Pagini	Thomas French
220 Morrissey Boulevard	A North Water Chreat	
Boston, MA 02125	4 Worth Water Street	Route 135
	Nantucket, MA 02554	Westborough, MA 1581
New England Fishery Management	North Atlantic Division, Corps of	Office of Coastal Zone Management
Council	Engineers	Alex Strysky
Frank Blount	James W. Haggorby	Office of Constal Zana Managara
	Danes W Haggerry	Office of Coastal Zoffe Management
50 water Street	Fort Hamilton Military Community	251 Causeway Street, Suite 800
Newburyport, MA 1950	Bidg 301 General Lee Avenue	Boston, MA 2114
	Brooklyn, NY 11252-6700	
Office of Costal Zone Management -	Office of the Assistant Secretary of the	
Cone Cod & Islands Regional Office	Army Chill Marke	Terrer and Carlot (Alto 1, 1, 1)
Cape Cou & Isianos Regional Office	AFRIY-CIVIE WORKS	Town and County of Nantucket
Truman Henson	Attn: Chip R. Smith	Timothy Soverino
3195 Main St	108 Army Pentagon 3E431	Nantucket , MA
Barnstable, MA 02630	Washington, DC 20310-0108	,
Town of Barnstable	Town of Barnstable	
Peard of Lighth	Deput of Calastan	Town of Barnstable
Board of Hearth	Board of Selectman	Gary Brown
Town Hall	Town Hall	267 Marin Church
367 Main Street	367 Main Street	367 Main Street
Hyannis MA 02601	Hyappis MA 02601	Hyannis, MA 2601
	Town of Downstokla	True (Dr. 11
Town of Barnstable	TOWA OF BARISCADIE	i own of Barnstable
Conservation Commission	Planning Board	Town Council
	School Administration Building	Town Hall
200 Main Street	230 South Street	367 Main Street
Hyannis, MA 02601	Elemente MA 02001	SUV Mart Street
	Hyannis, MA 02601	Hyannis, MA 02601
Town of Barnstable	Town of Barnstable	Tours of Broughan
Department of Public Works	Barnstable Town Council	FOWERULADIEWSLEE
Town Hall	Ann Canedy	Peter Norton
267 Main Street	Por 22	2198 Main Street
SO/ Mail Steel	BOX Z3	Brewster MA 02631-1898
Hyannis, MA 02601	Cummaquid, MA 2637	Diens(ci) 11( 02051 1050
Town of Chatham	Tour of Chathan	
Douglass Ann Bobman		Town of Chilmark
Town of Chatbam Office of the	Robert Duncanson	Pottlebung Corner, D.O. Roy 110
Calastra an	Town Annex	bettlebung Corner, P.O. Box 119
Selectmen	261 George Ryder Rd	Chilmark, MA 02535
549 Main Street	Chatham MA 02622	
Chatham, MA 02633	Chaulani, MA 02055	
Town of Falmouth		Town of Machana
Pobert Whritenour 1r	Town of Harwich	Office of Calendrate
	Board of Selectman	Unice of Selectmen
59 Iown Hall Square		16 Crost Mark Dood North
	732 Main Street	TO GLEACINEUK KOAG NOTER
Faimouth , MA 2540	732 Main Street	Mashpee, MA 02649
Falmouth , MA 2540	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645	Mashpee, MA 02649
Taimouth , MA 2540	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645	Mashpee, MA 02649
Town of Oak Bluffs	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro	Town of Yarmouth
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth MA 02664
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission	Mashpee, MA 02649 Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth MA 02664	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664
Faimouth , MA 2540 Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664	A Defact Netric Road North Mashpee, MA 02649 Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664
Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28
Faimouth , MA 2540 Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Robert Lawton, Jr. 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	A Department Road North Mashpee, MA 02649 Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	To Gleat Netk Road North         Mashpee, MA 02649         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Health         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Department of Public Works         1146 Route 28         Town Hall         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Planning Board         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         Second Floor         Second Floor         Second Floor
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce
Faimouth , MA 2540 Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Robert Lawton, Jr. 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Coast Guard	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric	A contract Network North Mashpee, MA 02649 Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492         United States Coast Guard         Marine Safety Office Providence	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAulife 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	Ashpee, MA 02649 Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492         United States Coast Guard         Marine Safety Office Providence         Edward LeBaoc	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Susan Kennedy	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
Faimouth , MA 2540 Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Coast Guard Marine Safety Office Providence Edward LeBlanc 20 Bieb Ave	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Susan Kennedy	A solution of Varmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Marine Fisheries Service -
Faimouth , MA 2540 Town of Oak Bluffs Casey Sharpe Town of Oak Bluffs P.O. Box 1327 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557 Town of Yarmouth Board of Selectman 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Robert Lawton, Jr. 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Coast Guard Marine Safety Office Providence Edward LeBlanc 20 Risho Ave.	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Susan Kennedy 13155 East West Hwy	A contract of the contract of
Faimouth , MA 2540         Town of Oak Bluffs         Casey Sharpe         Town of Oak Bluffs         P.O. Box 1327         Oak Bluffs, MA 02557         Town of Yarmouth         Board of Selectman         1146 Route 28         Second Floor         South Yarmouth, MA 02664         Town of Yarmouth         Robert Lawton, Jr.         1146 Route 28         South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492         United States Coast Guard         Marine Safety Office Providence         Edward LeBlanc         20 Risho Ave.         East Providence, RI 02914	732 Main Street Harwich , MA 2645 Town of Truro Alfred Gaechter Town of Truro PO Box 2030 Truro, MA 02666 Town of Yarmouth Conservation Commission 1146 Route 28 Lower Level South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Suzanne McAuliffe 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4492 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Susan Kennedy 13155 East West Hwy SSMC-3	Town of Yarmouth Board of Health 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Department of Public Works 1146 Route 28 Town Hall South Yarmouth, MA 02664 Town of Yarmouth Planning Board 1146 Route 28 Second Floor South Yarmouth, MA 02664 United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Marine Fisheries Service - Northeast Region Attn: Jack Terrill One Blackburn Drive

,

United States Department of Energy National Wind Technology Center Dr. Robert W. Thresher National Renewable Energy Laboratory 1617 Cole Boulevard MS 3811 Golden, CO 80401-3393	United States Department of Energy Northeast Regional Office Al Benson John F. Kennedy Federal Building Room 675 Boston, MA 02203-0002	United States Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife Service Michael J. Bartlett USDOI Fish and Wildlife Service New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, NH 03301
United States Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife Service 1849 C Street NW Washington, DC 20240	United States Department of the Interior Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance Andrew Raddant 408 Atlantic Avenue Room 142 Boston, MA 02210-3334	United States Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service Environmental Assessment Branch Attn: Rodney Cluck 381 Elden Street Mail Stop 4042 Herndon , VA 20170
United States Department of the Interior National Park Service Cape Cod National Seashore Attn: Michael B. Murray 99 Marconi Site Road Wellfleet, MA 02667	United States Department of the Navy Office of the Judge Advocate General Attn: Commander Scott Kenney 2000 Navy Pentagon Room 5 E 793 Washington, DC 20350-2000	United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 Robert Varney US EPA 1 Congress St, Suite 1100 Boston, MA 02114-2023
United States Army Corps of Engineers New England Division Karen Kirk Adams 696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 01742-2751	United States Army Corps of Engineers Headquarters North Atlantic Division Regional Integration Team (3E-76) Attn: Russell Kaiser 441 G Street, NW Washington, DC 20314-1000	Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) Attn: Cheryl Andrews-Małtais 20 Black Brook Road Aquinnah, MA 02535-1546
Governor Mitt Romney Office of the Governor Room 360 State House Boston, MA 02133	US Senator John Kerry 304 Russell Senate Office Building; Washington, DC 20510	US Senator John Kerry One Bowdoin Square Tenth Floor Boston, MA 02114
US Congressman William D. Delahunt 1317 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515	US Congressman William D. Delahunt 146 Main Street Hyannis, MA 02601	US Senator Edward Kennedy 315 Russell Senate Office Building; Washington, DC 20510
US Senator Edward Kennedy 2400 John F. Kennedy Building Boston, MA 02203	Senator Robert O'Leary State House Room 416-A Boston, MA 02133	Senator Mark C. Montigny State House Room 511-C Boston, MA 02133
Senator Therese Murray State House Room 212 Boston, MA 02133	Senator William Enos 4230 Main Road Tiverton, RI 02878	Rep Demetrius J. Atsalis State House Room 167 Boston, MA 02133
Rep. Jeffrey D. Perry State House Room 136 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. Antonio F.D. Cabral State House Room 22 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. Eric A. Turkington State House Room 172 Boston, MA 02133
Rep. Matthew Patrick State House Room 540 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. John F. Quinn State House Room 42 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. Mark A. Howland State House Room 443 Boston, MA 02133
Rep. Susan W. Gifford State House Room 540 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. Robert M. Koczera State House Room 156 Boston, MA 02133	Rep. Shirley Gomes State House Room 542 Boston, MA 02133
Rep. Thomas N. George III State House Room 542 Boston, MA 02133	The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Daniel E. Bosley House of Representatives State House Boston, MA 02133-1054	The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Paul C. Demakis House of Representatives State House Boston, MA 02133-1054

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts	The Commonwealth of Massachusetts	The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
John J. Binienda	Michael W. Morrissev	Frank I Smizik
House of Representatives	House of Representatives	House of Representatives
State House	State House	State House
Boston, MA 02133-1054	Boston, MA 02133-1054	Boston, MA 02133-1054
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts		
Susan C. Fargo		
House of Representatives		
State House	•	
Boston, MA 02133-1054		

## Public Libraries (Hard Copies)

Aquinnah Public Library	Boston Public Library Central Library	Brooks Free Library
1 Church Street	700 Boylston Street	739 Main Street
Aguinnah , MA 02535	Boston, MA 02116	Harwich , MA 02645-2752
Cape Cod Community College Wilkens	Conton 30 o Dublio Eliteron	
Library	Centerville Public Library	Chilmark Public Library
2240 Iyanough Road	Sos Main Street	522 South Road
W. Barnstable, MA 02668-1599	Centerville, MA U2632-6220	Chilmark , MA 02535-3360
Cotuit Library	Dennis Memorial Library	Dennis Public Library
871 Main Street (PO Box 648)	1020 Old Bass River Road	673 Main Street (Route 28)
Cotuit , MA 02635-0648	Dennis, MA 02638	Dennisport MA 02639
East Falmouth Public Library	Edgartown Free Public Library	Eldredge Public Library
310 East Falmouth Highway	58 North Water St. (P.O. Box 5249)	564 Main Street
East Falmouth , MA 02536	Edgartown, MA 02539-5249	Chatham , MA 02633-3608
Falmouth Public Library	Free Public Library	Hvannis Public Library
123 Katherine Lee Bates Rd	1042A State Road PO Box 190	401 Main Street
Falmouth , MA 02560-2895	West Tisbury , MA 02575-0190	Hvannis MA 02601-3109
Jonathan Bourne Public Library	Marstons Mills Library	Mashpee Library
19 Sandwich Road	2160 Main Street (PO Box 9)	100 Nathan Ellis Highway (PO Box 657)
Bourne, MA 02532-3608	Marstons Mills , MA 02648-0009	Mashpee, MA 02649-0657
Nantucket Atheneum	New Bedford Free Public Library	North Falmouth Public Library
1 India Street (P.O. Box 808)	613 Pleasant Street	6 Chester Street
Nantucket , MA 02554-0808	New Bedford, MA 02740-6203	North Falmouth, MA 02556
Oak Bluffs Public Library	Osterville Free Library	Sandwich Free Public Library
80 Pennacook Ave (PO Box 2039)	43 Wianno Avenue	142 Main Street
Oak Bluffs , MA 01557-2039	Osterville , MA 02655-2088	Sandwich , MA 02563-2298
Snow Library	South Yarmouth Library	Sturgis Library
67 Main Street	312 Old Main Street	3090 Main Street (PO Box 606)
Orleans, MA 2653	South Yarmouth , MA 02664-4820	Barnstable, MA 02630-6636
Vinevard Haven Public Library	West Falmouth Public Library	
RED 1394 Main Street	575 West Falmouth Highway (PO Box	West Yarmouth Library
Vinevard Haven MA 02568-0710	1209)	Route 28
Vincyasu navers y nine 02.000-97.20	West Falmouth , MA 02540-2114	West Yarmouth, MA U6273
Whelden Memorial Library	Woods Hole Library	Yarmouthport Library
2401 Meeting House Way (PO Box 147)	581 Woods Hole Road (PO Box 185)	297 Main Street (6A)
West Barnstable, MA 02668-0147	Woods Hole, MA 02543-018	Yarmouthport, MA 02675

### **Received Notification of NPC via Transmittal Letter**

Emily Abbott	Kristine Acevedo	Anne and Jim Adams
116 Intervale Street	33 Wave Ave #3	759 Main Street
Brockton, MA 02302	Revere, MA 02151	Cotuit, MA 02635
Christine Ade	Matt Adev	David K. Akin
423 Long Pond Drive	4 Gavin Circle	40 Chase Ave
S. Yarmouth, MA 02664	Andover, MA 01810	West Dennis, MA 02670-2305
Michael Albro 444 Meshanticut Valley Parkway Apt. 37 Cranston, RI 02920	Ellaine Allard 35 High Head Rd East Dennis, MA 02641	Ethan Allen PO Box 276 North Carver, MA 2355
Carlos Alvarez American Lung Association of Massachusetts One Abbey Lane Middleboro, MA 02346	Jennifer Ancker 19 Baxter Drive Norwalk, CT 06854	John Anderson 37 Berkeley St. Arlington, MA 02474

American Bird Conservancy 1250 24th St. NW Suite 400	Arbie Aircraft Leasing Inc. P.O. Box 349 Osterville, MA 02655	George P. Armstrong, President Thompson Island Outward Bound Education Center P.O. Box 127
Washington , DC 20037		Boston, MA 02127-0002
AlphaGary Corporation 170 Pioneer Drive	Carolyn Andrews Northeastern University	Gayle Ashton PO Box 1671
Leominster, MA 01453	Boston, MA 02115	Eastham, MA 2651
Norman Anderson American Lung Association of Maine	Robert D. Aron	Dennis Aubrey Woods Hole Group President
122 State Street Augusta ME 04330-5689	West Dennis, MA 02655	81 Technology Park Drive East Falmouth, MA 02536
Abby Arnold		Coulus Datas
C/o Resolve, Inc.		DO Boy 804
1255 23rd St. NW, Sutie 275	West Tishury, MA 2575	North Falmouth, MA 02556
Washington, DC 20037		
Jane & Lynn Bright and Nadeau	Dan Bakal	Kelly Barlow
HealthLink	53 Alton Pl. #3	138 Madison Lane
4 Sewall Street	Brookline, MA 02446	Charlottesville, VA 22903
Coobio Bablkow		laci Barton
780 Columbus Ave	Robert and Evelyn Barker	Barpstable Land Trust
Ant 515	364 Edgewater Drive East	PO Box224
Roxbury, MA 02120	East Falmouth, MA 02536	Cotuit, MA 2635
Mennesh Deblem	Jorrett Parriag	Rachel Beller
Margaret Bakker	Jarrett Barrios State House Room 300	Brandeis University MB 3071
243 Jackson Ku. Shavartawa BA 18708	Boston MA 02133-1053	P.O. Box 549239
311avertown, FA 10700		Waltham, MA 02454
Thomas L. Barrette President	Lauren Bell	Elsa and John Bengel
Osterville Village Association	8 Madison Street	31 Alveston Street
P.O. Box 520	Somerville, MA 2143	Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
Osterville, MA 02055		David Bergeron
Joseph Beard	Erich Bender	M to the Cate and Deute and
1 needle none	I	I Massachusetts Fispermen's Parthership
73 Colburn St #2	79 Woodfand Way	297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership         297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22         Hyannis, MA       02601         Joseph Bianchi
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc.	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Ubit G
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham	79 Woodiand Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street	79 Woodiand Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr.
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474	79 Woodiand Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Jobe Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr.	79 Woodiand Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Jobe Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc.	79 Woodiand Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Boy 591	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 JoB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Jobb Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Conter for Coastal Studios	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736 Anthony Bowen 25 December Road	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman S Murray Street	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736 Anthony Bowen 25 Reservoir Road Pembroke MA 2359	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman 5 Murray Street Plymouth _ MA 02360	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network 86 Milton Street
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736 Anthony Bowen 25 Reservoir Road Pembroke, MA 2359	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman 5 Murray Street Plymouth , MA 02360	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network 86 Milton Street Arlington, MA 2474
73 Colburn St #2         Dedham, MA 02026         Stacey Benotti         Northeastern University         Boston, MA 02115         Ben Berry         200 Cabrini Blvd         New York, NY 10033         Heather Bingham         143 Mary Street         Arlington, MA 02474         Charles S. McLaughlin Jr.         Figawi Inc.         P.O. Box 1868         Hyannis, MA 02601         Carl Borchert         2 Traders Lane         Clean Power Now         Nantucket, MA 02554-3736         Anthony Bowen         25 Reservoir Road         Pembroke, MA 2359         Elizabeth Boyle	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman 5 Murray Street Plymouth , MA 02360 Nancy Branode	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network 86 Milton Street Arlington, MA 2474 Dorothy Britton
73 Colburn St #2         Dedham, MA 02026         Stacey Benotti         Northeastern University         Boston, MA 02115         Ben Berry         200 Cabrini Blvd         New York, NY 10033         Heather Bingham         143 Mary Street         Arlington, MA 02474         Charles S. McLaughlin Jr.         Figawi Inc.         P.O. Box 1868         Hyannis, MA 02601         Carl Borchert         2 Traders Lane         Clean Power Now         Nantucket, MA 02554-3736         Anthony Bowen         25 Reservoir Road         Pembroke, MA 2359         Elizabeth Boyle         CERES	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman 5 Murray Street Plymouth , MA 02360 Nancy Branode 1853 Edgewood Lane	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network 86 Milton Street Arlington, MA 2474 Dorothy Britton 24 Highland Ave.
73 Colburn St #2 Dedham, MA 02026 Stacey Benotti Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115 Ben Berry 200 Cabrini Blvd New York, NY 10033 Heather Bingham 143 Mary Street Arlington, MA 02474 Charles S. McLaughlin Jr. Figawi Inc. P.O. Box 1868 Hyannis, MA 02601 Carl Borchert 2 Traders Lane Clean Power Now Nantucket, MA 02554-3736 Anthony Bowen 25 Reservoir Road Pembroke, MA 2359 Elizabeth Boyle CERES 11 Arlington Street 6th Floor Bocton MA 02116	79 Woodland Way North Chatham, MA 22650 Peter E. Bentivegna Cape Cod Plastic and Hand Surgeons Inc. 62 Park Street Hyannis, MA 02601 Jonathan Betsch 116 Intervale Street Brockton, MA 02302 Dena Blickstein 1654 N. 21st St. #1 Arlington, VA 22209 James H. Bodurtha P.O. Box 591 Cotuit, MA 02635 Peter Borelli Center for Coastal Studies 115 Bradford Street PO Box 1036 Provincetown, MA 2657 Erica Bowman 5 Murray Street Plymouth , MA 02360 Nancy Branode 1853 Edgewood Lane Charlottesville, VA 22903	Massachusetts Fishermen's Partnership 297 North Street Bldg. 3 Suite 22 Hyannis, MA 02601 Joseph Bianchi JDB Consulting 835 Samoset Rd Eastham, MA 2642 Robert Bloch 183 South Shore Dr. Unit G South Yarmouth, MA 2664 Rachel Boehr 5 Bradshaw Dr. Ossining, NY 10562 Kevin Botelho 7 Hickory Circle Swansea, MA 02777-4307 Betsy Boyle 140 Thorndike St. Cambridge, MA 02141 Marc Breslow Massachusetts Climate Action Network 86 Milton Street Arlington, MA 2474 Dorothy Britton 24 Highland Ave. South Yarmouth, MA 2664

Richard and Antoinette Brooks	Vernon and Barbara Brown	Tom and Cindy Brunk
8 Redwood Circle	P.O. Box 319	10 Periwinkle Lane
Mashpee, MA 02649	Barnstable, MA 02630	Mashpee, MA 02649-3851
Mary Buck	1808 Rambling Ridge Lane	Beverly Burke
1123 Broad Axe Road	Apt 202	PO Box 1223
Charlottesville, VA 22903	Baltimore, MD 21209	Uak Bluffs, MA 02557
Robert Burkert	Alexis Burns	Kenneth Cadran
PO Box 858	87 Chuckles Way	50 Shallow Brook Road
Corard Cabalane	Marstons Mills, MA 2648	South Yarmouth, MA 02664-4030
PO Box 912	Graham Campbell	Mark Campbell
63 Old Bayberry Ln	1A Garden Court	212 Eight Lots Road
E. Falmouth, MA 2536	Boston, MA 02113	Sutton, MA 01590
Susan E. Campbell	Paul J. Canniff	Jeanne Carens
180 Furnace Brook Pkwy.	106 Hayes Road	33 Forest Gate
QUIRCY, MA 02169-2355	Centerville, MA U2632	Yarmouth Port, MA 02675
Sally Cartlin	Jay Pi. Cashinan Jay Cashman Inc	Pete Cawley
Box 78	20 West Howell Street	38 Elm Street
Siconset, MA 02564	Boston, MA 02125	Wakefield, RI 02879
Teresa Cetto	Althea Chen	Chris Cheronis .
P.O. Box 673	44 Meacham Road	2478 Sun Valley Cir.
South Dennis, MA 02660-0673	Somerville, MA 02144	Wheaton, MD 20906
Sierra Club	Larry Unretten Mass Energy	Maurice Cion
100 Boviston Street	670 Centre Street	144 Bayshore Dr.
Boston, MA 2116	Boston, MA 2130	Plymouth , MA 02360
Gabriel Blue Cira	Linda Avard Cirrone	Dan Clark
3 Ames Street	572 Main Street	46 Millfield St.
Cambridge, MA 02142	Osterville, MA 02655	Woods Hole, MA 2543
Deborah Clark	Jennifer Uarke #1 Kapigan Pd	John Clarke Massashusatta Auduhan Sasiahu
Edwards Church UCC	PO Box 466	208 South Great Road
Framingham, MA 01701	Chilmark, MA 02535	Lincoln, MA 01773
Alec Ciowes	Paul Cochrane	John Coequyt
303 Ouissett Ave	602 Salisbury Street	Greenpeace
Falmouth, MA 02543	Worcester, MA 01609	702 H Street, NW Suite 2300
Kenneth A. Colburn		Washington, DC 20001
State of New Hampshire Department of	Michael Collins	Ethel A. Conley
Environmental Services	1515 Turnpike St.	3 Oyster Pond Road
6 Hazen Drive	North Andover, MA 01845	Faimouth, MA 02540
Concord, NH 03302-0095		
Constructive Activists	Anja M. Cook	Lindsey Cook
42 Murdock Drive	90 Queen Anne Road	Unity College
Unity, ME 04988	Harwich, MA 02645	Unity, ME
Neal B. Costello		
Competitive Power Coalition of New	Bruce Crahtree	Donald Craig
England Inc.	74 Green Lane	PO Box 4
C/o Brian S. Hickey Associates	Jamestown, RI 02835	Sagamore, MA 2561
9 Park Street Suite 500 Bostop MA 02108		
John and Liz Cramer	Millard Cramp	Kim Cree
23 Keel Way	59 Main St. Unit 11-2	180 Main St.
Mashpee, MA 02649	Dennis, MA 02638	Bridgewater, MA 02324
Turil Cronburg	Jeff Crosby	Carolyn Crowell
161 Lowell Street	112 Exchange St	33 Charles St
Somerville, MA 02143	LYNN, MA 01901-1435	Sandwich, MA 02563-2259
ECODESIGN, Inc.	Lewis Dabney	Gleon D'Alessio
197 Eighth St. Suite 506	28 Fernwood Road	304 Longhill Road
Charlestown Navy Yard	Chestnut Hill, MA 02167	West Brookfield, MA 01585
Boston, MA 02129		·

Julianne Bridgeman 381 Canton Ave Milton, MA 02186	Richard Bridges 16 Oakland Ave Hanover, MA 02339	Shareen Davis Monomoy Trap Company PO Box 1407 Wast Chatham MA 02660
Beth Daley Boston Globe 135 Morrissey Blvd Boston MA 02125	David Damroth 27 Oyster Lane Chilmark, MA 02535	Dorothea Dee 39 Rainbow Way Harwich , MA 2645
Virginia Davis 288 Main Street Harwich, MA 02645	Josephine de Montmarin 201 Schmalz House Tufts University Medford, MA 02155	Nikki K. Descoteaux 118 Wading Place Road Mashpee, MA 02649
Barbara Dennis 344 Sewall St Boyiston, MA 01505	Charles L. Desaulniers 73 Phinney's Lane Centerville, MA 02632-2923	Denise Geoffrion Devlin 56 Kerry Drive Marston Mills, MA 02648
Kelley DesRoches 94 Caroline St Apt A Winooski, VT 05401	John DeVillars 50 Commonwealth Ave. Boston, MA 2116	John DiMascio Watertown Citizens for Common Sense Government 18 Copeland Street Watertown, MA 02472-1604
Amy Dickie 29 Cambria St Somerville , MA 02143	Patricia J. Diehl 13073 23rd Avenue North Plan Beach Gardens, FL 33410	Susan Doliner 20 Merrimac Place Cape Elizabeth, ME 04107
Marjory T. Dineywall Northeastern University Boston, MA 02115	Michael J. Doliner 46 Orleans Rd. Norwood, MA 02062-1037	Pat Donelan 40 Highland Drive Centerville, MA 02632
Janet Domenitz MASSPIRG 44 Winter St. – 4th Floor Boston, MA 02108	Robert Donanue 197 Eighth Street Flagship Wharf #506 Boston Navy Yard, MA 02129	Charles W. Dragon P.O. Box 145 Nantucket, MA 02554
Deborah Donovan Union of Concerned Scientists Two Brattle Square Cambridge, MA 02238-9105	Judy Dow 71 Leicester St Republican State Committee Brookline, MA 02445	Anne Dudfield 107 Columbia St #1 Cambridge, MA 02139
David Driscoll 35 Old Brook Road Leominster, MA 01453	Edward Duane 23 Teaberry Circle Plymouth , MA 02360	Michael Eckhart American Council on Renewable Engergy 1825 I Street Suite 400 Washington, DC 20006
Catherine Duffy 294 Harvard #1 Cambridge, MA 02139	Lisa Dupill 30 Pratt Street Fitchburg, MA 01420	Michael J. Egan 3 Country Way Hopkinton, MA 01748
Gregory Egan Crosby Yacht Yard Inc. 72 Crosby Circle Osterville, MA 02655-2087	John R. Egan 22 Old Farm Road Hopkinton, MA 01748	Elizabeth Ellis 50 Pleasant St. Box 330 Sagamore, MA 02561
Ernest Eldredge PO Box 1407 West Chatham, MA 2669	Christopher Ellis PO Box 146 216 W. H. Besse Cartway Brewster, MA 02631	B. Kim Erslev 87 Mechanic Street Shelburne Falls, MA 01370
Michael Ellis 241 E 86th St New York, NY 10028	Karen Emery 2 Ancient Rubbly Way Beverly, MA 01915	Daniel Ferreira Jr. 4 Adams Easthampton, MA 01027
Steve Falvey 11 Bisbee Road Saugus, MA 01906	Janis Faucher 220 Carolina Nooseneck Rd Wyoming, RI 2898	Robert Filbin 13 Oak Drive Colgate University Hamilton, NY 13346
Joel Fetter 22 Powderhouse Blvd #1 Somerville, MA 02144	Alison Field-Juma Green Decade 31 Chilton St. Cambridge, MA 2138	Shirley A. Fisher 115 Old Stage Rd Centerville, MA 02632
Megan Findley 2324 Fontaine Ave Charlottesville, VA 22903	Donald Finocchio 24 County Rd. Ioswitch, MA 01938	Joshua Force 645 Congress Street Portland, ME 04101

(	Linden - Francisch	
Asa Foss	Lindsay Fransworth	William Frantzen
1810 Newton St NW	Brandels University	20 Summit Path
Washington, DC 20010	415 South Street	Framingham MA 01701
	Waltham, MA 02454	
Paul Fratic	Robert P. Frazee	Andrew Freinkel
638 East Eighth St.	380 Wheeler Road	84 Pickerel Cove Rd.
South Boston, MA 2127	Marstons Mills, MA 02648	Mashpee, MA 02649
Christopher Friend	Timothy Fulham	Brian Fulton
1 Walsh Avenue	15 Windsor Road	Box 690
Auburn, MA 01501	Wellesley, MA 2481	Mashnee MA 02649
		Michael Cagoo Chairman
Megan Furnari	Daniel C	Putraci GagnerChaithan
Brown University	Colonto University	Town Hall Dates 212
Box 1930	Usersites AV 1224C	TOWN Hall KOOM 313
Providence, RI 02912	manaliton, 141 13346	400 Slocum Road
		Darmouth, MA 02/4/
William G. Ganagan	Mark S. Galkowski	Timothy Gardner
Three Bays Preservation, Inc.	14 Lavender Road	993 Greendale Ave
P.O. Box 215	West Yarmouth MA -02673	Noodham MA 02402
Osterville, MA 02655	West Tarmosti, PA 02075	Neeuhani, MA 02492
Comina Carland Louis	Rob Garrison	Jaha Cabaira
Genna Ganana-Lewis	Nantucket Aquaculture	John Genring
Colgate University	11 Union Street	63 Maugus Avenue
Hamilton, NY 13346	Nantucket, MA 02554	Wellesley, MA 02481
Sarah Giaccai	Pegov Gifford	Kavin Gillasnia
42 Cardena Street	11 Fulling Mill Dood	Action of the second se
		26 Langley Circle #1
Brighton, MA 2135	Nantucket, MA 2554	Quincy, MA 02170
		Robert Z. Poore President
Peter Gilman	Valeria Gioloso	Global Energy Concepts LLC
Northeastern University	Northeastern University	5729 Lakeview Drive NE
Boston, MA 02115	Boston, MA 02115	Suite 100
		Kirkland, WA 98033-7340
Murray Glusman	Karen Goggins	Type Goldberg
22 Nobska Road	17 Whelan Road	235 Park Drive
Woods Hole MA 02543	Hanwich MA 02645	Boston MA 02214
Harriet Goldin	Joel Cooher	Charles Stowart Cooduin
27 Petrini Circle	127 Main Street	D.O. Rev 1400
Needbarr MA 02402	Charlesteurn MA 02120	P.U. DOX 1492
Neeunani, MA 02492	Chanestown, MA 02129	Lotuit, MA 02635
Barbara Gookin	Joseph J. Graham	Alan and Janice Granby
P.O. Box 492	67 Valley Road	South Hyannis Lighthouse
Naptucket MA 02554	Katonab NY 10536	P.O. Box 457
		Hyannis Port, MA 02647
Ellen Gray	Robert Greel	Johathan Green
PO Box 125	Northeastern University	2 Sevinor Road
East Burke , VT 5832	Boston, MA 02115	Marblebead, MA 01945
A		Greg Watson
Greensense	Janice Greenwood	Massachusetts Technology Collaborative
Williams College Environmental Club	251 Bennett Street	75 North Drive
Williamstown, MA 01267	Wrentham, MA 02093	Westborough MA 01591
Melinda Grodshr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	westoorough, INA 01301
Premod Grousky Brandois University MD 1060	Kathy Gross	Christine Gyovai
Diardels University MB 1902	11107 Cranbeck Ct.	19 Buzzards Bay Ave
415 South Street	Richmond, VA 23235	Woods Hole, MA 02543
Waltham, MA U2454		
	H.J.M. (Jos.) Beurskens	
	Netherlands Energy Research Foundation	
Teresa H	Energy Centre of the Netherlands	Neil Halin
2 Newfield St. Apt 2	Solar and Wind Energy – Westerduinweg	138 Albemarle Road
Plymouth, MA 2360	3	Newton, MA 02460
	PO Box 1 – 1755 ZG Petten. The	
	Netherlands	
Patrick and Janet Hamilton	Alan Hanscom	Merran Hancen
1391 Goodrich Avenue	82 Washington Square Fact #2	100 Mostanto Pd
Saint Paul MN 55105	Salam MA 01070	Mollociau MA 02491
Marron and Anthony Harasa	Jacin, MA 01970	Weilesley, MA 02481
warren anu barbara mansen 147 Couddox Datad		Marion Harcourt
147 Scudder Road	PU 80X 888	16 Haromar Heath
Usterville, MA 02655	Oak Bluffs, MA 02557	Harwich, MA 02645

Mary Fitzhugh	Kevin Flannery	David Harrison
107 Jaurel Park	50 Saint Paul St #4	8A Gardner Road
Northormation MA 01060	Brookling MA 02446	Cambridge MA 02139
		Combildge, MA 02133
Chric Harnich	Attn: C/o Kevin Harrington, Chairman	Daniel A. Healy
	Save Popponesset Bay Inc.	264 Stopp Island Pond
89 Alex Booker Ka.	114 Gay Street	304 Stage Island Road
East Falmouth, MA 02536	Westwood MA 02000	Chatham, MA 02633-2565
	Westwood, MA 02090	
		Ruth G. Hennig
Maura L. Harway	Peter Haviland	Climate Change Action Brookline (CCAB)
DO Boy 439	248 Fact Road	47 Winter Street
P.U. DUX 430	Charlend CT 05262	The John Movels Funds 7th Sleav
Mashpee, MA 02649	Stamford, CT 05352	The John Merck Fund; 7th Floor
		Boston, MA 02108
Mike Hawley	Dugan Haves	Gail and Robert Hesse
One Deat Office Course	2 Amor Street	130 Powdorborn Way
One Post Office Square	5 Ames Sueer	
Boston, MA 02109	Cambridge, MA 02142	Centerville, MA 2632
Dr. Carolyn Heeps		
Marine Estates Environmental Policy		
Plantie Lotates Environmental Folicy	Robert Hellstrom	Peter Hickman
Manager	21 Francis St	P.O. Box 528
Crown Estates Great Britain	Enirhavon MA 02225	Cotuit MA 02635
16 Carlton House Terrace	Fairnaven, MA UZ3Z3	COLUILY MAY 02000
London SWIV SAH United Kingdom		
LURION SWIT SAN, UNREU NINGUUH	- + 0.11-	
Elizabeth Henry	William Henry	Milton Hirshberg
P.O. Box 190	140 Highland Street	P.O. Box 25
Sincencet MA 02564-0100	West Newton MA 02465-2412	South Hanwich MA 02664
211 LUCE		Everett P. Hore
Richard Hesse	Ann Hickey	Everett B. Horn
15 Bells Neck Road	15 Braeburn Lane	500 Ocean St #120
W Hanwich MA 02671	Ashland MA 01721	Hvannis, MA 02601-4759
	Cost Diles	
David Hill	Scott miller	Caroline Howe
Fox Sports Television Group	Box 6496	PO Box 204176
P.O. Box 900	One Old Ferry Rd	
Reverly Hills CA 90213	Bristol BI 02809	New Haven, C1 6520
Deveny mus, CA 90213		
Caitlin Holden	Trevor Hollyn	MB Hurley
Brandeis University	AFE Casta Aug	38 Maat Marc
415 South Street	455 Seale Ave	28 west way
	Palo Alto, CA 94301	West Hyannisport, MA 02672
Waithain, MA 02454		
Hartley Hoskins	Jody Howard	Christopher Huston
42 Havnes Avenue	4 Sewall Street	3689 Maple Street
Ealmouth MA 02540-2227	Marblebead MA 1945	Waltham VT 05491
Faillouth, MA 02540-2527		Waldani, VI 05151
Ernest Huber	Drew Hudson	Carol Janopiis
15 Partridge Lane	106 E State St. #1	6 Brown St
Carlisle MA 01741	Montpelier, VT 05602	Provincetown, MA 02657
		Laurie Jodziewicz
Marguerite Hutcheson	Robert Inglis	American Wind Energy Assoc.
31 Coburn Road	PO Box 2011	1101 14th Street, NW
Weston MA 02493	Naptucket MA 2584	12th Floor
A MODIUM AND DATED		Washington DC 20005
David Jacobson	Deborah E. James	Kathryn Jones
166 Arlington Avenue	37 Dolphin Lane	4977 Moorhead Ave Apt. 220
Providence Pt 02006	Hyannisport MA 02647	Boulder CO 80305
Providence, Rt 02900		
Jettrey A. Spendelow Ph.D.□Research	Jennifer Jeigeson	
Wildlife Biologist	Demole in the second	Linda Jordan
LISGS Patuxent Wildlife Research Center	brandels University	PO Box 824
12100 Peach Farest 2	415 South Street	South Hanwich MA 02661
12100 Beech Forest Road	Waltham, MA 02454	SUGUL FILEWICH, MA UZODI
Laurel, MD 20708		
	1	Margaret Kane
Murray Johnson	Joan Jolley	American Lung Association of Rhode
	20 Dia tuany Church	Taland
719 Main Street	30 PINCKNEY Street	Island
Harwich Center, MA 02645	Boston, MA 02114	298 West Exchange Street
		Providence, RI 2903
		Amy Katas Chairparson
Seth Kanlan		Any Kates, Charperson
Concomption Lour Envertetion	Amy McGuire Kates	Cotuit-Santuit Civic Association
Conservation caw Foundation	PO Box 1090	Committee
62 Summer Street	Cotuit MA 2635	P.O. Box 121
Boston, MA 02110-1016	COULD PAY 2000	
1		COLUIT, MA U2635

Grover 1 Kellev		
Otic and Abears Real Estate Vice	Datas Kellis Datasilas	
Procident	749 First Davist Def	Christopher Kennedy
President	748 FIRST Paristi Kū.	1520 6th Ave.
Dester MA 02110	Scituate, MA 02066	Vero Beach, FL 32960
BOSTON, MA UZIIB		
Lodd Kennelly	Helen Kessler	Keith Kesten
30 Harpoon Lane	3702 N. Pine Grove Ave.	97 Silver Leaf Lane
Yarmouth Port, MA 02675	Chicago, IL 60613	West Yarmouth, MA 02673
Margaret Kirby	Ted E. Kirchner	Charles Kleekamp
32 University Circle #303	60 Indian Hill Road	297 North St Suite 322A
Charlottesville, VA 22903	Weston, MA 02493	Hyannîs, MA 02601
	Dan Kuhs	······
William Kriege	Maritime Trades Council of Greater	Rosemary Kverek
5007 Troostwood Rd.	Boston and New England	55 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64110	27 Drydock Avenue	Charlestown MA 02129
	Boston, MA 02210	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Matt & Lisa Lampiasi	R G Lampke	Clauton T. Long Jr.
86 Florence Rd	486 Old Dunstable Road	115 Clamphall Cave Dead
Florence MA 01062	Grotop MA 01450	
Jamos Langeoth		Coluir, MA 02035
212 Each 25th Street	Nexthere the second	Sylivia Larson
ZIS Edst ZStil Street	Northeastern University	50 Chatham Road
New YORK, NY 10010	Boston, MA 02115	Harwich, MA 02645
	Richard Lawrence	John Leaning
Mary Lawrence	Self Reliance	Cone Ced Times
6550 Cypress Point Rd	446 Waquoit Hwy	210 Main Street
Alexandria, VA 22312	PO Box 3203	S19 Mail Steel,
	Waquoit, MA 02536-3203	Hyannis, MA 02601
William Loavitt	Cranon Las	Doreen Leagett
100 Current Church	Gregory Lee	Cape Codder
180 Grove Street	11 Hill Top Road	5 Namskaket Road
Lexington, MA 2420	Weston, MA 02493	Orleans MA 02653
	Michael A. Leon	Warren Leon
Meredith Lennox	Nutter McClennen & Eich LLP	Northoast Sustainable Energy Association
Northeastern University	One International Blace	50 Miles Chrest Suite 2
Boston, MA 02115	Boston MA 02110-2699	Groopfield MA 01201 2212
······································	Soon Lawis Equipat	Greenmeid, MA 01501-5212
Eric Levy	Brandoic Elaborativ	James E. Liedell
28 Juniper Lane	41E South Ctroot	148 Kate's Path
Harwich, MA 02645		Yarmouthport, MA 2675
12-135 ( (	Waltham, MA 02454	
Keith Lofing	Charles R. Lowell	Francis C. and Victoria A. Lowell
6 Plover Street	323 Gameld Road	188 Sippewissett Road
West Roxbury, MA 02132	Concord, MA 01742	Falmouth, MA 02540
Cindy Lowry	Gerard Lowther	Theodoro Lucar
Oceans Public Trust Initiative	14 Files Lane	PO Poy 272
233 Water Street #1	Contonillo MA 2622	PO DUX 272 North Chatham AM 00000
Hallowell, ME 04347	Centel Ville, MA 2032	NORTH CHIEffiam, MA 02650
Mia Mabanta	Amy MacDonald	Lindsay MacKenzie
Colgate University	516 E. Second St.	Colgate University
129 Lebanon Street	Unit 47	Students for Environmental Action
Hamilton, NY 13346	Boston, MA 02127	Hamilton NY 13346
	Blue Magruder	Robert Maboney
Henry MacLean	Earthwatch	The Cane Light Compact
147 School Street	3 Clock Tower Place	$P \cap Roy 427$
Milton, MA 02186-3513	Maynard MA 01754-0075	Raroctable MA 02620
	Haynardy P/A 01757-0075	Manu Ann Managajar
James J. Malachowski	Potor Mancini	Priory ANTE Midfillogian
RDQ Group Inc. Vice President	164 Option Dat	State of New HampshireLIGovernor's
126 Holden Street	TOT Udkiey Ka.	Office of Energy and Community Services
Providence, RI 02908		57 Regional Drive Suite 3
Tene on Manual		Concord, NH 03301-8519
	Jim and Glenda Manzi	Lena Marceno
UMASS Engineering Laboratory Bldg.	150 Yarmouth Road	Northeastern I Iniversity
Box 32210	Chestnut Hill MA 02467	Boston MA 02115
Amherst, MA 01003-2210		003001, PIA 02115

Zanaja Mangalia	Adam Markham	Linda Marlar
Jessie Margolis	Adam Markham	Linua marier
Tufts University	100 Market Street, Suite 204	18 Bailey Street
Medford, MA 02155	Portsmouth, NH 3801	Methuen, MA 01844
Mateo Marcio	Donie Marston	Connio Martin
i Matea Marsic	DOBS Marston	
3 Ames Street	Box 1101	2584 E. Fairway Village Dr.
Cambridge, MA 02142	Eastham, MA 02642	Greenfield. IN 46140
Carlonage, recourse		Martin McAdam
Feva-Liisa Martola	James Mayor	Platuit PlcAuaiti
63 Mayour Avonuo	33 Gilbort Pd	Airtricity
63 Maugus Avenue	SS GIDERE KU	401 North Michigan Ave Suite 600
Wellesley, MA 02481	Needham, MA 02492	Chicago IL 60611
		Chicago, 12 00011
James McCaffrey	Road McCoffron	Melanie McCandless
Sierra Club	Action Proceedings	E217 Metcalf Hall
100 Paulatan Streat	2550 M Street, NW	Tuffe University
100 BOYISION SUEEL	Washington, DC 20037-1350	
Boston, MA 2116		Medford, MA 02155
David McCarron	Michael and Amanda McElhaney	John McHale
150 Cathedral Road	76 Anzio Road	30 Johnson Lane
Distriction MA 2021	Athal MA 01221	West Varmouth MA 2672
Brewster, MA 2031		West farmouth, MA 2075
Kaitlin Mchutcheom	Christopher McLaughlin	Matt McLoughlin
Northeastern University	4 Plumb Lane	42 Ann Vinal Road
Dester MA 0011E	Nontuckot MA 02554	Scituato MA 2066
DUSION, MA V2115	Nanuuckel, MA UZ334	SURVALE, MA 2000
James Meinecke	Elinor Miller	Chuck Milligin
700 Metacom Ave	72 Kevenev Lane	67 Jenkins Cove
Warron DT 0200E	Varmouth Port MA 02675	West Barnstable MA 07699
warren, KI 02885		West Damstable, MA 02000
Nick and Susan Mimken	Tod Minotti	j James H. Mitchell
15 Fel Point Road	492 Woodstock Road	83 Countryside Road
Nontuckot MA 02554	Woodstock VT 05001	Newton Centre MA 02459
INdHLUCKEL, MA VZ554	WOUDSIDER, VI USUAT	Newton Centre, PIA 02459
Marjorie Mogensen	Martijn Mollet	Kenneth Molloy
63 Rosemary In	733 Loring Ave	225 Oxford Drive
Fact Falmouth MA 07526 6175	Crockott CA 04525	Cotuit MA 2635
East rainouth, MA 02550-0175	CIUCKELL, CA 94525	
Andrea Montalbano	Helen Moorman	Fanny Moran
2403 Tenth Street	3 Ames Street	50 Oenoke Lane
Barkelay CA 94710	Cambridge MA 02142	New Canaap, CT 06840
Derkeley, CA 94710		New Calibany Cr 00010
Sarah Mortimer	Kelly Mueliman	John Muggeridge
15 A Lionel Ave	Northeastern University	15 Parmenter Road
Waltham MA 02452	Boston MA 02115	Southborough, MA 01722
Providencial Market	Matthew MA Manufaced	Kables Manadase
Kichard Mullin	WRITERI PR. PULITIOPO	Raday Mulludy
17 Perkins Way	350 Plum Street	94 Courtney Rd
South Dennis, MA 02660	West Barnstable, MA 02668	Harwich, MA 02645
Croig Mupgor	Livon Nadasu	Tyler Neill
	Lynn Nadeau	
69 Central St. #3	10 Surf Street	j 58 Plympton Street
Hudson, MA 01749	Marblehead, MA 1945	Cambridge, MA 02138
	David L Newton	Susan Nickerson
Bob Nelson		All's see to Distance All if which Council
271 Olde Homestead Dr	C.H. Newton Builders Inc.	Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound
Z71 Olde Homestead Dr.	P.O. Box 922	396 Main St., Suite 2
Marstons Mills, MA 02648	Falmouth MA 02541-0922	Hyaphis MA 2601
<u> </u>		The Attack
Suzanna Nickerson	Carl Nielsen	1an ANSDEL
PO Box 2265		I.C.T. Nisbet & Company
#2 Flamingo Dr	PU DOX 13	150 Alder Lane
	East Killingly, CT 06243	North Folmouth MA ODEEC
Eugartown, MA 2539		NOTUL Faillouth, MA 02550
Aditya Nochur	Cynthia Norkin	Flicaboth North
236 South Hall	414 Scraggy Neck Rd	
Tuto University	DO Boy 63	906 Cotuit Road
		Marston Mills, MA 02648
Medford, MA 02155	Cataumet, MA 02534	
Wendy Northcross		
Cape Cod Chamber of Commorce	Robert and Emily Norton	William C. Nye
	TODELL GRU ETHIY NULUSI	27 December of Circle
1 FO ROX 140	58 Prospect Street	27 Deepwood Circle
Junction Rt 6 & Rt. 132	Newton, MA 02460	Centerville, MA 02632
Hypphie MA 2601	· ·	
Harold and Dorothy O'Connell	Lynne U'Brian	Abigali U'Brien
47 Oak Grove Ave	1011 Bryan Pond Court	PO Box 416
East Falmouth MA 02536	McLean, VA 22102	Osterville, MA 2655
Zaba Odall	Stankan O'Dannall	Eric Oloop
John Odell	Stephen O Donnen	EUCOISON
10 Rev. Thomas Hooker Road	43 Lanark Drive	858 Watertown St.
Westborough, MA 01581	Westwood, MA 02090	Newton, MA 2465
L	,	1

	T	
Fi N. Op	Robert Page	Matthew Palmer
04 Copyrell Avenue #2	22 Spreapt Ct	Clean Power Now
94 COnweit Avenue #2	ZZ Salgent St.	297 North Street Suite 3224
Somerville, MA 02144	Cambridge, MA 02140	Hypphic MA 2601
Christenher I. Dage	Kuisti Davasa	Tryanins, PA 2001
Christopher I. Page	Kristi Parson	Jonathan Pasquale
P.O. Box 372	121 Calumet #1	Boston University School of Management
Haynnisport, MA 02647	Roxbury Crossing, MA 02120	Boston MA
Joffrey Parker	Sarah Poliman	Jemes Develve
27 Having Field	Doron i Canton DO Deveden 1910 D.d.	James Perakis
27 Hewing rield	28 Powder Hill Rd.	59 Edgewater Drive
Chilmark, MA 2535	Barnstable, MA 02630	Wilton, CT 06897
		Robert G. Perry
Anne Paulsen	Jeffrey Perrott	Town of Dighton Colortmon
90 School Street	PO Box 201	TOWIT OF DIGITION SERECTION
Belmont, MA 2478	Boston MA 2117	979 Somerset Ave
		Dighton, MA 02715
Hilda Perlitsh	Connie Phillips	Jeffrey Plate
20 Everett Ave	7 Muproe Ave	50 Macomber's Didge
Minchoster MA 01900	Panding MA 1967	So macomperis Ridge
WINCHESTER, MA 01890	Reading, MA 1867	Marshfield, MA 02050
		Lynne M. Poyant
Cody Peterson	William Potter	Hyannis Area Chamber of Commerce
182 Trout Brook Rd	49 Marragancett Ave	Hyppin Area Chamber of Commerce
	November MA 00400	nyannis Area Chamber of Commerce
COLUIL, MA UZ035	weymouth, MA U2188	PO Box 100
		Hyannis, MA 02601
Amy Pollock	Arthur Puasley	Edward Pyne
1701 Hooksett Rd Apt 205	1380 Miduale Ave #115	DE1 Master Ctreat
Listent NU 02106		201 Weston Sueet
HOOKSELL, INH US100	Los Angelos, CA 90024	Waltham, MA 2453
A.F. Premo Jr.	Mary Reardon	Paul G. Redlund
P.O. Box 2340	18 Robertson Road	20R Alden St
Oak Bluffs MA 02557	Worcector MA 1602	Provincetown Mt 026E7 1404
<u>- Ouk Divilis, Tix 02357</u>	Worcester, MA 1002	PTOVIACEDWIT, MA 02057-1404
	Renewable Energy Research	
	Lab College of Engineering – E Lab 219	
Katy Rankin	Dr. James F. Manwell	Allison Resciano
P.O. Box 127	Department of Mechanical and Inductrial	12 Colvin Hamblin Bood
Machana MA 03640	Consistentian Consistentian Consistentian	
mashpee, MA 02049	cngineering	Marstons Mills, MA 02648
	University of Massachusetts – Amherst	
	Amherst, MA 01003	
	George W. Rich	Coorgo W. Rich
Marcel Rene' Poyant	Marketing International Inc.	George W. Kich
50 Beach Plum Lane	Markeung International Inc.	1684 Faimouth Road
Ostenville MA 02655-1404	P.O. Box 945	Route 28
0303 4 10 1	Osterville, MA 02655	Centerville, MA 02632
	Carl Ristaino	
Craig Reynolds	E2 Strathmore Dead	Kenneth Ritchie
23 Sea View Ln.	52 Straumore Road	PO Box 500
Machnee MA 02649	#36	West Chotham MA 03660 0500
11d3//pec/ 1// 02015	Brighton, MA 02135	West Chaulain, MA 02009-0500
Clay and Priscilla Rich	Russell Roberson	Jacon Poherte
61 Pudding Hollow Road	30 Sodawick St #1	
OI FOUNING TONOW ROAD	59 Seugwick St. #1	160 Clark Hill Road
west nawley, MA 01339	Jamaica Plain, MA 02130	Amherst, MA 01003
Laura Roberson	David Rockwood	Diana Rodgers
PO Box 303	85 Oakdale Path	9 Pioneer Terrace
Rowe MA 1367	Ortonillo MA ODEEE 0199	Sciem MA 1070
ROWE, MA 1307	USLETVIRE, MA UZ055-0188	Salem, MA 1970
Elizabeth Kobinson	Amanda Rotondo	Pundall Camily
Brandeis University MB 1925	Amanua Kotonuo	Runuali Family
415 South Street	S Sharugank Dune	10 Windy Hill Lane
Waltham MA 024E4	Londonderry, NH 03053	East Orleans, MA 02643-0306
Rachel Rose	Stephen A. Sadow	Vinaya Saksena
641 Main Street	Northeastern University	64 Sevmour Street
Falmouth, MA 02540	Boston, MA 02115	Warren PL02885
Louice Ruccoll	Ed Capabar	Warren, NI 02003
	EU SARCHEZ	Domenic Santoro
24 Nameless Lane	29 Silver Leaf Road	130 Tirrells Way
Chatham, MA 2633	West Yarmouth, MA 02673	S. Chatham, MA 02659
Aram Salzman	Matthew School	Danial Scholton
12 Tomoloton Diver	122 Deliver and Ch	Dariel Scholen
15 rempleton Pkwy	133 Pakachoag St	21 Patten Lane
Watertown, MA 2472	Auburn, MA 01501	Carlisle, MA 01741
Martin Scanlon	Dan Schulte	Fori Segali
5 Mill Street	32 Orchard Street	2E Chami Street
Northborough MA 1500	Madeud MA 214	25 Gierry Street
inormborougn, MA 1532	Meatord, MA 2115	Somerville, MA 2144

Audrey Schulman	Walter and Janet Selens	Richard B. Sellars
21 Acorn St	61 Monroe Lane	70 Caillouet Lane
Cambridge, MA 02139	West Yarmouth, MA 2673	Osterville, MA 02655
MJ Sekerak	Robert L. Shanahan Jr.	Frances Shea
8 Edith Crow Rd	122 Allen Ave	400 Lower County Rd.
Harwich, MA 02645	Falmouth, MA 02540	Harwich Port, MA 02646
	Alle Charteler	Emily Shields
Nevin Shanabrook	Nils Shenholm	Tufts University
67 Raymond Way	838 Turner Hill	316 Tilton Hall
Asniand, MA 01/21	5. Duxbury, V1 05660	Medford, MA 02155
Kathleen Shean	Kathleen and Steve Shuman	Michael Silva
PO Box 0562	27 Eastview Terrace	6 Fairfield Drive
Osterville, MA 02655	Marstons Mills, MA 02648	East Sandwich, MA 02537
	Helaina Skop	
Heidi Shoemaker	Brandeis University	Dorothea Skorski
9/11 Meadowlark Rd	415 South Street	10 Pine Acres Blvd
Vienna, VA 22182	Waltham, MA 02454	Coventry, RI 02816
Emily Silver		
Brandeis University MB 2971	Deven Smith-Clarke	Helen Snively
415 South Street	40 Bellingham Ave	1 Fayette Park
Waltham, MA 02454	Beachmont, MA 02151	Cambridge, MA 02139
Joseph L. Slattery		Jessica Sousa
Southcoast emPOWERment Compart Inc	Richard Sommers	336 Lewis Hall
P O Box 653	111 Breakwater Shores Dr.	Tufts University
Mattanoisett MA 07739-0653	Hyannis, MA 2601	Medford MA 02155
Appa Sommer	Fleanor Spivey	Thomas Stalcup
168 Magazine St #2	Coloate University	332 Hatchville Dd
Combridge MA 2130	Hamilton NY 13346	F Falmouth MA 02526
Toph W. Spillang		L. I GRIJUUH, MA 02330
Solloos & Solloos H.D.	John Stella	John Stempien
22 Institute Road	PO Box 543	20 Braman St
25 Institute Rodu	Bedford, MA 01730	Danvers, MA 01923
Alon Stoiphoff	Whitman Stophone	Eleanor Starling
Aide Steinson 105 Reach Hill Od	169 Diascapt Pau Dood	Lieditul Stering
195 Beach Fill KG.	Lonvich MA 0264E	Li Water Sueet
Dette Ctondobi	Debert Stevenson	Sanuwan, MA 02003
Dria Stendari	10E Cobbloctono Lo	Carry Stewart
Nextualizate MA 02554	Prideoustor MA 2224	DIV DedUDII SL Doctop MA 0221E
Narruckel, MA U2554	Dhugewaler, MA 2324	DUSIUR, MA UZZID
Jean Stevens	JUDB STOR	Adron SUCR
1 PU BOX 284	LIS Electric Avenue, Unit 2	Dravidance DL 02000
Dennis, MA 2638	Somervne, MA 2144	
Chris Stimpson	Thomas Sullivan	Peter Sutherland
82 Sandwich Road	44 Elm Street #201	757 Willow Street
Apt. 33	Worcester, MA 1609	Bass River, MA 02664-6030
Bourne, MA U2532	<u> </u>	· · ·
Thomas Sullivan	karen tell	Ivoan Thomas
130 Lincoln Street	L23 Cliff Road	305 Eliot Lane
Norwell, MA 02061	Nantucket, MA 02554	Long Beach, CA 90814
Patrick Sutton	Jed Thorp	Stella Tolentino
6 Fox Run Rd	Clean Water Action	9 Hamblin Point Rd.
Dover, MA 02030	36 Bromfield St. Suite 204	Wagupit, MA 02536
	Boston, MA 2108	
Alexander W. Thomson		
Snow & Thomson Insurance Agency Inc.	Matt Turcotte	William Tuthill
President	7 Ashlar Drive	24 Stanton Road
514 Main Street	Goffstown, NH 3045	Jamestown, RI 2835
Harwich Port, MA 02646		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Joff Trock	Matilda Urie	Harne Margaret Van Seiver
Jell IrdSK 153 Manage County Dead	157 Hemenway	ETE Mictic Dr
Department MA 2620	#2827	Marstone Mille MA 02649 1405
Dennisport, MA 2039	Boston, MA 02115	Marstons Mais, MA 02048-1405
	Marca Minute	Marcelo Vinces
Mass Energy Consumers Alliance	PO Pay 40022	13 Clarendon Ave.
b/u Centre Street	Providence DI 2040	Apt 2
BOSTON, MA UZIJU	Providence, Ki 2940	Somerville, MA 02144

7-1		
Johanna Vasquez	John Vitagliano	Greg Wade
60 Rosemary Lane	19 Seymour Street	PO Box 149
East Falmouth, MA 2536	Winthrop, MA 2152	South Orleans, MA 2662
Alison Violette	Jane Walton	Bruce Walton
28 Phillips Street	22 North Pacture Lane	Harborview Road
Apt. #4	22 North Pasture Lane	PO Box 232
Boston, MA 02114	Nantucket, MA 02554	West Hyannisport, MA 2672
	Jain Watt	
Peter Wallis	989 Massachusetts Ave	Edmund Welch
355 Heath's Bridge Road	#1	16 Edgewood Drive
Concord, MA 01742	Cambridge MA 02130	East Falmouth, MA 2536
Robert C. Weich	comonage, the ozing	
Municipal Building Town Manager	Jennifer Weller	Peter Wenzel
14E Congress St	Northeastern University	84 Cross Road
145 Congress St	Boston, MA 02115	Sharon, NH 3458
Kumioru, ME 04276		
Heinz Werner	Nancy West	Larry Wheatley
182 Lund Farm Way	67 W Elm Street	608 Old Post Road
Brewster, MA 02631	Littleton, NH 3561	Cotuit, MA 02635
George Wheeler	Ed White	Charles Wilder
668 Main Street #7	29 Clifton Ave	170 Thorne Road
Wilmington, MA 01887	Hull, MA 02045	Fastham MA 02651
		Matthew Wilcon
Shepard Williams	David Wilson	Toxics Action Contar
29 Heritage Place	13 Lincoln Drive	20 Tompia Disca
South Dennis, MA 02660	Acton, MA 01720	29 Temple Place
Chira Wahlbara	Louwo Wiel66	Boston, MA UZIII
C Chaotraut Ch	Calasta Malas alt	Guile and Judy Wood
6 CHESTINE SL.	Colgate University	49 Blue Heron Drive
Boston, MA 02108	Hamilton, NY 13346	Osterville, MA 02655
Joshua Wood	Tim Woodall	George Woodwell
24 Butland Square	18 Thaver Place	Woods Hole Research Center
Boston MA 02118	Brookling MA 0244E	PO Box 296
	Drookine, HA 02445	Woods Hole, MA 02543-0296
Julie Wright	Sharon Young	Correct Manual
9 Holl Ctroot #2	Humane Society of the United States	Greg Yurek
O Ball Street #2	2100 L Street, NW	199 Daniels Island Road
Jamaica Plain, MA 2130	Washington, DC 20037	Mashpee, MA 2649
Michael A. Zavell	Daniel Zaweski	Association for the Preservation of Cana
TPI Composites Inc.	Long Island Power Authority	Cod Inc
373 Market Street	333 Farla Ovington Blud Suito 402	D O Roy 626
Warren RI 07885-0328	Uniondata NV 11552	P.U. DUX 030
Barnetable Superior Court House	Cono Close Air	Uneans, MA 02653-0636
2105 Main Street	DO Devi 11	Cape Cod Marine Trades Association
Digo main Street	PO BOX 11	P.O. Box 445
Barnstable, MA 02630	Sandwich, MA 02563	Harwich Port. MA 02646

# **Received Notification of NPC via Email**

09callaghan@cua.edu	1banana@concentric.net	Robert W. Scott 468central@adelphia.net
75563.1667@compuserve.com	Andrew Bowersox a.sox@comcast.net	Anne Marie Babineau a_babineau@usa.net
Tucker Dolge a_tucker_dolge@sbcglobal.net	A_zengo@yahoo.com	A49robo@AOL.com
aagigian@acad.suffolk.edu	Aaron Kasmusson aaron@bu.edu	Aaron LeBeau aaron lebeau@yahoo.com
Aaron White Aaron_White@brown.edu	aaronjette@yahoo.com	abakst@brandeis.edu
Alex Bedig abedig@hotmail.com	Anne Bloomfield abloomfield@mail.uri.edu	Ann Canedy acanedy@comcast.net
Ann Rose acaseyrose@comcast.net	aceman77@yahoo.com	Alisa Christopher achristopher@unity.edu
Amy Lippincott aclosedcoffin@hotmail.com	Adam Joyce adam.joyce@tufts.edu	adamconviser@rcn.com
Ashley Adams adams.as@neu.edu	admck1@Juno.com	Adrianne_tedeschi@modusmedia.com
Angela Ebert aebert@unity.edu	aep@mindspring.com	Abigail Pratt aepratt@brandeis.edu

14 of 34

,

Alma Greene	afitz@beld.net	afozankey@hotmail.com
The Rev Ann H Franklin		Anthony Gargiulo
Afranklin@eds.edu	agarciamata@yahoo.com	agargi@marcocable.com
Matthew Agen	Tony Marinelli	
anenn@alum rni edu	aom1111@adelphia.pet	agoddard@iopener.net
Anne Grady	Janet S. Andrewic, MD	
agrady@massbay.edu	AiliBali@aol.com	ailw@cape.com
Ainsley Chew	Aisha Nanwala	Julie Kelleher
ainslev chew@hotmail.com	aisha nanwala@tufts.edu	aikelleher@vahoo.com
Alice Fardy		Alan Nonee
al.geo@rcn.com	alan.paquette@sao.state.ma.us	alannogee@vahoo.com
ungeotoricitesiti	Alexandra Penny	Alex Martinson
alec.petro@gammainvestors.com	Alexandra Penny@brown.edu	alexmartipson@hotmail.com
	Alisa Enstein	Alison Meisel
alfatlarge@hotmail.com	alisa.epstein@umit.maine.edu	alison.meisel@tufts.edu
Alix Nelson-frick	Allan Hutchinson	Ken Kuntz
alixnelson@comcast.net	allanh62@hotmail.com	ALLSAFES@aol.com
Alva Hare	Amanda Fend	
alva_hare@vahoo.com	amanda.fencl@tufts.edu	amaragood@hotmail.com
	Amber Fairbanks	Allan McAlpine
amaws@yahoo.com	amber fairbanks@hotmail.com	amcalpin@us.ibm.com
		Andrea LaFrance
amcap@aol.com	amcimino9@aol.com	amlafrance@holiygroup.com
	Anthony Murphy	Amy Fisher
amnu2@aol.com	amurphy26@aol.com	amyfisherggg@yahoo.com
	Anrea Gersh	Andrew Title
amylcusick@yahoo.com	andiebecca12@hotmail.com	andrew.title@tufts.edu
Andrew DeWitt		George Pitman
Andrew Dewitt@brown.edu	andrewhayden@rcn.com	Androsynth2@yahoo.com
Andrew Bochman	Andrew Hinterman	Andrew Shaw
andybochman@hotmail.com	andyhint@mac.com	andyshaw@sisna.com
Angela Carney	An and a Company Company to a set	Donna Bonin
angelacarney@comcast.net	AngelaGazza@webtv.net	angelsiddha@hotmail.com
Angie Heiser		Anju Rajani
angieheiser@hotmail.com	anjakoumuss@yanoo.com	anjurajani@hotmail.com
ano@alouatos bha ano	Anna Rasulova	Anna Manatis
annweievator-bbs.com	anna_rasulova@brown.edu	AnnaManLor@aol.com
Ann Valtsakis	Anne Coffey	Anne Damassa
annav@gis.net	anne.coffey@tufts.edu	anne.damassa@tufts.edu
analifire@icamail.com	Anoure Fenstermaker	Anthony Becker
สามหายของนุกาสแรงกา	anoure@ptd.net	anthonycbecker@hotmail.com
antigonogu@uphog.com	Chris Allen	
anugoneau@yanoo.com	antiquelight@comcast.net	aomoravec@aoi.com
apartridge@greennet.net	apetro@bellatlantic.net	apinkofsky@bnyanow.com
Stephen Raleigh		aranhael@ehd.exe
april@svraleigh.com	apric_comeau@yanoo.com	araphael@cnu.org
Ara Charder	arbetkar@greeker eg-	Laurene Gerrior
arastours@yahoo.com	arbetkar@crocker.com	arethusa@comcast.net
Liz Argo		Ariella Morrow
argoproductions@hotmail.com	an_uen@yanoo.com	ariella3@brandeis.edu
	armaldlaw@arata.aar	Alexandra Roscoe
anets@cape.com	anoulawwerois.com	aroscoe@student.umass.edu
Jim and Camilla Richman	Anthermation following and an anti-	Vicki Nikitin
artframe01@earthlink.net	AFUIUFOINOITOIK@a01.COM	artist@cape.com
Robert D. Paul	Asami Tanimoto	Gayle Ashton
artrdpaul@netzero.com	asami.tanimoto@tufts.edu	ashton@galaxy.net
Kimberly Cullinane		Andrew Stern
ashtonkimberiy@hotmail.com	ASIKASKING@AUL.COM	astern@hotmail.com
astrobettY@hotmail.com	ate@vineyard.net	auntjudyw@aol.com
Kenneth Avallone	mudaukaa@hatmail.c==:	
avallk@hotmail.com	avuoukas@notmail.com	averyperigan@notmail.com
Abby Wood	AlMondladt@act.com	habbatt[[@aci
awood@law.harvard.edu	ANNOODIOCK@aoi.com	0200000055@201.com

Kristen Bailey bailey.kr@neu.edu	bakal@ceres.org	ballardlj@yahoo.com
bam@sloan.mit.edu	Barbara.Katz@FMR.com	Gina Barberio barberio@bu.edu
Alison Barlow	Benjamin Siegal	
barlow.a@neu.edu	barnee4@yahoo.com	barryk@etnus.com
bartlett1978@netscape.net	bassoon_absurdum@hotmail.com	baudanza@aol.com
hawe@comcast.net	Benjamin Andersen	Burton Bryan
	bbanders@bu.edu	bbbryan1@earthlink.net
bbryant@Wgains.com	Brian Crounse bcc@alum.mit.edu	bcordner@charter.net
Bdavis@hcp.com	bdo5373689@yahoo.com	Ben Dowling
beasailstoo@cs.com	Rebecca Harris becky.harris@tufts.edu	Bedely@aol.com
h - h - 4370 - 1	Bernard Gallagher	Ben Creo
beenead27@aoi.com	Begalic@aol.com	Ben Creo@brown.edu
Benneville Strohecker	bonno@mail.com	Berl Hartman
benneville@benneville.com	venps@mail.com	berl@berlhartman.com
Bernadette Buck	Bernard Short	Bert Reed
bernadettebuck@hotmail.com	berniesh@bellsouth.net	bertreed@comcast.net
betsy@taylor-keppedy.com	bethyd160@earthlink pot	Beverly Tseng
beby end for iterated y.com		beverly.tseng@gmail.com
Beverly Evans	Robert Fabian	bfc@pol.com
bevevans@comcast.net	bfabian@solar-works.com	orceaor.com
Robert Geswell bgeswell@adelphia.net	bgillitt@yahoo.com	Ben Greenberg bgreenberg@butler.org
bh@cane.com	William Hallstein	hbardy@bamachina.adu
Unecape.com	bhallstein@sea.edu	bhardy@hampsnire.edu
Bhc62@rcn.com	BIGFILTLFI@MSN.COM	billaus376@aol.com
billcough@aol.com	billfrantzen@rcn.com	William Indresano billindresano@aol.com
bilurie@aol.com	Brian Summers biran.summers@mastercam.com	birdsing@mail.com
bissella@kenyon.edu	Tara Strachan BistoBaby@vahoo.com	Barbara Durkin hidurk@aol.com
bKamp@broadelec.com	bkolek@solzon.com	bksmith@ais.net
Brian Lannigan	Stephanie Blaufarb	William Leonard
blannigan@aol.com	blaufarb.s@neu.edu	bleonard@masselec.com
Molly O'Neill	Blue Magruder	
blueflames989@aol.com	bluemagruder@comcast.net	blueswear@capecod.net
bluewaterdavid@netscape.net	bluewaterk330@yahoo.com	bmatthews@rittal-corp.com
Brenna Melvin	Bob Davis@CORP TERRALYCOS COM	Rob minihaga@nauthalanga.com
bmelvin@beechercarlson.com	DOD:DUVIS@CONT.TEXNAETCOS.COM	Bob.mininane@newbalance.com
Bob Hayman	Robert Brown	Robert Ketchel
bob@rwhayman.com	bob1brown@comcast.net	bob3141@msn.com
	Robert DiCurcio	Robert P. Gorman
bobandvalz@aoi.com	bobdic@comcast.net	bobfromcapecod@juno.com
Robert Willis Jr.	Bob Juliano	hobially@msn.com
bobger3/2/@juno.com	bobjay39@verizon.net	Dobidity@ffish.com
Robert Russell	Andrew Bonanno	Janet Arnold Hart
Bobrussen@cox.net	bonannoA_1999@yahoo.com	bondoobay@comcast.net
Beth U'Nelli bonoil@unity.odu	Boneill6@yahoo.com	Bonnie Howland
boombaty100@Vabaa.com	hactononile@i.et	bonniehowland@comcast.net
Doombac2100@rahoo.com	Dostonsalls@notmail.com	bpe@capecod.net
bphinney@dexter.org	bpierce@intdata.com	Lee Hebert bps1@gis.net
Brady Messmer	braffetto@usa.pet	Brenda Cole
brady.messmer@tufts.edu	S. SHERO BUSUARE	branchlavigne@aol.com
brburke@msn.com	Rachel Roller breakaleg14@hotmail.com	brenda_carroll@hotmail.com
Brendan Cavanaugh	browcopo@wabby.sat	
brendanc@cglsecurity.com	newcahe@wentv.ttet	brian@crounse.name

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Behrang Bidadi	Brian Korgaonkar	Briana Malloy
Brian_Bidadi@brown.edu	Brian_Korgaonkar@brown.edu	briana.malloy@tufts.edu
brianjfarrell2000@hotmail.com	brian Mullins	bridget Beiliveau bridget belliveau@tufte edu
Briggs@capecod pet	briwendy@gis.pet	broberts@gza.com
Gary Brock	brittendy@gis.net	5/008/3@gza.com
brock@hmfh.com	brookelynn1971@yahoo.com	bross@nuera.com
brothrhill@aoi.com	brrunkle@alumni.princeton.edu	bruce@carnetts.com
Bruce Hambro	Benjamin Russ	Bryan Burns
bruce2dh@yahoo.com	bruss@brandeis.edu	bryan.burns@temple.edu
Bryan Sheehan	bscalzi@nebs.com	hStanley@thedaviscomnanies.com
bryansheehan@charter.net		
	Elizabeth Syrovy	Brendan Taylor
Dstillivanjr@sullvangroup.com	DSyr@nounall.com	Dtaylor05403@yanoo.com
huckley@banwich.edu	buday984@botmail.com	BumpsPiver@ad.com
Duckicy@natwich.cog	- buggy so remounancom	Charlette Rooker
business@chemsenlvng.com	butkis@gis.net	buttafishkk@verizon.net
buxta7@erols.com	Byellin2@aol.com	bzktstarfish@vaboo.com
Conrad Schuessler		Chris Laughton
c.schuessler@comcast.net	cagranua@alewire-energy.com	cal9@corneli.edu
Kristen Caldon	caliper@ois pet	call collect@vaboo.com
caldon.k@neu.edu	camper wys.net	call_collect@yanoo.com
calliesue@aol.com	camarrese@hotmail.com	camihome@emiboston.com
Candace Widmer	Candi catlove@vahoo.com	caneiammer@vahoo.com
candacebrookswidmer@yahoo.com		
Seymour Schwartz	Robert Holt	Clifford Carroll
Cantata@rch.com	Lapebobioit@comcast.net	cape-cod@comcast.net
capecodric@aol.com	capefisb@cape.com	capesailor@aol.com
	Edouard Begin II	
capezilla@cape.com	captbeaubegin@hotmail.com	captcrawford@msn.com
CaptJDCJr@aol.com	captrae333@aol.com	cara_dimattia@terc.edu
Michele Costante	carlotta83@uaboo.com	Carmel Melling
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol_Harley	carlotta83@yahoo.com	carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com Carol.hokana@undalumni.org	carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net	carlotta83@yahoo.com Carol.hokana@undalumni.org carolynkh@earthlink.net	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net	carlotta83@yahoo.com Carol.hokana@undalumni.org carolynkh@earthlink.net	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com Carol.hokana@undalumni.org carolynkh@earthlink.net CAS01@hampshire.edu	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas	carlotta83@yahoo.com Carol.hokana@undalumni.org carolynkh@earthlink.net CAS01@hampshire.edu	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash_McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton COVentor@batmsil.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton CDKnapton@hotmail.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@vahoo.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey         cenar84@aol.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey         cencar84@aol.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net	carlotta83@yahoo.comCarol.hokana@undalumni.orgcarolynkh@earthlink.netCAS01@hampshire.eduCatherine@Welsh.netBarbara Gates cbar1580@aol.comCarolyn Bishop cbishopma@verizon.netccaporaso@sdn.orgChris Cox ccox@c-map.comcctraveloutlet@hotmail.comMichelle LHeureux Cearyth@yahoo.comSheridan Carey cencar84@aol.comcfolley@aol.com	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net	carlotta83@yahoo.comCarol.hokana@undalumni.orgcarolynkh@earthlink.netCAS01@hampshire.eduCatherine@Welsh.netBarbara Gates cbar1580@aol.comCarolyn Bishop cbishopma@verizon.netccaporaso@sdn.orgChris Cox ccox@c-map.comcctraveloutlet@hotmail.comMichelle LHeureux Cearyth@yahoo.comSheridan Carey cencar84@aol.comcfolley@aol.comClifford Goudey	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net	carlotta83@yahoo.comCarol.hokana@undalumni.orgcarolynkh@earthlink.netCAS01@hampshire.eduCatherine@Welsh.netBarbara Gates cbar1580@aol.comCarolyn Bishop cbishopma@verizon.netccaporaso@sdn.orgChris Cox ccox@c-map.comcctraveloutlet@hotmail.comMichelle LHeureux Cearyth@yahoo.comSheridan Carey cencar84@aol.comcfolley@aol.comClifford Goudey cgoudey@mit.edu	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com ccrc@rcn.com carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com cgaden@yahoo.com chaban@ecs.umass.edu
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net cgibson@cantor.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey         cencar84@aol.com         Clifford Goudey         cgoudey@mit.edu         Cathy Fisher	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com cgaden@yahoo.com chaban@ecs.umass.edu Charles Cummings
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net cgibson@cantor.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey         cencar84@aol.com         Clifford Goudey         cgoudey@mit.edu         Cathy Fisher         chaosrules@comcast.net	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com cgaden@yahoo.com chaban@ecs.umass.edu Charles Cummings charles_cummings@brown.edu
Michele Costante carbonstars@yahoo.com Carol Harley carol.harley@csgrp.com carolina@mdsdesign.net Caryn Leventhal caryn@carynl.com Aidee Casillas casillas.a@neu.edu Catherine Townsend cay_townsend@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cberk07@hotmail.com cbroido@mba2002.hbs.edu ccomtois@sullivanbillepc.com Bill Hobbs cctowboat1@aol.com cdrippS@FC.MV.K12.MA.US Christoper M. Ely cely48@comcast.net Cathryn F. Brower cfbrower@comcast.net cgibson@cantor.com chambejd@hotmail.com	carlotta83@yahoo.com         Carol.hokana@undalumni.org         carolynkh@earthlink.net         CAS01@hampshire.edu         Catherine@Welsh.net         Barbara Gates         cbar1580@aol.com         Carolyn Bishop         cbishopma@verizon.net         ccaporaso@sdn.org         Chris Cox         ccox@c-map.com         cctraveloutlet@hotmail.com         Michelle LHeureux         Cearyth@yahoo.com         Sheridan Carey         cencar84@aol.com         cfolley@aol.com         Clifford Goudey         cgoudey@mit.edu         Cathy Fisher         chaosrules@comcast.net         Charles Santoro	Carmel Melling carmelmelling@hotmail.com carolimc@microsoft.com Carrie Lau carrie.lau@tufts.edu Cash McCracker Cash McCracker@brown.edu Virginia Stewart CATN09@aol.com cbarrett@wsbear.com Cindy Keegan cbkeegan@comcast.net cchavier@essgroup.com ccrc@rcn.com Carol and David Knapton cDKnapton@hotmail.com ceciffrench1@yahoo.com cesar@cesarbrea.com cgaden@yahoo.com chaban@ecs.umass.edu Charles Cummings charles_cummings@brown.edu charliestockwell@yahoo.com

Charles Remington	Richard Pleffner	Chayes102@hotmail.com
Ruce Changurath	Chaulannic@concast.net	
Russ Chellowell	cheprosh@yahoo.com	Cheryl Grady
Chellewart		cherylg219@comcast.net
Carl Hevert	Jennifer Lebzelter	chfriend@charter.net
cnevert@gis.net	chevharten@aol.com	on the logentities in the
CHillir525@aol.com	Chloe Green	Chris Holley
	chloe.green@tufts.edu	cholley@tidewater.net
chris_twombly@yahoo.com	chrisavis@msn.com	chrisblock@aol.com
chrisdahaar@vahaa.com	Mary Dewhirst	Chris Hoch
Christebeer @yanou.com	chrisdewhirst@hotmail.com	chrishoch45@hotmail.com
Chris Powicki		Christina Chappell
chrisp@weeinfo.com	Christian@runk.com	christina chappell@tufts.edu
Christine Duvivier	Christine Gvovai	en sen archeppen er an biera
christine.duvivier@cornell.edu	christineg@virginia.edu	cindylu1975@hotmaiL.com
Carol Jonas	loan Peterson	Cathoring Kalloy
cidiex@msn.com	cipete@cape.com	duller 222@sel ser
Gujek@histacom	Gpete@cape.com	ckelley535@aoi.com
ckurker@aol.com	Claudia772@aol.com	Clifton Eaton
Catting		difeaton@aol.com
	Colleen Donovan	Clyde Cortright
clivorsi@dpyus.jnj.com	cloud9a@aol.com	clydecortright@Cakewalk.com
cmacclinchy@yahoo.com	cmar@email.smith.edu	cmdjnk@yahoo.com
cmdonley@golfhound.com	CMLawton3@aol.com	cmstanley@worldnet.att.net
Krystal Boyd	Henry C. Farnham	Richard Coffin
cobalt_mustang69@yahoo.com	cobra8@comcast.net	Coffin@iacobssf.com
	Robert Herrick	som ejuesesmeen
colerosen@cape.com	colherrick@comcast.net	collinsj@massed.net
Colleen Spindler-Banta		
collspindl@vahoo.com	concaper@yahoo.com	confused314@yahoo.com
comprinting function		Datas Casta
CONLONPROD@AOL.COM	constancemcpheeters@hotmail.com	Peter Cook
COaltracht@as asm		cook@temple.edu
	coolmonte@aol.com	_cooper@brockhousecooper.com
corey@mymailstation.com	CoreyJeanne@aol.com	cornel@battery.com
corrinarilev@vahoo.com	corsoni@ionener.net	Jacon Sheatsley
	conconfigurepenermier	cosmic_sheatsley@yahoo.com
John Costa	Bob Cote	Sarah Stock
costaj1@asme.org	coteadami@yahoo.com	cottage@vineyard.net
Shana Cottone	Carter Page	
cottone.s@neu.edu	cpage11@yahoo.com	cpniups5@aoi.com
cpt71@aol.com	cquidley@aol.com	credfield@cisco.com
C Romney	_	Christopher Seehald
cromnev@unity.edu	cscott@cocg.com	cseehald@spet.pet
Carrie Semmler		CT Estecher
csemmler@fit.edu	CSRSeacure@aol.com	ct retsuler
Charles V. McDermott	John Blittorcdorf	Ched Moure mainly
arm3324@botmpil.com	John Dillersuon	Chau wawryzniak
	CVSUIar@aoi.com	cwawrzyniak@vsea.org
Cameron & Nicole Woods	Chuck Woodring	
cwoous@mit.eau;	cwoodring@cox.net	cwstaples@aol.com
nicolerobillard@hotmail.com	directining@coxinct	
Carter Wilding-White	Cyclivol@uchicago edu	(wateeno@pol.com
cwwhite@solar-works.com	cyonvol@ucincago.eau	cywireene@aor.com
Ryszard Czerminiski	Dennis Osborn	Dan Ciarcia
czerminscy@comcast.net	d.osborn3@netzero.net	d_ciarcia@hotmail.com
David Chase Jr.	David unreadable	David Dahl
da.chase@verizon.net	DaBPG1@aol.com	dad2a@virainia.edu
Mark O'Neil	Dafydd Nicholas	David Kromor
dad5@adelnbia.net	Dafudd23@mac.com	dalathamadatists
add wadelpsianet	Dany Uu23 Willidu. CUIII	uak@tnemarketingagency.com
dale_malabarba@alumni.tufts.edu		Dan and Cherre Bowman
	DanaHink@bu.edu	dancherie@aol.com
dancinglittlesis@aol.com	dandkbeattie@aol.com	Daniel Katz
		daniel.katz@tufts.edu
Devision dell'Oburba e d	Daniel DiMaggio	
L Daniel Mandellonums edu	Banier Dir laggio	donolcon22@botmail.com

danrudy@yahoo.com	Darien Gardner darien@crocker.com	Andi Waisman dashaw@sover.net
	David Martin	Dava Detersor
dausiello@partners.com	dave.martin@yto.greenpeace.org	dave@capecodseacamps.com
David Kopans dave@kopans.com	davekid@aol.com	David.Bloomfield@rcn.com
david.iones@tch.harvard.edu	david.roache@verizon.net	david.schiller@gs.com
David Simkins		David Beckoff
david simkins@munters.com	David_Wheeler@charter.net	DavidB@brown.edu
David Hunter		
davidCHunter@comcast.net	davide@atscofootwear.com	davidlhutto@yahoo.com
davislp@webtv.net	dawad@baincap.com	D. Bruce Langmuir db.m.Langmuir@worldnet.att.net
	David Beck	David Bennett
dbastiani@sonusnet.com	dbeck@conknet.com	dbennett@wpi.edu
	David Brancazio	Derek Haskew
Ubh751@aol.com	dbrancazio@comcast.net	dchaskew@hotmail.com
Dana Chieco		
dchieco@hotmail.com	dcleveland@bwisk.net	Dcourtois@envoxus.com
Deborah Donovan	Roland Peterson	Deanna Chaukos
ddonovan@ucsusa.org	deadeved2@iuno.com	deanna chaukos@brown.edu
deargb@webty.net	deb@amberstcommon.com	debburke@att.net
	Deepa Natarajan	Frik Gebring
debmac@gis.net	deepanat@bu.edu	deepdisbradio@vaboo.com
Dan James	Kurt Taotmever	Edward Gage
dejames@tccn.com	dekemoto@mso.com	deleer@earthlink.net
Steve Caskin	Valeria C Stelling	deleeg@eartimik.net
delabingrup@act.com	Del uce@aol.com	demeiio10@aol.com
	Fred & Logley Miller	
Michael DeRamo	Fred & Lesley Miller	Sarah Desilets
deramo.m@neu.edu		desilets.s@neu.edu
	lesievimier@comcast.net	
desposito9@comcast.net	Keith Dewey	Doug Dexter
	deweyaia@sover.net	dexterselectman@aol.com
dferreir@admin.umass.edu	dgasior3@aol.com	Daniel Goldman
	D- 1110	agoloman@newenergycapital.com
Daniel Hechaunrrid		Diamedik@aol.com
aneonauz@turts.edu	anii@cape.com	
Diann.osgood@att.net	dianna@capewind.org	Jose Diaz
		diaz.]@neu.edu
dickhyde@rwhyde.com	diederichfamilv@rcn.com	Megan Dixon
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	dixon.me@neu.edu
Dennis Dizon	Dennis Jackson	difinck@vahoo.com
dizonden@bu.edu	dj@broadcast.net	
dil@resos.umass.edu	dimat@gis.net	David Elizabeth and Emma Roache
		djroache@msn.com
Daniel Smith	Daria Kamford	dkratzm@bu.edu
djsmith@unity.edu	dkamford@aol.com	
Don Kreps	dkwells19@netscane.net	dlassila@vaboo.com
dkreps@comcast.net		
Debra Lombard	dioutrel@earthlink.net	DI RCaneCod@aol.com
dlombard@retec.com	GOODERWEATERIKAREL	
dmphap@pol.com	David Marcus	Donald E. Stevens
นแลมสสเซสบเ.com	dmarcus@chestnutcapital.com	Dmellybelly@aoi.com
daubiaash @aal.com	Sharon Minehart	Daniel Morast
ammrsch@aoi.com	dminehart@comcast.net	dmorast@iwc.org
Daniel Muenz	4	
dmuenz@brandeis.edu	unearing@emiboston.com	doice_14@yanoo.com
Laura Wasserman	Dominic Bua	
dolphins@nantucket.net	dominicob@verizon.net	domino99@gte.net
	Donald Harrison	Donald Mroz
don@bbmc.com	donharrison@verizon.net	dopmroz@wayesofchange.com
	Pat Donnellan	Brian Edward Dopobule
donna429@earthlink.net	donnellan p@neu edu	donohue br@neu edu
Donald E. Schwinn		- Gonoriae.or.enca.edu
donschwinp@alitel.net	dontcallmepeter@yahoo.com	doreengiard@charter.net
I GOIDGING MARING GARGE	1	1

	David hur Allan	······································
doreenm@bu.edu	Dorothy Allen Dorothy, T.Allen@state.ma.us	dorothyyoga@Webtv.net
daught (Omit adu		Darrell Pardoe
oougniy@niic.eou	Dowd.rachel@jimmy.harvard.edu	dpardoe@unity.edu
dnower76@hotmail.com	Drew Durbin	DrawCallen@ushee.com
	drew_durbin@brown.edu	Diewcallen@yanoo.com
David Rivera	drighj@peoplepc.com	droche@bcn.net
unverawaumm.princeton.edu	Dror Apad	
drooney@gct.com	dror@mit.edu	Paul Cain dracsis@earthlink.nat
Richard and Mila Susskind	diorentation	Douglas Savidoe
drsuss@aol.com	Druss7771@aol.com	dsavidge@verizon.net
denellak@ushoe.com	James and Diane Triant	Danny Tse
uspoliak@yahoo.com	dtriant@aol.com	dtse85@yahoo.com
dubet@bc.edu	dudonoscoman@sol.com	William Durkin
00000000	uddepeaceman@aoi.com	durkin.w@neu.edu
David Vital	dwalmom@vahoo.com	dwarebam@mccartinre.com
dvital@babson.edu	arraineriteyanoo.com	Gwarenam@mccar(me.com
DWARRENT@GIS.NET	dwcash@capecod.net	dwygant@mba2002.hbs.edu
dza9@vahoo.com	Ed and Faye LaVallee	Emily Alger
	e.lavallee@verizon.net	ealger@unity.edu
Eldar Sadikov	eatmonie@intramedia.net	Elyssa Bailey
easadikov@yahoo.com		ebailey@bu.edu
ebewvvi@aol.com	Gene Morris	ecanzapo@aol.com
Filme hash officer	ebmorris@earthlink.net	CCUTES NO (201.0011
Elizabeth Siteman	Egil D. Croft	ednviv@msn.com
ecsite10@yanoo.com	EDCroff@aoi.com	carrin enterscon.
Eleanor S. Doyle	Elisabeth Urake	edshuetze@hotmail.com
собунешосціянее	eurake@mit.edu	
eduwrite2@sprynet.com	eecanzano@aol.com	Eric Emmons
		eemmonshbs@yanoo.com
eglidden@student.umass.edu	Egod4@cox.net	clizabeth Haddad
	Elizabeth Hendrix	Erik Hoffpor
eharring@mc.rochester.edu	ehendrix@mit.edu	ehoffner@vaboo.com
ehoffner@vahoo.com	ehrmleon@msn.com	eileenb@ent umass edu
Edward Young	entriconternation	Edward Macomb
ej_young@hotmail.com	ejd3cc@prodigy.net	Firmssk@aol.com
akaitkaa @aal.aam	Eugene Kalwa	Fileen Chieco
ekaltken@aoi.com	ekalwa@poitel.com	ekchieco@netzero.net
aldersinhecten@mcn.com	Eric LePage	
eldersinboston@ittsit.com	elepage23@yahoo.com	Elizabeth.byrnes@tufts.edu
Elizabeth Guli	Ell01@hampshire.edu	Eleanor Manire-Gatti
Elizabeth.Guli@tufts.edu	Life1@nampsinie.edu	elliermg@comcast.net
ellises onnleasantrane(Od@verizon.net	elwellt@botmail.com	Emily Shields
	envenceriornam.com	emal808@hotmail.com
Emily Martin	Edward McIntyre	Eileen Foster
emartin@ras.narvard.edu	emantyre1@comcast.net	emfoster@backyardfilms.com
Edward Grant	Elizabeth Ellen Michaud	Emilie Pinkham
emgrant@aoi.com	Emichaud0329@cs.com	emilie.pinkham@gmail.com
Emily Watkins	Emily Ann Benjamin	Emily Blatter
Emily.watkins@turts.edu	Emily_Benjamin@brown.edu	Emily_Blatter@brown.edu
Emily Kunen	Emma Ward	emptygrecords@hotmail.com
omraid@20@vabaa.COm	emmanward@aoi.com	1,1,3,
Frika Myeill	CH15234@1190.000	emstock@mtholyoke.edu
emvrill@bu edu	endeavor@nantucket.net	ennistymen@rcn.com
Fric Packer	Fleftherios Pavlides	Eduped L. Deircon
epacker@comcast.net	epavlides@nwu.edu	Euwaru L. Person
		Edward Payor
eperkins@wellesley.edu	eplummer@todayrealestate.com	epror@snet.pet
Paul Franza	Eric Misbach	Fric Chivian
ergxlt54@aol.com	eric.misbach@tufts.edu	eric chivian@hms harvard edu
Eric James	avially Original	Eric Wiberg
ericbjames@hotmail.com	encellen@msn.com	ericwiberg@att.net

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Erika Wool	Erin Yeh	erinkathleenkell@vahoo.com
erika.wool@tufts.edu	erin.yeh@tufts.edu	
ernie.tomacelli@fmr.com	Escor@AUL.com	esłowick@aoi.com
Esposito78@yahoo.com	Audrey Sherer	EturgeonCO@aoL.com
avenet all v@aal.com	Europerano2002@uabaa.com	avaluina mind@avaita com
evansiony@aut.com	Eveseranozoozwyanoo.com	falled@acl.com
eyc@vineyard.net		Facepotta Causer
famarc@earthlink.net	faustfab@concentric.net	for the state of t
Erapk Rilotta		Fraderick Faller
fhilotta@comcast.pet	fdoyl@aol.com	ffaller@rcn.com
ffe@mit.edu	ffiloon@crmlic.com	EFloyd@Besteninc.com
ncerniceu		Krista Einigan
fgray@aol.com	fgrynkewicz@jaycashman.com	finigan@comcast.net
Melissa Fitzgibbons	Francis Gallagher	Fredrick Sennott Jr.
Fitzgime@bc.edu	figfig@hotmail.com	fjsennott@comcast.net
Rebecca Weinstein	9	Frank Leslie
flashcat101@operamail.com	neet@mbi.eou	fleslie@fit.edu
fmacon@fn accoriator com	Tarek Fouda	Dwight Fowler
imason@ip-associates.com	fouda@bu.edu	fowledp@nu.com
fo@cape.com	EPElovd@aol.com	Frank Powdermaker
Ip@cape.com		fpowd@lycos.com
fr@star.net	Francisco_gracia@harvard.edu	freakshow29@hotmail.com
Frederick Martin	Fred Kozak	Sam Bourne
frederick@meetingschool.org	freter19@davisp.com	frigno@aol.com
Michael Dettelbach	FZG@aol.com	Geraldine Kerrigan
Frozenrope00/@aol.com		g_kerrigan@yahoo.com
Paul Gaffuri	gailw@bu.edu	Garret Mott
gamuri@gmail.com		garretmott@notmail.com
Gary Flomennont	garyk@fitcorp.com	gazaille@massed.net
Coorgo Elia		
debige cild	gcassidy@iopener.net	GDM29@AOL.COM
Gene Fry		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
gene.frv@rcn.com	gene.spadi@compaq.com	gene@earthdrum.com
Georgia Kayser		Georgia Neil
georgia.kayser@tufts.edu	georgiafrawiey@aoi.com	geornei@msn.com
	afay@maythava adu	Hudson Gilmer
geotwhcran@capetoo.net	giox@manboro.euu	ggilmer@yahoo.com
Glenn G. Wattley	GHer505636@aol.com	Rachel Giambrone
Ggwattley@aol.com	016035000@a0i.com	giambrone911@yahoo.com
Pamela Foster	K. Dun Gifford	dinac-p@mindspring.com
gibsonfos@earthlink.net	gifford@oldwayspt.org	gina neminopringreen
Ginny Callan	Gary Tuthill	James Davis
ginnycallan@aol.com	git@charter.net	gjimdavis@earthlink.net
glandes@Wesleyan.edu	Jim Locke	Lindsey Gleason
Clear Dealkowitz	younuevenzon.net	gleason.i@neu.eou
Glenberk@aal.com	glenn_hearn@fc.mv.k12.ma.us	amet@ethaulebrookling.org
Gienberk@adi.com	amironchuk@ndinhator.com	ginc1@stpadisprookine.org
Grager Woremov	Edward Sabiaa	Gradon Codioux
amweremev@comcast.net	colfcanecod@aol.com	appefiching 23@jung.com
Gerry Forrest Pound	goncapeccod@aon.com	gonensangzo@jano.com
apound04@unity_edu	gradyoa@netscape.net	gRAFFTHACIN@aol.com
Grav Watson	Edward Greer	Jennifer Greenberg
gray.capewind@mailnull.com	greedwa2@cs.com	greenberg.i@neu.edu
Christoper Butts	Gregory Anderson	Seth Riker
GREENMONSTER3824@comcast.net	greg_a@comcast.net	gregandseth@comcast.net
Gregg Ludvigson	Greta Merrick	
gregg@windsnowh20.com	gretamerrick@gmail.com	greyiee@mail.com
grietzmacher@aol.com	grover181@msn.com	gschwartz@bpbtc.com
gsdickes@aol.com	gsergentanis@northeastcontractors.com	gtomasky@bu.edu
CTSHambS@AOL COM	Klaus Guttmann	Guyoncane@aol.com :
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U	uttmann@cane.com	ouyoncape@au.com

Coorgo D. Williama		T
gwilliams@eds.com	gww@alum.mit.edu	Amanda Pastel gydnam3@aol.com
Hillary Boone h.boonie@hotmail.com	h_o_shaughnessy@hotmail.com	hacjc1@aol.com
hallgren@theworld.com	Harold Morpeth halmorpeth@cox.net	hannibal02664@hotmail.com
Hans Deiong	Hansinern Stern	
hansbdejong@hotmail.com	hansjoergstern@verizon.net	Harmonybal@aol.com
Gray Harrison	James Hart	Howard Bernstein
harrisog@charter.net	hartklamking@aol.com	hbernste@ix.netcom.com
hbreid@aol.com	hbrzycki04@unity.edu	hbtelltale@aoi.com
Andrew Heafitz heafitz@mit.edu	Heather_oloughlin@ssga.com	heather311@yahoo.com
Cathy Boles	Heidi Bakar	
heathersblooming@charter.net	heidi baker @hotmail.com	heidilabash@hotmail.com
Henna Garrison	Henry DuPopt	,
henna.garrison@tufts.edu	henry@blockisland.com	hensmark@aol.com
Herbert Carroll berh c22@vaboo.com	herrickanne@hotmail.com	hgkennedy@aol.com
highmd@charter.pet		
	hikota@hotmail.com	Hippiejess@excite.com
hjohnson@capecod.net	kkib@AOL.com	hkravets@aol.com
Helen MacCallum	Hugh MacKenzie	Howard C. Howalture
HMacCallum@eds.edu	hmackenzie@bmassc.com	howard C. Geweinin
Yubi David Hoffman		Holly Pagara
hoffman.dd@neu.edu	Holandhunz@AOL.com	hollv1655@comcast.net
Horace@brandes.com	hotarr@vahoo.com	Lawrence Hott
	notan @yanoo.com	hott@florentinefilms.org
nouseco@cape.com	Houston@harwich.edu	howard_lurie@facing.org
Erwin Ross	Erwin Ross	hS70@pol.com
nsz9ran@yanoo.com	hs29fan@yahoo.com	1575@801.0011
hsmith@edc.org	htausig@aol.com	Heather Tomkinson htomkinson@hotmail.com
hullonian@aol.com	hurons@sprintmail.com	Dan Hurwitz
Howard Vap Vleck	Harriot Schlav	nurwitz.a@neu.edu
hvv@comcast.net	hwschley@aol.com	iamlogical@hotmail.com
Tan Todreas	Steve Receptore	
ian@todress.com	iceberg-587@msn.com	ida kotvas
Thuston@earthlink.net	ilvmat@hotmoil.com	Tarkint to OL to 1
Tan Meyorach	inymatemounnan.com	1mDisstude@notmail.com
imevorac@middlebury.edu	info@beechwoodinn.com	info@capecodoceanviewmotel.com
Mary Turner	Lydia Warren	Robert McCartney
info@friendlycrossways.com	info@lydiawarren.com	Inspectr Deck@vahoo.com
Iramaz8023@aol.com	Eileen Hughes	ichelliane@uchea.com
14171/ Cr	Irishhomestead1@aol.com	isbeiljane@yanoo.com
William Straw	Isabel Streichhahn	Steven J. Scannell
Iseau235@aoi.com	istreichhahm04@unity.edu	itchybum_@hotmail.com
Iwish58@aol.com	Inna Zaltsman	John Figueras
	12114@yahoo.com	j.figueras@verizon.net
j.penney@computer.org	Jonathan Tauer i.tauer@earthlink.net	j_mike_walker@yahoo.com
John Griffin		Jack Becker
j2k2box-general@yahoo.com	Jztausig@aoi.com	iack.becker@tufts.edu
John Lennox	Jack Sheehan	
jackandbea@comcast.net	jacksheehan1@charter.net	Jacob_vitak@hotmail.com
jacobchase77@hotmail.com	jacobson@sewhitehead.com	Jacqueline Silva
Jade Hausman-Belinsky	Julie Adler	าละคนตามตารแหล่างสารายสารายสารายสารายสารายสารายสารายสาร
jade.hausman-belinsky@bmc.org	jadler@bu.edu	jaiamichela@msn.com
James Hughes	James Nugent	
james.hughes@tufts.edu	James_M_Nugent@cox.net	Jamicope@mindspring.com

jamie@secondwind.com	jamzac@hotmail.com	Janel Sterbentz
lanat laakim	Janna Cohon Recenthal	Janei@pux.edu
Janet Joakim	Janna Conen-Rosenman	n. Jack Apielbaum
janetjoakim@aoi.com	Janna@envirocitizen.org	japtel@gis.net
Jacqueline Barney	Jeffrey Schwartz	Jason Richer
jaqui@kc.rr.com	jashrew@yahoo.com	jasonricher@cox.net
James DeLorenzo	inulin 20 Quala a som	
jaydeemail@yahoo.com	Jayimsz@yanoo.com	JAYMIL007@notmail.com
Seth Goldenberg		
jazzslug@cov.pet	jbaskys@genesisa.com	jbbarth@yahoo.com
Juzzalugecoxilice	Jack Poinachowitz	
jbbstudio@aol.com	ibaicachauita@samanat nat	jbelair@meredithmanagement.com
1	Juenashowitz@conicast.net	
James Betts	J. Bruce Gabrier	ibiardi@smith.edu
jbetts/130@aol.com	JBGabriel@aol.com	2
ibretton@vaboo.com	John Buckley	John Burger
Jurenton Wyanoo.com	jbuckley1@verizon.net	jburger@neit.edu
	Betty Werman	
jburman@capeonramp.com	ibw17@aol.com	jc500@optonline.net
Joanne Carev	Jerral Coencorn	lim Clark
imrov@chra.com	jclarest@ucdavis-alumni.com	jelork@ifubito.com
Jcarey@sura.com		
Jaark186@aol.com	]cmecnem@aoi.com	JConue@aol.com
Jon and Catherine Seibold	idavis@thedaviscompanies.com	Joseph Cohen
jcseibold@aol.com	Jaawa@circuawacompanies.com	jdc2485@aol.com
	John DeFoe	
jdecaria@abcisp.net	idefoe@verizon.net	jaletel@econs.umass.edu
Jochua May		Japot Erickson
idmay71@cov.not	jdoran@remingtonhotels.com	ideube@astasana.net
Junay I woox.net		Juoune@netscape.net
Jillian Douglass	idpratt@cape.com	iduda@umext.umass.edu
jdouglas@town.brewster.ma.us	J-F	
ioononoto@moil.com	Jim Eastman	ioffbrown@CNEDMODKS.COM
jeannepeteoman.com	jeastman@rcn.com	Jenuiown@cine1works.com
Jeff Dukes		John Godfrey
jeffery.dukes@umb.edu	jettrey.cumming@fmr.com	jegodfrev@aol.com
jene francoe anora		Janna Horton
jel0822@yahoo.com	jellis@gis.net	Jonna Horton Obrown odu
	la serie Cata	
jennberk@aol.com	Jennier Gales	Jennifer Trebbine
	Jennirer.gates@tufts.edu	jenniter.trebbine@tufts.edu
iennifery@aol.com	James Rodgers	Jesse McCormick
Jennielx@doi.com	jerodgers164@hotmail.com	Jesse.McCormick@tufts.edu
Jesse Lemuel Fields	Jesse Morrison	Jesse Robinson
jesse@hotmail.com	iesse morrison13@hotmail.com	iessecookie@botmail.com
	James Kippey	
jfdoW@dowlaw.com	ifkindc@aol.com	JFWalsh9@aol.om
izolipzitic@domocrogudata.com	jixinde@aoi.com	ingungh a di Quah a a gang
gainaus@democracydata.com	Juaruenacutyrix.com	Jgausebeck@yanoo.com
_jgoldberg@financo.com	jgregory@mit.edu	jgril@clinic.net
jgross@tmlp.com	jgrossho@mtholyoke.edu	Jgrosvenor@ncarchitects.com
ik@aan.eu.et	Joe Hackler	Jon Hewitt
jh@garvey.net	ihackler@whrc.org	íhewitt@unity.edu
	Jonathan Marsh	
jhfriar@cs.com	ibmarch@ontonling.not	jhughes@topcoder.com
Jason nyau	ihyport@aol.com	Gary Conway
jnyatt@whoi.edu		jill12@comcast.net
jillrubin 1@juno.com	iim mcdonoudb@lawcon.com	Jim Aylward
Jan doin 2@Juno.com	jan.medonougn@lawson.com	jim@hdm.com
James Luft	James Boutilier	James Verzino
iim@luft-leone.com	imiboutilier@aol.com	jimve@vahoo.com
John Jaboda	Junjorodiner Gooncom	January Janos com
	JJatCOTUIT@aol.com	jjbonsteel@yahoo.com
Janoua@aoi.com		
John Chevaller	John Hamm	John Karkos
jjchev@usadatanet.net	jjhamm@gmail.com	jkarkos04@unity.edu
ileviar@pol.com	Robert Aron	ilarmon@pol.com
Trwibi@aoi.com	jlacapecod@msn.com	าสาทางกลงณาก
John LaVigne	John Lawrence	
ilavigne42@comcast.net	ilawr10145@msn.com	ilhoats@aol.com
Johnathan DiMuro	Jacob Litoff	Jane Logan
---	----------------------------------	---
Januaro en ou nancon	Jacon Manaia Gan	jlogan@brydenandsullivan.com
jlr9h@virginia.edu	jmangiafico@comcast.net	jmann14186@aol.com
jmcheffey@hotmail.com	jmckain@fisher.edu	Janie Booth
Justin Merrill		Tapet Rogers
jmerrill@unity.edu	jmessore@eacuity.com	jmrbythesea@aol.com
Joan Muller	ipoble?@caregroup bapyard edu	John Dyer
jmuller@cape.com	Juonez@caregroup.narvart.euu	jnp01510@verizon.net
_jnucci49@aol.com	Joan.Kyler@heavyequipmentapP.com	joandlo@prodigy.net
ioanmariejolley@aol.com	JoAnne and Toby Hynes	Robert A. Warren, III
	joannehynes@yahoo.com	JoanneWrrn@cs.com
joe@berkshireblanket.com	Joseph Apicella	Joseph Baran
	Joeap540@msn.com	joebaran@peoplepc.com
joel@lefave.com	Cynthia Lindgren	johflo4@cs.com
John Coegunt	Joenterprises@notmail.com	
john coequit@wdc greenneace org	John.Kyler@heavyequipmentapp.com	John Lawrence
Johncoedartendelgreenbedeelorg	John Gillic	John@pepperscatering.com
john_fallon@yahoo.com	john dilis@brown edu	John Keller@brows.cdu
	Frank John	John Huce
johnc@cole-co.com	iohnfamily1@bigfoot.com	john Huss
John Walker	Johnannity Levigroot.com	John Rowell
JohnJWalker@member.aiche.org	johnmcpheeters@earthlink.net	johnrowell@verizon.net
John Powers		Jonathan Hran
iohnspowers@hotmail.com	johnth4@yahoo.com	ionbren@uaboa.com
Jon Kataisto	Jonathan Keller	Johnnen@yanoo.com
ionkataisto@mveastern.com	jonkeller 2000@vahoo.com	jonpaone@yahoo.com
Jordan Collette	Josenh Sweeney	jocoph Jadapa@ctudent hms han and ad
iordo42@hotmail.com	inseph sweenev2@comcast net	Joseph_addpo@student.hhs.marvaru.ed
josephaesnosito@comcast.net	iosephiferrara@aol.com	iocoline@uccorr odu
jova@middlebury.edu	indopelan@vaboo.com	jusuins@vassal.euu
iporcaro31@botmail.com	insir17@botmail.com	jp/cenerz@edattmink.net
jp or can obtail of the analysis of the	Joff Picker	jpuranker@jpuw0oucarver.com
jquinn@moderncontinental.com	jr@mcm.com	jr_flyhalf@hotmail.com
	Jeff Remson	Jacon Roynolde
jrconnor@worldnet.att.net	iremson@vaboo.com	irevnolds@upity.odu
iriordan@mit.edu	iserman@Whrc.org	ishau@kapafaada.com
Jave Shelby	John Souza Jr	Jonac Colland
Jshel502@msn.com	isourafal@webby.pet	James Spillane
Terry Gallagher	Jed Thorn	Ispitatienewstreetmonogram@iverzion.net
itgallagher@comcast.net	ithorn@cleanwater.org	jturner@cape.com
	Judith Sibert	
Judi_Hirsch@hp.com	iuditb@sibert.us	judithk9@massed.net
Judy Sharman Cannaday	Julia Manoli	Julian Acthuny
judv@earthrenewalshelter.com	iulia.manoli@tufts.edu	Julian Asthun/@arup.com
	Julius Marcus	Guy Clements
julietk96@yahoo.com	julius-marcus@att.net	iustcl@comcast.pat
Patrick Vincent	John Harris Ir	Justiciocomcastinet
jvincent@bu.edu	WHarris57@aol.com	jwiersma24@juno.com
	Jean Wineman	
jwine@jaycashman.com	iwineman@umich.edu	jwoodgfs54@aol.com
Julie Wright		Laurence Grav
jwright@bu.edu	jwtaylor@bu.edu	k3ak@iuno.com
	Andrew C. Kadak	Kouke Jano.com
Kacywhite@yahoo.com	kadak@earthlink.net	KalmusKid@yahoo.com
Kanag aimhaich Garaite a l		Karen Tannone
Karen.zimbricn@umb.edu	Karen_gallo_messore@us.ibm.com	karenivnniannone@vahoo.com
Karim Basta		Kate Adams
karim.basta@avmltd.com	Karmccarthy@hotmail.com	kate@dnki.net
Kate Brandt	Kathryn Shedrick	
Kata Brandt@brown.edu	kathpynsbedrick@vaboo.com	Kathy@cocorochio.com

katmcleod@hotmail.com	Katy Nicholson katy@energyjustice.net	KBENJAMIN2@aol.com
kblozie@yahoo.com	kcolon@pubpol.umass.edu	Ken Marien
kdsenie@optonline.net	keith.bernard@fmr.com	Keith Chapman
Richard Kalahar	Pater Kelley	Kelly Trat
kei@rkeleher.com	kellevpd@aol.com	Kelly Trout@brown.edu
Katharine Metzger	Kenneth Neuhauser	kan Oluhan nat
kem41104@bu.edu	ken.neuhauser@comcast.net	ken@iubar.net
ken@pina.cc	keneymary@hotmail.com	Deborah Kerr kerrfam@comcast.net
Katherine Shinopoulos kes06@bu.edu	Kevin_Venturini@Brown.edu	Kevin Corcion kevincorcion@hotmail.com
Kevin Strohmenger	Katy Freytag	KGazaille@aquaticcontroltech.com
kevster908@d0t.com	kgriesbauer@fbr.com	Khct2@aal.com
Katherine Hedges	Kirk Lewis	MCIZ@dokcom
khedges@bu.edu	khrusallis@yahoo.com	khyber04@netway.com
Kim Slack kim slack@verizon.net	kimberlymurphy@onceanddone.com	Kimberly Bellemore kimfabw@cox.net
Alec Amaya kings95@hotmail.com	kirsten@architext-usa.com	kitah1975@hotmail.com
Karen Hyland	Kevin O'Connell	Kit Kennedy
kjhyland@yahoo.com	kjjoconnell@ibfmanagement.com	kkennedy@nrdc.org
Kyle Koch kkoch@unity.edu	klayher@atg.com	Kleptoman44@hotmail.com
Karen Longeteig	Karina Lorenzana	Kevin Lynch
Klongeteig@rcn.com	Klorenzana@hotmail.com	klynch@rathlingroup.com
km209@hotmail.com	kmagowan@gis.net	Krystal Moeller
kmoilarim@aol.com	kołakoski@soc umass edu	komenda@cane.com
Miplighinedox.com	Kathleen O'Rahilly	Thomas Kozachek
komyt@yahoo.com	korahilly04@unity.edu	kozachek@juno.com
Karen Fox	Kris Locke	Kristin Deason
krfox@hotmail.com	kris_locke@harvard.edu	kristin_deason@yahoo.com
kristinfenway@aol.com	Kim Robinson krobinson67@yahoo.com	kschwalbe@Whrc.org
Katherine Scott kscott@cape.com	Klaus Kleinschmidt ksquare@comcast.net	ktjenningSPR@yahoo.com
KtK1000@aol.com	ktnkt@cape.com	William Tuthill ktuthill@earthlink.net
kurkerfamilv@aol.com	kurkul@aol.com	kurland@cape.com
	Kurt Teichert	livisht@s_slass_sam
Kurt.markert@rmr.com	Kurt_Teichert@brown.edu	Kwight@e-eigar.com
ky@twingles.com	laak@courier.com	labooth@Webtv.net
Lance McKee lancemckee@charter.net	lani_nahele@hotmail.com	lanzone@sandpiperrealty.com
Lara Berkoski Jara8@earthlink.net	larry@exploremaine.com	larry_land_98@yahoo.com
Richard Bullock	Laura Catanzaro	Laura Inkeles
larsonbullock@hotmail.com	laura.catanzaro@verizon.net	laura@envirocitizen.org
Laura Genello Laura_Genello@brown.edu	lauralpb@cs.com	laurenk.gibbs@Worldnet.att.net
Lauren Raece	Larry Atupern	Ibstein@educ.umass.edu
laurenraece@notmail.com	Lawrence.atupern@tufts.edu	
lburns@fas.harvard.edu	Icanzano@aol.com	Icraver@unity.edu
Idellolio@partners.org	Lean Totte-Dorr	Leam Cartabong
	Leighton E. Pack Jr	
lee.bet@verizon.net	lee.peck@earthtech.com	leeoj@bc.edu
Drew Lefebvre	leftway26@hotmail.com	YU Lei lei vu@tufts.edu
FICICITY CONTRINCIPICUU	4	1.0.70@010.000

	·····	
Julianne Lemelin Iemelin.j@neu.edu	lenfagan@msn.com	lenjulius@Yahoo.com
Eric Olson	lernst@essgroup.com	Lesa78@aol.com
Lectio Miholon	Lies European	
leslienwhelan@hotmail.com	levansen@comcast.net	levjs@aol.com
Ifest951@regiscollege.edu	lanounds@netscane.net	Lauryn Slotnick
	igpoundsencescope.net	lhs9@cornell.edu
liamkennev@rcn.com	Lillian O'Donnell	Lilly Schofield
	lillian.o-donnell@tufts.edu	lilly.schofield@tufts.edu
	Linda_orel@yahoo.com	lindaack@yahoo.com
lindablues@yahoo.com	Linda Decker lindadecker@asgcc.org	lindalee@lawrenceassociates.com
linderrichard@hotmail.com	Lindsey Farnsworth lindseyf@brandeis.edu	Lins10@aoł.com
lisaducharme@aol.com	lise@Parker.org	littlebear124@vahoo.com
Elizabeth Levy	Elizabeth Stockwell	
lizard6478@hotmail.com	lizzietish.liz@gmail.com	lizzymcp@yahoo.com
Lowell Gray	James Lawrie	Loretta Mickley
ljg@shore.net	ljl006@email.mot.com	ljm@io.as.harvard.edu
Laurie Jodziewicz	Laura Krich	llepapto@cic pat
ljodziewicz@awea.org	lkrich@rcn.com	inepanto@gis.net
Lois Levin	Laurie Lorant	Lloyd Bennett
llevin@hms.harvard.edu	llorant@umassd.edu	lloyd@northernwind.com
Michael Fields	imm204@vahoo.com	Lloyd Montcalm
Imago9999@sbcglobal.net		Imontcalm@comcast.net
Linda Broughton	Alan Young	Morris Purnell
Inbroug@Aol.com	loalyo@aol.com	lobivia1@aol.com
Logan Wangsgard	Lois Grossman	Lois Sturm
logan_d_w@yahoo.com	lois.grossman@tufts.edu	loisnen@yahoo.com
Lauren Olmsted	longo@Zk3.dec.com	Jeffrey Bassett
Anita Laud		lordjeff88@aol.com
lordprograms@earthlink.net	loridah@aol.com	loug@plp.com
	Nancy S. Lovejoy	
iouis@grossmanco.com	lovejoy@crocker.com	lpellegrini@batterymarch.com
Laura Plourde	Lee Rand Burne	
Iplourde@unity.edu	Irb@nantucket.net	Irinear@aol.com
Lee Slap	kullivan@carebanewer.com	Laura Taylor
Islap@edwardsangell.com	isunivari@carebapower.com	lt226@comcast.net
Tanya Monroe	Lynn Sherwood	Lucifor@ton monod not
Itgypsielady@yaoo.com	Itsherwood@capecod.net	Lucier@top.monau.net
luconi@aol.com	Walter and Marylu Raushenbush	
	ludera@aol.com	lwcash538@yahoo.com
lwoodwell@aol.com	Lois I. Wrightson	Lynne M. Poyant
	lwrightson@aol.com	lynne@hyannis.com
Kichard Bumpus	lynnnadeau@aol.com	Michael Dalterio
Marcall Crooff	Made Online	m.dalterio@comcast.net
m graeff@dinicco.com	mark USDOMe	Brent Putnam
กระชาสะกษณ์เมรณะณา	In_ospornez@excite.com	murdac@myrealbox.com
macgabhann@aol.com	machotka.j@neu.edu	madamcheck@aol.com
MaggieWeir@Yahoo.Com	Andrew Magruder	Stephen Mahoney
	magruder3@cox.net	mahoney@norwellschools.org
maizyb@aol.com	Mako@gis.net	Malcolm Brown malcolm.brown@comcast.net
maltcat@aol.com	Jodie Roussell	James Manwell
Marc Proclaw	maunuss@notmail.com	manwell@ecs.umass.edu
marc Diesiuw marc@mbroclow.org	marcos Luna	Marquerite.bouvard@Worldnet.att.net
mariniment/aal.com	Mariario@nantusliat ====	
THE REPORT OF COME	marjunewriantucket.net	Mark_Ugonowski@terc.edu
mark3682@cs.com	Markgermani@onceanddone.com	Inariene Bartos
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Matha Cachron
I was a walk (G) with a with	I morehomowigOtE@hatesett.ese	E martina Cucili alti

Martha McCann MarthaMcCann@cox.net	martinatpw@msn.com	martinmauldin@netscape.net
Martin Lin		Mary Cole
marty643@hotmail.com	mary.allen@fmr.com	mary.cole@comcast.net
mary.goldsmith@yale.edu	Kayt Norris mary.norris@tufts.edu	maryborn@earthlink.net
Michael Ashford		Brian Matheny
mashford@aol.com	matejka@erols.com	mathenyb@iuno.com
masmoraedoneon	Matt Tuzzoło	Matt Wormser
matphd@aol.com	matt@tuzzolo.com	matt_wormser@yahoo.com
mattBoggess@aol.com	Matt Kuirz matthew.kuirz@tufts.edu	Matthew Newcomb Matthew_Newcomb@brown.edu
Matthew Moreau	Matthew O'Connor	mathagen Ophimesi hensilten odu
matthewmoreau@yahoo.com	mattieo27@hotmail.com	mattsson@alumni.namiiton.eou
Mauxnix@yahoo.com	maxtkaiser@aol.com	Michael Bicho mbicho@kapdmassociates.com
Motthew Ropp	Michael Brocci	Melicea Carleon
matthew bopp	michael blossi	mensoa Canson
mbopp@bu.euu	morossi@venzon.net	nicatison@eznet.net
M.C. Gillette	McLaughlinP@ConEdCom.com	Peter Micheany
mcgillette@mac.com		mcneany/@comcast.net
mcurtin@Wgains.com	Mark DeCicco mdecicco@aol.com	mead@brandeis.edu
mos22@aal.com	med@ach.com	Megan Doughty
meczo@aoi.com	meampsi.com	Megan.Doughty@tufts.edu
Megan Sears	Meg Wilcox	
megan_sears@tufts.edu	megwilcox@earthlink.net	menrco@aol.com
meighapmatt@vaboo.com	mekantz@vaboo.com	mel6884@vahoo.com
meighanmatteryanoo.com	- Inexanz@yanoo.com	Melices Hoppy
meldrumkd@hotmail.com	meliss173@yahoo.com	melissa neni @tutta adu
		melissa.nenry@tutts.edu
Menolly913@aol.com	merisulcer@hotmail.com	Lauri Murphy
		mermaid945@rcn.com
Maggie Geist	Michael Gray	mas902@aol.com
mgeist@apcc.org	mgray@quadroproperty.com	
	Mark Herzberg	Michael Hewes
mhackett@bellatlantic.net	mherzb8468@aol.com	Mhewes0345@charter.net
		Michelle Bennett
mhmack@yahoo.com	mhunter@mit.edu	mic855@aol.com
	Michael Schermerhorn	
Michael.Zafironoulos@verizon.net	michael@eastporttrading.com	Michael@eastoorttrading.com
Thereofizant op oblog Calebrand	Michael Thompson	
Michael@mammalfish.com	Michael Thompson@brown edu	michaelannh@hotmail.com
Michael Consoly	Plichder_mompson@blown.cdd	Interfacial with whole that it contracts
Michael Contoly	micha allahmillar@uahaa.com	michaelamorce@uabee.com
Michael Andelman	Miles Taylor	пнонаерногосфузион.сон
Michael Andelman	MIKE LAYIOF	
mike@andelmanlelek.com	mike@mtay.com	mikedavisy@yahoo.com
Mike Humphrey	Michael Marks	
mikehumphrey@rcn.com	mikemarks@capecod.net	miketie@aol.com
Michael Tivnan	Richard Milardo	
miketivnan@hotmail.com	milardor3@yahoo.com	Milton@sparksinstitute.com
	McCaila Ingold-Smith	John Minsk
mimi kaplan@hotmail.com	mingol01@tufts.edu	mink7j7@aol.com
Mitch Walker		
mitch@meteorosconsulting.com	Mitzireiff@aol.com	mi@ck-architects.com
Michael Jennings		Many Jane Walsh
mionni6109@pol.com	mic01776@waboo.com	miwalch55@vaboo.com
Matthew Report	11301770@yan00.0013	infination@yonoo.com
Matthew Bernett		
mkbernett@bu.edu	micaspe@ranoo.com	micok@yanoo.com
	mla@abbmacamba-aam	mmoring@wingward.net
milttleton@ecoisp.com	inip@gunnacomper.com	10000000000000000000000000000000000000
mmccartin@doins.com	mmchenry@hotmail.com	mms@psh.com
	Mary and Michael Murray	Corree Seward
mmstevenson@amherst.edu	mmurray02492@yahoo.com	morningglory110@hotmail.com
Marcia Chapman	Madeline Pearlmutter	Br. Michael Phillips
moshchapman@vahoo.com	mpearlmutter@partners.org	mphillips@eds.edu
La contra de la co		

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T
mrabinowitz@mba2002.hbs.edu	mratner@cfa.harvard.edu	mriley@smith.edu
Matt Root	Kathy Fisher	Thracy@Sintal.edu
mroot@yahoo.com	mrsf@cox.net; kfisher@gordonschool.org	msaccone@ix.netcom.com
		Michael Shea
msandre@capitaladvisors.com	Mshea29120@aol.com	msheaassoc@aot.com
	Mike Mullen	Sean Mulligan
mtm8@aol.com	mullen7s@msn.com	mulligan@ureach.com
Carissa Murray	Mike Murray	Muriel Thomas
murray.car@neu.edu	murray@norwellschools.org	murtho@gis.net
		Michael Walker
muzzyrag@hotmail.com	mvaldez@gza.com	mwalker@beaconconsultants.com
	Marian Wineman	Mark Wirtanen
mwilcke@suffolk.edu	mwineman@comcast.net	mwirtan@entergy.com
Mark Meenan	Merith Weissman-Ross	
mwmeenan@yahoo.com	mwr@uri.edu	mypalmike@yahoo.com
	Ros M.	
myrong@optonline.net	myshirose@msn.com	NA@storgard.com
Nola Assad		Mariko Howe
na3512@aoi.com	nadinemd@aol.com	nagitora5@yahoo.com
nalawler@capecod.net	namiggev@rcn.com	namrita_kapur@hotmail.com
		Nancy Wiesner
nanatuket@aol.com	nanrig@nantucket.net	nanwiesner@aol.com
Cherry Jurm	Natalie Castellanos	Nathan Ketchel
narcissus8408@yahoo.com	nataliec@gmx.net	nateketchel@msn.com
		Norma Rose Brandt
nathan@crud.net	nativeack@yahoo.com	nbrandt@firstchoicere.net
Nathan Chase	Nicole Stewart	Nelson Conchinha
nchase@coe.neu.edu	ncolestewart@gmail.com	nconchin@dnyus.ini.com
Teresa Rael	Neil Good	Corpelius & Joyce Donovan
neena0824@hotmail.com	neilgood@juno.com	peilnh@aot.co
	Nancy Free	Nicole French
nekountze@brownell.edu	nfree@att.net	nfrench04@unity.edu
Nicholas Monu	Nicholas D. Peirson	Nicole Klosterman
Nicholas_Monu@brown.edu	nick@peirson.net	nicole.adell@gmail.com
	C Gilkeson	
nicole@massenergy.com	nicole@virginia.edu	nicolestclair@netscape.net
Nikolaus Horster		Nitin Roper
niko@oharagercke.com	nikton@hotmail.com	nitinroper@vahoo.com
John Nitzke	Nadine Laporte	Nicholas A. Lawler
nitzke@sprynet.com	nlaporte@whrc.org	NLawler@magid.com
Nichole Nageotte	Nathaniel Dummer	Noah Macy
nnageotte04@unity.edu	nnd524@yahoo.com	noahsky@comcast.net
Noah Greenberg	James Callahan	Christopher Northron
noazark@adelphia.net	nonukesrevival@hotmail.com	northrop@coopresources.net
Judith S. Winters		Norman Baker
notdc@earthlink.net	nproy@gis.net	nrmnbkr@peoplepc.com
Nikki Zapol		Robert Steinberg
nzapol@partners.org	o233@netzero.com	obform@aaahawk.com
	Judith Deutsch	Davis Ogitani
Ockwaybay@aol.com	office@fpsudbury.org	ogitani@hu.edu
	Rogan O'Handley	Stephen O'Keefe
ogo_45@hotmail.com	Ohandley.r@neu.edu	o'keefe_stephen@emc.com
Angelo DiMario		
OldPostRoad@msn.com	omarsma@msn.com	Opeil.sp@mellon.com
	Veronica Erdmann	
ooneil@soundview.com	opaldance@yahoo.com	orzack@fresboond.org
James Osbaldeston		Katherine Palermino
osbja01@comcast.net	ourtoby2@msn.com	palermino.k@neu edu
Sarah Palko	Pamela Carle	
palkox3@yahoo.com	pamcarle@comcast.net	pamina9@aol.com
John Packer	Heather Parks	
paradise@vineyard.net	parks.h@neu.edu	Paul.cole@aspect.com

Paul LeVie		
Paul.LeVie@verizon.net	paul.stanislas@grubb-ellis.com	paul_epstein@hms.harvard.edu
	Paul Carvisiglia	Paul Graham
Paula1st@cox.net	paulc@ids.net	paulgraham@att.net
	Paul Wallace	Pablo Vega
paulnewengmkt@aol.com	Paul-Wallace@comcast.net	pavelvega@mac.com
Robert Pavia, Jr.	Paul Badamo	
paviajr@aol.com	ppadamo@debtx.com	pbergman@bergmanassociates.com
	Peter Brooks	
pblanch4@aol.com	pbrooks@donhamandsweeney.com	pconnell1100@hotmail.com
<b>*</b> Of		
pconnolly@foxcorp.com	pawaisn@rcn.com	peabodyking@aol.com
Earl Krause	Margaret Liversidge	Peggy Blass
pearl@capecod.net	peggy@newview.org	peggylgb@comcast.net
Edward Perper	Peter MacDonald	Peter Buck
perperwanimacioning.com	peternacu2132@notmail.com	peter.buck@eas.com
Peter Nash	Peter Adams	
Deter Wandonungkon	Deter Deploance	peter@geminipress.com
potor@vondorworker	reler Dalikens	notoroubito@ovcito.com
Deter Bromer		peteraware@excite.com
neter DIUINER	neterland@comcact not	atorm@alactricfibar.com
Deter Monning	Deter Wildormuth	peterm@electrichuer.com
peter Mannung	peter whilemuth@mac.com	notcopo1@pol.com
perermontepheeusa.com	perevisuennoun@inac.com	
nfow@waboo.com	PElagGrotz@aol.com	physth@orolc.com
Potricia Cozemba	Patrick Ward	prwatty@erois.com
rauida duzenida poozemba@aol.com	noward@verizon.net	oberz@alum mit odu
Dhil Smith	Phil Knowles	
nhil Smith007@botmail.com	phildk@prodiay.pat	Philip mass@uml.odu
Philip More	philokeprodigy.nec	
philipimoss@botmail.com	nhinhead814@hotmail.com	PhioVd@mindenring.com
prinpfinoso@notricali.com	Pranticodo r Ignoti Ital.com	гаотаулицарнид.сон
Pianoss@aol.com	nickinnete@hotmail.com	nickie3938@aot.com
T to to be done of the	proceeded out data cost	Paul Labhe
pipeckham1@aol.com	nkromine@vahoo.com	plabhe@charter.pet
John Durcan	Patricia Alvarez	protocolection test and t
plt2021@vahoo.com	pmafixit@att.net	pmalfv@c-map.com
	Paul Marquis	Pasquale Polillo
pmarcus@thedaviscompanies.com	pmarg@comcast.net	polillo@cane.com
Polly Espy	.F	Prince copercent
pollyespy@pyc.rr.com	pollyespy@nyc.rr.com	ponte@aer.com
	Prof oop / Series of the office	partice deriverni
POPPY.CAPECOD@VERIZON.NET	portfolio@capecod.net	powerprp@aol.com
	Patricia Rackowski	Aviv Goldsmith
pportnov@foliage.com	prackowski@comcast.net	precursors@aol.com
	Daniel Prowten	Evan Alexander Lavne
provide@erols.com	prowten@earthlink.net	Psay Arman@vahon.com
Peter Schlesinger	F. C.	Paul F. Hegarty
pschles@adelphia.net	psecor@vahoo.com	nslaincie@comcast.net
	Presser C. Janoordon	perdireree correction and
psmonn@facil.umass.edu	Pso8515@hotmail.com	Psullivan@sullivanoroup.com
Patricia Becker	Peter Thorp	
ptexbecker@hotmail.com	PThorp@aol.com	ptv1mac@cox.net
	Phillip V. Cavallo	Prystance advance
purdy@sandpiperrealty.com	pycayallo@yahoo.com	Pwhitt5029@aol.com
Peter Yauch		Margot Ferencz
pyauch@hotmail.com	pvauch@hotmail.com	pyrowolf24@aol.com
	Richard H. Bailey	Rod Funston
Oueirozma@aol.com	r.bailey@neu.edu	r.funston@comcast.net
		Rachel Ingersoli
r weararch@hotmail.com	Ra ra@mindspring.com	rachandlily@vahoo.com
Rachel Diskin	Rachel Mengnestab	Rachel Sliman
rachel.diskin@verizon.net	rachel.mengnestab@tufts.edu	rachel.sliman@tufts.edu
,		

		1
rachel@mit.edu	raffi.chapian@epenergy.com	rainsandames@hotmail.com
Reed Morrison	Rene Pecoraro	Randall Moore
ramrama@comcast.net	randbp@yahoo.com	randymoore@earthlink.net
Mary Lou Ranicki		Robert Sampson
ranicki@aol.com	rapparee177@lycos.com	raseast@yahoo.com
Raymond Chan		Mark Rasmussen
raymond-c.chan@tufts.edu	Rayrail@cape.com	razmark@aol.om
Robert B. Antonelli	Ruth Bechtold	Rachel Beller
rbazz@comcast.net	rbechtold@haconcapecod.org	rbeller@brandeis.edu
Robert Bothwell		Richard Brady
Dourweil@beechercanson.com	rbothweil@wgains.com	rbrady0312@aol.com
Richard Brand	Dht2anaa@aal.aa.a	
Kiradoo-7@aoi.com	Robonas@aoi.com	rcadman@gwvtravel.com
rcg i@mcn.com	rchamberc@nocicona.com	rehendlar@analla.a
Ray Costello	าตาลามยารอยุบระดากเลือก	Pahaata Cahwara
rcostello@schange.com	reurrier@acad.umacs.adu	Repecca Schwarz
TCOStear/@schange.com	Regine Meichort	rebeccaschwarz@earthlink.net
rednlane@Yaboo.com	regina welchert	rojojestas @sol sam
Teupsarie & Tanoo.com	Teginaqse@earthink.net	Tejoiceido@aoi.com
rekassc@neaccess.net	remsicle2@aol.com	ropio017@pol.com
Jay Critchley	Joseph and Many Masci	Percemany Cismondi
remot@comcast.net	res00wid@ate.net	recent3 1950@wahoo.com
Robert Cook	resound@gte.net	Pobert Brooks
restorebistory@aol.com	reuvs@massed.net	revbehtrooks@aal.com
Robert Fitzgerald	redysernassearie	Deberah Deppeliy
rfitzgerald34@comcast.pet	rfmelm@prodiay.pet	8HDoppelly@aol.com
Ruth G. Hennig	Richard Green	In Domien y waar com
rhennia@imfund.org	RHGreng@aol.com	rhoda105@aol.com
rholmes@mbLedu	ric@calvillo.com	ricdorap@aol.com
Rich Raiche	Richard Smyers	nedoran@doi.com
rich.raiche@seacon.com	richard.smvers@fmr.com	Richard Hull@postmark.net
Richard Lawrence	Richard R. Soto	Richard L'heureux
richardl@reliance.org	richardsoto@gmail.com	richlx2003@vahoo.com
Christopher Riegle	Riley Neuzebauer	Rita and George Cuker
rieglecv@comcast.net	rileyn@envirocitizen.org	Rita0069@aol.com
	Robert Jensen	
rivasramon@hotmail.com	rjjent6@aol.com	rikauffman@earth-policy.org
Robert Joyal		
rjoyal@comcast.net	rkcorson@corsonauto.com	rkennedy@jaycashman.com
Ryan Kitchen	Rolf Kluever	Rachael Dube
rkitch23@yahoo.com	rkkluever@aol.com	rldube@mail.plymouth.edu
		Rick Mayfield
rlibon@fwg.com	rmarshall@gordonbrothers.com	rmayfiel@hamilton.edu
	Rob Garrity	Ruth Weissberger
rmcanzano@aol.com	rmg47@cornell.edu	rmw16@comcast.net
	Robert Davis	Robert J. Davis
robbyrm_65@yahoo.com	robdavis@gis.net	robert.j.davis@nmfn.com
	Robert Sullivan	Robert Kaufman
Robert.miller@umb.edu	robert.sullivan34@verizon.net	Robert_Kaufman@brown.edu
	Robert Bernal	Robert Reynolds
Robert_p_levy@yahoo.com	robertbernal@mail.com	robertdotreynolds@hotmail.com
	Robin and Chris Leahy	
KUBERTNORTON99@AOL.COM	robinleahy@verizon.net	robtgb@cape.com
Kocobau@AOL.com	roemerc@simmons.edu	rogerjette@adelphia.net
Roger Ernst	Heather Stockwell	Ron & Rudy Vale
rogernmiernst@hotmail.com	roquetamlin@vahoo.com	ron_vale@yahoo.com;
		rudyrahbar@yahoo.com
Kosalle Porter		
rosalleporter@aoi.com	rosepye@yahoo.com	roses92@ma.ultranet.com
rosetraynor@earthlink.net	roundlakebell@aol.com	roycutrer@aol.com
Koyden C. Richardson		
royden@capecod.net	roygermani@yahoo.com	rovmvi@aol.com

	Robert Perry	Richard Flanagan
Rpennev979@msn.com	rperry@worcester.edu	rnflapag@colby.edu
- reconcy 27 2 emonocom	Rich Phelan	Roger Race
rnfuller18@hotmail.com	rnhelan@eypress56.com	rrace@vsi com
Pood Muchiman		Robert Down
recu muchiman	r-calter@pe-mp.com	redow@comcact.pot
minok@virginia.euu	Pay Cimero	1500W@L011Cd5L118t
	Koy Simoes	
rsnevlin@optonline.net	rsimoes@aoi.com	rsk@karamig.com
rsnyder24@yahoo.com	rspeer@mostue.com	rstollmed@aol.com
Raymond Stuart		
rstuart04@unity.edu	rsulcer@hotmail.com	rtbrown77@aol.com
	Robert & Alice Miller	
rtw@psh.com	rujana@webtv.net	rushca@gse.harvard.edu
	Rustin McIntosh	Robert H. Russell
Russell.jacobson@agedwards.com	rustinmcintosh@earthlink.net	Rusty.Russell@tufts.edu
	Robert Van Amburgh	
ruthruth75@hotmail.com	rvanamburgh@aol.com	Rvanderslice1@earthlink.net
		Robert Chew
n/cmiller@prodicy.pet	wagle@ontonline.net	nwchew@solanwrights.com
Alovic Cobino_Mathecian	- magice-optominearet	Sam White
MICHIS Sauthermaniusian	calvota@oic pot	com white@rodweednewer.com
Sabine-Indulusian.d@neu.euu	Salvelawyishiel	Source Source Street St
	Samantha hilbert	an mahill@unhan ar
sam_white21@notmail.com	Samantha.niibert@tufts.edu	sameniii@yanoo.com
	Sammy Hood	
samlhop@gis.net	sammyhood@yahoo.com	samsirkis@aol.com
Sam Milton	Linda Wyler	Valerie Jeffers
samuel.milton@gmail.com	santacruzch@aol.com	sarabates@prexar.com
Sarah Kohnstamm		Sarah Ryan
sarah.kohnstamm@tufts.edu	sarah.rothermel@haledorr.com	saryan@bu.edu
	David Sassoon	
sasha@beld.net	sassoond@att.net	saveferrous@yahoo.com
Doug Sauve		Sarah Damiano
savve.d@neu.edu	sbarnes@admin.umass.edu	sbeara8@vahoo.com
Stuart Brown		
sbrowp@wgains.com	sbrownma@earthlink.net	scaffnet@vahoo.com
	Susan Carroll	
scaffnet@Yaboo.com	SCarroll@kronos.com	scdozer@aol.com
Hawey Schaktman	Pt Rev Steven Charlecton	
chaktman@comcact.not	Scharleston@edc.edu	schaussa@commcon.org
SCHARTBANGCORRESSENCE		Notalia Schwidt
ashill@ast.com	schlott@azaa aart	Natalle Scallan
schin@aoi.com	scniott@cape.com	schmia@brown.edu
		Yogurt
schmidtam@aol.com	schur@post.harvard.edu	schwaeth@aol.com
Todd Schwebel		Scott Hutchins
schwebich@aol.com	scorridan@oneillproperties.com	scott.hutchins@us.army.mil
		Scott Goetz
scott@certgal.com	scott@mvpreservation.org	scott_goetz@yahoo.com
Scott Elsasser		
scotts.place@verizon.net	scottsailing@Yahoo.com	scrawshaw@pelagonet.com
scrummev@e-studiolive.com	sd099539@botmail.com	sdaide@essgroup.com
Second and the second second	COSTOS CHOMANON	Susan Doliner
sdehoo@mba2002.bbs.edu	SDERANKLAWAAOL COM	sdoliger@maine.rr.com
- รินสมชิงเซากับสิ่วยังวิ. เมชิงเสียน	JUERANINGAWI@AUL.CUM	
	adauuda@a=== 0	Sean M. Duggan
suormody@cleanwater.org	soowos@neaq.Org	sauggan@partners.org
John Baldwin	James Mangraviti Jr.	Sean Conta
seafooddivers@hotmail.com	seakincjm@aol.com	seanconta@hotmail.com
Richard Boucher		
seasideric@comcast.net	SEAWYx@AOL.COM	sebain@yahoo.com
Sara Schley		
seedsara@aol.com	servant_mpg@juno.com	ses@psh.com
Seth Teller	Sean Eaton	
seth@MIT.EDU	setton@unity.edu	sfaherty@donahue.umassp.edU

<u></u>		
Sfhurlev8@earthlink.net	Sorav45@earthlink.net	Steven Guilmette
Susanne Hale	Mark Sampson	Sydimeneo4@vonay.edu
shale@pubpol.umass.edu	sharksampson@comcast.net	Shebikes@aol.com
		Thomas Sherry
sheesails@aol.com	shemor99@Prodigy.net	sherrycentral@yahoo.com
	Shiara Aruipragasam	Sean and Holly Macy
sherrylw@rcn.com	shiara.aruipragasam@tufts.edu	shmacy@worldpath.net
		Ray Simas
silklinc@massmed.org	silstreak@adelphia.net	SimasR@bsci.com
Joanna Simon		
Simon.Jo@neu.edu	simonocraig@hotmail.com	skennedy@deas.harvard.edu
Sloan Kulper	Suzanne Keating	Sandy MacDonald
skulper@risd.edu	skyoverack@yahoo.com	SMacD@aol.com
	Ashley Smith	Moira Rodgers
smb@alcyon.net	smith.as@neu.edu	smithrodgers@hotmail.com
	Stephen Moore	
SMKravette@hotmail.com	smoore@mds-bos.com	smpdrp64@aol.com
	Jonathan Snow	Harold S. Kramer
snape@english.umass.edu	snow@bloodgroup.tch.harvard.edu	solomonkramer@yahoo.com
	Anna Edey	Soren Jensen
solonz@yahoo.com	solviva@vineyard.net	sorenj@adelphia.net
soulart@carib-link.net	southpawbass@yahoo.com	Soxdctr@aol.com
		Megan Kershaw
spag@aol.com	spamtrap@bleeding-head.com	Spanishmosca49@vahoo.com
Richard Spector		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
spectordad@msn.com	spencersimons@mindspring.com	spincor@vinevard.net
sPindrifthil@earthlink.net	spitzy@aol.com	spk44@vahoo.com
spochapin@reedexpo.com	spok62@yahoo.com	Spoth56@hotmail.com
SquireA@aol.com	srm@capecod.net	srubin@gis.net
	Sherrie S. Cutler	
sscherme@capecod.net	sscutler@ecodesign.com	ssdagos@aol.com
	Sarah Saxton-Frump	
ssebesta@mail.ab.mec.edu	ssf@brown.edu	ssmith76@aol.com
Smith David		Susan Abbott
ssmithsta@excite.com	ssvalerio@aol.com	sswabbott@rcn.com
Ashley Standfield	Arnold Katz	Deborah Block-Schwenk
standfield.as@neu.edu	starfe1@hotmail.com	Starfurry@worldnet.att.net
	Daryll Boles	
stargazer2@rcn.com	stargazer317@charter.net	statoftheart@ids.com
		· · · ·
stdpudel@rcn.com	stennell@bellsouth.net	Stephanie.schroot@lahey.org
Rosalie Mascioli	Steven MacLeay	Stephen Babcock
Stephen.Mascioli@att.net	steve@macleayconstruction.com	stevebabcock@hotmail.com
Stephen Lagace	Steven Davis	
stevelag@cox.net	steven.davis@tufts.edu	steven.singer@haledorr.com
Steven Malkus		Susan Tierney
stevenmalkus1@prodigy.net	stevey@att.net	stiernev@analysisgroup.com
	Scott Johnson	Matthew Stotland
stillman@gis.net	stj@motorola.com	stots@bu.edu
Guy Sturgis	Susan McPherson	
sturgis@cbtarchitects.com	Suebear3@aol.com	Suebear3@aol.com
Susan B. McAllister	Edward Palma	
SuMcAlli@aol.com	sunbuilders@att.net	sundvskier@aol.com
Ray Whitaker	Samuel Alexander	Susan Altman
sunmoon.tess@verizon.net	surfer19113@yahoo.com	susan.altman@comcast.net
Susan Lapine	Susanne Greene	
susanlapine@wavesofchange.com	susanne@wadecottages.com	susantrade@yahoo.com
Susan Williams	l	
susanw@schoolofmortgagelending.com	Susie@SusieD.com	Suzanne shaw1@hotmail.com

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SuzanneBaxter@vaboo.com	suzdalev@hotmail.com	suzi@lubar.net
	unreadable	
sUZYCZ@yahoo.com	swathi@brown.edu	Sweptwind@AOL.com
	Seth Yurdin	Thomas Wolfson
swtenbarge@atlasventure.com	syurdin@hotmail.com	t.wolfson@comcast.net
t a opposition that we that it	Ineresa Pecoraro	talanta @hata - il
L_a_sawyer@notmall.com	Tamp Schwoefformann	เลหลยสพายเทลแ.com
takemoto@planet-save.com	tamn125@omail.com	TangSooDoKate@aol.com
Tania Kuoferman	Tanya Miller-Stevens	
taniak@bradeis.edu	tanya.miller_stevens@tufts.edu	tapapageorge@cs.com
tara.zantow@brooks.com	Tasmanites@aol.com	taytertot15@hotmail.com
theartman@aal.com	1 om Kossmassler	Tom Burgess
พระสุริมากสิญญิสอา.com	usage@comcast.net	tourgess@prooksschool.com
Tburke@fn-associates.com	Tburke@franklinportfolio.com	tcannata@lewis-clark.com
Ted D. Conna		Edward Kremer
tconna@yahoo.com	tdevesto@tivoliaudio.com	teakremer@yahoo.com
Dan Johnson		Nancy Cronan
tech.dan@verizon.net	Tennis25@rcn.com	Tercro@comcast.net
Terrence Joyce		Teresa McGinn Bois
terrence.joyce@kodak.com	tesposit@bcpl.net	tessmcginn@comcast.net
testperd@vaboo.com	tet28@aol.com	taorvine@e-elaar.com
unreadable	Tim Hagonian	David Thaver
tha33@vahoo.com	thagopian@worcester.edu	thayerd@bc.edu
Abhishek Sard	Robert Fiore	
the.yukon@gmail.com	thepooch@optonline.net	thibeault@tht.com
	Paul Thompson	Thomas Leue
thomasbeaton@yahoo.com	thompsonpaul@earthlink.net	tilapia@aol.com
tim@fulhamco.com	tim@grimesco.com	timothy.aoldsmith@vale.edu
Timothy Rourke	Naomi Segal	Ting Chen
timothysrourke@yahoo.com	tinasegal@tinasegal.com	ting@brandeis.edu
tjbunker@aol.com	TJRaia@yahoo.com	tjs_68_2000@yahoo.com
ticommor@uphca.com	thantar@marsthanarsitel	Load Hooker
USOTITUTES WYOTOO.COM	Antonio Macada	Tanio Martinez
l ticmailbag@vahoo.com	tmacedo@comcast net	tmartine@ontonline.net
	Tobias Linnett	
toby91@aoi.com	tobylinnett@yahoo.com	tobyostan@aol.com
		Thomas Spano
ToddJaarsma@Netscape.net	tom.bigony@harveyind.com	tom.spano@bingham.com
I homas Bourgeois	tompolycolic	topia @iaar aniationa
tompourge@prodigy.net	tompaima@bigzoo.net	tonia@jazzvariations.com
topcat766@aol.com	tovah1980@vahoo.com	towpsend@brown.edu
เ เป็นสาราชเพียงแบบเท		Timothy Call
tpanitz@cape.com	tpbpc@aol.com	tpcall@capecod.net
	Tom Hartley	Tracy Gibbons
tpeacock@smith.edu	tph_712@yahoo.com	tracy@coastwiseconsulting.com
Traughber_m@hotmail.com	travelsoften@aol.com	treed@brynmawr.edu
Trouioni@col.or	tripp@tripppct	Konna Klein
า เษงเรลกเผือดเ.com	uppeutippnet.com	Tracy Sulvector
tsaraceno@saracendevelopment.com	tshriver@specialolympics.org	tsylvest@ivm edu
		Ben Gordesky
tunafishhkg@netscape.net	turtledock@cape.com	turtleisle@pshift.com
Thomas Wineman	Tristam Metcalfe III	
twineman@cape.com	twm3@rcn.com	TWoneefsh@aol.com

	lack Libersay	
tvaecker@vahoo.com	ubers1@cbarter.net	
Matilda Urie	Philip Anderson	Nijele Uznus je
urie m@neu edu	Usandersons@mcn.com	Nijole Ozpurvis
	Vaparca Calleges	uzpurvis@aoi.com
vagabonds2001@vaboo.com	Variessa Gallegos	Alexandra Vasssall-Beckford
Vagabonaszoor@vanoo.com	Vallessa.gailegus@turts.edu	Vassall-beckt.a@neu.edu
voughphall@hotmail.com	Victor Colantonio	
vaugrinbeni@nounaii.com	vcolantonio@comcast.net	Vdoyle342@cs.com
un a fruit ( un han ann	Donna Vello	
veggymull@yanoo.com	velbdbm@aoi.com	vfil@aol.com
Gale Kiun	Vinod John	
vgklun@comcast.net	vinod_john77@hotmail.com	vivca@adelphia.net
vjcaper@hotmail.com	vlegendre@hotmail.com	Volare2000@yahoo.com
		Paula Walach
voliver@mitre.org	vose@capecod.net	WalachP@aol.com
	Stephen Wall	William Geresv
walkermktg@aol.com	wallstephen@cox.net	wasguewill@aot.com
		Brandon Wei
watsonjm@dy-regional.k12.ma.us	waywayic@aol.com	WbSlinger63@petscape.pet
	William Matthews	Wylia Colling
wcapeonramp@aol.com	wrm60@cov pet	wollt@optopling.got
William Dunlay	Wayne Eckercon	Wedge Duesdell
wdunlav@maine rr.com	weckercon@comcact pot	wedge Bramnall
William Jones	Robert Morner	wedgeb@adeipnia.net
wendandiones@hotmail.com	KODELT WEIHEI	Wade Greene
William Caltonetal	Werner 7655@Juno.com	wgreene@aoi.com
Willidin Saltonstall	William Hattord	
wgsaitonstail@comcast.net	whatford04@unity.edu	white1425@aol.com
a filmh an dean tritail an i	Russell Whittaker	
whitehead@sewhitehead.com	Whittakerr@csps.com	wigginpc@aol.com
WIlliam Bambery		
wilbamb@yahoo.com	Will_s@hotmail.com	William.loutrel@yale.edu
William C. Bowling, Jr.	William Reyelt	
William_Bowling@brown.edu	williamreyelt@hotmail.com	willie@goldwasser.org
Aaron Cutler		
Wiloughby7@aol.com	Windfixes@aol.com	Windy41@aol.com
		Derrick Wissman
WingItMA@aol.com	winter falcon@hotmail.com	wissman81@atc-enviro.com
	Kathleen Reid	Wastey Guodersen
WJAzzara@aol.com	wkreid@aot.com	wesiey Guidelsen
	Alana Woodc	Manager Manada
wokeefe@symmons.com	Woods all nou odu	Marcus woods
Paige Peyrode	woods.a@ned.edu	woodsme@mail
world traveler 84@vaboa.com	web olding @ earth tigt, and	William Vitalini
	wshowing@eartnink.net	wvitalini@aol.com
wayne i Saguirre waranuirre@verizen aat	X1800@+-1	Xaykham Khamsyvoravong
wysaguirre@venzon.net	X1800@aoi.com	xay@brown.edu
Sean Dugre	Matthew Anderson	Susan M. Scolles
xhopheadx@yahoo.com	xmattitude@yahoo.com	Xscolles@aol.com
Jeff Dearman	Jean Petty	
yaguara2003@yahoo.com	yankeeladyusa@comcast.net	yasmin_bowers@hotmail.com
Ed Joyce		
yedjoyce2@yahoo.com	yellcap@aol.com	vflanagan@att.net
Yi Ching		
yiching@sierraclubmass.org	vobernard@iuno.com	voish23@aol.com
	/	William Schwartz
yo-jimbo@att.net	vooobro@aol.com	Taccorod@checlobal.act
George Wetmore	Jeconowdoncom	Zacspi Uu@SUCGIODal.Ret
zeus02360@vahoo.com	zkdvpamo@aol.com	
	ZKUYHANIUWAULUIT .	Ziriardinu4@unity.edu
777cmz@cox.pet		1
LLLCHILWUX.HEL		



REPRESENTATIVE

2ND BARNSTABLE DISTRICT

ROOM 26. STATE HOUSE TEL. (617) 722-2080

FAX (617) 722-2339

F-Mail:

Rep.DemetriusAtsalis@hou.state.ma.us

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES STATE HOUSE, BOSTON 02133-1054

Committees:

Vice Chairman, Electron Laws Labor and Workforce Development Economic Development and Emerging Technologies

> DISTRICT OFFICE TEL. (508) 771-6422 FAX (508) 790-8755

> > July 11, 2006

OFFICE OF TEL	06 JUL 19 AN 8:	RECEIVED
	H 8: 03	Ē

Secretary Dirk Kempthorne Department of the Interior 1849 C Street N.W. Washington DC 20240

Dear Secretary Kempthorne:

I am writing to request that the Minerals Management Service (MMS) schedule public scoping meetings in Massachusetts to aid the organization in its preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. To provide a meaningful opportunity for members of the public and stakeholders in the project to participate in this process, the MMS should extend the public comment deadline to accommodate the public meetings. This will allow the public sufficient time to respond to the MMS's scoping notice. This is the ideal time to offer public hearings as the summer months provide a great opportunity to reach a substantial number of year-round residents, part-time residents, and visitors to the Cape Cod area who have a mutual interest in this project.

There have been several new developments, as well as additional sources of information, that have been made available since the Army Corps of Engineers held their original public scoping meetings in 2002, and the Cape Wind Energy Project Draft Environmental Impact Statement hearings of 2004. These "new developments" include the "notice of project change" filed with the state, the Department of Defense studies on radar interference caused by wind turbines, the recent Federal Aviation Administration findings of "hazard" for wind turbines in proximity to Air Force installations and airports, and the additional alternative energy projects and state-wide renewable energy initiatives that are now under discussion in the Commonwealth. Perhaps, most importantly, interested parties on Cape Cod would be offered the opportunity to comment on new legislative initiatives proposed in the Energy Policy Act of 2005. It is only fitting that the

public have the benefit to fully understand and comment on the scoping process to give a true representative sample of the sentiment towards the proposed Cape Wind project.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincere Demetrius J. Atsalis

STATE REPRESENTATIVE 2<sup>nd</sup> Barnstable District



Paul J. Diodati Director

# Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Division of Marine Fisheries 251 Causeway Street, Suite 400 Boston, MA 02114 (617) 626.1520 Fax (617) 626.1509



July 14, 2006

Dr. Rodney Cluck Minerals Management Service Outer Continental Shelf, Headquarters 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

Re: Comments on the NOI to Prepare an EIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project

The Division of Marine Fisheries (*MarineFisheries*) offers the following comments and recommendations for your consideration in scoping the EIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project.

Nantucket Sound provides very important feeding, spawning, and/or nursery grounds for many species of finfish and invertebrates, including bluefish (*Pomatomas saltatrix*), striped bass (*Morone saxatilis*), scup (*Stenotomus chrysops*), summer flounder (*Paralichthys dentatus*), black sea bass (*Centropristis striata*), tautog (*Tautoga onitis*), squid (*Loligo pealei*), and knobbed whelk (*Busycon carica*). Further, the success of spawning and juvenile development activities of some of these species in the Sound may impact abundance levels as far down the eastern seaboard as the Mid-Atlantic states due to historic migratory patterns. The commercial and recreational harvest of fish and invertebrates in Nantucket Sound provides tens of millions of dollars in revenue to the local economy and is an integral, indeed historic, part of life in many Cape Cod and Island towns.

### **General Comments**

Review of the ACOE DEIS/R reveals a near total dependence on existing data sets from *MarineFisheries* and National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) resource surveys and reported landings. No effort was made by the applicant to obtain comprehensive, representative, site-specific resource or habitat data, despite the fact that all existing data sets are acknowledged by the State and Federal resource agencies and the applicant to be limited in their scope and resolution. Similarly, there was little attempt to supplement landings data with direct assessment of commercial and recreational activity in the Sound, particularly at the preferred site, with the exception of an extremely limited telephone survey of commercial party boats. The overall level of information provided in the DEIS/R was inadequate to properly evaluate the potential environmental impacts of this large and precedent-setting project and this level of effort is particularly inappropriate

when compared with similar efforts undertaken for the construction and operation of traditional power plants or the recent HubLine gas pipeline project. To facilitate consideration of our specific comments and recommendations, they are grouped by resource and activity of concern.

#### Fisheries Resources, Benthic Species, and Habitat Characterizations

Acknowledging that the use of existing data sets is an important component of an EIS, the limitations of these data for this purpose were identified by the resource agencies well in advance of the preparation of the DEIS/R. Specific concerns and questions include:

- Fisheries management within Nantucket Sound has been delegated to the Commonwealth under the Magnuson-Stevens Act. As such, *MarineFisheries*' Resource Assessment trawl survey data is the only long-term data set available for the Sound. However, this survey is conducted only during May and September at randomly selected stations within predetermined depth strata and is not appropriate for use to describe year-round fish occurrence and relative abundance throughout Horseshoe Shoals and Nantucket Sound.
- Trawl gear is of limited usefulness when describing the occurrence and relative abundance of pelagic and benthic species (finfish and invertebrates) not vulnerable to this gear type.
- No gear type is 100% efficient and species occurrence in catches may not be representative of relative abundance.
- Comparisons made between the preferred Horseshoe Shoals site and alternate offshore locations must be made using the same level of data for each site.
- Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) has not been evaluated for many 'inshore' species that are not regulated by NOAA.
- The EFH analyses found in the DEIS/R have been presented as an abstract listing of species and their habitat preferences. Every effort should be made to tie EFH designations from the literature to actual occurrence and relative abundance as documented by survey data and landings.
- As they are managed by the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission (ASMFC) rather than NMFS, important species such as striped bass, bluefish, and fluke are not included in the EFH analyses. As such, the DEIS/R does not adequately describe their habitat requirements nor document their contribution to the high species diversity and ecology of the Nantucket Sound ecosystem.
- Previous characterizations in the DEIS/R of benthic resources and habitat in Nantucket Sound suffer from a lack of comprehensive data and consistent analysis. Horseshoe Shoal is the most prominent bottom feature in Nantucket Sound and as such, likely fills an important role in the overall ecology of Nantucket Sound.
- The limited number of benthic surveys conducted in the Horseshoe Shoals area revealed the benthic community to be highly variable from season to season and location to location. The patchy nature of these data may be due to the presence of 'microhabitats', which would indicate the need for intensive sampling to define these habitats, associated flora and fauna, and describe their functions and values.
- Prior to drafting a new EIS, the applicants should conduct directed resource surveys of sufficient spatial and temporal scale to characterize the marine resources inhabiting (permanent and transient occupation) the preferred and alternative project sites as well as their habitat functions and values.

- Resource and habitat studies should be sufficiently comprehensive to characterize the use of this area by all life stages of relevant commercial and recreationally important species, as well as those species that provide ecological services such as forage.
- The data from these directed studies should be integrated (as appropriate) with existing data sets, landings data, and physical/oceanographic characteristics to produce an accurate characterization of the diversity and abundance of finfish resources in the Sound.
- The design and analysis of required supplemental studies should be coordinated with the appropriate State and Federal resource agencies.

#### **Commercial and Recreational Fisheries**

In the ACOE DEIS/R, comparison of fishing activity and landings at the alternative sites within Nantucket Sound, south of Tuckernuck, and in the New Bedford/Buzzards Bay area were compromised by many of the same deficiencies noted for the resource characterizations. The DEIS/R presented incomplete or conflicting data, a reliance on superficial analyses, and the absence of data on private recreational fishing activity and its contribution to the economy. Specific concerns and recommendations include:

- Due in part to differences between the State and Federal landings data sets, catch statistics reported for select species may appear to contradict each other during reporting. In some instances, total landings will understate actual catches, sometimes by an order of magnitude.
- Reported landings cannot be considered a surrogate estimate of relative abundance. Of particular concern is any implication that limited landings reflect low abundance. In addition to relative abundance, catch rates (and landings) in a given year are dependent upon quotas, size and bag limits, seasonal closures, and fishing effort. It is even possible to have low catch rates in a particular year because of high relative abundance, due to management closures brought on by over-fishing in the previous year.
- In view of the many gear types in use in Nantucket Sound and the known variation in reporting at the State/Federal level, it is critical that landings data be analyzed *in toto* (combining all gear types) for a given species to obtain an accurate estimate of harvest. This is especially important if these data are being used as a proxy for species occurrence, abundance, or fishing activity. Reporting landings broken down by individual gear types is not conducive to accurate data analysis, particularly if important gear types such as hook and line (the only commercial gear used to catch striped bass) are omitted from the analysis as they were in the DEIS.
- Another limitation to the use of landings data to describe species occurrence or fishing activity is the fact that fishermen working Nantucket Sound may land their catch in ports outside Nantucket Sound or even out-of-state. Boats that carry Federal permits are required to submit trip reports that indicate the area of the catch, but this information is not currently required of in-state boats or dealers.
- The use of raw data from the NMFS' MRFSS database and or that obtained through directed telephone surveys represent a fraction of the total effort and must be viewed as such.
- Studies of fishing activity should be developed in concert with *MarineFisheries* and NMFS to quantify effort (magnitude and technique) and landings by area and

season within the areas of interest, as well as the economic contribution these activities make to the local economy.

• Landings data reported by *MarineFisheries* and NMFS must be integrated into a unified format to allow comprehensive analysis of these data by species as well as gear type used in Nantucket Sound. The reporting of these data must include meaningful discussion of the limitations implicit in these data sets.

#### **Physical Environment and Construction of the Facility**

Viewed from the context of potential impacts to fisheries resources and habitat, the sections of the ACOE DEIS/R dealing with the physical environment and perceived construction impacts appear to be based upon incomplete data and analyses. Specific concerns and recommendations include:

- In the absence of actual data, estimates of current velocity were obtained from wave theory models in the DEIS. Given the evolving state of the art for offshore wind technology and dynamic nature of the preferred site, model projections should not be substituted for actual measurements.
- The applicant should conduct directed physical surveys of sufficient spatial and temporal scale to characterize water flow and sediment transport within the preferred and alternative project sites.
- The frequency of coring and grab samples used to support remote sensing of the sediment types in Nantucket Sound does not appear adequate when viewed from the perspective of the HubLine gas pipeline project in Massachusetts Bay. Far more effort went into their characterization of bottom type, yet that project was beset by numerous delays and operational changes as they encountered "unforeseen" conditions during construction.
- No data or models have been offered to support the contention that the distance separating the towers will be sufficient to preclude cumulative/additive changes in water flow or sediment transport due interaction between the towers.
- Sampling effort at alternative sites must be consistent with that at the preferred site to allow comparison of potential construction impacts.
- The use of models such as SSFATE to predict turbidity plumes must be based on adequate and representative field data.
- Estimates of scour, scour protection recommendations, and recommendations for adequate burial depth for the cable network must be consistent with discussions of the extent of sand movement determined through appropriate data collection and modeling. Additionally, contingency plans in the event of failure will be needed.
- The data from these directed studies should be used to model potential changes to water flow and sediment transport that may result from the installation of the wind towers and cable network, both as individual components and for the facility as a whole.
- The magnitude of potential changes to the physical environment of Nantucket Sound need to be evaluated in the context of proposed sand mining for beach fill projects along the Cape and Islands.
- Construction plans should follow the mandated progression of avoidance, minimization, restoration, and mitigation with regards to environmental impacts.

## Evaluation of Impacts to Fisheries Resources, Habitat, and Harvest from the Construction and Operation of the Cape Wind facility

Identification of the numerous and extensive data deficiencies, and the incomplete analyses they support, presented in the ACOE DEIS/R render predictions regarding potential impacts at least premature, if not unsupportable. Evaluation of the potential impacts that may result from the construction and operation of the Cape Wind power generation facility cannot be completed in the absence of adequate site-specific data regarding fisheries resources, habitat, or harvest practices. As such, we request consideration of the following concerns when scoping the new EIS:

- Prior assertions that mobile finfish and invertebrates will simply move to other parts of the Sound with no disruption of their life history during construction of the Cape Wind facility are not supported. Substantial changes may occur in spawning, feeding, and juvenile development of the affected species and these changes may have far-reaching impacts on fisheries in other states as well as impacts on more local species, including birds, that rely upon these resources for food.
- Potential changes in finfish occurrence, relative abundance, and community structure could result if there are large-scale changes to water flow and sediment transport over Horseshoe Shoals as a result of this project. Additionally, the conversion of an open shoals fish community to one that is structure oriented may have a profound impact on the ecology of Nantucket Sound.
- The presence of 130 wind towers, with associated support structures and cable network, may serve to limit or even preclude traditional fishing practices in the project area. These limitations could include:
  - Direct closure of the facility (24 square miles) to fishing and boating for security reasons.
  - Loss of access for fishermen, particularly mobile gear or recreational fishermen seeking to anchor near a wind tower, because of the presence of exposed cables and scour protection structures.
  - Loss of access for mobile gear fishermen due to an inability to maneuver between the tows while towing a net, doors, and ground gear. Such movement will be further restricted by the presence of other boats or fixed gear, especially during periods of low visibility and/or extreme weather.
  - Should a boat get "hung up", its ability to haul back and free itself may be severely hampered or even prevented by towers or the influence of waves and currents as altered by the presence of the towers.
  - Even if access is not restricted or completely lost, fishing success may be greatly reduced by an inability to follow traditional tows. The target species are not evenly distributed and may not be available between the rows of towers.
  - Many small vessels, including draggers, are fished single-handed, making navigation and fishing between the towers virtually impossible.
  - Recreational fishermen seeking to drift fish or troll in this area will face similar obstacles and may be at greater risk due to closer proximity to the towers.
  - Many concerns have been expressed regarding the ability of the Coast Guard or other authorities to mount a rescue within the tower field, particularly if the sea state necessitates the use of helicopters. As these accidents rarely occur on calm seas during daylight hours, concerns about compromised rescue capability may preclude fishing and navigation in this area.

- Concerns remain regarding potential impacts from vibration, noise, electromagnetic fields, and heat output from the transmission cables. These issues must be addressed with due consideration to the species at risk.
- As well as meeting the baseline data needs, the applicants should be required to prepare appropriate plans for post-construction monitoring, restoration efforts, and compensatory mitigation for unavoidable habitat loss and impacts.
- To address requirements to minimize habitat/resource impacts, the applicants need to coordinate with the State and Federal resource agencies to develop appropriate time-of-year restrictions and plans for the use of containment technologies.
- Previous assertions that there will be no contribution to cumulative impacts in Nantucket Sound because there are no other wind farms being proposed are completely unacceptable. Analysis of potential impacts to fisheries resources, habitat, and harvest activities must include appropriate consideration of on-going and proposed construction activities such as cable installation, dredging, and sand mining. Projects of this nature are or will be under review, including one to remove two million cubic yards of sand from the shoals off the coast of Nantucket.

The Division will continue to provide any assistance needed to address environmental issues related to this project. Questions about these comments may be directed to Vin Malkoski at (508) 910-6318.

Sincerely,

Vincent () Mart

For Paul J. Diodati Director

Cc: Karen Adams, ACOE
Phil Dascomb & Steve Tucker, Cape Cod Commission
Chris Boelke & Jack Terrill, NMFS
Tim Timmerman, EPA
Vern Lang & Maria Tur, U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Susan Snow-Cotter & Truman Henson, MCZM
Carolyn Mostello, MDFW
Jessie Thomas, ASMFC
Leslie-Ann McGee, NEFMC
Lealdon Langley & Alex Strysky, DEP Boston
Elizabeth Kouloheras, DEP SERO
MA Marine Fisheries Commission
Caruso, Cunningham, King, Pierce, MDMF



THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS OFFICE OF COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 251 Causeway Street, Suite 800, Boston, MA 02114-2136 (617) 626-1200 FAX: (617) 626-1240

July 27, 2006

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

RE: Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS for the Cape Wind Project

Dear Dr. Cluck:

The Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Management (CZM) appreciates the opportunity to provide comments during the scoping of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the Cape Wind Project. We understand that you already have the benefit of the CZM comments submitted during the earlier Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) process, and therefore it would not be necessary to resubmit those documents<sup>1</sup>. However, if providing those comments again will assist you in facilitating the development of this scope, we are certainly happy to do so at your request.

Because of our involvement in the development of the earlier ACOE scope and the degree of detail provided in our comments already on record, we are able to focus our response at this juncture to an issue which we consider to be of prime importance. As is reflected in our previous comments, we have continuing concerns related to the way in which the site screening criteria were developed and applied and the adequacy of the geographic scope of the resulting alternatives analysis. Therefore, we submit the following comments for your consideration.

CZM applauds the decision by MMS to expand the range of siting alternatives for evaluation in the new DEIS for the Cape Wind project. The analysis of alternative locations plays a key role in our review of federal actions associated with coastal energy facilities for consistency with the enforceable policies of the Massachusetts CZM Program. Of particular relevance to projects involving such facilities is CZM's Energy Policy #1, which states:

For coastally dependent energy facilities, assess siting in alternative coastal locations. For non-coastally dependent energy facilities, assess siting in areas

MITT ROMNEY GOVERNOR KERRY HEALEY LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR STEPHEN R. PRITCHARD SECRETARY SUSAN SNOW-COTTER DIRECTOR www.mass.gov/czm

ww.mass.gov/czm

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Subsequent to the submission of those comments the proponents provided CZM with information regarding sediment transport modeling conducted for them in Nantucket Sound. Given the very dynamic conditions at this location, we believe that more site-specific data should be used for the model inputs, and the model needs to be calibrated and verified with data from a number of locations and during various time periods.

outside the coastal zone. Weigh the environmental and safety impacts of locating proposed energy facilities at alternative sites.

The policy is further explained in the accompa

ensure that the development and maintenance of energy resources are completed with minimal displacement of water-dependent industry and by the least environmentally damaging means

that sites are avoided which could lead to substantial harm to the most valued areas of the coastal portance of conducting a meaningful comparative site evaluation for mitigation purposes is also stressed in a number of provisions of the implementing state regulations that specifically govern the evaluation of energy facility sites in the coastal zone [see, e.g., 980 CMR 9.02(1)(e)].<sup>2</sup>

Since a significant amount of the ongoing public opposition to the proposed project is based on anticipated visual impacts, we believe that opportunities to greatly reduce or eliminate such impacts should be carefully explored in the process of identifying and evaluating alternative sites. In our comments on the previous Draft EIR/EIS, dated February 24, 2005, we noted that only one of the sites under consideration at that tim

alternative) would not be visible from the mainland of Cape Cod; and even in that location the proposed array of wind turbines would be well in sight of the shorelines on the islands of the siting options presented did not include a true

"over-the-horizon" alternative, ostensibly due to technical limitations relating to deepwater constructability. As we further noted in our previous comments, however, the DEIS/R was rather inconclusive on this point, a reflection of the fact that the siting-related technology of utility-scale wind farms is evolving rapidly. The fact that MMS has now proposed to include a site with depths up to 600 feet in the scope for the FEIS appears to be a further encouraging indication that substantial progress is being made in that regard.

In this context, CZM recommends that the list of prospective alternatives be further expanded to include at least one location that would be sufficiently more distant from the nearest shoreline so as to eliminate virtually all potential for adverse visual impacts on land-based populations. On the assumption that wind resources in farther offshore regions would be rated as excellent to outstanding (in accordance with the USDOE classification tables), we further recommend that this candidate area be determined in accordance with the following two basic criteria:

- The landward edge of the wind turbine array should be no closer to the closest shoreline than 25 nautical miles, which approximates the theoretical maximum range of visibility for a 420-foot offshore structure as seen from a point 10 feet above sea level (based on standard visibility charts).
- The depth of water should not exceed 150 feet, which appears to be a conservative estimate of the maximum depths at which wind turbine construction and operation can be

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Similar principles regarding the role of alternatives are embodied in the NEPA regulations at 33 CFR Part 320.4, which requires every permit application to evaluate, "where there are unresolved conflicts as to resource use, the practicability of using reasonable alternative locations and methods to accomplish the proposed work or structure."

foreseen to become technically feasible within a span of approximately 10 years. This estimate has been provided to CZM in a recent report prepared by TRC Environmental Corporation<sup>3</sup>, an experienced consultant to the energy industry, which notes that depths of up to 45 meters (150 feet) are in the planning stages presently, with one example being the Beatrice Offshore Demonstrator Wind Farm proposed in the waters of the United Kingdom.

For your convenience, a map delineating the offshore area that meets these criteria is enclosed. Please note that we have not attempted to identify any project-specific footprint within this candidate area, insofar as that would require consideration of additional factors beyond those we recommend for broad screening purposes. In addition to mitigating land-based visual impacts, an alternative site in this area might also minimize or address other adverse effects to wildlife, habitat, fisheries, navigation (marine and air), and recreation still under evaluation.

Sincerely,

(for)

Susan Snow-Cotter Director

SSC{BC-for}/dd/th/kkm/ds

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> TRC Environmental Corporation, <u>Existing and Potential Ocean-Based Energy Facilities and Associated</u> Infrastructure in Massachusetts, RFR#: ENV 06 CZN 15 (June 26, 2006).





Commonwealth of Massachusetts

# Division of Fisheries & Wildlife

Wayne F. MacCallum, Director.

December 26, 2006

ESS Group, Inc. Attn: Thomas Liddy 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

#### Re: Rare Species Information Request Cape Wind Project- Yarmouth, Barnstable and Nantucket Sound Yarmouth, Barnstable and Nantucket Sound, MA NHESP Tracking No. 06-21099

#### Dear Mr. Liddy:

Thank you for contacting the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program ("NHESP") of the MA Division of Fisheries & Wildlife for information regarding state-listed rare species in the vicinity of the above referenced site. This project site, or a portion thereof, is located within the following Priority Habitat (PH) and Estimated Habitat (EH) regulatory polygons: *Priority Habitat 88* (PH 88) and *Estimated Habitat 178* (EH 178), *Priority Habitat 40* (PH 40) and *Estimated Habitat 680* (EH 680), *Estimated Habitat 188* (WH 188), *Priority Habitat 1232* (PH 1232) and *Estimated Habitat 821* (EH 821) as well as *near and possibly within Priority Habitat 837* (PH 837) and *Estimated Habitat 177* (EH 177), as indicated in the *Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas* (12<sup>th</sup> Edition).

Our database indicates that the following state-listed rare species have been found within PH 88 and EH 178 in the town of Yarmouth:

Scientific name	Common Name	<u>Taxonomic Group</u>	State Status
Papipema sulphurata	Water-willow stem borer	Moth	Threatened
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Plant	Special Concern

Our database indicates that the following state-listed rare species have been found within PH 40 and EH 188 and 680 in the town of Yarmouth:

Scientific name	Common Name	Taxonomic Group	State Status
Anax longipes	Cornet Darner	Dragonfly	Special Concern
Sabatia kennedyana	Plymouth Gentian	Plant	Special Concern
Terrapene carolina	Eastern Box Turtle	Reptile	Special Concern

Our database indicates that the following state-listed rare species have been found within PH 837 and EH 177 in the town of Yarmouth:

have a present second part of the descent of the second of the second of the second second second second second with the second s	Construction of A A leaders of A 1997
Scientific name Common Name Taxonomic Group	State Status
	States of the second
Englagma laterale New England Bluet Damselfly	Special Concern
그는 학생님께 한 것 같아요. 이는 것 같은 것 같아요. 이는 것 같은 것 같아요. 한 것 같아요. 이는 것	
医小脑上的 化二氯基 化结合化 化二氯化化 化合金 化合金统合金 医前面的 化过度处理 化分析 化合成 医结核性 化化合物 建建的复数形式	··· www.masswildlife.org

Division of Fisheries and Wildlife Field Headquarters, North Drive, Westborough, MA 01581 (508) 792-7270 Fax (508) 792-7275 An Agency of the Department of Fish and Game Our database indicates that the following state-listed rare species have been found within PH 1232 and EH 821 in Nantucket Sound:

Scientific name	Common Name	Taxonomic Group	State Status
Sterna hirundo	Common Tern	Bird	Special Concern
Sterna antillarum	Least Tern	Bird	Special Concern
Sterna dougallii	Roseate Tern	Bird	Endangered

The species listed above are protected under the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) (M.G.L. c. 131A) and its implementing regulations (321 CMR 10.00). State-listed wildlife are also protected under the state's Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) (M.G.L. c. 131, s. 40) and its implementing regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Fact sheets for most state-listed rare species can be found on our website (www.nhesp.org).

Please note that projects and activities located within Priority and/or Estimated Habitat must be reviewed by the NHESP-for compliance with the state-listed rare species protection provisions of MESA (321 CMR 10.00) and/or the WPA (310 CMR 10.00). If the project site is within Estimated Habitat and a Notice of Intent (NOI) is required, then a copy of the NOI must be submitted to the NHESP so that it is received at the same time as the local conservation commission. If the proposed project is located within Priority Habitat and is not exempt from review (see 321 CMR 10.14), then project plans, a fee, and other required materials must be sent to NHESP Environmental Review to determine whether a probable "take" under the MA Endangered Species Act would occur (321 CMR 10.18). Please note that all proposed and anticipated development must be disclosed, as MESA does not allow project segmentation (321 CMR 10.16). For a MESA filing checklist and additional information please see our website: www.nhesp.org ("Regulatory Review" tab). On a case by case basis, field surveys and habitat assessments may be required as part of the MESA review process in order to locate rare species on the project site, and to determine their patterns of distribution and habitat use.

A streamlined joint MESA/WPA review process is now available. When filing a Notice of Intent (NOI), the applicant may now file concurrently under the MESA on the same NOI form and qualify for a 30-day streamlined joint review. For a copy of the revised NOI form, please visit the MA Department of Environmental Protection's website: <u>http://www.mass.gov/dep/water/approvals/wpaform3.doc</u>.

We recommend that rare species habitat concerns be addressed during the project design phase prior to submission of a formal MESA filing, <u>as avoidance and minimization of impacts to rare species and their habitats is likely to expedite endangered species regulatory review.</u>

#### MA Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A)

If NHESP determines that the proposed project would "take" a rare species, then it may be possible to redesign the project to avoid a "take." If such revisions are not possible, the applicant should note that projects resulting in the "take" of state-protected wildlife may only be permitted if they meet the performance standards for a "Conservation and Management Permit" under MESA (321 CMR 10.23). Please note that projects resulting in a "take" may require submission of an Environmental Notification Form, pursuant to the MA Environmental Policy Act regulations (301 CMR 11.00).

#### Wetlands Protection Act

If the NHESP determines that the proposed project will adversely affect the actual Resource Area habitat of state-protected wildlife, than the proposed project may not be permitted (310 CMR 10.37, 10.58(4)(b) & 10.59). In such a case, the project proponent may request a consultation with the NHESP to discuss potential project design modifications that would avoid adverse effects to rare wildlife habitat.

This evaluation is based on the most recent information available in the Natural Heritage database, which is constantly being expanded and updated through ongoing research and inventory. Should your site plans change, or new rare species information become available, this evaluation may be reconsidered. If you have any questions regarding this review please call Jenna Garvey, Endangered Species Review Assistant, at (508) 792-7270, ext. 303.

Sincerely,

Horrow W. France

Thomas W. French, Ph.D. Assistant Director



# United States Department of the Interior



FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New England Field Office 70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087

RE: Cape Wind Project, ESS Project No. E159-000

January 5, 2007

Mr. Thomas Liddy ESS Group, Inc. 888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02482

Dear Mr. Liddy:

This responds to your December 1, 2006, letter requesting information on any changes in the occurrence and distribution of federally-listed endangered, threatened, or proposed species and their habitats along the route of the proposed submarine cable in Nantucket Sound and the upland cable NSTAR transmission line corridor in Yarmouth, Massachusetts.

We are not aware of any changes to the distribution or occurrence of the threatened piping plover (*Charadrius melodus*) within the general project area. Piping plovers are well distributed along many of the south shore beaches on Cape Cod. Plovers nest west of the proposed cable landfall on nearby Great Island, Yarmouth, and east of the cable landfall on Kalmus Beach, Hyannis. They are not known to nest at Englewood Beach, the site of the proposed cable landfall.

Preliminary new information regarding the distribution of the endangered roseate tern (*Sterna dougallii*) in the general project vicinity became available this summer. During July and August, several roseate terns were observed among more than 500 terns staging at Black Beach in Falmouth (J. Spendelow, USGS, pers. comm.). Observations of color banded roseate terns were made at Eel Point, Nantucket Island, Black Beach, Falmouth and South Beach, Chatham, indicating use of beaches farther west than expected and movement around Nantucket Sound by post-breeding roseate terns (J. Spendelow, pers. comm.).

Based on information currently available to us, the New England cottontail (*Sylvilagus transitionalis*) is known to occur at a location adjacent to the Barnstable Municipal Airport. On September 12, 2006, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service designated the New England cottontail as a candidate species for future listing as a threatened or endangered species 176 FR 53756 (50 CFR part 17). New England cottontails are considered habitat specialists, as they are dependent on early-successional habitats typically described as thickets. New England cottontails demonstrate a strong affinity for heavy cover and are reluctant to stray from it. Habitats of this type are typically associated with beaver flowage wetlands, idle agricultural lands, power line corridors, edges of railroad right-of-ways, and patches of regenerating forests. In contrast,

eastern cottontails (which can often be found living with New England cottontails) appear to have relatively generalized habitat requirements and can often be found in residential-type habitats, such as private lawns, golf courses, and active agriculture areas.

Given suitable habitat conditions, the New England cottontail is likely to occur along the existing utility right-of-way leading from Willow Street to the Barnstable Switching Station. Vegetation management activities associated with the installation of the transmission line could have a significant impact on the ability of the New England cottontails to persist there. Although there are no regulatory requirements to do so at this time, we would like to discuss vegetation management practices that might ensure the persistence of New England cottontails in the area.

Without further information on the amount and distribution of turbidity in marine waters that will result from seabed cable installation, it is difficult to comment on the necessity of time-of-year restrictions. The time of year when the greatest number of roseate terns are likely to be present in Nantucket Sound is the period mid-July through mid-September. Accordingly, a conservative approach would avoid work in marine waters where roseate terns may be foraging during this period.

This response pertains only to listed and proposed, and candidate threatened and endangered species pursuant to the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (as amended). It does not address statelisted species or federally-protected species, such as endangered sea turtles or marine mammals, that are subject to the jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries. Additionally, this response addresses only the route of the submarine cable and the NSTAR transmission line corridor. The Cape Wind energy park project will undergo a separate and comprehensive consultation as required under the ESA.

Receipt of any new information on the effects of the proposed action, or new information on the occurrence of listed species in the project area, may require re-evaluation of this response. Questions regarding this letter, and for further Endangered Species Act consultation, please contact me or Michael Amaral at 603/223-2541.

Sincerely yours,

Michael J. Bartlett Supervisor New England Field Office



Deval L. Patrick GOVERNOR

Timothy P. Murray LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

> lan A. Bowles SECRETARY

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114

> Tel: (617) 626-1000 Fax: (617) 626-1181 http://www.mass.gov/envir

March 29, 2007

# CERTIFICATE OF THE SECRETARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS ON THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

PROJECT NAME PROJECT MUNICIPALITY

PROJECT WATERSHED EOEA NUMBER PROJECT PROPONENT DATE NOTICED IN MONITOR Cape Wind Project
Barnstable, Yarmouth, and Federal Waters of Nantucket Sound
Cape & Islands
12643
Cape Wind Associates LLC
February 20, 2007

As Secretary of Environmental Affairs, I hereby determine that the Final Environmental linpact Report (FEIR) submitted on this project **adequately and properly complies** with the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (G. L. c. 30, ss. 61-62H) and with its implementing regulations, 301 CMR 11.00 (the "MEPA regulations).

I believe that an ambitious program of renewable energy development is in the interests of the citizens of Massachusetts, and that the Commonwealth has an obligation to its citizens to promote development of renewable energy. Global climate change, sea level rise, dependence on foreign oil, and the health impacts of local and regional air pollution create an urgent need for sustainable alternatives to energy produced from fossil fuels. While new technologies are not without impacts themselves, these pale in comparison to the scale of impacts that continued fossil fuel emissions will have on the environment of Massachusetts. The development of the large scale wind farm as proposed is expressly consistent with and will significantly advance the Commonwealth's energy policy goals, and will provide immediate and significant benefits to air quality and energy reliability in Massachusetts and the Northeast. Overall, the project represents a balanced and thoughtful commitment to action that will contribute to the long-term preservation and enhancement of our environment.

#### FEIR Certificate

#### 03/29/07

#### EOEA# 12643

For this project, my obligation under MEPA is to ensure that that the impacts of the construction and operation of the portions of the project within Massachusetts' jurisdiction have been adequately avoided, minimized, and mitigated. I find that they have. The proponent has provided an extensive assessment of impacts related to the electric transmission cable, the portion of the project subject to MEPA jurisdiction, and as explained below has mitigated those impacts. To the extent that technical issues associated with the electric transmission cable remain to be addressed, these can be addressed in the state permitting process, as described in detail below.

As for the wind farm itself, which for the most part lies outside of MEPA jurisdiction, the proponent has provided a significant amount of information regarding the wind turbine generators ("WTG array") located in federal waters. I note that the Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Office must perform a federal consistency review in which it assesses the impact of the wind farm upon Massachusetts coastal waters to determine whether the project is consistent with the commonwealth's enforceable policies. CZM's comment letter notes that there are some information gaps that need to be resolved prior to the issuance of CZM's federal consistency review, but that CZM expects that the additional information it needs to make an informed decision will be provided under the ongoing and comprehensive Minerals Management Service (MMS) review under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). I concur with CZM's view, and instruct the proponent to coordinate closely with CZM to ensure that this information is provided to CZM's satisfaction.

Similarly, several state agencies and public commenters identify several aspects of the proponent's environmental analysis of potential impacts of the WTG array in federal waters that require additional information and analysis, and I expect that these issues will be addressed in greater detail in the Draft EIS to be published by MMS.

#### Project Description

As described in the FEIR, the proposed project involves the development of 130 Wind Turbine Generators (WTG) on a grid over approximately 25 square miles of sub-tidal area in Nantucket Sound known as Horseshoe Shoals. The project will have a maximum potential electric output of approximately 454 megawatts (MW) of renewable power. As currently proposed, the hub of each WTG will be 257.5 feet above Mean Lower Low Water (MLLW), with a total height up to 440 feet above MLLW when rotor systems reach maximum height. The WTG array and inter-connecting cables are located in federal waters.

The project also entails the placement of submarine cables for interconnection of the WTGs. The underground cables and portions of the submarine cables are located within Massachusetts or in the waters of the Commonwealth. The wind-generated electricity from each of the turbines will be transmitted via a 33 kilovolt (kV) submarine transmission cable to the Electric Service Platform (ESP) located within the WTG array. The ESP will take the wind generated energy from each of the WTGs and transform and transmit the electric power to the

#### FEIR Certificate

mainland via two 115kV alternating current (AC) submarine cable circuits. The submarine cable systems will make landfall in the Town of Yarmouth.

The proposed submarine cable system route is approximately 12.5 miles in length (7.6 miles within the Massachusetts 3-mile territorial line) from the ESP to the landfall location in Yarmouth. The submarine transmission lines would travel north to northeast in Nantucket Sound into Lewis Bay past the westerly side of Egg Island, and then make landfall at New Hampshire Avenue. The submarine transmission lines would transition to the upland transmission line by using horizontal directional drilling (HDD) methodologies to a transition vault situated at the end of New Hampshire Avenue.

# Federal and State Jurisdiction, Required Permits, and MEPA Jurisdiction

Because MEPA (like the Cape Cod Commission Act) is the product of state law, not federal law, MEPA review (and by extension Cape Cod Commission review) applies only to those portions of the project that are located within Massachusetts, including its territorial waters (generally within three nautical miles of the low water mark of the shore). The proposed WTG array is located outside of Massachusetts and, therefore, is not subject to state regulatory requirements. There is one notable exception: CZM has somewhat broader jurisdiction because federal law (pursuant to the Coastal Zone Management Act) specifically delegates review authority over projects in federal waters to the Coastal Zone Management Office of the adjacent coastal state, provided that state has a federally approved Coastal Zone Management Plan. However, under federal law CZM's review is not unlimited: its review must focus on the wind farm's foreseeable effects upon the uses and natural resources of the Massachusetts coastal zone.

At the time of the original submission of the Environmental Notification Form (ENF) filing and review, the portion of the project subject to MEPA was not believed to meet or exceed any mandatory EIR thresholds. Because of the precedent setting nature of the project and the potential for significant environmental impacts, the project was scoped for a discretionary EIR in accordance with section 11.06 of the MEPA Regulations.

Despite the jurisdictional limitations on MEPA review, the proponent agreed at the commencement of the MEPA process to voluntarily provide information under MEPA (within the meaning of Section 11.05(8) of the MEPA regulations) as it relates to the entire project, including the WTG array in federal waters. The purpose of subsequent MEPA scopes addressed to the non-jurisdictional WTG array was to ensure that state issues regarding potential impacts and benefits to Massachusetts would be fully addressed through a scope voluntarily accepted by the proponent for the purposes of MEPA, and which represented state comments for the purposes of NEPA. While strongly supporting the benefits of this approach, previous Certificates issued for this project carefully delimited the extent of MEPA jurisdiction, noting that "...the proposed WTG array is located outside of Massachusetts and, therefore, is not subject to state regulatory requirements." To facilitate this distinction, the first Certificate specifically directed that the proponent disaggregate the impacts of the project in Massachusetts from impacts that are occurring within federal waters, "since the latter represent aspects of the project that fall within

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

the "voluntary" nature of MEPA review but lie outside the scope of state and local permitting."

The project is undergoing review pursuant to Section 11.03 (7)(b)(4) of the MEPA regulations, because the project involves development of a new electric transmission line greater than one mile in length with a capacity of 69 or more kV. For purposes of MEPA analysis, I have assumed, but not decided, that the electric cable constitutes a non-water dependent use. On the basis of this assumption, the project also requires the preparation and review of a mandatory EIR pursuant to Section 11.03(3)(a)5 of the MEPA Regulations, as that section requires an EIR for a new non-water dependent use of more than one acre of tidelands. The portion of the project within Massachusetts will require a 401 Water Quality Certificate and a variance from Chapter 91 Waterways License from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) should the project be deemed to be non-water dependent; approval from the Massachusetts Energy Facilities Siting Board (EFSB) (which has already occurred); a construction permit from the Massachusetts Highway Department; and an Order of Conditions from the Barnstable and Yarmouth Conservation Commissions (and hence Superseding Order(s) from DEP if one or both local Order(s) were appealed). The Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management Office (CZM) will conduct Federal Consistency Review of the project, including the portions of the project located in federal waters. In addition, if a state-listed species is located within the proposed NSTAR Electric ROW transmission line route, a Conservation Permit will be required from Natural Heritage Endangered Species Program (NHESP) under the Division of Fisheries & Wildlife.

Because the proponent is not seeking financial assistance from the Commonwealth for the project, MEPA jurisdiction extends to those aspects of the project that are within the subject matter of required or potentially required state permits and that have the potential to cause significant Damage to the Environment. In this case, given the broad scope of the state permits listed above, MEPA jurisdiction effectively extends to all aspects of the project that are within Massachusetts, or that are appropriately the subject of CZM's federal consistency review.

#### Coordinated Review

The proponent also voluntarily committed, with strong support from this office, to a coordinated review process under MEPA and NEPA, to harmonize the timetables for the state and environmental reviews and facilitate informed and efficient agency and public review. The benefits of this approach were made obvious when the Draft EIR/EIS was filed as a joint document in November, 2004, which allowed the public to review a single set of materials within a common state/federal review period.

However, the federal Energy Policy Act of 2005, enacted after that Certificate was issued, reassigned lead agency responsibility for the project from the US Army corps of Engineers to the Department of Interior, MMS. MMS, in turn, determined that a new Draft EIS was required, and began the federal scoping process anew. This set the state and federal reviews on different schedules, and while the MMS process of developing the Draft EIS is now in its final stages, the proponent has chosen to file this Final EIR in advance of the MMS Draft EIS.

#### FEIR Certificate

I have received numerous comments expressing strong dissatisfaction with the now bifurcated review process. Many commenters have written in opposition and asked that I require the proponent to withdraw the Final EIR or extend the comment period to correlate with the MMS schedule for release of the Draft EIS. Under the MEPA regulations, I can neither extend the review period of a Final EIR nor require that the proponent withdraw a Final EIR to allow additional time for comment. Other commenters have asked that I deny the project on grounds of inadequate information, flawed process, or perceived impacts. MEPA is not a zoning process, nor is it a permitting process. Rather, it is a process designed to ensure public participation in the state environmental permitting process, to ensure that state permitting agencies have adequate information on which to base their permit decisions and their Section 61 Findings, and to ensure that the potential environmental impacts are described fully and avoided, minimized, and mitigated to the maximum extent feasible.

MEPA issued the scope for the Final EIR before the Energy Policy Act of 2005 was promulgated, and the expectation of this office was that the coordinated state/federal review process would continue through a Final EIR/EIS. While my strong preference would be to continue the coordinated review process, I recognize and wish to note that the proponent is entirely within its rights to file with MEPA before filing with MMS.

#### **Project Mitigation**

Wind energy represents an indigenous source of virtually emissions-free power. However, as with all other power sources, wind power has potential drawbacks. Potential impact on wildlife is an important consideration, as is the highly visible nature of wind turbines. The placement of wind turbines in ecologically sensitive areas can also raise concerns with sitespecific construction and operational impacts to marine resources and uses. The Final EIR describes specific measures the proponent has proposed to avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts. In addition, the proponent has further clarified its mitigation commitments, generally described in the Final EIR, and has committed to their implementation in a letter dated March 26, 2007 from the proponent to EOEA. I note that for the most part, the proponent proposes mitigation for impacts from activities in federal waters, and this mitigation is not required for purposes of MEPA. However, the proponent has voluntarily offered this mitigation in the MEPA context, and it is therefore appropriate to describe the mitigation in this certificate. As explained below, the project will provide over \$10 million in mitigation as compensation for unavoidable impacts as follows.

#### Compensatory Mitigation

• The proponent will provide \$780,000 towards the restoration of Bird Island, off the town of Marion in Buzzards Bay, with funds to be managed by the Department of Fish and Game, Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program.

At 1.5 acres in size, Bird Island supports an average of 750 pairs of Roseate Terns, and is the second or third largest Roseate Tern colony in North America, supporting an average of 22%

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

of the North American population. It is also the third largest Common Tern colony in Massachusetts, and supports an average of 1,900 pairs of Common Terns. Bird Island is conservation land owned by the Town of Marion and managed by the Harbormaster and Conservation Commission.

While Bird Island provides prime nesting habitat, the island is subject to significant and accelerating erosion. As a result, former Common Tern nesting areas adjacent to the seawall have turned into salt marsh, which is unsuitable for nesting. Common Terns have moved into interior nesting areas, forcing Roseate Terns out. The objective of the local, state, and federal partnership that is managing the restoration is to restore tern nesting habitat and protect the historic lighthouse by rebuilding the revetment to reduce erosion, fill eroded areas, and revegetate appropriate areas to provide suitable nesting habitat. Based on consultation with the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, I understand that the enhancement of tern nesting habitat on Bird Island will directly benefit the same tern population that is subject to potential impacts from the WTG array. The project has a total cost of \$3.775 million, the balance of which will be borne by the US Army Corps of Engineers, who is also providing planning, design, and construction services. If the proposed restoration project does not go forward, for whatever reason, the proponent shall coordinate with EOEA and state agencies and develop an alternative vehicle of equal value for mitigating avian impacts.

• The proponent will provide \$4.22 million in annual payments prorated over the life of the project towards natural resource preservation, marine habitat restoration, and coastal recreation enhancement projects in the area of Cape Cod, Nantucket, and Martha's Vineyard, with funds to be managed by the Coastal Zone Management Office, in consultation with state agencies and the Cape Cod Commission.

Comments from the Department of Conservation and Recreation, CZM, Department of Fish and Game and others have identified a range of potential projects that would provide appropriate mitigation for impacts associated with the project. In order to take advantage of additional information that will be presented through the MMS Draft and Final Environmental Impact Studies, I will defer the specific guidance regarding allocation of this mitigation until the conclusion of the federal review process. I am therefore directing CZM, as an office of the Environmental Affairs secretariat, to seek appropriate public input and develop a program that will guide the allocation of these funds, in conjunction with its federal consistency review responsibilities. When a final allocation is reached, CZM shall prepare a document to be published in the environmental monitor.

#### Federal Lease Payment

• Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 2005, the project will provide Massachusetts with 27 percent of the revenues received by the federal government as a result of payments from projects that are located wholly or partially within the area extending three nautical

#### FEIR Certificate

miles seaward of State submerged lands. 1

The Department of Interior, through MMS, is currently developing the regulations that will implement relevant provisions of the Energy Policy Act, and an exact calculation of the mitigation to be derived from the project under this provision is therefore not possible. However, based on a Bureau of Land Management calculator recommended as a reasonable analog by MMS, it appears reasonable to estimate that the annual payment will be between \$200,000 and \$300,000 per year over the life of the project. At a minimum project life of twenty years, this equates to \$5.6 million.

I anticipate that these funds will be available for project mitigation. As with the annual direct payments described above, in order to take advantage of additional information that will be presented through the MMS Draft and Final Environmental Impact Studies, I will defer the specific guidance regarding allocation of this mitigation until the conclusion of the federal review process. I am therefore directing CZM, as an office of the Environmental Affairs secretariat, to develop a program that will guide the allocation of these funds, in conjunction with its federal consistency review responsibilities.

#### Project Benefits and Mitigation

At a global and national level, the potential for climate change, global climate disruption, and rapid sea level rise create an urgent need for sustainable alternatives to fossil fuel combustion. At a regional level, development of an indigenous renewable energy market will help diversify New England's energy mix, improve regional air quality, and create a hedge against price fluctuations in gas and oil prices. I take administrative note of the decision of the Energy Facility Siting Board (EFSB). The EFSB, as part of an Alternative Needs Analysis, concluded that the project's operation would displace a portion of the electric generation capacity provided by power plants burning fossil fuels resulting in a significant annual reduction of pollutants. The FEIR updated those reduction estimates using a model based on the prospective dispatch of generating units and projected that the project's operation would annually offset 802 tons of SO2, 497 tons of NOX, and 733,876 tons of CO2 within the New England area. Additional studies indicate that a substantial portion of the regional NOx, SO2, and CO2 emission reductions would occur in Massachusetts, and nearly one-half of the Massachusetts offsets would occur in the Cape and Island area.

At a state level, development of renewable energy will help Massachusetts ensure

<sup>1</sup> Energy Policy Act of 2005 (P.L. 109-58, 42 USC 15801). Section 383 (B) states: "The Secretary shall provide for the payment of 27 percent of the revenues received by the Federal Government as a result of payments under this section from projects that are located wholly or partially within the area extending three nautical miles seaward of State submerged lands. Payments shall be made based on a formula established by the Secretary by rulemaking no later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this section that provides for equitable distribution, based on proximity to the project, among coastal states that have a coastline that is located within 15 miles of the geographic center of the project."

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

compliance with the Commonwealth's legally mandated Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards (RPS), M.G.L. c. 25A, s. 11F and 225 CMR 14.00, and Commonwealth commitments for reduction of greenhouse gases. The Commonwealth has adopted air quality goals to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases to 1990 levels by 2010; to reduce greenhouse gas emissions to 10% below 1990 levels by 2020; and ultimately to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 75%-85% to achieve sustainability and climate stability.

Based on the foregoing, I find that the power produced by the project will mitigate impacts from Massachusetts generating facilities because it will serve to reduce demand on fossil fuel-fired facilities and thereby reduce air emissions from these facilities. The proposed project would reduce the need to construct additional fossil fuel-fired electric generation facilities as energy demand increases, facilitating the Commonwealth's and the region's air quality goals. The clean energy provided by the project will also serve as a mitigation measure in Massachusetts' efforts to achieve attainment of the air quality standard for ozone.

Based on the air quality benefits, the compensatory mitigation, and the specific mitigation identified in pages 19-25 of this Certificate, I find that the environmental benefits and compensatory mitigation provided by the project are adequate to mitigate the impacts of the project occurring in Massachusetts.

#### **Review of the Final EIR:**

#### Alternatives

In the certificate on the DEIR, I required that the proponent disaggregate the impacts of the project in the state territorial waters and overland from impacts that are occurring within federal waters, since the latter represent the aspects of the project that fall within the "voluntary" nature of MEPA review but lie outside the scope of state and local permitting. Therefore, the alternative analysis for state permitting purposes is related primarily to the cable route and its associated impacts. The FEIR adequately describes the potential impacts of the construction and operation alternatives of the electric transmission cables and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts.

I take administrative notice that the Massachusetts Energy Facilities Siting Board (EFSB), the jurisdictional body of the Commonwealth charged by the legislature with ensuring a reliable energy supply with a minimum impact on the environment, has approved the proponent's petition regarding the in-state transmission cable for the project.

With respect to alternatives to the wind farm, as noted above there is limited MEPA jurisdiction over the wind farm and therefore arguably no strict requirement that the proponent study alternatives to the wind farm for purposes of MEPA. However, the proponent has nevertheless presented information to address the alternative issues that were raised in the Draft EIR and NPC Certificates, as well as comments raised by the Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Management (CZM). The FEIR presents additional information on alternative
#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

technologies, including fossil fueled generators (oil, coal and natural gas) and renewable technologies, in order to provide a baseline for comparison of other power plants capable of generating similar levels of power. A No-Action alternative analysis is presented to establish a future baseline in relation to which the proposed Project and its alternatives can be described and analyzed and its potential environmental impacts and mitigation measures can be assessed.

The FEIR also presented alternative configurations for the proposed project that were evaluated. A phased approach compares the proposed Project of 130 WTG with a similar size project constructed in two 65 WTG phases. This two phase, 50/50 approach was chosen primarily for illustrative purposes, as it addresses many issues common to both a reduced sized project and a phased development approach. An alternative further from shore is discussed, as are alternative spacing of turbines, and a mix of turbine sizes. In addition, the FEIR presents two new configurations that were not previously presented in the DEIR. The revised project layout as presented in the NPC provides a minor change from the originally proposed Horseshoe Shoal array. The rotor diameter spacing has been reduced from the original 10.0 x 6.0 rotor diameters down to 9.0 x 5.7 rotor diameters. In addition, a "split alternative" configuration of two 65 turbine groupings within Nantucket Sound is analyzed as requested by CZM. The South of Tuckernuck Island alternative was examined in greater detail in the FEIR. The site is located in water depths between 65 and 90 feet, and would require the use of larger, multi-pile foundation systems which are as yet commercially unproven in a deep water offshore wind application.

# Chapter 91

Pursuant to the waterways regulations (310 C.M.R. 9.00), a threshold issue is whether project is water-dependent or non-water dependent. That is a determination for DEP to make. However, the Secretary does play a role in this determination. Specifically, under 310 CMR 9.12(d), DEP relies on the Secretary's determination as to whether a facility can "be reasonably located or operated away from tidal or inland waters based on a comprehensive analysis of alternatives and other information analyzing measures that can be taken to avoid or minimize adverse impacts on the environment." The MMS final Record of Decision will ultimately determine the location of the project and the cable route. But, based on the information provided to date, the WTG will be located offshore and as a consequence there in no reasonable alternative to the cable traversing tidelands subject to Chapter 91 jurisdiction.

Should DEP determine that the project is non-water dependent, a variance under 310 CMR 9.21 will be required, and the proponent will also have to demonstrate compliance with 310 CMR 9.55. I find that the FEIR provides adequate information for DEP act on the c. 91 license application, whether the project is ultimately characterized as water-dependent or non-water dependent.

# Massachusetts Ocean Sanctuaries Act

Under the Ocean Sanctuaries Act, OSA, M.G.L. c. 132A, ss. 13-16 and 18 (OSA), and its implementing regulations at 302 CMR 5.00, the five ocean sanctuaries, including the Cape and

#### FEIR Certificate

Islands Ocean Sanctuary (CIOS), "shall be protected from any exploitation, development, or activity that would seriously alter or otherwise endanger the ecology or the appearance of the ocean, the seabed, or subsoil thereof, or the Cape Cod National Seashore."

With respect to the cable located in state waters, DCR views this activity as potentially eligible for the exemptions in Section 16, such as the exemption concerning electric power related activities, as well as exemptions regarding (1) the laying of cables approved by the department of telecommunications and energy, and (2) projects that are authorized under Chapter 91, deemed to be of public necessity and convenience, and can obtain other approvals as needed. In determining whether the cable is of public necessity and convenience, DCR and other state agencies will consider (302 CMR 5.04):

1. the financial and/or technical ability of the person proposing the project to build and maintain the project properly;

2. whether the facility or use, if any, existing at the time the agency approval is requested is inadequate;

3. whether either the public, which may be represented by several individuals or a representative group, demonstrates a need for the facility or use or that appropriate state or local public officials deem the facility or use necessary for the public's safety or welfare;

4. whether the proposed facility or use will serve the public interest;

5. whether the proposed facility or use will seriously alter or otherwise endanger the ecology or appearance of the ocean, the seabed or subsoil thereof, or the Cape Cod National Seashore; and

6. the extent to which existing uses or facilities will be affected by the proposed facility or use.

For purposes of the OSA and impacts in the CIOS, an important issue of potentially significant alteration of resources protected by the Act relates to the methods used to lay the cable and the potential impacts of that activity. My review of this aspect of the project focused on the potential adverse impact or degradation of marine resources such as benthic ecology, shellfish beds, fishcries, beaches, eel grass beds, water quality or public access. In general, the proposed techniques for laying the transmission cable do not appear to pose a long term threat to the resources in question or the public's enjoyment of them, but care should be taken in implementing the work, such as avoiding impacts to sensitive resources such as eel grass beds.

In the Certificate on the Draft EIR, I required the proponent to consult closely with DCR and DEP, to analyze how the project meets the "public necessity and convenience" requirements of the OSA. As detailed in the comment letter from DCR, the FEIR has in general adequately addressed concerns with the provisions of OSA. However, DCR states that although these activities will occur outside the CIOS, and therefore may not be prohibited by the Act, nonetheless these impacts will be realized and observed within that area and at certain shore location. DCR has indicated that it believes that these additional issues can be addressed either through the federal NEPA process, the CZM consistency review, or the chapter 91 licensing

FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

process. I agree with DCR's view, and instruct the proponent to work closely with DCR through these processes.

# Environmental Impacts/Air Quality

The installation of the cable will not produce or emit significant air pollutants. In addition, the wind farm will not only not cause air quality impacts, but will significantly improve air quality. On a regional level, a significant amount of emissions, 802 tons of SO2, 497 tons of NOX, and 733,876 tons of CO2, will be displaced by the operation of the non-emitting facility. Of these emission offsets, 27.2% of the SO2 offsets, 21.1% of the NOX offsets, and 18.9% of the CO2 offsets would occur in the South Eastern Massachusetts (SEMA) zone. Activities related to the construction and maintenance of the project, including the offshore and upland cables, will result in minor air emissions due to the fossil fuels used to operate internal combustion engines associated with equipment such as vessels, trucks, compressors, generators, etc.

#### Avian Impacts

The FEIR adequately describes the potential avian impacts of the construction and operation of the electric transmission cables and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts. The installation of the cable will have no negative avian impact. As for the wind farm, there is a dispute over its impact on birds and whether the information provided in the FEIR is adequate to fully assess that impact. Due to the jurisdictional limits, MEPA is not the proper forum to resolve this dispute. However, I fully expect that the MMS process will include consideration of avian impact, and I instruct the state agencies that have submitted comments on this issue to provide their comments to MMS. The section below summarizes the information supplied by the proponent and proposed mitigation.

I note the comments from the Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program (NHESP) that the project will impact several state and federally listed endangered species. Specifically, the project is expected to result in direct mortality of Roseate Terns, Piping Plovers and Common Terns and is also expected to disrupt the foraging activities of Roseate and Common Terns. The Roseate Tern is listed as "Endangered" and the Piping Plover is listed as "Threatened" pursuant to both the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (M.G.L. c. 131A) ("MESA") and the Federal Endangered Species Act, while the Common Tern is listed as a species of "Special Concern" pursuant to MESA. In addition, the project will impact other migratory birds and other Massachusetts wildlife species such as the Long-tailed Duck. I expect that these issues will be addressed in the Federal EIS process.

During the MEPA review of the project the proponent analyzed five years of avian use data which includes the collection of two full years of migratory season radar. Using this data and data collected by others, the FEIR estimates collision risk and population viability for critical bird species such as Roseate Terns, Piping Plovers and Long-tailed Ducks. The modeling approaches used produced results that indicate a very low level of potential impact. The estimate of collision risk to Roseate Terns is 0.8 collision fatalities annually and for Piping Plovers, the

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

estimate of risk of collision is less than 1 per year. The daily movements of Long-tailed Ducks were observed through visual observations undertaken by the proponent in 2005-2006. The FEIR concluded that very few of the daily movements of Long-tailed Ducks were in close proximity to the site.

The FEIR concludes using best available data that fatal bird collisions resulting from the operation of the proposed project will be in the range of 0 to 2 birds per turbine per year. The potential distribution of species within this range of collision risk indicates that threatened and endangered species like Roseate Terns and Piping Plovers are each likely to sustain losses of less that one bird per year from the overall project. I note that the proponent has committed to provide funding towards the restoration of Bird Island, off the town of Marion in Buzzards Bay, as mitigation for potential avian impacts. Bird Island supports an average of 750 pairs of Roseate Terns, which is one of the largest Roseate Tern colonies in North America with an average of 22% of the North American population. It is also the third largest Common Tern colony in Massachusetts, and supports an average of 1,900 pairs of Common Terns.

The FEIR states that the proponent will work with MMS to design and implement postconstruction monitoring which will be guided by an Environmental Management System (EMS) currently under development as required by MMS. The EMS will be subject to adaptive management as the results of the monitoring are evaluated. The EMS will include the involvement of a technical advisory group.

# Rare Species

The FEIR adequately describes the potential impacts of the construction and operation of the electric transmission cables to rare species and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts. The FEIR states that marine resources within Nantucket Sound will be exposed to temporary project impacts related to pile driving activities and vessel traffic. The project will temporarily introduce additional vessel traffic during construction and decommissioning.

As for the wind farm, the FEIR states that the risk of project vessel collisions with marine mammal and sea turtle species has been determined to be very low because vessel traffic associated with the project will not occur in areas where there have been high concentrations of marine mammal and sea turtle sightings and because project construction vessels will move at slow speeds (14 knots or below), speeds at which vessel collisions are less likely.

To minimize damage to rare species from noise, the proponent has committed to post an observer during the initial phases of construction, suspend construction activities if protected marine mammals are found within 500 meters of the site, and use a soft start-up during monopile installation. Once installed, the operation of the WTGs is not expected to generate substantial sound levels above baseline sound in the area. Noise disturbance impacts associated with operations are not expected to injure or cause behavioral effects to finfish even if an individual were to approach to within 20 m of a monopole when the project is operational.

#### FEIR Certificate

Relative to the pile driving activities, the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) noise level guidelines to preventing injury or harassment to marine mammal and sea turtle species is 180 decibels (db) beyond a 500 meter (m) safety zone. The proponent has committed to keeping sound levels emanating from project equipment and work boats during construction, operations and decommissioning activities below 180 decibels to protect marine species.

# Fisheries Impacts

The FEIR adequately describes the potential impacts of the construction and operation of the electric transmission cables to fisheries and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts. However, as is the case with avian impacts, there is a dispute over whether the wind farm will harm fisheries, and whether the proponent's data is adequate to reach conclusions about that impact. Again, I note that the MMS process, and not MEPA, is the proper forum to resolve these issues, and I instruct the state agencies that commented on this issue to provide their comments to MMS. The paragraphs below summarizes the information provided by the proponent on this issue.

The FEIR acknowledges that the installation of the monopiles, inner-array cables, and two submarine cable circuits will physically displace sediment at specific locations within the project area. In addition, permanent benthic habitat loss would result from installation of the WTG and ESP monopile foundations. This permanent loss due to occupation of structures would be approximately 0.67 acres or 0.0042% of the total project area.

There will also be temporary impacts to benthic habitat that will result from jet plow embedment of the inner-array cables as well as from construction vessel positioning, anchoring, and anchor line sweep associated with construction of all the project structures. The disturbance of the benthic environment will be localized because many benthic invertebrate species are capable of opportunistically recolonizing benthic sediments after disturbance. In addition, egg and larval stages of demersal species will be temporarily affected by benthic habitat disturbance if present during the time of year for project construction. Pelagic eggs and larvae would be less affected by permanent and temporary benthic habitat disturbance. The temporary displacement of benthic habitat would also likely result in the mortality and/or dispersal of some benthic organisms in the footprints of the construction activities, thereby temporarily disrupting feeding for some benthic-oriented juvenile and adult finfish in the area. Pelagic-oriented juveniles and adults would be less affected by permanent and temporary benthic habitat loss.

The FEIR states that during winter construction periods, demersal finfish may experience higher levels of injury or mortality since avoidance of anchors and anchor cables may be hampered due to sluggish response under cold water conditions. However, the FEIR states that there are no measurable effects on populations.

The FEIR shows that project construction/decommissioning is not expected to result in measurable direct mortality or injury to adult and juvenile pelagic finfish since these life stages

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

are mobile in the water column, capable of avoiding or moving away from the disturbances associated with construction, and not as closely associated with the bottom as demersal finfish. Adult and juvenile demersal finfish in the direct path of bottom disturbing construction and decommissioning activities may experience some direct mortality or injury.

However, construction activities associated with installing the monopile foundations, scour control mats, and the inner-array cables and submarine cable system will result in a temporary and localized increase in suspended sediment concentrations. Elevated Total Suspended Solids (TSS) can negatively impact the ability of some finfish to navigate, forage, and find shelter. Due to the predominant presence of fine to coarse-grained sand in Nantucket Sound, localized turbidity associated with project construction or decommissioning is anticipated to be minimal and confined to the area immediately surrounding the monopiles, the inner-array cables, and the two submarine cable circuits. Sediments disturbed by construction or decommissioning activities are expected to settle back to the sea floor within a short period of time.

The FEIR acknowledges that impacts to mobile gear fisheries can reasonably be anticipated as a result of the placement of the monopiles and scour protection. The FEIR also states that fees generated from the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) lease and Chapter 91 license fees will serve to mitigate for this impact.

The proponent has committed to not placing any restrictions on commercial or recreational fishing activities or creating any fishing exclusion zones within the project site during construction or operation. The potential effects of project construction on commercial fishing gear, commercial fishing activities, and recreational fishing activities is expected to be minimal. Commercial and recreational fishing activities may be temporarily disrupted in the immediate vicinity of project construction. However, construction at the WTG array site will occur in a small area, allowing use of most of the surrounding project area. During operation, it is not expected that the monopiles or scour protection will preclude most fishing activity. The area directly occupied by each monopile and scour protection will not be available for bottom trawling, fixed gear, or dragging operations. However, the area remains largely unoccupied and available for these activities. Non-habitat invasive fishing practices such as hook and line, hand line, and rod and reel should be unaffected by the presence of the monopiles and scour mats, which may in fact, enhance recreational fishing for certain species.

#### Benthic and Shellfish Impacts

The FEIR adequately describes the potential impacts of the construction and operation of the electric transmission cables to benthic and shellfish resources and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts. The FEIR shows that potential impacts to benthic and shellfish resources associated with the construction and operation of the project will include minor mortality rates which are anticipated due to the placement of the monopile tower foundation on the seafloor. The installation of the submarine cables will result in minimal impacts along the jet plow route.

#### FEIR Certificate

As the jet plow traverses the planned cable routes, a localized area of suspended sediment will result. These impacts are expected to be temporary in nature, and may settle out of the water column quickly due to the size of the sand grains. Although the jet plowing technique is the preferred installation technology, there are environmental impacts associated with its use that require mitigation and compensation for unmitigated detriments. The FEIR does expand upon the analysis provided in the DEIR regarding the potential impacts to the seabed and benthic organisms from the construction activities related to submerging the transmission cable. A comparison of the impact charts in the DEIR and FEIR indicate a 36% increase in overall impacts (98 to 133 acres) and a similar increase directly related to jet plowing within the cable installation corridor (8 acres to 11 acres). It should be noted that portions of the shoal area are subject to highly dynamic sediment suspension and transport due to wind, wave and tide impacts, it appears likely that the benthic habitat may be disrupted. It is anticipated that benthic invertebrates and shellfish are likely to recolonize areas of disturbance, including the monopile towers and the submarine cable routes.

The FEIR estimates that it will take 1-2 years for the benthos to fully recover. The proposed Section 61 Findings include a limited post-construction monitoring of benthic conditions in those places where pre-construction data has been collected, using Sediment Profile Imaging (SPI) to assess changes in benthic physical conditions and habitat quality along the cable route. I advise the proponent that the post-construction evaluation should include additional comparisons to pre-construction conditions and that a more comprehensive post-construction benthic monitoring program should be developed during the permitting process. In addition, I advise the proponent that in accordance with the Chapter 91 variance regulation, compensation for disruption of resource affecting the benthic habitat will be addressed through the license application review process.

I remind the proponent that the project must also meet criteria concerning designated uses of the water body found in the Surface Water Quality standards at 314 CMR 4.00. To address this requirement, the proponent should review relevant data contained in the FEIR, and collect any necessary additional data, concerning suspended solids resulting from jet plow operations to demonstrate that the plowing operations will not have a significant effect. The FEIR notes that the short duration of the jet plowing activities and the expected rapid settlement of suspended solids are not likely to have impacts greater than the sediment disturbance that occurs along most of the proposed route in Nantucket Sound as a result of natural processes. The benthic monitoring program, including monitoring of eelgrass beds, proposed in the FEIR, will be used to document the expected recovery of benthic habitat function along the cable route. Both the Waterways Regulations and Water Quality Certificate regulations will require the establishment of Time of Year restrictions to minimize adverse impacts on shellfish beds, fishery resource areas, and submerged aquatic vegetation. The FEIR proposes that no in-water work will occur between January 1 and May 1 in Lewis Bay.

I also note that the FEIR shows that the vertical structure that would be created from the installation of wind turbine towers is not anticipated to result in adverse impacts to the ecology of the immediate project area or to Nantucket Sound. Although the walls of the towers represent a

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

source of new hard substrate with a vertical orientation in an area that has a limited amount of such habitat, this new substrate is not favorable for colonization or reef formation. In addition, direct impacts to lobsters are expected to be minimal. The only mortality expected would be for the less mobile individuals in the direct footprint of the monopile foundations.

# Aquatic Vegetation

The FEIR states that the route of the transmission line was chosen to avoid impacts to submerged aquatic vegetation, primarily eelgrass. However, there is concern over the potential effects of the jetting operation on an eelgrass bed identified northwest of Egg Island in Lewis Bay. The FEIR contains simulations of sediment transport and deposition from jet plow embedment of the submarine cable system and the inner-array cables. In the area of the eelgrass bed in Lewis Bay, the bottom sediments are relatively coarse. As a result, the sediments suspended by the jet plow are predicted to fall along the route with bottom deposition predicted to be in the range of 1.0 to 3.0 millimeter (mm) (0.04 to 0.1 in.) at the western edge of the eelgrass bed. The majority of the eelgrass bed is predicted to experience little or no deposition as a result of the jet plow embedment operations. It is anticipated that the natural means of seagrass adaptation to changing sedimentation conditions will allow the eelgrass bed to withstand the short-term jet plow operations that will pass the eelgrass bed.

The FEIR states that the jet plowing associated with laying the transmission cable will result in the deposition of 1-3 mm of sediments in parts of the celgrass bed within Lewis Bay. The modeling also predicts that water column sediment concentrations will peak at 500 mg/l, stay at 100 mg/l for six hours, and stay greater than 10 mg/l for 12-18 hours in the vicinity of the eelgrass bed. The FEIR predicts the deposition of up to 20 mm of sediment in very close proximity to the eelgrass bed as it was mapped in 2006. Furthermore, eelgrass distribution is dynamic and maps displaying the extent of eelgrass represent a 'snap-shot' in time. The proposed cable corridor passes through water depth and substrate suitable for eelgrass growth.

The proponent has proposed to develop an eelgrass transplanting program if long-term impacts are observed. I strongly advise the proponent that an appropriate methodology and sufficient monitoring of the success of the transplants of eelgrass should be developed in coordination with federal and state resource agencies. In addition, a monitoring plan for existing eelgrass beds should be developed in coordination with state and federal resource agencies.

# <u>Visual</u>

All of the visual impact stems from the non-jurisdictional wind farm, rather than the electric transmission cable, because the cable will be buried. The FEIR contains analysis of alternatives to redesign the project in ways that might avoid or minimize the adverse visual impacts to the extent feasible. The project as redesigned for the FEIR minimizes visual impacts to historic properties by 1) reducing nighttime FAA lighting on WTGs, as allowed by the FAA; 2) omitting all daytime FAA lighting on WTGs; and 3) narrowing the breadth of visual impact of the offshore project layout as seen from portions of the surrounding shoreline, as compared with

#### FEIR Certificate

the previous layout proposed in the DEIR.

The Final EIR contained new baseline data for the project which included revised visual simulations and renderings due to the relocation of the WTGs. In addition, both re-run simulations for far-field appearance under conditions of greater visibility and contrasts were provided and new simulations at two shorefront locations between 14-18 miles. The Final EIR also contained the computation of values for two basic parameters: 1) the amount of ocean-facing shoreline (in miles, and as a percent of the total within Nantucket Sound); and 2) the arc (in degrees, and as a percent of the full seascape view) that describes the horizontal extent to which WTG structures will be noticeable against the water horizon, for all of the separate viewpoints and grouped again according to the three distance categories stated above.

#### Historic/Archaeological Impacts

Historic/archeological impacts arise from the wind farm, rather than the electric transmission cable. The layout of the project proposed in the DEIR has been revised in the FEIR to avoid disturbance to all areas identified as potentially archaeologically sensitive as a result of marine archaeological reconnaissance survey conducted for the DEIR. Locations of 8 turbines, 7 sections of inner-array cables, and one area of cable convergence near the ESP, as proposed in the DEIR, have been revised for the FEIR specifically to avoid archaeologically sensitive areas, as recommended in the Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey report included in the FEIR.

There are no significant archaeological deposits and historic sites or structures in the upland cable route, and therefore construction, operation, maintenance and decommissioning of the upland cable route portion of the project will cause no impacts to these types of resources. In addition, because the upland cable will be underground, there will be no permanent visual impacts.

The FEIR contains information showing an attempt to reduce the visual impact of the proposed project on areas of historical significance, however, it was determined by Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL) that the realignment of the project components did not "qualitatively" change the visual experience presented by the proposed project. PAL findings of "Adverse Effect" remain unchanged for two National Historic Landmarks (NHLs) (the Kennedy Compound and the Nantucket Historic District), four historic districts and 10 individual properties.

#### <u>Noise</u>

The installation and operation of the electric transmission cable is not expected to cause significant noise impact. With respect to the wind farm, the Draft EIR concluded that the project will comply with the state's noise regulations, but that temporary impacts may result from project construction, particularly pile driving. The FEIR states that underwater sound effects from pile driving are unchanged from the results presented in the DEIR, except that elimination of the

#### FEIR Certificate

closest WTGs in the northeast corner of the project has slightly reduced underwater sound levels along the shore of Cape Cod. Above water sound effects from pile driving are identical to those presented within the DEIR, with the exception of the lowest project sound level being 1dBA less. Pile driving sound will be below existing levels at 8 of 10 upland locations and will therefore be inaudible along most of the coast.

At Point Gammon in Yarmouth, the temporary sound of construction may be barely audible when pile driving is done for the monopiles in the northeast corner of the project closest to the shore (sounds up to 41 dBA when winds are onshore) if existing sound levels are very low (possibly as low as 35 dBA). At Cape Poge on the northeast tip of Martha's Vineyard, the temporary sound of construction may be barely audible when pile driving is done for the monopiles in the southwest corner of the project closest to the Vineyard (sounds up to 40 dBA when winds are onshore) if existing sound levels are very low (possibly as low as 40 dBA). All temporary pile driving sound will be inaudible in Lewis Bay. Sound effects from upland construction activities are unchanged from the results presented in the DEIR.

# Land Alteration

The FEIR through technical studies states that impacts on the physical oceanographic environment from installation and operation of the electric transmission cables will be minimal and localized. I remind the proponent that 310 CMR 9.37(4) of the Waterways regulations requires that the cable be buried in a manner that will not present a hazard to navigation, be protected from scouring, will not be uncovered by sediment transport, will not present a hazard to fishing gear. In addition, bottom contours must be restored after burial. The FEIR provides an analysis that estimates that a shallow scar remaining after jet plowing operations will be backfilled through natural processes within a sufficiently short time period (ranging from 1-4 days in sandy areas to 60 days in areas with finer sediments). The FEIR also concludes, however, that portions of the cable buried in sand waves may become exposed within 6 to 8 years, due to sand wave migration, unless unidentified mitigation measures are used. The proponent must provide more information to DEP during the licensing process regarding any monitoring or mitigation measures that are necessary to maintain adequate burial of the cable.

As for the wind farm, the FEIR states that small eddies may develop in the immediate vicinity of the WTGs but are expected to dissipate a short distance from the WTG. Based on the WTG pile diameter and wave characteristics in the area, the presence of the WTGs will not affect wave conditions in the area. The large spacing between the WTGs and the small WTG pile diameter will prevent the effects of each WTG pile on wave and current conditions from affecting adjacent piles.

#### Wetlands/Drainage

The Draft EIR included a reasonably scaled map that delineated wetland boundaries and buffer zones present in the project area. Wetlands were identified in the vicinity of the project area seaward and within the state territorial limit of Nantucket Sound and Lewis Bay, and along

18

#### FEIR Certificate

EOEA# 12643

the onshore transmission cable route.

The FEIR states that the proposed submarine cable system will be pulled beneath Coastal Bank, Coastal Beach, and Land Subject to Tidal Action. After installation, the total onshore wetland resources estimated to be temporarily disturbed along the proposed onshore transmission line route from the landfall location to the NSTAR Electric ROW is approximately 4.9 acres/213,444 square feet. The proponent has committed to use measures to minimize impacts to wetland resource areas. From the landfall to the NSTAR Electric ROW, work would be required within existing paved portions of state- and locally-regulated Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage, Riverfront Area, and 100-foot (30.5-meter) Buffer Zone of freshwater and coastal wetland resource areas. No permanent aboveground structures are proposed within Yarmouth's 50-foot (15.2-meter) No-Build Zone, and no vegetation would be disturbed within the local 35-foot (10.7-meter) Vegetated Buffer.

## Water Quality

The FEIR adequately describes the potential impacts of the construction and operation of the electric transmission cables to water quality and measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate the potential impacts. The FEIR shows that the installation of WTG foundations and the submarine cable systems will cause temporary and localized physical displacement of sediment at specific locations. The project will temporarily disturb marine sediments, suspend finer fractions and cause turbidity in the water column, largely in near-bottom areas proximal to construction. Chemical analysis of sediment samples in areas that will be disturbed have none of the targeted chemical analytes above the guidelines for marine sediments.

The submarine cables will be installed using low impact hydraulic jet plow equipment, and the foundation structures will be minimized through use of a monopile system. The FEIR shows that the majority of disturbed sediments are expected to settle and refill cable trenches and areas immediately surrounding these trenches shortly after installation. Seabed impacts related to sediment disturbance from anchoring and the resting of work vessels on the seabed within designated work areas will be comparable to disturbance already occurring within Nantucket Sound from natural events and the use of commercial fishing gear. After installation, some localized scour around monopile foundations may occur, depending on the location of the WTG on Horseshoe Shoal and local sediment transport conditions.

The FEIR proposes to return the dredged sediments to nearly replicate the sediment transport attributes of the benthic area prior to dredging. The FEIR has provided greater detail concerning measures to be undertaken to avoid impacts with this phase of construction. The FEIR also appears to have adequately characterized the physical and chemical characteristics of the sediments in this area. The FEIR includes data on sediment grain size along the route that suggests that extensive information exists to confirm the presence of coarse grained sand along the pipeline route. I remind the proponent that the application for a Water Quality Certificate must also include similar analysis of sediments along the cable route, in accordance with 314

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

CMR 9.07. If necessary, the Water Quality Certificate application should also provide any data that has been collected concerning any possible areas of contaminated sediment along the cable route.

The cable system will generate a limited amount of heat that is absorbed by, and dissipated into, the surrounding subsurface environment. This loss of heat to the sediments is essential for proper operation of cables. Any increase in sediment temperatures resulting from operations of the submarine cables are expected to be on the order of fractions of a degree, which may not be measurable and is not expected to impact water quality. Because the cable would be buried to a depth of approximately 6 feet of cover, this small level of heat dissipation should not result in impacts to seabed sediments, surface waters, or biota in the vicinity of the Project.

## **Decommissioning Plan**

The proponent has committed to fully comply with the decommissioning standards imposed by the MMS, including any financial responsibility requirements. The proponent will provide a financial instrument to the reasonable satisfaction of MMS that will ensure the decommissioning of the facility. It will be utilized at the end of the useful economic life of the project or in the event that the project is abandoned or otherwise rendered inoperable. It is expected that the overall impacts related to the decommissioning of the project in its entirety are expected to be the same or less than those related to the construction of the project. It is estimated that the schedule for completing the decommissioning process would be similar to the estimated initial construction time frame. Based on the use of today's technology it is estimated that the process would involve up to two calendar years to complete, assuming that weather conditions will dictate that the bulk of the work take place between April and November.

# Navigation and Transportation

The proponent has revised the 2003 Navigational Risk Assessment in the FEIR to incorporate design changes and new information and to address topics requested by the USCG in its letter of February 14, 2005. In addition, as a result of the reconfiguration of the WTGs, anticipated design changes that would increase rotor height, and the release of new lighting guidelines by the FAA, the proponent has initiated new Aeronautical Surveys by the FAA for each of the proposed turbine locations and is awaiting results.

#### Telecommunication

An evaluation of the Federal Communication Commission (FCC) permitted antennae in the study area (existing and proposed) was completed by ComSearch in June of 2005. The analysis identified no microwave paths that would have a conflict with the proposed turbine locations (i.e., no impact to line-of-sight telecommunications). The existing, permitted, and proposed FCC antennae on Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket would be able to maintain unimpeded line-of-sight communication with existing and permitted corresponding antennae on Cape Cod. Transmission and receiving of signals between towers on Cape Cod and within or

#### FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

between the Islands are not along a path that would intersect with the position of the WTGs. As a result, the WTGs would not be expected to create shading effects on existing or proposed telecommunications towers.

The FEIR states that no interference with land based telecommunications towers, marine VHF radios, GPS positioning systems, aviation radar or military radar is anticipated from development of the project. However, the WTGs may produce shadow areas and/or spurious echo effects on vessel mounted radars, requiring mariners utilizing the areas in and around the project site to be made aware of the potential and to more closely scrutinize radar data received. The proponent has committed to work with the USCG to develop information and training opportunities that will be provided to local mariners in order to raise awareness if interference does occur.

The proposed submarine cable system and upland transmission line associated with the project will be buried either beneath the seafloor or on land, and the only potential aboveground section of the 115 kV transmission line is located at the interconnection with the existing Barnstable Switching Station. Most telecommunication devices operate on a line-of-sight basis, the source of the transmission and the receiving antennae communicate in a linear path. No interference with telecommunications is anticipated from the project transmission lines.

#### Draft Section 61 Finding

The following is a summary of the proposed mitigation for potential impacts on as a result of the electric transmission cables and the wind farm:

#### Air Quality

• The power produced will reduce demand on fossil-fuel fired facilities and reduce air emissions from these facilities. The project would also reduce the need to construct additional fossil fuel-fired electric generation facilities as energy demand increases, facilitating the Commonwealth's and the region's air quality goals.

#### Avian

• The proponent has committed to working with MMS to design and implement postconstruction monitoring which will be guided by an Environmental Management System (EMS) currently under development as required by MMS. The EMS will be subject to adaptive management as the results of the monitoring are evaluated. The EMS will include the involvement of a technical advisory group.

#### Marine Resources

- Vessels transporting construction materials to the project site in Nantucket Sound will travel at slow speeds, usually at 10 knots or below.
- Potential vessel impacts (collisions and harassment) to marine mammals and sea turtles will be minimized by requiring that project vessels follow National Oceanic &

#### FEIR Certificate

Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Fisheries Regional Viewing Guidelines –Northeast Region (NMFS and NOS, 2006) while in transit to and from the site so as not to disturb any individuals that may be in the area.

- The use of state-of-the-art hydraulic jet plow technology for cable installation to minimize sediment transport and suspended sediments.
- The use of monopile foundations for the WTGs.
- Implementing post-construction monitoring to document habitat disturbance and recovery.
- Potential impacts to marine mammals and sea turtles associated with underwater sound levels created by pile driving will be minimized by conducting a "soft-start" to each piling event.
- Underwater sound monitoring will be performed during initial monopile construction (the first three monopiles).
- A NMFS approved observer will be posted on-site during all pile driving activities to monitor the area during construction. If protected marine species are observed within the 500 m (1,640 feet) Safety Zone by the NMFS approved observer, the observer would ensure that work will cease until the animal is clear of the work area and safety zone.

#### Fisheries

- Utilization of a state-of-the-art hydraulic jet plow for cable installation, monopile foundations for WTG towers, horizontal directional drilling (HDD) installation at the nearshore area, and post-construction monitoring to document habitat disturbance and recovery.
- The pile driving hammer and jet plow technology that would be used to install the monopile foundations and the submarine cables, respectively, were selected specifically for their ability to keep sediment disturbance to a minimum.
- The proponent has agreed to work with commercial/recreational fishing agencies and interests to ensure that the construction and operation of the project would minimize potential impacts to commercial and recreational fishing interests.
- Measures proposed to minimize or avoid potential impacts to the commercial fishing industry include: no restrictions on fishing activities within the site; marking the WTGs with USCG-approved lighting to ensure safe vessel operation; and burying the inner-array cables and two submarine cable circuits to a minimum of 6 feet (1.8 meters) below the seabed to avoid the potential for conflicts with fishing vessels and gear operation.
- Notification of fishermen well in advance of mobilization as to the location and timeframe of project construction activities, as well as a daily broadcast on VHS marine channel 16 as to the construction activities for that and upcoming days.
- Cable burial depth will be inspected periodically during project operation to ensure adequate coverage is maintained so as not to interfere with fishing gear/activity or with the safe operation of the cable.
- To protect sensitive fish species such as winter flounder, the proponent has committed to avoid in-water construction in Lewis Bay between January 1 and May 1 of any year. No submarine installation or cofferdam/HDD installation will occur during this timeframe.

# FEIR Certificate

03/29/07

The proponent has committed to continue to work with NOAA Fisheries and MarineFisheries to ensure that impacts to finfish species are minimized and mitigated if necessary.

# Benthic and Shellfish

- Utilizing state-of-the-art hydraulic jet plow for cable installation in order to minimize seabed disturbance and sediment dispersion during cable embedment.
- Utilizing monopile foundations for WTG towers which minimize the seabed footprint and sediment disturbance while also minimizing opportunities for benthic organism colonization or fish habitat creation.
- Post construction monitoring to document habitat disturbance and recovery.
- The use of mid-line buoys on anchor lines in order to minimize the impacts from anchor line sweep.
- The duration and sequencing of construction has been designed to minimize the period of disturbance.
- Impacts to benthos and benthic habitat in Lewis Bay within 200 feet (61 meters) of shore would be minimized by using HDD methodology to transition the submarine cable system to the shore.
- The proponent has committed to working with the Town Shellfish Constable to appropriately avoid or minimize impacts to designated shellfish areas from installation of the submarine cable. The proponent will provide the Town of Yarmouth with funds to mitigate for the direct area of impact within the Town's designated recreational shellfish bed in accordance with the Town's mitigation policies.

## Aquatic Vegetation

- The proponent will not anchor vessels or perform cable installation work in the area near Egg Island where eelgrass beds are located.
- A dive survey will be conducted to confirm the limits of the eelgrass bed near Egg Island (verifying the limits of submerged aquatic vegetation (SAV) previously surveyed in July 2003) prior to the commencement of cable installation in the same calendar year preceding construction, and divers will also be used to confirm correct placement of work vessel anchors.
- If during installation of the submarine cable the eelgrass beds are disturbed, the proponent has committed to replanting eelgrass.
- Pre and post-construction monitoring of the eelgrass bed will be performed and if it is determined that eelgrass has been lost as a result of project activities, replanting will occur.
- The proponent has committed to aerially photograph the entrance to Lewis Bay in the month of July immediately prior to jet-plowing, under conditions conducive to documenting the extent of eelgrass beds, to use the photographs in finalizing the exact location of jet-plowing, and to provide such photographs to the Energy Facilities Siting Board.

• The proponent will denote the edge of the eelgrass bed at the water surface with buoys

#### FEIR Certificate

near Egg Island. In addition, the proponent will implement a No Wake Zone for its construction vessels at a distance of 200 feet (61 meters) from the edge of the eelgrass bed.

• An eelgrass survey will be performed for the two consecutive years following construction to document the change in density which will be coordinated with the appropriate state and federal agencies.

# Visual

- The proponent has removed daytime FAA lighting on the WTGs, formerly proposed in the DEIR
- Potential nighttime visual impacts have been lessened by the reduction in FAA nighttimelighting (from the originally proposed 260 lights down to 57).
- Revisions to the layout have narrowed the breadth of the visual impact as seen from certain areas around the Sound.
- The WTGs will be an off-white color, to reduce contrast with the sea and sky.
- The upland transmission route will be located entirely below ground within paved roads and existing utility ROWs to avoid visual impacts and impacts to potential unidentified archaeological resources.
- If MMS determines there will be an adverse effect (due to visual impacts) MMS will direct a formal consultation process under the requirements of the NHPA, to develop measures to help mitigate these impacts on historic properties.
- The proponent and MMS will continue to consult with MHC, the Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head Aquinnah (WTGHA) and other consulting parties to address and resolve issues concerning potential visual effects of the project on historic properties.

#### Historic/Archaeological

- All submerged potentially archaeologically sensitive areas identified during marine archaeological investigations have been avoided, including relocation of eight WTGs and associated cable arrays.
- The interpreted limits of three submerged potential historic resources on the seafloor within the site will be extended by a 100-foot (30.5-m) perimeter that will constitute a no-activity buffer zone. Compliance will be overseen by an environmental inspector.
- In addition, Procedures Guiding the Unanticipated Discovery of Cultural Resources and Human Remains will be provided to construction contractors, outlining measures to be taken in the event that previously unidentified submerged and upland historic/archaeological resources are discovered during Project construction. Compliance with the procedures will be overseen by an environmental inspector.
- The proponent has reduced lighting on the WTGs and revised the layout such that the breadth of visual impact of the array as seen from certain areas is reduced. If the MMS determines that the offshore above water components of the project will result in adverse effects to certain onshore aboveground historic properties due to visual impacts, then the MMS will direct a formal consultation process under the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) to develop mitigation measures that would be detailed in a Programmatic

#### FEIR Certificate

Agreement.

#### Noise

- The proponent has selected state-of-the-art, very low noise wind turbines.
- Construction noise impacts would be temporary, unavoidable, and are primarily associated with the laying of the Onshore Transmission Line from the transition vault at the shore of Lewis Bay along existing roadways to the Barnstable Switching Station using standard roadway construction equipment. Noise mitigation for this onshore activity would consist of scheduling activities during normal working hours and ensuring that all equipment has properly functioning noise mufflers.
- Onshore construction activities (which include the horizontal directional drilling (HDD) at the landfall), would be temporary, lasting 4 to 6 weeks, and would be audible to persons near the cable corridor. Sound levels would be similar to roadway construction equipment. Noise barrier walls will be constructed at the edge of the HDD pit to shield nearby residences at 32 and 49 New Hampshire Avenue.

# Land Alteration

- Scour mats and or rock armoring (rip-rap) will be placed at the foundation of each WTG and each support pile of the ESP to minimize sediment scour.
- The use of state-of-the-art hydraulic jet plow for offshore cable embedment that minimizes sediment disturbance.
- Restoration of the dredged cofferdam area using originally dredged material supplemented with imported clean sandy backfill material if necessary to restore preconstruction contours.

## Wetlands/Drainage

- The proposed submarine and onshore transmission cable route would be designed to fully comply with all applicable local, state and federal wetland performance standards.
- Direct wetland impacts will be minimized through the use of hydraulic jet plowing, HDD, and installation of the upland transmission line within existing paved roadways or disturbed electric ROWs.
- The proponent has committed to coordinate with the Yarmouth and Barnstable Conservation Commissions, the DEP, and Natural Heritage Endangered Species Program (NHESP) to prevent impacts to state-listed species as part of the project.
- The project will use best management practices for sedimentation and erosion control and stormwater management.
- A pre-construction survey will be performed to document the occurrence of state-listed rare species along the NSTAR Electric ROW route. If a state-listed species is located within the proposed transmission line route, a Conservation Permit under Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) would be obtained and efforts would be made to eliminate, minimize, or mitigate for any potential impacts.
- Post-construction monitoring will document habitat disturbance and recovery.
- The upland transmission line system has been sited below grade within existing roadways

#### FEIR Certificate

and maintained ROW.

- Sediment and erosion controls will be installed prior to construction, and will be inspected and maintained throughout the construction activities.
- A Dewatering Plan will be prepared to address the procedures for handling of any water encountered during excavation.
- The transmission line will not contain any fluids, petroleums, oils, or lubricants.
- The project will not result in any direct discharge of untreated stormwater into wetlands and waterbodies. Once installed, the paved areas will be restored to preconstruction conditions and the NSTAR Electric ROW will be restored to pre-construction contours and revegetated using a suitable upland seed mixture. The existing stormwater collections and management systems for these roadways will remain intact.

# Water Quality

- An Oil Spill Response Plan (OSRP), a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), and an Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan will be implemented during project construction/decommissioning and operation to prevent potential impacts to water quality from spills and erosion/sedimentation
- The proponent will work with the Yarmouth Shellfish Constable to mitigate for any short-term impacts to shellfish productivity and will provide the Town with funds to mitigate for the direct area of impact.
- To minimize the release of bentonite drilling fluid into Lewis Bay during HDD, freshwater will be used as a drilling fluid to the extent practicable prior to the drill bit or the reamer emerging in the pre-excavation pit.
- Scour protection, in the form of scour control mats and/or rock armor, will be installed around monopiles and ESP piles in order to prevent scouring.

# Construction

- Use of state-of-the-art low-impact hydraulic jet plow installation for the marine cables;
- Use of HDD cable installation techniques at the landfall to avoid impacts to the intertidal zone and shoreline in Lewis Bay;
- A temporary cofferdam will be used during construction to minimize sediment resuspension at the interface between the HDD conduit and submarine cable system;
- Use of hollow monopile foundations for WTG towers;
- Installation of scour protection mats and/or rock armor to reduce scour potential near the WTGs; and
- Post-construction monitoring including regular visual inspection of inner array cable routes in areas of migrating sand waves, to ensure the cables remain properly buried.

# Navigation and Transportation

• Direct communication would be established between Air Station Cape Cod Search and Rescue (SAR) personnel and the proponent's operation center (manned 24/7) in order to facilitate rapid remote WTG shut down, at the request of the USCG, in the event of bad weather SAR by air.

FEIR Certificate

- The proponent will implement procedures outlined by the USCG to deconflict the areas around ongoing construction activities.
- The proponent has designed the WTG monopiles to withstand the forces of up to six (6) inch (15 centimeter) thick ice floes impacting the monopile.
- The proponent has committed to initiate manual shutdown of WTG(s) experiencing icing conditions if conditions warrant such a shutdown.
- The proponent will use either Seabed Scour Control Mats or rock armor for scour protection to limit changes to bottom contours in the vicinity of the WTGs.
- The proponent will provide private aids-to-navigation (ATONs) (lights and sound signals) within the site to assist mariners..
- The proponent will mark each WTG with its alphanumeric designation to serve as a point of reference for mariners.
- The proponent will provide the USCG; other local, state, and federal agencies and commercial sailors with a plan showing the designations of each WTG.
- The proponent has committed to continue coordinating with the USCG and NOAA regarding inclusion of the project site on NOAA nautical charts covering the area.
- The proponent has committed to immediately shutting down all or a portion of the WTGs upon notification from the USCG that SAR aircraft have been ordered to respond to an incident within or immediately adjacent to the project site.
- The proponent will work with the USCG to develop information that could be used to provide mariners to educate them regarding the potential effects of the WTGs on marine radar.
- The submarine cable system will be buried 6 feet below the present sea bottom.
- Installation of the upland cable system will occur outside of the height of the summer tourist season to minimize any vehicular disruption.
- Trenchless technologies will be used at major intersections and railroad crossings in order keep traffic disruptions to a minimum
- Impacts to land-based transportation will be limited and temporary in nature. A Construction Traffic Management Plan would be prepared in consultation with local and state officials to ensure that safe access is maintained for vehicular traffic during onshore cable system installation, once the final route has been determined.

# **Telecommunication**

• The potential does exist for interference to vessel mounted radar operating within or in close proximity to the proposed project site. The proponent will work with the USCG to develop information and training opportunities that could be provided to local mariners in order to raise awareness if interference does occur.

## Conclusion

I find the FEIR to be adequate, and am allowing the project to proceed to the state permitting agencies. The FEIR presents a complete and definitive description and analysis of the jurisdictional portions of the project and its alternatives, and contains an assessment of its

#### FEIR Certificate

potential environmental impacts and mitigation measures to enable state permitting agencies to understand the environmental consequences of their permit decisions To the extent that certain aspects of the jurisdictional portion of the project needs additional analysis of technical details, I find that any such issues can be fully analyzed in the state permitting processes, which also provide meaningful opportunities for further public review. With respect to the nonjurisdictional aspects of the project, the DEIR and FEIR provide extensive information, and I fully expect that the comprehensive federal NEPA review conducted by MMS will supplement what has already been provided, provide a forum for continued public input into the nonjurisdictional aspects of the project, and appropriately resolve any lingering issues over the level and adequacy of data provided.

As noted previously, CZM will perform a limited review of the non-jurisdictional portion of this project. CZM has stated that there are still some information gaps and issues that need to be resolved prior to the issuance of CZM's federal consistency decision, but has affirmed that these issues can be resolved via the federal review process, as well as other permitting and licensing, and does not recommend a Supplemental EIR. I concur with CZM's view and therefore find that the FEIR is generally adequate for purposes of enabling CZM to make an informed federal consistency review. The proponent and state agencies should forward copies of the Section 61 Findings to the MEPA Office for completion of the file.

To keep all interested parties fully informed of permitting developments, the proponent should provide notification of local public meetings regarding the project to those parties who commented on the ENF, Draft EIR, NPC and Final EIR. I also request that the proponent send to the commenters notices of any relevant state permitting comment periods, meetings, or other opportunities for public input into the state permitting processes, and also provide notice when the MMS DEIS is submitted.

March 29, 2007 Date

Ian A. Bowles

IAB/dbb/acc

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS



COASTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL

Oliver H. Stedman Government Center 4808 Tower Hill Road, Suite 3 Wakefield, R.I. 02879-1900

(401) 783-3370 FAX: (401) 783-3767

July 30, 2008

Cape Wind Associates, LLC Attn: Craig Olmsted 75 Arlington Street; Suite 704 Boston, MA 02116

RE: CRMC File No. A2007-06-012

Dear Mr. Olsted:

In accordance with Title 15 of the code of Federal Regulations, Part 930, subpart D (Consistency for Federal Activities) the Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Council has conducted a review of the work plan for staging work at the Quonset Port in Rhode Island. The proposed work includes storage, fabrication and loading of material at the existing port facilities, construction crew transportation including ferries and helicopters from the existing aviation facilities.

The Coastal Resources Management Council hereby concurs with the determination that the referenced project is consistent with the Federally approved Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Council Program and applicable regulations therein.

Please contact this office upon initiation of construction, or if you should have any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely.

Grover J. Fugate, Executive Director Coastal Resources Management Council

GJF/lam



Deval L. Patrick GOVERNOR

Timothy P. Murray LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

> Ian A. Bowles SECRETARY

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114

> Tel: (617) 626-1000 Fax: (617) 626-1181 http://www.mass.gov/envir

August 1, 2008

James F. Bennett Dr. Rodney E. Cluck Minerals Management Service US Department of the Interior 381 Eldon Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon VA 20170

Dear Mr. Bennett and Dr. Cluck:

By letter dated April 18, 2008, the Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Management (MA CZM) provided comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (Draft EIS) prepared by the Minerals Management Service (MMS) for the Cape Wind Energy Project. This correspondence included comments and the identification of recommended compensatory mitigation measures provided by the agencies of the Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs (EEA).

In a Certificate on the Final Environmental Impact Report (Final EIR) dated March 29, 2007, the Secretary of EEA determined that the potential impacts of the segment of the Cape Wind Energy Project in state lands and waters were adequately identified pursuant to the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act, and that proposed measures to avoid, minimize and mitigate impacts were sufficiently described to allow the project to proceed to permitting.

In addition to the steps taken to avoid resources and the range of practices and measures to minimize and mitigate impacts, the Draft EIS and the Certificate on the Final EIR detail a comprehensive compensatory mitigation package. The Certificate identified a total of approximately \$10 million in mitigation funding as compensation for unavoidable impacts, including \$780,000 for the restoration of rare and endangered bird habitat through the Bird Island Restoration Project. The Certificate also charged MA CZM, in consultation with state agencies and the Cape Cod Commission, with developing guidance for the allocation of annual payments that in aggregate total approximately \$9 to \$9.5 million over the life of the project.<sup>1</sup> Allocation of these funds will be designed to mitigate impacts by supporting natural resource preservation, marine habitat restoration, and coastal recreation enhancement.

As stated in the Certificate on the FEIR, the Secretary of EEA considers the total mitigation commitment described above as sufficient to ensure that the project has avoided, minimized, and mitigated impacts to the maximum extent feasible. The EEA agencies have determined after further review of the draft mitigation package presented in the April 18, 2007 correspondence that the compensatory mitigation described in the attached document is necessary and appropriate to mitigate for unavoidable impacts, can be adequately implemented within the total mitigation commitments identified in the Certificate on the FEIR, and represents complete and final compensatory mitigation recommendations by the respective agencies.

Pursuant to the Certificate on the Final EIR, MA CZM is currently consulting with the Cape Cod Commission and will file notice of the attached document in the *Environmental Monitor* for public comment. I note that EEA takes public comment very seriously and it is therefore possible that the attached document may be amended in response to comment from the public and/or the Cape Cod Commission. If this process leads us to conclude that the compensatory mitigation package provided herein requires amendment, we will promptly supply such amendment to you.

Sincerely,

Rin P.

Deerin Babb-Brott Asst. Secretary for Oceans and Coastal Zone Management

Attach.

Cc: Mary Griffin, Commissioner, MA Dept. of Fish and Game Laurie Burt, Commissioner, MA Dept of Environmental Protection Phillip Weinberg, MA Dept of Environmental Protection Richard Lehan, MA Dept. of Fish and Game Paul Diodati, MA Division of Marine Fisheries Leslie-Ann McGee, MA CZM Ken Kimmell, EEA

DBB/dbb

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See, Certificate of the Secretary of Environmental on the Final Environmental Impact Report, EOEA #12643, March 29, 2007, pp.6-7. Note that the specific dollar values associated with the distribution of the compensatory mitigation in the attached package must be considered provisional until lease fees for alternative energy projects are finalized by MMS.

# Cape Wind Energy Project Mitigation and Lease Revenue Program Proposal July 2, 2008

# Avifauna Program

Administered by Department of Fish and Game's Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program.

Piping Plovers and Roseate Terns are currently listed as "Threatened" and "Endangered", respectively, in Massachusetts and along the Atlantic Coast pursuant to Massachusetts' Endangered Species Act (MESA) and the U.S. Endangered Species Act.

Piping Plovers are the rarest species of shorebird that regularly breeds in North America, with a total global population of only about 8,000 adults. Nearly 15% of the global population and over 30% of the Atlantic Coast population nests on Massachusetts' coastal beaches each year. The primary factors limiting reproductive success of Piping Plovers in Massachusetts are, in descending order: 1) predation on eggs and chicks, 2) flooding of nests associated with coastal storms and monthly high tides, and 3) human-caused disturbance and direct mortality, primarily as the result of recreational activities, including pedestrian beach use, dogs, and off-road vehicles.

Of Massachusetts' four nesting tern species, the Common Tern, the Least Tern and the Arctic Tern are listed as "Special Concern" pursuant to the Massachusetts Endangered Species Act. The Roseate Tern is listed as "Endangered" pursuant to both the Massachusetts and U.S. Endangered Species Acts. The Roseate Tern population is vulnerable due to its \* small size, large proportion (~45%) of the North American population breeding nearby in Buzzards Bay, and important post-breeding concentrations of birds from all parts of the breeding range at sites surrounding Nantucket Sound. In the breeding range, predation, habitat availability and quality, and food limitations are major factors affecting Common and Roseate Tern survival, distribution, and productivity. Most adult mortality is thought to occur in the wintering areas (primarily South America), which are poorly known. In fact, very little is known about these species after they leave the nesting islands. Effective conservation of these species will require ongoing colony and habitat management at the breeding sites, post-breeding staging areas, and wintering areas, and identification of limiting factors outside the breeding areas. The four main aspects of the avifauna mitigation program are as follows;

1. **Predator Management** – Assess mammalian and avian predators at a carefully selected subset of priority Piping Plover nesting sites and at the three island-nesting colonies of Roseate and Common Terns in Buzzards Bay. Remove selected predators from those sites during winter and spring in order to improve plover and tern reproductive success and adult survival. Predator removal at priority plover nesting sites would likely benefit Least Terns as well. Predator removal work would be conducted pursuant to depredation permits issued by MassWildlife, and would occur only at sites where MassWildlife and USDA-Wildlife Services have secured permission from the landowner(s).

- 2. Population monitoring, site protection, and management Monitor the breeding season abundance, distribution, and reproductive success of Piping Plovers and terns in Massachusetts. Protect birds, nests, unfledged chicks, and habitat from human recreational activities, dune-building and beach stabilization activities. Hire seasonal shorebird monitors to support monitoring and protection activities as coordinated by MassWildlife and USFWS. Monitors will follow protocols as directed by MassWildlife, including reporting of abundance, reproductive success, and limiting factors using standard census forms; protection of nests, nesting habitat, and chick refuge areas with warning signs and string fencing; and protection of nests with wire predator exclosures.
- 3. Identification and protection of tern and Piping Plover post-breeding staging and migration areas Identify post-breeding staging and migratory stop-over areas for terns and Piping Plovers, identify management needs, and provide annual site management to protect the birds from human disturbance. Site management activities to include: purchase and install signage, patrol key staging sites, educate beach-goers, and work with landowners and beach managers to reduce disturbance from dogs.
- 4. Coastal Waterbird Conservation Position Primary tasks include: Implement and oversee the above projects. Provide technical assistance to state, municipal, and NGO cooperators and landowners on protection and monitoring of Piping Plovers and their habitats during the breeding season. Assist with compiling, quality checking, and entering annual Piping Plover and tern monitoring data into appropriate databases. Assist with preparing and updating Piping Plover and tern GIS data layers and regulatory maps. Assist with regulatory protection of Piping Plovers, terns, and their habitats, pursuant to MESA and the Wetlands Protection Act: regulatory site visits, review and preparation of comment letters on Notices of Intent and MESA filings.

# Marine Fisheries Resources and Habitat Program

Administered by Department of Fish and Game's Division of Marine Fisheries.

Nantucket Sound provides important feeding and/or nursery grounds for many species of finfish and invertebrates, including bluefish, striped bass, scup, butterfish, summer flounder, black sea bass, tautog, longfin squid, quahog, and knobbed whelk. Commercial and recreational fishing are valuable economies, provide important sources of local revenue, and represent integral parts of the Cape and Islands socioeconomic and cultural fabric. The marine fisheries resources and habitat program consists of four components;

1. *Eelgrass monitoring* – Develop a comprehensive in-situ monitoring program for eelgrass areas in Nantucket Sound to compliment DEP's eelgrass mapping and inventory work and Estuaries Project. The systematic and rigorous monitoring program will improve understanding of trends in eelgrass distribution and abundance, anthropogenic impacts, and temporal and spatial dynamics of this resource.

- Resource investigations Important fishery resources are located in Nantucket Sound and critical dynamics of certain stocks—like the Longfin squid (Loligo pealeii)—are not well understood. This project will support applied research to improve management of stocks and determine if the new wind turbine monopiles are affecting habitat availability.
- 3. A Five-Year Socioeconomic Study of the Impact On Nantucket Sound Fishermen and Fisheries – This project would support social science investigations to assess changes in local fisheries: shifts in gear types (mobile to fixed gear) and locations and level of effort. Investigations should include a component which examines the layout of the monopiles and its effect on commercial fishing (via mobile gear or fixed gear) and recreational fishing (i.e., will the monopiles act as 'artificial reefs' and increase the opportunity for recreational fishing or provide new habitat for fishery resources?). The results could inform how monopiles are arranged in future projects.
- 4. **Quahog Management** In the locations of the monopiles, implement a harvest and transplant effort for Quahogs (*Mercenaria mercenaria*). Harvested quahogs to be relayed to pre-determined sites. Assess the density of quahogs in the project area and re-seed other suitable areas with young quahogs from a local hatchery.

# Grants Program

Administered by the Office of Coastal Zone Management.

The waters and marine habitats in and around Nantucket Sound provide many ecosystem services including: wildlife habitat, recreation, commercial fishing and aquaculture, marine transportation and navigation, and social and cultural resources. A flexible grants program will be established with the broad purpose of preserving, enhancing, and restoring the ecosystem services of Nantucket Sound and its environs. As specific in the Secretary's final MEPA Certificate, eligible projects must be located in the area of Cape Cod, Nantucket, and Martha's Vineyard. While the specific focus area may vary from year to year, depending on needs, opportunities, and priorities, the general criteria for projects would be those that clearly furthered one or more of the following:

- 1. **Preservation and Management** of habitats and species of particular concern such as threatened, rare, or endangered.
- 2. Restoration of sub- and inter-tidal habitats.
- 3. **Applied Investigations** that directly further ocean planning and management through improved understanding of avifauna, fishing and fisheries management, tourism and recreation, renewable energy resources, habitat mapping and classification, effects of climate change on natural resources, and other usages and functions.
- 4. **Public Access** to support coastal and ocean recreation, such as boat ramps and kayak access sites.
- 5. *Education and Stewardship Programming* such as out-of-classroom, hands-on environmental educational opportunities.

The funds comprising the mitigation spending package total \$10 million, with \$4.22 million in compensatory mitigation and \$5.78 million derived from the federal lease payment. Distribution of the funds is to be as follows;

\$800,000 for Bird Island as a one-time payment (prior to construction) \$460,000 as annual payments over 20 years (= \$9.2 M), distributed as follows:

- Years 1 through 10
  - \$200,000 for Avifauna Program
  - \$200,000 for Marine Fisheries Resources and Habitat Program
  - \$60,000 for Grants Program
- Years 11 through 20
  - \$460,000 for Grants Program



Deval L. Patrick GOVERNOR

Timothy P. Murray LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

> Ian A. Bowles SECRETARY

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02114

> Tel: (617) 626-1000 Fax: (617) 626-1181 http://www.mass.gov/envir

August 25, 2008

Mr. John R. Kennelly Chief, Planning Branch US Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 01742-2751

# Re: <u>Tern Habitat Restoration Project at Bird Island, Marion, MA -- Support Letter for Plans</u> and Specifications

Dear Mr. Kennelly,

I would like to thank the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) for their continued effort on the Tern Habitat Restoration Project at Bird Island, located in Marion, Massachusetts. I also wish to recognize the ongoing cooperation of the Town of Marion towards the successful implementation of this important project. The restoration of Endangered tern habitat on Bird Island continues to be a high priority within the Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs (EOEEA). My staff has reviewed the Detailed Project Report and Environmental Assessment (DPR/EA) for the Bird Island Restoration Project. As the non-Federal sponsor for the project, EOEEA supports the recommended plan, which consists of constructing a new revetment and replacing eroded substrates to restore suitable habitats for common tern and roseate tern nesting.

Based on the draft DPR/EA, the estimated cost of the project, including preparation of plans and specifications; construction; and lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocations, and disposal areas (LERRD), has increased to \$3,775,000. This includes \$180,000 for the feasibility study, \$200,000 to prepare plans and specifications, \$45,000 for LERRD, and \$3,350,000 for construction and construction management.

We understand that the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as the non-Federal sponsor is responsible for all LERRD costs necessary for the project and 35 percent of the remaining total

cost of the project. Based on the estimated cost shown above, costs would be apportioned, \$2,454,000 Federal and \$1,321,000 non-Federal (\$1,276,000 cash and \$45,000 LERRD). We understand that as non-Federal sponsor we will be responsible for all operations and maintenance costs upon project completion.

EOEEA hereby concurs with and supports the plan recommended in the draft DPR/EA, and we also acknowledge our intention to sign the Project Cooperation Agreement (PCA) as the non-Federal sponsor for the project. We understand that this letter does not obligate EOEEA or any of its agencies for the project costs at this time.

Thank you again for your efforts on this important project. We look forward to continuing our cooperative efforts with ACOE and the Town of Marion on behalf of the coastal environment of Massachusetts.

For Ian Bowles,

Secretary

Cc: Mary Griffin, Commissioner, Department of Fish and Game Leslie-Ann McGee, Director, Office of Coastal Zone Management Board of Selectmen, Town of Marion

# LOCAL



# CAPE COD COMMISSION

3225 MAIN STREET P.O. BOX 226 BARNSTABLE, MA 02630 (508) 362-3828 FAX (508) 362-3136 E-mail: frontdesk@capecodcommission.org

July 13, 2006

Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS on the Cape Wind Project Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20164

# Re: Cape Cod Commission comments on the Cape Wind Energy Project

Dear Sir or Madam:

In response to the Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Cape Wind Offshore Wind Development that appeared in the May 30, 2006 *Federal Register*, the Cape Cod Commission Subcommittee (Subcommittee) respectfully submits the following comments.

The Commission subcommittee has previously filed comments on this project with the Army Corps of Engineers, specifically commenting on the Joint Draft EIS/EIR prepared in November 2004 in a letter dated February 22, 2005. It is the subcommittee's understanding that the Minerals Management Service (MMS) is in possession of these comments and therefore rather than restate those comments in their entirety, the subcommittee wishes to submit them for your consideration by reference. However, the subcommittee would like to take this opportunity to reiterate some of the more global comments on the EIS that the subcommittee believes will have a defining impact on the adequacy of the final document.

The subcommittee's comments reflect a desire to see that a comprehensive analysis of the proposed project be completed by MMS that incorporates the following comments in order that a fair and reasoned decision based on the relative merits of the project can be made. This is essential for a project that is the first of its kind in the nation, where a clear picture of the associated impacts has to be established so that the issues can be sharply defined for all those with a stake, interest or regulatory role in the proposal. All participants in the environmental review need to be confident that the information gathered is clear, concise and verifiable so that the final decision on the project is supported by facts.

\_ 1 \_

The subcommittee requested that the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) prepare a Supplemental DEIS for the Cape Wind project. The preparation of a DEIS by the MMS in essence provides an opportunity to respond to many of the comments raised by the subcommittee, cooperating agencies and the public during the comment period in lieu of a Supplemental DEIS.

As referenced in our February 22, 2005 letter, the subcommittee believes the following issues need to be addressed in the MMS DEIS:

- 1. The MMS DEIS should clearly articulate the "purpose and need" of the project and in particular ensure that it does not overly constrain the alternatives analysis to be presented. The DEIS/DEIR prepared by the ACOE (ACOE DEIS/DEIR) narrowly defined "utility-scale renewable energy" projects to a range between 200-1,500 MW. This range, developed by reviewing the nameplate capacity of fossil-fueled power facilities currently supplying the grid, is an order of magnitude greater than the range of renewable energy technologies in the region and effectively places the proposal outside of the class of renewable energy facilities. Employing this range effectively eliminates consideration of other forms of renewable energy from consideration as alternatives and, when used as a screening criteria, improperly narrows the range of alternatives that can be considered. Therefore, if a range is to be selected, it should be appropriate and in scale with renewable energy projects currently functioning as utilities and providing power to the grid.
- 2. It is unclear from the *Federal Register* whether the MMS intends to use screening criteria to narrow the list of alternatives analyzed in a manner similar to that employed by the ACOE in their DEIS/DEIR. If the MMS DEIS is to use this approach, the subcommittee recommends that any criteria be flexibly applied and take into account potential technological changes that may impact the feasibility of a particular region to accommodate renewable energy installations. For example, the ACOE DEIS/DEIR included a screening criteria that disqualified large areas of northern New England from consideration based upon a lack of excess capacity in the transmission system. While this may be a current constraint, it seems possible that upgrades to the transmission system could be completed that would remove this barrier and allow consideration of alternatives in locations other than southeastern Massachusetts.
- 3. The Federal Register NOI notes that the alternatives being considered will include a phased installation and alternative locations, South of Tuckernuck, Nantucket Shoals, Monomoy Shoals and a Deepwater Alternative east of Nauset Beach. The subcommittee is encouraged by the addition of the phased installation and deepwater alternatives to the analysis, as these are both essential to an understanding of the various costs associated with developing in the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) and assist in an understanding of why Nantucket Sound was selected as a site for an offshore wind facility. The subcommittee also strongly recommends that additional variations be explored that would be

- 2 -

conducive to providing simple comparisons between project alternatives and allow a weighing of whether the proposed project is in the public interest and is the most appropriate way of reaching the state's important renewable energy goals. Alternatives that should be considered include:

- a. Smaller facilities consisting of fewer turbines or smaller turbines at the same location. This could perhaps be explored as part of the phased alternative.
- b. Alternative configurations should be considered, including:
  - i. Relocating some rows to be further from shore. The ACOE DEIS/DEIR included reference to a British study (A guide to Best Practice in Seascape Assessment) that developed a methodology for assessing the visual impacts of changes to the seascape (including new wind turbine development). That study suggests that 15 kilometers (or approx 9.3 miles) would be the seaward extent beyond which structures in the ocean are of limited regional visual significance to views from shore. Using this information, the MMS should explore an alternative that places the turbines at least this distance from the shore to address the visual concerns raised by many individuals and organizations during the ACOE's comment period.
  - ii. A more compact facility with tighter spacing between turbines. The Arklow Offshore facility in Ireland uses the same turbines as those proposed by Cape Wind, yet the Cape Wind proposal has turbines spaced twice as far apart. There has been no satisfactory answer as to why the turbines could not be located closer together, reducing the overall footprint of the project. Therefore, the relative merits of this change should be explored as an alternative design.
  - iii. Use of a mix of turbine sizes. This could include using smaller turbines on the periphery of the array that may mitigate visual or avian impacts yet still be consistent with providing a utility scale project. In addition, it is possible that different sized turbines will have a different power curve (with different operating efficiencies and different thresholds for start up/shut down wind speeds). This variation in physical turbine characteristics may allow a more consistent power production that should be evaluated in the context of regional/local seasonal demand fluctuations A discussion of these alternative engineering arrangements would be instructive and support a final determination regarding the optimum design of the project from power supply and public interest perspective rather than the perspective of maximizing profit and return.
- c. A distributed generation option that would consider several smaller wind farms, which seems feasible based on the recent proposal for three sites located in Buzzard's Bay, Massachusetts.

- 3 -

- 4. The subcommittee also notes that the land-based alternative included in the ACOE DEIS/DEIR has been removed from the list of potential alternatives. While the subcommittee understands that any land-based alternative, as well as any ocean alternative within state 3-mile jurisdiction, is outside the OCS jurisdiction of the MMS, if these alternatives are not analyzed the reviewing public has no means to weigh whether the use of the OCS is in the public interest or the least environmentally damaging. Therefore, the subcommittee urges the MMS to include both a land-based alternative and a near-shore alternative in the DEIS being prepared.
- 5. The subcommittee expressed a number of concerns about the analysis and methodology employed in the ACOE DEIS/DEIR that are briefly summarized below (more details are provided in the subcommittee letter dated (February 22, 2005):

#### a. Incomplete - Flawed assumptions

Some of the ACOE DEIS/DEIR's conclusions appeared to be based either on an incomplete or flawed analysis. The ACOE DEIS/DEIR did not reference all sources of information on a topic and the analysis presented appeared, on occasion, to be derived from a methodology that includes flawed assumptions and inappropriate comparisons.

b. Lack of independent assessment – lack of transparency

It was unclear from the text of the ACOE DEIS/DEIR whether independent analysis was undertaken to reach some of the conclusions presented. This was a particular concern when information that was provided by the Applicant and was relied upon as the primary source of information.

c. Balance of conclusions

In many sections of the ACOE DEIS/DEIR, conclusions regarding the expected benefits and detriments are not directly related to the proposed project. General statements were included that suggested benefits but the ACOE DEIS/DEIR failed to adequately link these to the specific project. Conversely, where potential detrimental impacts are identified, they appeared to be downplayed.

d. Lack of quantitative information

Some sections (particularly parts of the alternatives analysis) did not present enough quantitative information on the relative impacts of the facility under consideration. This prevented any meaningful comparison between the various alternatives.

Therefore, the subcommittee recommends that in order to be consistent with the purpose of NEPA, the MMS must ensure that these issues are addressed in the DEIS. The subcommittee believes that a key objective of the DEIS should be to objectivity and transparently lay out the facts in a manner that is easily accessible

and can be relied upon with confidence by all decision makers as the project moves through the regulatory process.

- 6. The MMS DEIS should ensure that plans and data essential to a full understanding of the entire project be incorporated into the DEIS for comment, namely the Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan (SPCC), System Impact Study (SIS), Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and an Operations and Maintenance Plan (O&M). Furthermore, no report has been presented on the data collected from the meteorological tower currently located in Nantucket Sound. This information would allow an accurate characterization of the climate conditions in the area in regard to wind speed, weather conditions and currents.
- 7. The MMS DEIS should provide a full and complete treatment of the cumulative impacts associated with the project. Throughout the ACOE DEIS/DEIR, the cumulative impact assessment is limited to similar types of energy and cable projects that have been permitted or are likely to occur in the vicinity of Cape Cod. While consideration of these activities is an appropriate exercise in cumulative impact analysis, the MMS DEIS must also address the additive impacts that will accrue over the project's anticipated lifespan. For example, the cumulative impacts resulting from the loss of avian species because of turbine strikes over the course of the project's operation should be evaluated.
- 8. The MMS DEIS should also outline appropriate mitigation to reduce or avoid all identified potential impacts. The mitigation proposed throughout the ACOE DEIS/DEIR often relates to the project design, such as the use of newer turbine technology with slower spinning rotors as mitigation for avian mortality and painting of structures to mitigate visual impacts. However, while these project design steps may reduce impacts associated with the project, no clear picture emerges whether they minimize impacts or if impacts may be avoidable. This incomplete picture of the possible mitigation could be remedied in part by a more thorough alternatives analysis that varies the project parameters as suggested earlier in this letter
- 9. The MMS DEIS should ensure that a decommissioning plan for removal of the turbines and related infrastructure be provided and that a funding mechanism for the decommissioning plan be discussed. The subcommittee understands that the MMS will be requiring that a decommissioning plan be provided and hope that it will include a discussion of what provisions are to be made for potential future changes in inflation and engineering costs associated with decommissioning, technological impediments to complete removal of the structures, and describe any risk that a shifting shoal will expose the remaining piles. In addition, the MMS DEIS should discuss other feasible decommissioning strategies and their impacts.

- 5 -

- 10. The subcommittee understands that the MMS will be requiring on-going monitoring of the project as part of their cradle-to-grave approach to management of the OCS. The subcommittee hopes that the DEIS clearly stipulates the extent of the monitoring that would be carried out throughout the lifetime of the project, including precautionary monitoring intended to identify incremental changes in the environment that could be precursors to or indicators of adverse impacts. Examples could include species composition in the vicinity of the piles, ongoing assessments of avian behaviors as they relate to the facility, bathymetric surveys of the shoal, etc.
- 11. The MMS DEIS should also provide detailed information regarding the potential environmental impacts associated with a catastrophic failure of the facility, such as in the event of a hurricane or seismic event. This should include details on the design specifications for all infrastructure and the engineering failure point of structures. The analysis should reference the frequency of hurricanes and seismic activity and establish the likelihood of failure. The contingencies for responding in the event of failure should also be discussed, including plans for reconstruction, recovery/salvage, spill clean-up and what financial arrangements have been made to cover these costs. Special attention should also be paid to assessing the impacts of any spill, including the potential environmental impacts and the direction and area likely to be affected.

As noted at the beginning, the subcommittee's letter dated February 22, 2005 provides a wide range of additional comments on specific topics that should be addressed in the MMS DEIS. It is our hope that the MMS will consider the comments here and those of the subcommittee's February 22, 2005 letter as the DEIS is drafted. Any questions on the points raised should be directed to Phil Dascombe, Planner at the Cape Cod Commission ((508) 362-3828). Thank you for the opportunity to comment,

Sincerely,

# Elizabeth G. Taylor Subcommittee Chair

cc:

Cape Cod Legislative Delegation Assembly of Delegates Barnstable County Commissioners Barnstable Town Council, President Cape Town's Boards of Selectmen Martha's Vineyard Commission Nantucket Planning & Economic Development Commission Cape Cod Commission members Mr. Jim Gordon, Cape Wind Associates Ms. Anne Canaday, MEPA Unit, Exec. Office of Environmental Affairs




# TOWN OF YARMOUTH

1146 ROUTE 28 SOUTH VARMOUTH MASSACHUSETTS 02664-4492 Telephone (508) 398-2231, Ext. 271, 270 — Fax (508) 398-2365

July 27, 2006

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR Robert C. Lawton, Jr.

BOARD OF

SELECTMEN

Dr. Rodney Clark Minerals and Management Service 381 Elden Street Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 02164

Dear Dr. Clark:

The Town of Yarmouth would like to request that the Minerals and Management Service should include in the scope of work you are requiring of Cape Wind Associates include the following items:

- the standing of local affected communities in the permitting decision
  process
- the regulations that towns have in place with regard to protection of coastal resources
- potential economic impacts that the proposed project may have on important components of the local economy such as tourism, property values and commercial fishing opportunities
- near-shore and offshore construction impacts including truck traffic through communities, vessel traffic offshore, and airspace traffic such as helicopters carrying personnel and equipment to the construction site
- noise and visual impacts associated with project construction and operation
- water turbidity from disturbance of bottom sediments during project construction and operation
- potential for pollution of near-shore water and shellfishing beds from spills of petroleum or other hazardous materials associated with construction and operation of the facility
- public safety with regard to recreational and commercial boat traffic, as well as air traffic

In terms of land-based impacts for communities where infrastructure



connections are contemplated, we would like to request:

- consideration of local zoning ordinances
- consideration of local conservation commission by-law requirements
- type and impact of infrastructure associated with construction and operation of the facility

We also believe it is appropriate to request that MMS include in their DEIS a thorough review of issues that have been raised in the past including:

- review of alternatives to Cape Wind including onshore projects and additional offshore sites than the three sites identified by MMS
- a broad statement of purpose and need so that solutions are not limited to the area in the immediate Nantucket Sound region
- public safety issues
- · economic impacts and risks associated with the project
- complete cost/benefit analysis to be provided to the public for review

Thank you for your consideration of these comments.

Respectfully:

Robert C. Lawton Jr. Town Administrator

# **MMS CONSULTATIONS AND PUBLIC NOTICES**



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



Ms. Karen Adams U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, Massachusetts 01742-2751

Dear Ms. Adams:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

Wett D. Cuill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240 WAR 16 2006



Mr. Jack Terrill U.S. Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Marine Fisheries Service – Northeast Region One Blackburn Avenue Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930-2298

Dear Mr. Terrill:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to the mandates of the Magnuson Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, Marine Mammal Protection Act, and the Endangered Species Act.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

Wath D. Could

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240

TMAR 1.6 2006

Dr. Timothy Timmermann U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 1 Congress Street, Suite 1100 Boston, Massachusetts 02114-2023

Dear Dr. Timmermann:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to Sections 309 and 176(c) (conformity analysis) of the Clean Air Act and Section 402 (NPDES) of the Clean Water Act.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

Watte D. Cuill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240 MAR 16 2006



Ms. Anne Canaday Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 Boston, Massachusetts 02114

Dear Ms. Canaday:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

The MMS has sent letters to each appropriate Federal agency requesting that they become cooperating agencies with MMS to complete the new draft EIS. In order to complete the Environmental Impact Report (EIR), as required by 301 CMR 11.03(7)(b)(4), and the new draft EIS MMS requests that EOEA work with MMS as a joint preparer.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your acceptance as a joint preparer and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS and EIR. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

With D. Cill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240 MAR 16 2006



Mr. Phil Dascomb Cape Cod Commission 3225 Main Street Barnestable, Massachusetts 02630-0226

Dear Mr. Dascomb:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

The MMS has sent letters to each appropriate Federal agency requesting that they become cooperating agencies with MMS to complete the new draft EIS. In order to complete the Environmental Impact Report (EIR), as required by 301 CMR 11.03(7)(b)(4), and the new draft EIS MMS requests that the Cape Cod Commission work with MMS as a joint preparer.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your acceptance as a joint preparer and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS and EIR. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

With D. Cill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





United States Department of the Interior MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, PC 20240 MAII 6 2006



Commandant (G-PWN/RM 1409) United States Coast Guard Headquarters Attn: Mr. George Detweiler 2100 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, SW Washington, D.C. 20593

Dear Mr. Detweiler:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to marine safety, navigation and pollution.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

Watt D. Cill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240 MAB 16 2006



Mr. Al Benson United States Department of Energy Northeast Regional Office John F. Kennedy Federal Building, Room 675 Boston, Massachusetts 02203-0002

Dear Mr. Benson:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to design standards and guidelines.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

With D. Coill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240

MAR **16** 2006

Ms. Theresa Flieger U.S. Federal Aviation Administration New England Region Air Traffic Division, ANE-520 12 New England Executive Park Burlington, Massachusetts 01803

Dear Ms. Flieger:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

As you may know, the Cape Wind project is proposed to be located on Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale renewable energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. This wind turbine park is the first of its kind proposed in Federal waters.

In the spirit of Federal collaboration and the Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 CFR 1501.6, MMS requests that your Agency become a cooperating agency for the compilation of the Cape Wind draft EIS. We are specifically seeking your assistance in the review and development of information in matters related to Title 14, CFR Part 77, Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your status as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

With D. Cill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director





MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



MAR 16 2006

Massachusetts Historical Commission The MA Archives Building 220 Morrissey Boulevard Boston, Massachusetts 02125

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) provided the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service with regulatory authority over alternate energy-related uses on the Outer Continental Shelf. Presently, the MMS is the lead Agency reviewing the proposal by Cape Wind Associates for a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound. After reviewing the Corps of Engineers' draft environmental impact statement (EIS), issued before the passage of the EPAct, MMS concluded that it must prepare its own draft EIS to address our broader authority granted under the EPAct.

The MMS has sent letters to each appropriate Federal agency requesting that they become cooperating agencies with MMS to complete the new draft EIS. As the lead state agency for historic and archaeological resources, we are seeking your assistance in the review and development of matters related to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.

Please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck (381 Elden Street, MS 4042, Herndon, Virginia 20170) in writing by April 14, 2006, to confirm your acceptance as a cooperating agency and to ask any questions you may have. Dr. Cluck's telephone number is (703) 787-1087. We look forward to your participation in the development of a more comprehensive draft EIS and Environmental Impact Report. With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop a more effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternate energy-related use of our Federal waters.

Watte D. Cill

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director



#### Notice of Intent

Federal Register Notice/ Vol. 71, No. 103/ Tuesday, May 30, 2006/ Notice

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Minerals Management Service

Outer Continental Shelf, Headquarters, Cape Wind Offshore Wind Development 2007

**AGENCY:** Minerals Management Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), request for written scoping comments and invitation for participation by cooperating agencies.

SUMMARY: The MMS has received a request from Cape Wind Associates, LLC (CWA) for a lease, easement or right-of-way to construct and operate a wind park located in Federal waters 4.7 miles offshore Cape Cod, Massachusetts. The purpose of this project is to provide a utility-scale wind energy facility providing power to the New England power grid. By this document, the MMS announces: (1) Its intention to prepare an EIS; (2) commencement of a 45-day written scoping period under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA); and (3) invitation for participation by interested cooperating agencies.

**DATES:** Comments must be received no later than July 14, 2006 in envelopes labeled "Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS for Proposed Cape Wind Project." Further instructions on submitting comments are contained in Section 3 of the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** below.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

**CONTACT:** Dr. Rodney E. Cluck, Project Coordinator, at (703) 787–1087 in MMS's Headquarters office regarding questions on the NOI.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

#### 1. Background

In November 2001, CWA filed a permit application with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), New England District, under section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, in anticipation of constructing a wind park located on Horseshoe Shoal in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. The proposed wind park would consist of 130 offshore wind turbine generators arranged to maximize the park's maximum potential electric output of approximately 454 megawatts. The windgenerated electricity from each of the turbines would be transmitted via a 33 kilovolt submarine transmission cable system to a centrally located

electric service platform. This platform would transform and transmit electric power to the Cape Cod mainland (12+ miles) via two 115 kilovolt lines, where it would ultimately connect with the existing power grid.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 was enacted on August 8, 2005, giving the Department of the Interior authority for issuing leases, easements, or rights-of-way for alternative energy projects on the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). Since its establishment in 1982, the DOI's Minerals Management Service (MMS) has been responsible for management of oil, natural gas, and other mineral resource activities on offshore Federal lands. With the new authority in the Energy Policy Act of 2005. the MMS will now also manage the alternative energy-related uses on Federal OCS lands, act as a lead agency for coordinating the permitting process with other Federal agencies, and monitor and regulate those facilities used for alternative energy production and energy support services. As such, the MMS must comply with NEPA when considering the CWA application.

In addition to the MMS' analysis under NEPA, the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) will apply to the project's upland and submarine cable system components in Nantucket Sound out to the 3-mile State/Federal boundary. In order to address all the environmental analyses in the most efficient manner, the State MEPA and Federal NEPA processes will run concurrently and be analyzed together, within the NEPA document.

General information on the MMS Renewable Energy and Alternate Use Program can be found at http:// www.mms.gov/offshore/ RenewableEnergy/ RenewableEnergyMain.htm

#### 2. Solicitation of Comments and Issues under this Notice of Intent

Pursuant to the regulations (40 CFR 1508.22) implementing the procedural provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42

U.S.C. 4321 et seq.), the MMS is announcing its intent to prepare an EIS for the CWA project. The EIS analysis will focus on the potential environmental effects of the development, operations and decommissioning on the proposed action area and alternatives. This NOI also serves to announce the initiation of the written scoping process for this EIS. The scoping process allows Federal, State, tribal, and local governments and other interested parties to aid the MMS in determining the significant issues, potential alternatives, and mitigating measures to be analyzed in the EIS and the possible need for

additional information. The MMS is considering potential alternatives to the proposed action such as: modifying the size of the development, phasing the development, reconfiguring the development, and considering alternative sites. These and any additional alternatives developed through the scoping and analytical processes will be considered in the decision process. Alternatives to be considered in the EIS include:

- Proposed Action.
- Phased installations and operations of wind turbine generators.
- Alternative locations:
- 1. South of Tuckernuck Island.
- 2. Nantucket Shoals.
- 3. Monomoy Shoals.
- Deepwater Alternative—East of Nauset Beach.
  - No Action

# 3. Instructions on Notice of Intent

Federal, State, tribal, and local governments and other interested parties are requested to send their written comments on the scope of the EIS, significant issues that should be addressed, and potential alternatives and mitigating measures. Written comments will be accepted by mail or through the MMS Web site noted below. Comments are due no later than July 14, 2006.

Mailed comments should be enclosed in an envelope labeled, "Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS on the Cape Wind Project." The MMS will also accept written comments submitted to our electronic public commenting system. This system can be accessed at http://www.mms.gov /offshore/ RenewableEnergy/P rojects.htm.

• Mail written comments to: Comments on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS on the Cape Wind Project, Minerals Management Service, 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042, Herndon, VA 20164.

Our practice is to make comments, including names and addresses of respondents, available for public review during regular business hours. Individual respondents may request that we withhold their address from the rulemaking record, which we will honor to the extent allowable by law. There also may be circumstances in which we would withhold a respondent's identity, as allowable by law. If you wish us to withhold your name and/or address, you must state this prominently at the beginning of your comment. However, we will not consider anonymous comments. We will make all submissions from organizations or businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives or officials of organizations or businesses, available for public inspection in their entirety.

#### 4. Cooperating Agency

The Department of the Interior invites other Federal. State, tribal, and local governments to consider becoming cooperating agencies in the preparation of the EIS. We invite qualified government entities to inquire about cooperating agency status for the Cape Wind EIS. Under guidelines from the Council of Environmental Ouality (CEQ), qualified agencies and governments are those with "jurisdiction by law or special expertise." Potential cooperating agencies should consider their authority and capacity to assume the responsibilities of a cooperating agency and to remember that your role in the environmental analysis neither enlarges nor diminishes the final decision-making authority of any other agency involved in the NEPA process. Upon request, the MMS will provide potential cooperating agencies with a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies, including time schedules and critical action dates, milestones. responsibilities, scope and detail of cooperating agencies' contributions, and availability of pre-decisional information. You should also consider the "Factors for **Determining Cooperating** Agency Status" in Attachment 1 to CEO's January 30, 2002, Memorandum for the Heads of Federal Agencies on

Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act. A copy of this document is available at: http:// ceq.eh.doe.gov/nepa/regs/co operating/ cooperatingagenciesmemora ndum.html and http://ceq.eh.doe.gov/nepa/r egs/ cooperating/ cooperatingagencymemofact ors.html. The MMS, as the lead

agency, will not be providing financial assistance to cooperating agencies. Even if your organization is not a cooperating agency, you will continue to have opportunities to provide information and comments to the MMS during the normal public input phases of the NEPA/EIS process. The MMS will also consult with tribal governments on a Government-to-Government basis. If you would like further information about cooperating agencies, please contact Dr. Rodney E. Cluck, the MMS's Cape Wind project manager at 703-787-1087. Current Cooperating

Agencies on the Cape Wind project EIS include: United States Fish and Wildlife Service. Cape Cod Commission. United States Department of Energy. United States Coast Guard. United States Department of the Interior/Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance.

Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head. Federal Aviation Administration. Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management. Massachusetts **Environmental Policy** Act Office. National Oceans and Atmospheric Association/National Marine Fisheries Service. United States Environmental Protection Agency. United States Army Corps of Engineers. Dated: April 26, 2006. Chad Calvert. Acting Assistant Secretary-Land and Minerals Management. [FR Doc. E6-8216 Filed 5-26-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-MR-P



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



Mr. Charles S. McLaughlin, Jr. Town of Barnstable Office of Town Attorney 367 Main Street Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601-3907 MAY 0 9 2007

Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

Thank you for your letter of February 27, 2007, proposing that the Town of Barnstable be a cooperating agency in the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS) under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for the Cape Wind Associates proposal to construct and operate a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) entrusted the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (MMS) with regulatory authority over alternative energyrelated uses of the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). The MMS is the lead agency reviewing the Cape Wind project proposal.

The process of consulting with cooperating agencies began prior to publication by MMS of its Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an EIS on May 30, 2006, and certain core activities calling for involvement of cooperating agencies, as envisioned under the NEPA regulations (40 C.F.R. § 1501.6), have been completed. The scoping period announced in the NOI concluded in July 2006. We met with cooperating agencies in fall 2006 and winter 2007 in the process of developing the draft EIS, and do not anticipate convening cooperating agencies again before publication of the draft EIS scheduled for this summer.

While some phases of the NEPA process are completed, we encourage cooperation in future stages of the NEPA process by Federal, State, local and tribal agencies with special expertise or jurisdiction by law. The MMS appreciates the Town of Barnstable's interest in light of the factors you mention in your letter, including the Town's special expertise concerning the region. We look forward to working with you as a cooperating agency and welcome any information or analysis the Town may wish to contribute in the preparation of an EIS.



With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop an effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternative energy-related use of our federal waters. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck Cape Wind Project Manager

Identical letters were sent to:

Mr. John T. Griffin, Jr. Vice Chairman, Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission Barnstable Municipal Airport Boardman-Polando Field 480 Barnstable Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Mr. James K. Saben Chairman, Board of Selectmen Town of Yarmouth 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, Massachusetts 02664-4492



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



MAY 0 9 2007

Mr. John T. Griffin, Jr. Vice Chairman, Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission Barnstable Municipal Airport, Boardman-Polando Field 480 Barnstable Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Thank you for your letter of February 27, 2007, proposing that the Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission be a cooperating agency in the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS) under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for the Cape Wind Associates proposal to construct and operate a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) entrusted the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (MMS) with regulatory authority over alternative energyrelated uses of the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). The MMS is the lead agency reviewing the Cape Wind project proposal.

The process of consulting with cooperating agencies began prior to publication by MMS of its Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an EIS on May 30, 2006, and certain core activities calling for involvement of cooperating agencies, as envisioned under the NEPA regulations (40 C.F.R. § 1501.6), have been completed. The scoping period announced in the NOI concluded in July 2006. We met with cooperating agencies in fall 2006 and winter 2007 in the process of developing the draft EIS, and do not anticipate convening cooperating agencies again before publication of the draft EIS scheduled for this summer.

While some phases of the NEPA process are completed, we encourage cooperation in future stages of the NEPA process by Federal, State, local and tribal agencies with special expertise or jurisdiction by law. The MMS appreciates the Airport Commission's interest in light of the factors you mention in your letter, including the Commission's special expertise concerning the region. We look forward to working with you as a cooperating agency and welcome any information or analysis the Commission may wish to contribute in the preparation of an EIS.



With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop an effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternative energy-related use of our federal waters. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck Cape Wind Project Manager

Identical letters were sent to:

Mr. Charles S. McLaughlin, Jr. Town of Barnstable Office of Town Attorney 367 Main Street Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601-3907

Mr. James K. Saben Chairman, Board of Selectmen Town of Yarmouth 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, Massachusetts 02664-4492



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



MAY 0 9 2007

Mr. James K. Saben Chairman, Board of Selectmen Town of Yarmouth 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, Massachusetts 02664-4492

Dear Chairman Saben:

Thank you for your letter of February 27, 2007, proposing that the Town of Yarmouth be a cooperating agency in the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS) under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for the Cape Wind Associates proposal to construct and operate a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) entrusted the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (MMS) with regulatory authority over alternative energyrelated uses of the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). The MMS is the lead agency reviewing the Cape Wind project proposal.

The process of consulting with cooperating agencies began prior to publication by MMS of its Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an EIS on May 30, 2006, and certain core activities calling for involvement of cooperating agencies, as envisioned under the NEPA regulations (40 C.F.R. § 1501.6), have been completed. The scoping period announced in the NOI concluded in July 2006. We met with cooperating agencies in fall 2006 and winter 2007 in the process of developing the draft EIS, and do not anticipate convening cooperating agencies again before publication of the draft EIS scheduled for this summer.

While some phases of the NEPA process are completed, we encourage cooperation in future stages of the NEPA process by Federal, State, local and tribal agencies with special expertise or jurisdiction by law. The MMS appreciates the Town of Yarmouth's interest in light of the factors you mention in your letter, including the Town's special expertise concerning the region. We look forward to working with you as a cooperating agency and welcome any information or analysis the Town may wish to contribute in the preparation of an EIS.



With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop an effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternative energy-related use of our federal waters. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck Cape Wind Project Manager

Identical letters were sent to:

Mr. John T. Griffin, Jr. Vice Chairman, Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission Barnstable Municipal Airport, Boardman-Polando Field 480 Barnstable Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Mr. Charles S. McLaughlin, Jr. Town of Barnstable Office of Town Attorney 367 Main Street Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601-3907



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



JAN 2 2 2008

Ms. Patricia A. Kurkul Regional Administrator National Marine Fisheries Service One Blackburn Drive Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930-2298

Dear Ms. Kurkul:

The Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act requires that Federal agencies consult with the Department of Commerce (National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)) on any activity that may adversely affect Essential Fish Habitat (EFH), as defined in the Act. With this letter, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) requests a consultation with NOAA-Fisheries for the Cape Wind Energy Project, as described in the enclosed draft environmental impact statement (EIS).

On March 12, 2002, the NMFS issued a Letter of Finding allowing MMS to incorporate EFH consultations into the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) process. The MMS may submit to the NMFS a project-specific EIS in lieu of a stand alone EFH assessment.

As one of the preferred methods indicated in the EFH Final Regulations published at 67 FR 22-43-2383 (Federal Register, January 17, 2002), the EFH Assessment is integrated into the enclosed NEPA document. This draft EIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project describes the proposed project; characterizes the affected fisheries and EFH; assesses the likely effects of this action on EFH; and identifies measures to mitigate potential adverse impacts.

Please review this assessment and provide NOAA-Fisheries concurrence and/or comments. If you have any questions, or wish to discuss specific issues, please contact Dr. Sally Valdes at (703) 787-1707.

Sincerely,

Chris C. Oynes

Chris C. Oynes Associate Director for Offshore Minerals Management

Enclosure



 $\rho_{i}=-\rho_{i}^{\prime \prime}$ 

 cc: Mr. Peter Colosi, Assistant Regional Administrator Habitat Conservation National Marine Fisheries Service One Blackburn Drive Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930-2298

> Mr. Lou Chiarella EFH Coordinator, Northeast Region Habitat Conservation National Marine Fisheries Service One Blackburn Drive Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930-2298

Ms. Karen Abrams EFH Team Leader F/HCZ NMFS Headquarters Office of Habitat Conservation SSMC3, Rm: 14111 1315 East-West Highway Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Mr. Jeff P. Smith EFH Team Leader F/HCZ NMFS Headquarters Office of Habitat Conservation SSMC3, Rm: 14111 1315 East-West Highway Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

bc: Official File AD/OMM Chief, ED Chief, EAB Cluck, AEAU Valdes, EAB EAB/ED RF LMS:ENVD:MS4042:SValdes:1m:1/3/08:N:ENV/BEA/Correspondence/ EFH let Cape Wind.doc ENV-8-0014 June 25, 2008

John T. Eddins, Ph.D. Historic Preservation Specialist/Archaeologist Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 809 Washington, D.C. 20004

#### RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Eddins:

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is proposing a meeting of Section 106 Consulting Parties for the Cape Wind Energy Project for July 23, 2008, from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm at the Saltonstal Building, 2nd floor Room C, 100 Cambridge Street, Boston, MA 02114. An agenda for the meeting will be sent in a subsequent notification to all consulting parties.

#### **Background Information on the Project**

In November 2004, a joint draft environmental document for the Cape Wind Energy Project (Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Development of Regional Impact Report (DRI)) was published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the State of Massachusetts, and the Cape Cod Commission.

In August 2005 with the passage of the Energy Bill, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) became the lead Federal agency for the Cape Wind Project. The MMS discussed with the State the option of becoming a partner in the preparation and publication of a Final EIS/EIR/DRI for the project but the State declined. At that point the MMS initiated its own Draft EIS effort.

In February 2007 the State of Massachusetts and the Cape Cod Commission went forward with publication of a Final EIR/DRI for the Cape Wind Project while the MMS Draft EIS was still in preparation. The visual impact analysis in the Final EIR/DRI concluded that the following historic properties would be subject to Adverse Visual Effects from the Cape Wind Project:

- Falmouth:
  - o Nobska Point Light Station
- Barnstable:
  - Cotcuit Historic District
  - o Col. Charles Codman Estate
  - Wianno Historic District
  - o Wianno Club
  - Hyannis Port Historic District
  - o Kennedy Compound (NHL)

- Chatham:
  - o Montgomery Point Lighthouse
- Tisbury:
  - o West Chop Light Station
- Oak Bluffs:
  - East Chop Light Station
  - o Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage
- Edgartown:
  - Edgartown Village Historic District
  - Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse
  - Cape Poge Light
- Nantucket:
  - Nantucket Great Point Light
  - o Nantucket National Historic Landmark District

The MMS determination of effect was prepared using the same list of historic properties and visual simulations that were used to prepare the Determination of Effect published in the Final EIR/DRI for the State of Massachusetts (PAL, *Cape Wind Energy Project Visual Impact Assessment of Revised Layout on Multiple Historic Properties: Final Environment Impact Report*, September 2006). This report can be found online at:

<u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-C.pdf</u>. Using the ACHP regulations for assessment of adverse effects found at 36 CFR 800.5, the MMS outlined a methodology and list of criteria for our DEIS contractor to use in assessing the visual effects of the project on historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effect (*Enclosure 1: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties*).

This analysis came to a finding of Adverse Visual Effects to the following properties:

- Barnstable:
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
  - Wianno Club
- Edgartown:
  - Cape Poge Light

The results of this visual analysis were published in sections 4.3.4 and 5.3.3.4 of the MMS DEIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project in January 2008. The MMS DEIS can be found online at: <u>http://www.mms.gov/offshore/AlternativeEnergy/CapeWindDEIS.htm</u>.

#### **Additional Documents for the Section 106 Consultation Process**

A series of marine archaeological surveys were conducted within the offshore project area by the Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL), Pawtucket, Rhode Island. These reports include:

1. Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment, Cape Wind Energy Project (June 2003)

- 2. Preliminary Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment: Cape Wind Energy Project Alternatives: Horseshoe Shoal; Combination New Bedford/Buzzards Bay and Reduced Horseshoe Shoal; Monomoy and Handkerchief Shoals; Tuckernuck Shoal; and South of Tuckernuck Island, Massachusetts (January 2004)
- 3. Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey: Cape Wind Energy Project (March 2004)
- 4. Cape Wind Terrestrial Alternative: Massachusetts Military Reservation, Bourne and Sandwich, Massachusetts (March 9, 2004)
- 5. Supplemental Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of Revised Layout Offshore Project Area (January 26, 2006)

These reports are available online at the following locations:

Report No. 1, 3, and 4:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app510c.pdf
Report No. 2:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app3i.pdf
Report No. 5:	http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-B.pdf

The Cultural Resource sections of the MMS DEIS are found in section 4.3.5 (Description of the Affected Environment) and 5.3.3.5 (Environmental and Socioeconomic Consequences).

### Section 106 Consultation: Issues for Discussion

Issues raised by the various 106 Consulting parties (*Enclosure 2: Cape Wind Energy Project, Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List*) for the Cape Wind Energy Project include:

- The differing methodologies used in applying the ACHP regulations on assessment of adverse effects (36 CFR 800.5) which resulted in widely disparate findings between the USACE DEIS and State FEIR, and the MMS DEIS regarding which properties would be subject to adverse visual effects from the proposed project.
- The viewshed analysis prepared for the project focused on the views from specific historic properties but did not adequately consider the effect on the whole of Nantucket Sound from all vantage points.
- Two additional National Register-listed properties, both in Tisbury, have been identified that should be added to the visual effects studies:
  - o William Street National Register Historic District
  - o Ritter House
- Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and the Wampanoag Tribe of Massachusetts (Mashpee) consider the entire Nantucket Sound to be a sacred site and the unobstructed view of the eastern horizon to be sacred to their culture and religious practice.

If you need a hard copy of any of the online documents cited above, or if there are additional issues that should be included on the agenda for discussion at the July Section 106 Consultation Meeting, please provide them to:

Melanie Stright, MMS Federal Preservation Officer Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Herndon, VA 20170 Ph: 703-787-1736 FAX: 703-787-1026 melanie.stright@mms.gov

We look forward to working with all consulting parties to discuss the various issues of concern and hopefully come to agreement on ways to minimize, mitigate or avoid adverse effects to significant historic properties related to the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service

Enclosures: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect Cape Wind Project: Consulting Parties Contact List



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240

JUL 0 2 2008



Mr. Bruce Bozsum Chairman Mohegan Indian Tribe 5 Crow Hill Road Uncasville, Connecticut 06382

# RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Bozsum:

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is proposing a meeting of Section 106 Consulting Parties for the Cape Wind Energy Project for July 23, 2008, from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm at the Saltonstal Building, 2nd floor Room C, 100 Cambridge Street, Boston, MA 02114. An agenda for the meeting will be sent in a subsequent notification to all consulting parties.

### **Background Information on the Project**

In November 2004, a joint draft environmental document for the Cape Wind Energy Project (Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Development of Regional Impact Report (DRI)) was published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the State of Massachusetts, and the Cape Cod Commission.

In August 2005 with the passage of the Energy Bill, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) became the lead Federal agency for the Cape Wind Project. The MMS discussed with the State the option of becoming a partner in the preparation and publication of a Final EIS/EIR/DRI for the project but the State declined. At that point the MMS initiated its own Draft EIS effort.

In February 2007 the State of Massachusetts and the Cape Cod Commission went forward with publication of a Final EIR/DRI for the Cape Wind Project while the MMS Draft EIS was still in preparation. The visual impact analysis in the Final EIR/DRI concluded that the following historic properties would be subject to Adverse Visual Effects from the Cape Wind Project:

- Falmouth:
  - Nobska Point Light Station
- Barnstable:
  - Cotcuit Historic District
  - Col. Charles Codman Estate
  - Wianno Historic District
  - Wianno Club
  - Hyannis Port Historic District
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
- Chatham:
  - Montgomery Point Lighthouse



OFFICIELE FILE Coly

- Tisbury:
  - West Chop Light Station
- Oak Bluffs:
  - East Chop Light Station
  - Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage
- Edgartown:
  - Edgartown Village Historic District
  - Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse
  - Cape Poge Light
- Nantucket:
  - Nantucket Great Point Light
  - Nantucket National Historic Landmark District

The MMS determination of effect was prepared using the same list of historic properties and visual simulations that were used to prepare the Determination of Effect published in the Final EIR/DRI for the State of Massachusetts (PAL, Cape Wind Energy Project Visual Impact Assessment of Revised Layout on Multiple Historic Properties: Final Environment Impact Report, September 2006). This report can be found online at:

<u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-C.pdf</u>. Using the ACHP regulations for assessment of adverse effects found at 36 CFR 800.5, the MMS outlined a methodology and list of criteria for our DEIS contractor to use in assessing the visual effects of the project on historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effect (Enclosure 1: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties).

This analysis came to a finding of Adverse Visual Effects to the following properties:

- Barnstable:
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
  - Wianno Club
- Edgartown:
  - Cape Poge Light

The results of this visual analysis were published in sections 4.3.4 and 5.3.3.4 of the MMS DEIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project in January 2008. The MMS DEIS can be found online at: <u>http://www.mms.gov/offshore/AlternativeEnergy/CapeWindDEIS.htm</u>.

# Additional Documents for the Section 106 Consultation Process

A series of marine archaeological surveys were conducted within the offshore project area by the Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL), Pawtucket, Rhode Island. These reports include:

1. Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment, Cape Wind Energy Project (June 2003)

2

- Preliminary Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment: Cape Wind Energy Project Alternatives: Horseshoe Shoal; Combination New Bedford/Buzzards Bay and Reduced Horseshoe Shoal; Monomoy and Handkerchief Shoals; Tuckernuck Shoal; and South of Tuckernuck Island, Massachusetts (January 2004)
- 3. Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey: Cape Wind Energy Project (March 2004)
- 4. Cape Wind Terrestrial Alternative: Massachusetts Military Reservation, Bourne and Sandwich, Massachusetts (March 9, 2004)
- 5. Supplemental Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of Revised Layout Offshore Project Area (January 26, 2006)

These reports are available online at the following locations:

Report No. 1, 3, and 4:	http://www.nae.usace.armv.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app510c.pdf
Report No. 2:	http://www.nae.usace.armv.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app3i.pdf
Report No. 5:	http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3 11-R pdf

The Cultural Resource sections of the MMS DEIS are found in section 4.3.5 (Description of the Affected Environment) and 5.3.3.5 (Environmental and Socioeconomic Consequences).

## Section 106 Consultation: Issues for Discussion

Issues raised by the various 106 Consulting parties (Enclosure 2: Cape Wind Energy Project, Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List) for the Cape Wind Energy Project include:

- The differing methodologies used in applying the ACHP regulations on assessment of adverse effects (36 CFR 800.5) which resulted in widely disparate findings between the USACE DEIS and State FEIR, and the MMS DEIS regarding which properties would be subject to adverse visual effects from the proposed project.
- The viewshed analysis prepared for the project focused on the views from specific historic properties but did not adequately consider the effect on the whole of Nantucket Sound from all vantage points.
- Two additional National Register-listed properties, both in Tisbury, have been identified that should be added to the visual effects studies:
  - William Street National Register Historic District
  - Ritter House
- Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and the Wampanoag Tribe of Massachusetts (Mashpee) consider the entire Nantucket Sound to be a sacred site and the unobstructed view of the eastern horizon to be sacred to their culture and religious practice.

If you need a hard copy of any of the online documents cited above, or if there are additional issues that should be included on the agenda for discussion at the July Section 106 Consultation Meeting, please provide them to:

Melanie Stright, MMS Federal Preservation Officer Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Herndon, VA 20170 Ph: 703-787-1736 FAX: 703-787-1026 melanie.stright@mms.gov

We look forward to working with all consulting parties to discuss the various issues of concern and hopefully come to agreement on ways to minimize, mitigate or avoid adverse effects to significant historic properties related to the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service

Enclosures: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect Cape Wind Project: Consulting Parties Contact List 4

#### Cape Wind Project:

### Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties

- 1. Define the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for those portions of the project which are under the direct permitting authority of MMS (i.e. those portions of the project on the Federal OCS).
- 2. For each property listed in Table 4.3.4-2 as having an "Adverse Effect":
  - Select those properties that are:
    - on the National Register
    - that already have been formally determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register, and
    - National Historic Landmarks
  - Evaluate the remaining historic properties listed in the Table against the National Register criteria (36 CFR 60.4) and
    - identify those properties that may be eligible for listing on the National Register and
    - specify which of the criteria would make it eligible
  - Determine for all of the properties identified above, the following:
    - Do the visual simulations indicate that the wind park constitutes a significant visual intrusion to the property?
    - Does the visual intrusion detract from the values that are an integral part of making that property eligible for listing on the National Register?
    - What other visual intrusions already exist within the 360° viewshed of that property?
    - Do the conditions represented in the visual simulations (i.e. time of day, meteorological conditions) constitute a representative situation of what the prevailing conditions will be at the site, or do they represent a worst-case scenario?
    - Is there an "Adverse Effect" or is there "No Adverse Effect" to the property as a result of the MMS-permitted portions of the project?
  - Compile a revised table and supporting narrative which includes:
    - The name of the property
    - The National Register status of the property (i.e. listed, formally determined as eligible/not eligible, or assessed as being eligible/not eligible).
    - Location of the property
    - Distance/Direction to the wind park
    - Visual assessment simulation photo reference numbers
    - MMS "Finding of Effect" for each property

Enclosure 2

### Cape Wind Energy Project Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List

John T. Eddins, Ph.D. Historic Preservation Specialist/Archaeologist Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 809 Washington, D.C. 20004 Ph: 202-606-8553 Fax: 202-606-0321 jeddins@achp.gov

#### Brona Simon

### **State Historic Preservation Officer**

Massachusetts Historical Commission The MA Archives Building 220 Morrissey Boulevard Boston, MA 02125 Ph: 617-727-8470 Brona.Simon@state.ma.us

Bettina Washington **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) 20 Black Brook Road Aquinnah, MA 02535-9701 Ph: 508-645-9265 bettina@wampanoagtribe.net

George (Chuckie) Green **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe P.O. Box 1048 Mashpee, MA 02649 Ph: 508-477-0208 CGreen1@mwtribe.com John Brown **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Narragansett Indian Tribe P.O. Box 700 Wyoming, RI 02898 Ph: 401-364-9873 brwnjbb123@aol.com

Bruce Bozsum, Chairman **Mohegan Indian Tribe** 5 Crow Hill Road Uncasville, CT 06382 Ph: 860-862-6100 Fax: 860-862-6115 ctodd@moheganmail.com

Michael J. Thomas, Chairman Mashantucket Pequot Tribe P.O. Box 3060 Mashantucket, CT 06338 Ph: 860-396-6554 Fax: 860-396-6288 lciccarone@mptn.org

Bill Bolger National Park Service Northeast Region 200 Chestnut Street, Room 370 Philadelphia, PA 19106 Ph: 215-597-1649 Bill Bolger@nps.gov

Karen Adams U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, Massachusetts 01742-2751 Ph: 978-318-8828 Karen.K.Adams@nae02.usace.army.mil



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



JUL 0 2 2008

Mr. John Brown Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Narragansett Indian Tribe P. O. Box 700 Wyoming, Rhode Island 02898

### RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Brown:

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is proposing a meeting of Section 106 Consulting Parties for the Cape Wind Energy Project for July 23, 2008, from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm at the Saltonstal Building, 2nd floor Room C, 100 Cambridge Street, Boston, MA 02114. An agenda for the meeting will be sent in a subsequent notification to all consulting parties.

### **Background Information on the Project**

In November 2004, a joint draft environmental document for the Cape Wind Energy Project (Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Development of Regional Impact Report (DRI)) was published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the State of Massachusetts, and the Cape Cod Commission.

In August 2005 with the passage of the Energy Bill, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) became the lead Federal agency for the Cape Wind Project. The MMS discussed with the State the option of becoming a partner in the preparation and publication of a Final EIS/EIR/DRI for the project but the State declined. At that point the MMS initiated its own Draft EIS effort.

In February 2007 the State of Massachusetts and the Cape Cod Commission went forward with publication of a Final EIR/DRI for the Cape Wind Project while the MMS Draft EIS was still in preparation. The visual impact analysis in the Final EIR/DRI concluded that the following historic properties would be subject to Adverse Visual Effects from the Cape Wind Project:

- Falmouth:
  - Nobska Point Light Station
- Barnstable:
  - Cotcuit Historic District
  - Col. Charles Codman Estate
  - Wianno Historic District
  - Wianno Club
  - Hyannis Port Historic District
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
- Chatham:
  - Montgomery Point Lighthouse



- Tisbury:
  - West Chop Light Station
- Oak Bluffs:
  - o East Chop Light Station
  - o Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage
- Edgartown:
  - Edgartown Village Historic District
  - Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse
  - Cape Poge Light
- Nantucket:
  - Nantucket Great Point Light
  - o Nantucket National Historic Landmark District

The MMS determination of effect was prepared using the same list of historic properties and visual simulations that were used to prepare the Determination of Effect published in the Final EIR/DRI for the State of Massachusetts (PAL, *Cape Wind Energy Project Visual Impact Assessment of Revised Layout on Multiple Historic Properties: Final Environment Impact Report*, September 2006). This report can be found online at:

<u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-C.pdf</u>. Using the ACHP regulations for assessment of adverse effects found at 36 CFR 800.5, the MMS outlined a methodology and list of criteria for our DEIS contractor to use in assessing the visual effects of the project on historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effect (Enclosure 1: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties).

This analysis came to a finding of Adverse Visual Effects to the following properties:

- Barnstable:
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
  - Wianno Club
- Edgartown:
  - Cape Poge Light

The results of this visual analysis were published in sections 4.3.4 and 5.3.3.4 of the MMS DEIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project in January 2008. The MMS DEIS can be found online at: <u>http://www.mms.gov/offshore/AlternativeEnergy/CapeWindDEIS.htm</u>.

### Additional Documents for the Section 106 Consultation Process

A series of marine archaeological surveys were conducted within the offshore project area by the Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL), Pawtucket, Rhode Island. These reports include:

1. Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment, Cape Wind Energy Project (June 2003)

- 2. Preliminary Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment: Cape Wind Energy Project Alternatives: Horseshoe Shoal; Combination New Bedford/Buzzards Bay and Reduced Horseshoe Shoal; Monomoy and Handkerchief Shoals; Tuckernuck Shoal; and South of Tuckernuck Island, Massachusetts (January 2004)
- 3. Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey: Cape Wind Energy Project (March 2004)
- 4. Cape Wind Terrestrial Alternative: Massachusetts Military Reservation, Bourne and Sandwich, Massachusetts (March 9, 2004)
- 5. Supplemental Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of Revised Layout Offshore Project Area (January 26, 2006)

These reports are available online at the following locations:

Report No. 1, 3, and 4:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app510c.pdf
Report No. 2:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app3i.pdf
Report No. 5:	http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-B.pdf

The Cultural Resource sections of the MMS DEIS are found in section 4.3.5 (Description of the Affected Environment) and 5.3.3.5 (Environmental and Socioeconomic Consequences).

### Section 106 Consultation: Issues for Discussion

Issues raised by the various 106 Consulting parties (*Enclosure 2: Cape Wind Energy Project, Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List*) for the Cape Wind Energy Project include:

- The differing methodologies used in applying the ACHP regulations on assessment of adverse effects (36 CFR 800.5) which resulted in widely disparate findings between the USACE DEIS and State FEIR, and the MMS DEIS regarding which properties would be subject to adverse visual effects from the proposed project.
- The viewshed analysis prepared for the project focused on the views from specific historic properties but did not adequately consider the effect on the whole of Nantucket Sound from all vantage points.
- Two additional National Register-listed properties, both in Tisbury, have been identified that should be added to the visual effects studies:
  - William Street National Register Historic District
  - Ritter House
- Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and the Wampanoag Tribe of Massachusetts (Mashpee) consider the entire Nantucket Sound to be a sacred site and the unobstructed view of the eastern horizon to be sacred to their culture and religious practice.
If you need a hard copy of any of the online documents cited above, or if there are additional issues that should be included on the agenda for discussion at the July Section 106 Consultation Meeting, please provide them to:

Melanie Stright, MMS Federal Preservation Officer Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Herndon, VA 20170 Ph: 703-787-1736 FAX: 703-787-1026 melanie.stright@mms.gov

We look forward to working with all consulting parties to discuss the various issues of concern and hopefully come to agreement on ways to minimize, mitigate or avoid adverse effects to significant historic properties related to the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service

Enclosures: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect Cape Wind Project: Consulting Parties Contact List 4

### Cape Wind Project:

## Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties

- 1. Define the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for those portions of the project which are under the direct permitting authority of MMS (i.e. those portions of the project on the Federal OCS).
- 2. For each property listed in Table 4.3.4-2 as having an "Adverse Effect":
  - Select those properties that are:
    - o on the National Register
    - that already have been formally determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register, and
    - National Historic Landmarks
  - Evaluate the remaining historic properties listed in the Table against the National Register criteria (36 CFR 60.4) and
    - identify those properties that may be eligible for listing on the National Register and
    - specify which of the criteria would make it eligible
  - Determine for all of the properties identified above, the following:
    - Do the visual simulations indicate that the wind park constitutes a significant visual intrusion to the property?
    - Does the visual intrusion detract from the values that are an integral part of making that property eligible for listing on the National Register?
    - What other visual intrusions already exist within the 360° viewshed of that property?
    - Do the conditions represented in the visual simulations (i.e. time of day, meteorological conditions) constitute a representative situation of what the prevailing conditions will be at the site, or do they represent a worst-case scenario?
    - Is there an "Adverse Effect" or is there "No Adverse Effect" to the property as a result of the MMS-permitted portions of the project?
  - Compile a revised table and supporting narrative which includes:
    - The name of the property
    - The National Register status of the property (i.e. listed, formally determined as eligible/not eligible, or assessed as being eligible/not eligible).
    - Location of the property
    - Distance/Direction to the wind park
    - Visual assessment simulation photo reference numbers
    - MMS "Finding of Effect" for each property



# United States Department of the Interior

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



Mr. Michael J. Thomas Chairman Mashantucket Pequot Tribe P. O. Box 3060 Mashantucket, Connecticut 06338

# RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Thomas:

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is proposing a meeting of Section 106 Consulting Parties for the Cape Wind Energy Project for July 23, 2008, from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm at the Saltonstal Building, 2nd floor Room C, 100 Cambridge Street, Boston, MA 02114. An agenda for the meeting will be sent in a subsequent notification to all consulting parties.

# **Background Information on the Project**

In November 2004, a joint draft environmental document for the Cape Wind Energy Project (Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Development of Regional Impact Report (DRI)) was published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the State of Massachusetts, and the Cape Cod Commission.

In August 2005 with the passage of the Energy Bill, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) became the lead Federal agency for the Cape Wind Project. The MMS discussed with the State the option of becoming a partner in the preparation and publication of a Final EIS/EIR/DRI for the project but the State declined. At that point the MMS initiated its own Draft EIS effort.

In February 2007 the State of Massachusetts and the Cape Cod Commission went forward with publication of a Final EIR/DRI for the Cape Wind Project while the MMS Draft EIS was still in preparation. The visual impact analysis in the Final EIR/DRI concluded that the following historic properties would be subject to Adverse Visual Effects from the Cape Wind Project:

- Falmouth:
  - Nobska Point Light Station
- Barnstable:
  - Cotcuit Historic District
  - Col. Charles Codman Estate
  - Wianno Historic District
  - Wianno Club
  - Hyannis Port Historic District
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
- Chatham:
  - Montgomery Point Lighthouse



- Tisbury:
  - West Chop Light Station
- Oak Bluffs:
  - East Chop Light Station
  - o Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage
- Edgartown:
  - Edgartown Village Historic District
  - o Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse
  - Cape Poge Light
- Nantucket:
  - Nantucket Great Point Light
  - o Nantucket National Historic Landmark District

The MMS determination of effect was prepared using the same list of historic properties and visual simulations that were used to prepare the Determination of Effect published in the Final EIR/DRI for the State of Massachusetts (PAL, *Cape Wind Energy Project Visual Impact Assessment of Revised Layout on Multiple Historic Properties: Final Environment Impact Report*, September 2006). This report can be found online at:

<u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-C.pdf</u>. Using the ACHP regulations for assessment of adverse effects found at 36 CFR 800.5, the MMS outlined a methodology and list of criteria for our DEIS contractor to use in assessing the visual effects of the project on historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effect (Enclosure 1: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties).

This analysis came to a finding of Adverse Visual Effects to the following properties:

- Barnstable:
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
  - o Wianno Club
- Edgartown:
  - Cape Poge Light

The results of this visual analysis were published in sections 4.3.4 and 5.3.3.4 of the MMS DEIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project in January 2008. The MMS DEIS can be found online at: <u>http://www.mms.gov/offshore/AlternativeEnergy/CapeWindDEIS.htm</u>.

# Additional Documents for the Section 106 Consultation Process

A series of marine archaeological surveys were conducted within the offshore project area by the Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL), Pawtucket, Rhode Island. These reports include:

1. Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment, Cape Wind Energy Project (June 2003)

- 2. Preliminary Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment: Cape Wind Energy Project Alternatives: Horseshoe Shoal; Combination New Bedford/Buzzards Bay and Reduced Horseshoe Shoal; Monomoy and Handkerchief Shoals; Tuckernuck Shoal; and South of Tuckernuck Island, Massachusetts (January 2004)
- Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey: Cape Wind Energy Project (March 2004)
- 4. Cape Wind Terrestrial Alternative: Massachusetts Military Reservation, Bourne and Sandwich, Massachusetts (March 9, 2004)
- 5. Supplemental Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of Revised Layout Offshore Project Area (January 26, 2006)

These reports are available online at the following locations:

Report No. 2: http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app510c.pdf   Report No. 5: http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appcnding2_11_p16	Report No. 1, 3, and 4:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projecto/ma/a
Report No. 5: <u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appardin2_11_p</u>	Report No. 2:	http://www.nag.usago.anw.mil/
nup.//www.capewind.org/downloads/fair/Annandin 2 11 D 10	Report No. 5.	http://www.nde.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app3i.pdf
s do milouus/jen/Appendix 5.11-B.ndt	Report No. 5.	http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-B.pdf

The Cultural Resource sections of the MMS DEIS are found in section 4.3.5 (Description of the Affected Environment) and 5.3.3.5 (Environmental and Socioeconomic Consequences).

# Section 106 Consultation: Issues for Discussion

Issues raised by the various 106 Consulting parties (*Enclosure 2: Cape Wind Energy Project, Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List*) for the Cape Wind Energy Project include:

- The differing methodologies used in applying the ACHP regulations on assessment of adverse effects (36 CFR 800.5) which resulted in widely disparate findings between the USACE DEIS and State FEIR, and the MMS DEIS regarding which properties would be subject to adverse visual effects from the proposed project.
- The viewshed analysis prepared for the project focused on the views from specific historic properties but did not adequately consider the effect on the whole of Nantucket Sound from all vantage points.
- Two additional National Register-listed properties, both in Tisbury, have been identified that should be added to the visual effects studies:
  - William Street National Register Historic District
  - Ritter House
- Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and the Wampanoag Tribe of Massachusetts (Mashpee) consider the entire Nantucket Sound to be a sacred site and the unobstructed view of the eastern horizon to be sacred to their culture and religious practice.

If you need a hard copy of any of the online documents cited above, or if there are additional issues that should be included on the agenda for discussion at the July Section 106 Consultation Meeting, please provide them to:

Melanie Stright, MMS Federal Preservation Officer Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Herndon, VA 20170 Ph: 703-787-1736 FAX: 703-787-1026 melanie.stright@mms.gov

We look forward to working with all consulting parties to discuss the various issues of concern and hopefully come to agreement on ways to minimize, mitigate or avoid adverse effects to significant historic properties related to the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service

**Enclosures**:

Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect Cape Wind Project: Consulting Parties Contact List

### Cape Wind Project:

# Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties

- 1. Define the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for those portions of the project which are under the direct permitting authority of MMS (i.e. those portions of the project on the Federal OCS).
- 2. For each property listed in Table 4.3.4-2 as having an "Adverse Effect":
  - Select those properties that are:
    - on the National Register
    - that already have been formally determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register, and
    - National Historic Landmarks
  - Evaluate the remaining historic properties listed in the Table against the National Register criteria (36 CFR 60.4) and
    - identify those properties that may be eligible for listing on the National Register and
    - specify which of the criteria would make it eligible
  - Determine for all of the properties identified above, the following:
    - Do the visual simulations indicate that the wind park constitutes a significant visual intrusion to the property?
    - Does the visual intrusion detract from the values that are an integral part of making that property eligible for listing on the National Register?
    - What other visual intrusions already exist within the 360° viewshed of that property?
    - Do the conditions represented in the visual simulations (i.e. time of day, meteorological conditions) constitute a representative situation of what the prevailing conditions will be at the site, or do they represent a worst-case scenario?
    - Is there an "Adverse Effect" or is there "No Adverse Effect" to the property as a result of the MMS-permitted portions of the project?
  - Compile a revised table and supporting narrative which includes:
    - The name of the property
    - The National Register status of the property (i.e. listed, formally determined as eligible/not eligible, or assessed as being eligible/not eligible).
    - Location of the property
    - Distance/Direction to the wind park
    - Visual assessment simulation photo reference numbers
    - MMS "Finding of Effect" for each property

Enclosure 2

## Cape Wind Energy Project Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List

John T. Eddins, Ph.D. Historic Preservation Specialist/Archaeologist Advisory Council on Historic

Preservation

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 809 Washington, D.C. 20004 Ph: 202-606-8553 Fax: 202-606-0321 jeddins@achp.gov

#### Brona Simon

## **State Historic Preservation Officer**

Massachusetts Historical Commission The MA Archives Building 220 Morrissey Boulevard Boston, MA 02125 Ph: 617-727-8470 Brona.Simon@state.ma.us

## Bettina Washington Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) 20 Black Brook Road Aquinnah, MA 02535-9701 Ph: 508-645-9265 bettina@wampanoagtribe.net

## George (Chuckie) Green **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe P.O. Box 1048 Mashpee, MA 02649

Ph: 508-477-0208 CGreen1@mwtribe.com John Brown **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Narragansett Indian Tribe P.O. Box 700 Wyoming, RI 02898 Ph: 401-364-9873 brwnjbb123@aol.com

Bruce Bozsum, Chairman **Mohegan Indian Tribe** 5 Crow Hill Road Uncasville, CT 06382 Ph: 860-862-6100 Fax: 860-862-6115 ctodd@moheganmail.com

Michael J. Thomas, Chairman Mashantucket Pequot Tribe P.O. Box 3060 Mashantucket, CT 06338 Ph: 860-396-6554 Fax: 860-396-6288 lciccarone@mptn.org

# Bill Bolger

National Park Service Northeast Region

200 Chestnut Street, Room 370 Philadelphia, PA 19106 Ph: 215-597-1649 Bill\_Bolger@nps.gov

Karen Adams U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, Massachusetts 01742-2751 Ph: 978-318-8828 Karen.K.Adams@nae02.usace.army.mil

### Cape Wind Energy Project Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List

Roberta Lane Program Officer & Regional Attorney Northeast Office, National Trust for Historic Preservation 7 Faneuil Hall Marketplace, 4th Floor. Boston, MA 02109 Ph: 617-523-0885 Fax: 617-523-1199 roberta lane@nthp.org

Elizabeth Merritt National Trust for Historic Preservation 785 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington DC 20036 Elizabeth\_Merritt@nthp.org

Craig Olmsted Project Manager Cape Wind Associates, LLC. 75 Arlington Street Boston, Massachusetts 02116 colmsted@capewind.org

Sarah Korjeff Cape Cod Commission 3225 Main St. PO BOX 226 -Barnstable, MA 02630-0226 Ph: 508-362-3828 Fax: 508-362-3136 skorjeff@capecodcommission.org

Susan Nickerson Executive Director/Nantucket Soundkeeper Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound 4 Barnstable Rd. Hyannis, MA 02601 Ph: 508-775-9767 Fax: 508-775-9725 suenick1@saveoursound.org



# United States Department of the Interior

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



JUL 0 8 2008

Jim Powell Commissioner Martha's Vineyard Commission P. O. Box 1507 West Tisbury, Massachusetts 02575

# RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Powell:

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is proposing a meeting of Section 106 Consulting Parties for the Cape Wind Energy Project for July 23, 2008, from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm at the Saltonstal Building, 2nd floor Room C, 100 Cambridge Street, Boston, MA 02114. An agenda for the meeting will be sent in a subsequent notification to all consulting parties.

## **Background Information on the Project**

In November 2004, a joint draft environmental document for the Cape Wind Energy Project (Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Development of Regional Impact Report (DRI)) was published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the State of Massachusetts, and the Cape Cod Commission.

In August 2005 with the passage of the Energy Bill, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) became the lead Federal agency for the Cape Wind Project. The MMS discussed with the State the option of becoming a partner in the preparation and publication of a Final EIS/EIR/DRI for the project but the State declined. At that point the MMS initiated its own Draft EIS effort.

In February 2007 the State of Massachusetts and the Cape Cod Commission went forward with publication of a Final EIR/DRI for the Cape Wind Project while the MMS Draft EIS was still in preparation. The visual impact analysis in the Final EIR/DRI concluded that the following historic properties would be subject to Adverse Visual Effects from the Cape Wind Project:

- Falmouth:
  - Nobska Point Light Station
- Barnstable:
  - Cotcuit Historic District
  - o Col. Charles Codman Estate
  - Wianno Historic District
  - Wianno Club
  - Hyannis Port Historic District
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
- Chatham:
  - Montgomery Point Lighthouse



328 MMS official file come

- Tisbury:
  - West Chop Light Station
- Oak Bluffs:
  - o East Chop Light Station
  - o Dr. Harrison A. Tucker Cottage
- Edgartown:
  - Edgartown Village Historic District
  - Edgartown Harbor Lighthouse
  - Cape Poge Light
- Nantucket:
  - Nantucket Great Point Light
  - Nantucket National Historic Landmark District

The MMS determination of effect was prepared using the same list of historic properties and visual simulations that were used to prepare the Determination of Effect published in the Final EIR/DRI for the State of Massachusetts (PAL, *Cape Wind Energy Project Visual Impact Assessment of Revised Layout on Multiple Historic Properties: Final Environment Impact Report*, September 2006). This report can be found online at:

<u>http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-C.pdf</u>. Using the ACHP regulations for assessment of adverse effects found at 36 CFR 800.5, the MMS outlined a methodology and list of criteria for our DEIS contractor to use in assessing the visual effects of the project on historic properties within the project's Area of Potential Effect (Enclosure 1: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties).

This analysis came to a finding of Adverse Visual Effects to the following properties:

- Barnstable:
  - Kennedy Compound (NHL)
  - Wianno Club
- Edgartown:
  - Cape Poge Light

The results of this visual analysis were published in sections 4.3.4 and 5.3.3.4 of the MMS DEIS for the Cape Wind Energy Project in January 2008. The MMS DEIS can be found online at: <u>http://www.mms.gov/offshore/AlternativeEnergy/CapeWindDEIS.htm</u>.

## Additional Documents for the Section 106 Consultation Process

A series of marine archaeological surveys were conducted within the offshore project area by the Public Archaeology Laboratory (PAL), Pawtucket, Rhode Island. These reports include:

1. Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment, Cape Wind Energy Project (June 2003)

- 2. Preliminary Marine Archaeological Sensitivity Assessment: Cape Wind Energy Project Alternatives: Horseshoe Shoal; Combination New Bedford/Buzzards Bay and Reduced Horseshoe Shoal; Monomoy and Handkerchief Shoals; Tuckernuck Shoal; and South of Tuckernuck Island, Massachusetts (January 2004)
- 3. Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey: Cape Wind Energy Project (March 2004)
- 4. Cape Wind Terrestrial Alternative: Massachusetts Military Reservation, Bourne and Sandwich, Massachusetts (March 9, 2004)
- 5. Supplemental Marine Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of Revised Layout Offshore Project Area (January 26, 2006)

These reports are available online at the following locations:

Report No. 1, 3, and 4:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app510c.pdf
Report No. 2:	http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/projects/ma/ccwf/app3i.pdf
Report No. 5:	http://www.capewind.org/downloads/feir/Appendix3.11-B.pdf

The Cultural Resource sections of the MMS DEIS are found in section 4.3.5 (Description of the Affected Environment) and 5.3.3.5 (Environmental and Socioeconomic Consequences).

## Section 106 Consultation: Issues for Discussion

Issues raised by the various 106 Consulting parties (*Enclosure 2: Cape Wind Energy Project, Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List*) for the Cape Wind Energy Project include:

- The differing methodologies used in applying the ACHP regulations on assessment of adverse effects (36 CFR 800.5) which resulted in widely disparate findings between the USACE DEIS and State FEIR, and the MMS DEIS regarding which properties would be subject to adverse visual effects from the proposed project.
- The viewshed analysis prepared for the project focused on the views from specific historic properties but did not adequately consider the effect on the whole of Nantucket Sound from all vantage points.
- Two additional National Register-listed properties, both in Tisbury, have been identified that should be added to the visual effects studies:
  - William Street National Register Historic District
  - Ritter House
- Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and the Wampanoag Tribe of Massachusetts (Mashpee) consider the entire Nantucket Sound to be a sacred site and the unobstructed view of the eastern horizon to be sacred to their culture and religious practice.

If you need a hard copy of any of the online documents cited above, or if there are additional issues that should be included on the agenda for discussion at the July Section 106 Consultation Meeting, please provide them to:

Melanie Stright, MMS Federal Preservation Officer Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street Herndon, VA 20170 Ph: 703-787-1736 FAX: 703-787-1026 melanie.stright@mms.gov

We look forward to working with all consulting parties to discuss the various issues of concern and hopefully come to agreement on ways to minimize, mitigate or avoid adverse effects to significant historic properties related to the proposed Cape Wind Energy Project.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service

Enclosures: Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect Cape Wind Project: Consulting Parties Contact List

### Cape Wind Project:

## Procedures for Preparing the MMS Assessment of Effect for Visual Impacts to Onshore National Register or National Register-Eligible Properties

- 1. Define the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for those portions of the project which are under the direct permitting authority of MMS (i.e. those portions of the project on the Federal OCS).
- 2. For each property listed in Table 4.3.4-2 as having an "Adverse Effect":
  - Select those properties that are:
    - o on the National Register
    - that already have been formally determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register, and
    - o National Historic Landmarks
  - Evaluate the remaining historic properties listed in the Table against the National Register criteria (36 CFR 60.4) and
    - $\circ~$  identify those properties that may be eligible for listing on the National Register and
    - specify which of the criteria would make it eligible
  - Determine for all of the properties identified above, the following:
    - Do the visual simulations indicate that the wind park constitutes a significant visual intrusion to the property?
    - Does the visual intrusion detract from the values that are an integral part of making that property eligible for listing on the National Register?
    - What other visual intrusions already exist within the 360° viewshed of that property?
    - Do the conditions represented in the visual simulations (i.e. time of day, meteorological conditions) constitute a representative situation of what the prevailing conditions will be at the site, or do they represent a worst-case scenario?
    - Is there an "Adverse Effect" or is there "No Adverse Effect" to the property as a result of the MMS-permitted portions of the project?
  - Compile a revised table and supporting narrative which includes:
    - The name of the property
    - The National Register status of the property (i.e. listed, formally determined as eligible/not eligible, or assessed as being eligible/not eligible).
    - Location of the property
    - Distance/Direction to the wind park
    - Visual assessment simulation photo reference numbers
    - MMS "Finding of Effect" for each property

## Cape Wind Energy Project Section 106 Consulting Parties Contact List

John T. Eddins, Ph.D. Historic Preservation Specialist/Archaeologist Advisory Council on Historic Preservation

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 809 Washington, D.C. 20004 Ph: 202-606-8553 Fax: 202-606-0321 jeddins@achp.gov

## Brona Simon Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer Acting Executive Director Massachusetts Historical Commission The MA Archives Building 220 Morrissey Boulevard Boston, MA 02125 Ph: 617-727-8470

Staff contacts: Ann Lattinville or Edward L. Bell

Bettina Washington **Tribal Historic Preservation Officer** Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) 20 Black Brook Road Aquinnah, MA 02535-9701 Ph: 508-645-9265

George (Chuckie) Green **Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe** P. O. Box 1048 Mashpee, MA 02649 Ph: 508-477-0208

## Bill Bolger National Park Service Northeast Region 200 Chestnut Street, Room 370 Philadelphia, PA 19106 Ph: 215-597-1649 Bill Bolger@nps.gov

Enclosure 2 Karen Adams U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, Massachusetts 01742-2751 Ph: 978-318-8828 Karen.K.Adams@nae02.usace.army.mil

Roberta Lane Program Officer & Regional Attorney **Northeast Office, National Trust for Historic Preservation** 7 Faneuil Hall Marketplace, 4th Floor. Boston, MA 02109 Ph: 617-523-0885 Fax: 617-523-1199 roberta\_lane@nthp.org

Elizabeth Merritt National Trust for Historic Preservation 785 Massachusetts Ave. NW Washington DC 20036 Elizabeth\_Merritt@nthp.org

Mr. Craig Olmsted Project Manager **Cape Wind Associates, LLC**. 75 Arlington Street Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Sarah Korjeff Cape Cod Commission 3225 Main St. PO BOX 226 - Barnstable, MA 02630-0226 Ph: 508-362-3828 Fax: 508-362-3136 skorjeff@capecodcommission.org skorjeff@capecodcommission.org

Susan Nickerson Executive Director/Nantucket Soundkeeper Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound 4 Barnstable Rd. Hyannis, MA 02601 Ph: 508-775-9767 Fax: 508-775-9725 suenick1@saveoursound.org



# TOWN AND COUNTY OF NANTUCKET

16 Broad Street Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

> Telephone (508) 228-7255 Facsimile (508) 228-7272 www.nantucket-ma.gov

February 23, 2007

Dr. Rodney Cluck Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Services, 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, Massachusetts 20164

RE: Proposed Wind Farm/Nantucket Sound

Dear Dr. Cluck:

The Town of Nantucket is pleased that the MMS considers the Town a stakeholder in the process of reviewing alternate wind energy sites off of the coast of Nantucket. At its meeting of February 14, 2007, the Board voted to request that the MMS include the Town in the regulatory process for its review of the sites and any other hearings or reviews on the matter. We appreciate your consideration.

:

Thank you.

Sincerely, Whiting Willams (yy)

Whitey Willauer Chairman, Board of Selectmen

Pc: Congressman Delahunt



Office: 508-775-2020 Fax: 508-775-0453

Barustable Municipal

Airport Commission:

Arthur F. Kimber, Chairman

John T. Griffin, Jr., Vice Chairman

Robert L. O'Brien, Commissioner, Cierk

Donald E. Megathlin, Commissioner

Larry F. Wheatley, Commissioner

Michael A. Dunning, Commissioner

Daniel W. Santos, P.E. Commissioner BARNSTABLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT BOARDMAN-POLANDO FIELD 480 BARNSTABLE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR

> HYANNIS, MA 02601 www.town.barnstable.ma.us

> > Quincy "Doc" Mosby, Airport Manager Frank Sanchez, Asst, Airport Manager

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Environmental Sociologist and Cape Wind Project Manager Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon, VA 20170

RE: Request for Cooperative Agency Status for the Barnstable Airport Commission.

Dear Dr. Cluck:

February 27, 2007

I am writing on behalf of the Barnstable Airport Commission to request cooperating agency status on the Cape Wind project review.

This request is made in response to the Minerals Management Service's (MMS) Notice of Intent to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement and Invitation for Participation by Cooperating Agencies. See 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006). In the notice, MMS invited local governments and other qualified parties to become cooperating agencies where appropriate and referenced a memo by the Council on

Environmental Quality (CEQ) memorandum outlining the Factors for Determining Cooperating Agency Status (CEQ Memorandum). The CEQ Memorandum sets forth several factors for determining whether cooperating agency status is appropriate and indicates that satisfying just one factor may be sufficient basis for granting cooperating agency status. The Barnstable Airport Commission satisfies all of the relevant factors as follows:

The Town of Barnstable has appointed the Barnstable Airport Commission (BAC). The BAC has a fiduciary responsibility to insure the safety of all of the regional commercial, private and passenger flights, which travel through the exact airspace of this proposed project. As the local Airport Commission responsible for the regional air traffic, which will travel through this exact airspace, it is imperative that the Barnstable Airport Commission be included as a stakeholder in the process.

This proposed wind plant has the potential to affect over 400,000 flights a year between the Barnstable, Nantucket and Martha's Vineyard Air Routes, and this issue

is of critical importance to the MMS review and the EIS. As a local governing body, the BAC has expertise regarding the proposed Cape Wind project's relationship to the critical objectives of safe flight operations, policies and controls. See CEQ memorandum factor 2.

The BAC understands what cooperating agency status means and can legally enter into an agreement to be a cooperating agency. See CEQ memorandum factor 3.

The Barnstable Airport Commission can participate during scoping and/or throughout the preparation of the analysis and documentation as necessary and meet milestones established for completing the process. See CEQ memorandum factor 4.

The BAC can, in a timely manner, aid in:

- Identifying significant navigational issues including aspects of the flight environment, potential hazards, economic effect on changed flight patterns, increased energy consumption and potential local Air Traffic Control issues.
- Eliminating minor issues from further study,
- Identifying issues previously the subject of appeal, review or study, and
- Identifying Cape Wind's relationship to the objectives of regional, state and local flight plans, policies and air traffic control operations.

See CEQ memorandum factor 5.

The BAC can provide resources such as subject matter expertise to support critical milestones. See CEQ Memorandum factor 7.

The BAC accepts that MMS has the final decision-making authority regarding the scope of the analysis, including authority to define the purpose and need for the proposed Cape Wind project. See CEQ memorandum factor 9.

The CEQ memorandum also recommends that lead agencies consider other relevant factors. As a local airport commission, the BAC has a clear interest in insuring that the review process is thorough and complete. The BAC can contribute to the project review on a large range of local flight issues. Further, the BAC can add to the discussion of alternatives, and the ways in which the Cape Wind project can be successfully sited. The BAC can provide expertise in a similar manner as the Cape Cod Commission and the Nantucket Planning and Economic Development Commission, both of which have already been granted cooperating agency status.

In brief, "qualified agencies and governments are those with jurisdiction by law or special expertise." 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006) (citing CEQ guidelines) (internal quotations omitted). The BAC has both, and clearly qualifies as a cooperating agency for the Cape Wind project review.

Moreover, in accordance with President Bush's Executive Order 13352 to Facilitate Cooperative Conservation, see 69 Fed. Reg. 52989 (Aug. 30, 2004), MMS should grant the Barnstable Airport Commission cooperative agency status in order to "properly accommodate [] local participation" in the federal review of the Cape Wind project.

We understand that a meeting of cooperating agencies is scheduled to be held on February 28, 2007. The BAC requests that MMS confirm its cooperating agency status so that a BAC representative may participate in that meeting in person or via conference call. Additionally, in accordance with the May 30, 2006 notice by MMS, we request a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies, including time schedules and critical action dates, milestones, responsibilities, scope and detail of cooperating agencies' contributions, and availability of pre-decisional information. We specifically request to see any and all changes filed with the FAA and submitted to MMS. See 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006) (stating that upon request MMS will provide a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies).

The Barnstable Airport Commission appreciates the invitation and encouragement to participate as a cooperating agency, and we look forward to working with MMS and the other cooperating agencies on this important matter.

Sincerely,

John Griffin, Vice Chairman

Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission



# TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

OFFICE OF TOWN ATTORNEY 367 MAIN STREET HYANNIS, MASSACHUSETTS 02601-3907

ROBERT D. SMITH, Town Attorney T. DAVID HOUGHTON. 1st Assistant Town Attorney CHARLES S. McLAUGHLIN, JR., Assistant Town Attorney CLAIRE R. GRIFFEN, Paralegal/Legal Assistant PAMELA D. GORDON, Legal Clerk

Please Reply our File No.

#2002-0235

robert.smith@town.barnstable.ma.us david.houghton@town.barnstable.ma.us charles.mclaughlin@town.barnstable.ma.us TEL. 508-862-4620 FAX. 508-862-4724

February 27, 2007

Rodney Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, MS 4042 Herndon, Va. 20170-4817

RE: Town of Barnstable Request for Designation as Cooperative Agency

Dear Doctor Cluck:

The Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts respectfully requests that it be endowed with cooperating agency status on the Cape Wind project review pursuant to Minerals Management Service's Notice of Intent to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement and Invitation for Participation by Cooperating Agencies dated May 30, 2006.

MMS invited qualifying parties to become cooperating agencies and referenced a memo by the Council on Environmental Quality memorandum (the memorandum) outlining the Factors for Determining Cooperating Agency Status. Barnstable meets many of the qualifying factors discussed in the memorandum as briefly outlined below.

1. Authority to approve.

The first factor discussed in the memorandum is the prospective cooperating agency's authority to approve all or at least a portion of the project. At this point in time, no formal applications have yet to be filed with the Town of Barnstable. However, without limiting the range of review and approval authority possessed by the Town, it seems reasonably clear at the very minimum that a filing for an Order of Conditions with the Town's Conservation Commission will be required both by the Commonwealth's Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L.

338

1

The Town also has authority under some circumstances to approve the location of transmission facilities, pole locations, and related infrastructure pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 166, Section 21, et seq. This specific statute also gives the Town of Barnstable the authority over the location of transmission facilities that might interfere with the public's use of public ways and with navigation over public waters within the municipal limits of the Town.

Additionally, the Town of Barnstable also has formal representation on the Cape Cod Commission, a county-wide authority created by the Massachusetts Legislature. The Commission is playing several vital and important roles not only as part of the MEPA review but also in its own capacity as the reviewing authority for a so-called "Development of Regional Impact".

#### 2. Required Expertise

A second factor for consideration requires a sufficient level of expertise with respect to the Cape Wind project's relationship to the objectives of local land use plans, policies and controls.

The Town of Barnstable with a population now exceeding 50,000 year-round residents (and an estimated four times that many in the summer) is the largest municipality on Cape Cod. The Town derives much of its income from the tourist industry and the Cape Wind project is to be constructed less than four miles from Barnstable's shoreline. As well, the transmission lines will pass through the Town's navigable waters and vital commercial harbor that will likely be impacted by the project's extensive support activities and equipment.

The Town has available to it extensive multi-disciplinary expertise both within its professional employee base and, where necessary, via access to outside consultants. Barnstable has regularly been acknowledged as a leader in municipal matters on Cape Cod where it is the hub of the region's commercial activity. At both the state and national levels, Barnstable and its staff have won a number of awards including, most recently, a "AAA" municipal bond rating by Standard and Poor's, one of only eight towns in the Commonwealth to enjoy such recognition as an exceptionally well and competently run municipality.

Barnstable is fully prepared to lend its efforts to assure that the review process and the end product for this first-in-the-nation project is open, transparent, and everything that the public expects and indeed requires them to be.

### 3. Capacity and Understanding.

Barnstable fully understands the role of a cooperating agency status means and can legally enter into an agreement to be a cooperating agency. 4. Participation and Timely Contributions.

The Town has the professional and legal staff and is fully committed to participate and contribute in a timely manner to the analysis of this proposal either directly, via conference call, or by memorandum.

Whether the subject matter at hand involves regional, state and local land use plans, policies and controls, identifying significant environmental, maritime, navigational. historic, economic, or cultural issues, or requires the examination of the effects of the project on the business and residential community, Barnstable is both in the unique position to do so and has the budget and expertise to offer meaningful commentary on these subjects.

Barnstable recognizes the vital role that MMS fulfills in the regulatory scheme and the review process attached to the Cape Wind project. We believe that this municipality's input is critical to a full and comprehensive review of this application. And we urge the view that the town's expertise will be particularly helpful to MMS in defining both the scope of inquiry and the standards against which this application will be evaluated. Ultimately, the public whom we all represent should expect an outcome that reflects the very best substantive input available. Barnstable's participation can help assure that outcome and that confidence.

I would be grateful for MMS's confirmation of Barnstable's cooperating agency status so that Barnstable representatives may participate in upcoming meetings.

And finally, in accordance with the May 30, 2006 notice by MMS at 71 Fed. Reg. 30693, I respectfully request a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies, including time schedules and critical action dates, milestones, responsibilities, scope and detail of cooperating agencies' contributions, and availability of pre-decisional information.

We are grateful for your consideration and we look forward to working with you on this very important matter.

Respectfully,

Charles S. McLaughlin, J

CC: John C. Klimm, Town Manager Paul J. Niedziewiecki, Assistant Town Manager Robert D. Smith, Town Attorney

3



# TOWN OF YARMOUTH

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

the state of the s

1146 ROUTE 28 SOUTH YARMOUTH MASSACHUSETTS 02604-4492 Telephone (508) 398-2231. Ext. 271. 270 — Fax (508) 398-2365

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR Robert C. Lawton, Jr.

February 27, 2007

Rodney Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager 381 Elden Street, MS 4042 Herndon, Va. 20170-4817

## RE: Request for Cooperative Agency Status for the Town of Yarmouth.

Dear Dr. Cluck:

I am writing on behalf of the Town of Yarmouth (the Town) to request cooperating agency status on the Cape Wind project review.

This request is made in response to the Minerals Management Service's (MMS) Notice of Intent to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement and Invitation for Participation by Cooperating Agencies. See 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006). In the notice, MMS invited local governments to become cooperating agencies where appropriate and referenced a memo by the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) memorandum outlining the Factors for Determining Cooperating Agency Status (CEQ Memorandum). Id. The CEQ memorandum sets forth several factors for determining whether cooperating agency status is appropriate and indicates that satisfying just one factor may be sufficient basis for granting cooperating agency status. Yarmouth satisfies all of the relevant factors as follows:

Yarmouth is responsible for issuing an Order of Conditions under both the MA Wetlands Protection Act and the Yarmouth wetlands bylaw, and potentially a permit from the town Department of Public Works and therefore has "authority to approve a proposal or a portion of a proposal." *See* CEQ memorandum factor 1.

As a local governing body, the Town has expertise regarding the proposed Cape Wind project's relationship to the objectives of local land use plans, policies and controls. *See* CEQ memorandum factor 2.

Yarmouth understands what cooperating agency status means and can legally enter into an agreement to be a cooperating agency. *See* CEQ memorandum factor 3.



341

Yarmouth can participate during scoping and/or throughout the preparation of the analysis and documentation as necessary and meet milestones established for completing the process. *See* CEQ memorandum factor 4.

Yarmouth can, in a timely manner, aid in:

1.

- identifying significant environmental issues including aspects of the human environment, natural, social, economic, energy, urban quality, historic and cultural issues,
- eliminating minor issues from further study,
- identifying issues previously the subject of environmental review or study, and
- identifying Cape Wind's relationship to the objectives of regional, state and local land use plans, policies and controls.

See CEQ memorandum factor 5.

Yarmouth can provide resources such as subject matter expertise to support critical milestones. See CEQ Memorandum factor 7.

Yarmouth accepts that MMS has the final decision-making authority regarding the scope of the analysis, including authority to define the purpose and need for the proposed Cape Wind project. *See* CEQ memorandum factor 9.

The CEQ memorandum also recommends that lead agencies consider other relevant factors. As a local government, Yarmouth has a clear interest in insuring that the review process is thorough and complete. The Town can contribute to the project review on a large range of local issues from planning and zoning, to water and land-based transportation issues, economic considerations that may be associated with the project, construction-related impacts and conveyance of electricity to the grid, near-shore environmental concerns, visual impacts, and historical preservation issues. Further, the town can add to the discussion of alternatives, and the ways in which the Cape Wind project can be successfully sited. Yarmouth can provide expertise in a similar manner as the Cape Cod Commission and the Nantucket Planning and Economic Development Commission, both of which have already been granted cooperating agency status.

In brief, "qualified agencies and governments are those with jurisdiction by law or special expertise." 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006) (citing CEQ guidelines) (internal quotations omitted). Yarmouth has both, and clearly qualifies as a cooperating agency for the Cape Wind project review.

Moreover, in accordance with President Bush's Executive Order 13352 to Facilitate Cooperative Conservation, *see* 69 Fed. Reg. 52989 (Aug. 30, 2004), MMS should grant

Yarmouth cooperative agency status in order to "properly accommodate[] local participation" in the federal review of the Cape Wind project.

: \*\*

We understand that a meeting of cooperating agencies is scheduled to be held on February 28, 2007. Yarmouth requests that MMS confirm its cooperating agency status so that Yarmouth representatives may participate in that meeting. Additionally, in accordance with the May 30, 2006 notice by MMS, we request a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies, including time schedules and critical action dates, milestones, responsibilities, scope and detail of cooperating agencies' contributions, and availability of pre-decisional information. *See* 71 Fed. Reg. 30693 (May 30, 2006) (stating that upon request MMS will provide a written summary of ground rules for cooperating agencies).

Yarmouth appreciates the invitation and encouragement to participate as a cooperating agency, and we look forward to working with MMS and the other cooperating agencies on this important matter.

Respectfully

James K. Saben, Chairman Board of Selectmen

# **COOPERATING AGENCY ACCEPTANCE LETTERS**

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard



Commandant United States Coast Guard 2100 2<sup>hd</sup> St., S.W. Washington, DC 20593-0001 Phone: (202) 267-0574 Fax: (202) 267-4826 Email: <u>gdetweiler@comdt.uscg.mil</u>

16451

APR 2 4 2006

Rodney E. Cluck, Ph.D. Cape Wind Project Manager Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, Mail Stop 4042 Herndon VA 20170

Dear Dr. Cluck:

On behalf of the United States Coast Guard, I accept your March 16, 2006 request that the Coast Guard serve as a cooperating agency in the EIS process for the Cape Wind Associates proposal for Horseshoe Shoals in Nantucket Sound, Massachusetts. We are pleased that MMS has agreed that it will be the lead agency for all EIS processes on said applications.

I suggest the best course would be to reach a Memorandum of Agreement, in the form of a supplement to the 30 September 2004 MMS/USCG MOA. I will soon forward a draft of such an agreement for your consideration. We look forward to working with you on yet another joint MMS/USCG effort.

If you have any questions, please contact our POC, Mr. George Detweiler at 202-267-0574 or gdetweiler@comdt.uscg.mil.

Sincerely,

D. M. HOLLAND Captain, U. S. Coast Guard Acting Director of Waterways Management

Copy: CGD ONE (p) CG LANTAREA (Am/Ao)



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 696 VIRGINIA ROAD CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-2751

CENAE-R-2004-338

April 13, 2006

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck Minerals Management Service Depart of the Interior 381 Elden Street, MS 4042 Herndon, VA 20170

Dear Dr. Cluck:

This is in response to the March 16, 2006 letter from Walter Cruickshank requesting that our agency become a cooperating agency for the Cape Wind Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The Corps of Engineers New England District accepts the invitation to be a cooperating agency providing input and assistance regarding our regulatory program requirements under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, if applicable. We are currently reviewing a permit application for the proposed installation of the wind power facility which includes work within our Section 10 jurisdiction in Nantucket Sound.

Karen K. Adams, Chief, Permits & Enforcement Branch will continue as our project manager for review of the permit application and EIS coordination. She can be reached at 978-318-8828, or by email at <u>Karen.k.adams@usace.army.mil</u>.

Sincerely,

Christine A. Godfrey.

Chief, Regulatory Division



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 1 1 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100 BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114-2023

> OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

April 13, 2006

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck Minerals Management Service 381 Elden Street, MS 4042 Herndon, Virginia 20170

Re: Request to serve as Cooperating Agency for the Cape Wind Daft Environmental Impact Statement

Dear Dr. Cluck:

This letter responds to your request for the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to participate as a cooperating agency during the preparation of an Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the proposed Cape Wind project proposed in Nantucket Sound.

EPA intends to work as a cooperating agency within the limit of our resources to help define the scope of analysis, identify sources of information and to offer input on how specific issues should be addressed in the DEIS. We note your interest in our assistance reviewing information related to Sections 309 and 176(c) of the Clean Air Act and Section 402 of the Clean Water Act.

If you have any questions about this letter or EPA's involvement in the EIS process, please contact Timothy Timmermann at 617-918-1025.

Sincerely,

Pres W. V\_

Robert W. Varney Regional Administrator



RULES PROCESSING TEAM

APR 2 1 2006

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

William Francis Galvin, Secretary of the Commonwealth Massachusetts Historical Commission

April 14, 2006

Walter D. Cruickshank Deputy Director Mineral Management Service Washington, DC 20240

RE: Cape Wind Energy Project, Yarmouth, MA. MHC #RC.29785.

Dear Mr. Cruickshank:

Thank you for your letter of March 16, 2006, regarding the preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the project referenced above. The MHC, the Office of the State Historic Preservation Officer, is a consulting agency in this review (see 36 CFR 800.3(c)). MHC looks forward to review of project information and consultation with the Mineral Management Service.

These comments are offered to assist in compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (36 CFR 800). Please contact Ann Lattinville or Edward L. Bell of my staff if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brina Simon

Brona Simon Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer Acting Executive Director Massachusetts Historical Commission

XC: ACHP



# **CAPE COD COMMISSION**

3225 MAIN STREET P.O. BOX 226 BARNSTABLE, MA 02630 (508) 362-3828 FAX (508) 362-3136 E-mail: frontdesk@capecodcommission.org

March 27, 2006

Dr. Rodney E. Cluck United States Department of the Interior Mineral Management Service 381 Elden Street, MS 4042 Herndon, Virginia, 20170

## **RE:** Cape Wind Environmental Impact Statement preparation

Dear Dr. Cluck:

We have received a letter from Mr. Walter D. Cruickshank dated March 16, 2006 requesting that the Cape Cod Commission work with the Minerals Management Service (MMS) as a joint preparer of the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the proposed Cape Wind project in Nantucket Sound. I understand that the intent of the request is to establish a cooperative relationship with the Cape Cod Commission (Commission) in order to receive feedback and comment on the draft document as it is prepared by the MMS. This relationship would be similar to the role played by the Commission in the cooperating agency process established by the Army Corps of Engineers for the preparation of the previous Cape Wind EIS. On behalf of the Cape Cod Commission, I'd like to accept this offer to work in this collaborative manner and hope that we are able to provide the MMS with feedback that allows issues of regional importance to be incorporated into the EIS document.

As you may know, the Cape Cod Commission has a regulatory role to play in the review of the Cape Wind project and therefore I wish to clarify that I believe it would be inappropriate for us to prepare portions of the EIS that we will be commenting on through our regulatory process at a later date. However, we welcome the opportunity to work cooperatively with the MMS and to coordinate our review process with MMS's so that issues relevant to our review are incorporated into the Draft EIS.

Please direct all correspondence and communications to Phil Dascombe at (508) 362-3828 (pdascombe@capecodcommission.org), who is coordinating the Commission's review of the Cape Wind project.

Sincerely, Margo Fenn

Executive Director

# United States Department of the Interior



MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE Washington, DC 20240



MAY 0 9 2007

Mr. John T. Griffin, Jr. Vice Chairman, Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission Barnstable Municipal Airport, Boardman-Polando Field 480 Barnstable Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Thank you for your letter of February 27, 2007, proposing that the Barnstable Municipal Airport Commission be a cooperating agency in the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS) under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for the Cape Wind Associates proposal to construct and operate a wind turbine park on Nantucket Sound.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) entrusted the U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (MMS) with regulatory authority over alternative energyrelated uses of the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). The MMS is the lead agency reviewing the Cape Wind project proposal.

The process of consulting with cooperating agencies began prior to publication by MMS of its Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare an EIS on May 30, 2006, and certain core activities calling for involvement of cooperating agencies, as envisioned under the NEPA regulations (40 C.F.R. § 1501.6), have been completed. The scoping period announced in the NOI concluded in July 2006. We met with cooperating agencies in fall 2006 and winter 2007 in the process of developing the draft EIS, and do not anticipate convening cooperating agencies again before publication of the draft EIS scheduled for this summer.

While some phases of the NEPA process are completed, we encourage cooperation in future stages of the NEPA process by Federal, State, local and tribal agencies with special expertise or jurisdiction by law. The MMS appreciates the Airport Commission's interest in light of the factors you mention in your letter, including the Commission's special expertise concerning the region. We look forward to working with you as a cooperating agency and welcome any information or analysis the Commission may wish to contribute in the preparation of an EIS.



With your assistance MMS will gain valuable insight that will be used to develop an effective, environmentally sound and consistent process for alternative energy-related use of our federal waters. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rodney E. Cluck Cape Wind Project Manager

Identical letters were sent to:

Mr. Charles S. McLaughlin, Jr. Town of Barnstable Office of Town Attorney 367 Main Street Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601-3907

Mr. James K. Saben Chairman, Board of Selectmen Town of Yarmouth 1146 Route 28 South Yarmouth, Massachusetts 02664-4492